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Introduction to the Show and Sale
Dear Friends,
 
This is the 6th auction by Archives International at the Wall Street Bourse, and it is a great 
pleasure to welcome Dr. Bob and his team to this year’s meeting.  We have new kinds of 
collecting specialties represented this year, with two very fine print dealers, and also, the
participation of the Alexander Hamilton Awareness Society, which has provided so much
leadership and information in the new appreciation of this local Founding Father.
Several fine presentations also await you, and it is with great pleasure to welcome you
to the 6th Bourse, and to an opportunity to view the excellent exhibit by the Museum
“Worth Its Weight – Gold from the Ground Up.” 

Don’t forget to buy your ticket to the raffle of two tickets to the Broadway musical “Hamilton” 
and the inspiration for the virtual exhibit about Alexander Hamilton and popular culture,
on all during the Bourse.

John E. Herzog and the Bourse Team.

Foreword
On behalf of the entire Archives International Auctions team, I would like to personally welcome you to 
our 36th auction we have held over the last nine years.  We are privileged be able to hold our first auc-
tion session in the historic and amazing venue of the main gallery of the Museum of American Finance
in conjunction with the 6th Annual Wall Street Bourse on Saturday, October 22nd followed by the
second session to be held at our offices in Fort Lee on Tuesday, October 25th. 

We are excited to offer a large and varied group of Banknotes, Scripophily and Security Printing
Ephemera from numerous estates and longtime collections with many items having never been offered 
privately or by auction in over 30 to 50 years. The sale begins on Saturday with an offering of over 370 
lots of desirable banknotes, Liberty Loans, ephemera, autographs, historic object and artifacts, scripophily 
and security printing ephemera. The second session on Tuesday, October 25th begins with over 280 lots 
of worldwide banknotes. It is followed by almost 300 lots of U.S. Colonial, obsolete, fractional, large
and small type and related notes. The Live Internet portion of the auction finishes with over 340 lots of 
desirable U.S. & Worldwide Scripophily.  We will be offering a third session in a Live and Absentee 
bidding sale of 182 lots of interesting banknotes, scripophily and ephemera, so please do not forget 
to view our website to see our offerings. 

We are in the process of completing our December 2016 auction catalog of U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes, 
Scripophily, Coins, and Security Printing Ephemera. We are still seeking consignments for our upcoming 
2016-17 auctions including our December dates.  I would like to thank everyone who has participated in 
our previous sales and has helped make this auction series a resounding success.  We are looking forward 
to another exciting auction and hope you enjoy our current offerings.

Best of luck, 

Bob Schwartz





Archives International Auctions Phone:  (201) 944-4800; FAX: (201) 871-4345

BIDDING INFORMATION:
BIDS BY TELEPHONE:  Live phone bidding space is limited and is available on a first come, first serve basis.
Please call us at 1-201-944-4800 to set up your bidding reservation. Phone bidding is limited to lots $200 and 
above.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL:  Bids may be Faxed to 201-871-4345 or emailed to info@archivesinternational.com up until
11:00 PM Sunday, September 25th, 2016, otherwise your bids may not be entered on time.

BIDS BY SNAIL MAIL: Please call to confirm that your bids have been received. We cannot be responsible for the 
speed of the USPS delivery schedule.

ABSENTEE BIDDING DIRECTLY THROUGH AIA:  You still need to register to bid so please download the Registration 
absentee bidding form from our website or contact us and we will email or mail you one. Please send your
absentee bids to us via FAX (201) 871-4345; email it to info@archivesinternational.com, or mail it to us with a
follow up phone call or email to confirm receipt.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING THROUGH OUR WEBSITE:  You may also register to bid live online through our
Archives International Live bidding portal found on our website. There is a 2% additional charge to bid with this
method for a 20% Buyer’s Premium. If you bid through eBay Live or Invaluable’s bidding portal, there is an extra 
5% added to our 18% BP so your total BP would be 23%. If you have previously bid with us in the past, please be 
aware of the extra charge.

VIEWING TIMES AND APPOINTMENTS:   At our offices at 1580 Lemoine Ave., Fort Lee, NJ
Wednesday, September 21st; Thursday, September 22nd; Friday, September 23rd between 10:00 AM until 5:00 
PM and also by appointment

There will be a 20% Buyers premium added to all successful purchases
through our Live and absentee website bidding portal from our website or iCollector
There will be a 23% buyers premium added to bidders through Invaluable and eBayLive
Payment by Credit Card  or by PayPal will have a 2% Surcharge added. Bank wires will have a $35 charge added
as well as all currency conversion and additional bank charges. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PAYMENT BY WIRE TRANSFER:
Name of Bank:  Bank of America    ABA Routing Number: 026009593   Swift Code: BOFAUS3N
Account #:  0023 7766 9642  Account Title: Archives International LLC

SCHEDULE: Saturday, October 22nd & Tuesday, October 25th, 2016:

U.S. & Worldwide Scripophily, Banknotes and Security Printing Ephemera

SESSION 1 - Saturday, October 22nd, 2016 beginning at 10:30 AM Local Time
At the Museum of American Finance, 48 Wall Street, NYC
(Lots 1 to 372): U.S. & Worldwide Scripophily and Security Printing Ephemera

SESSION 2 -  Tuesday, October 25th, 2016 beginning no earlier than 10:30 AM Local Time
At our offices at 1580 Lemoine Ave., Fort Lee, New Jersey 
(Lots 401 to 1242): U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes and Scripophily

SESSION 3 -  Tuesday, October 25th, 2016 Beginning no earlier than 6:00 PM  Local Time
(Lots 1501 to 1683): Live & Absentee Internet Only Lots, No Printed Catalog
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U.S. Colonial BanknoteS
Connecticut

1 
1 Colonial Warrant and Banknote Trio. Connecticut. Lot of  3 items, 

Includes 2 Comptrollers Office Warrants, both VF to XF, ca. 1789 and 9 
Pence, 1776 Obsolete banknote, repaired and mounted on paper to keep 
it intact.   ..........................................................................................Est. $75-150

new Hampshire

2 
2 New Hampshire, Colonial, November 3, 1775, Issued Colonial 

Banknote. New Hampshire, 1775, 40 Shillings, P-S1616, Issued, Black 
with ornate borders, S/N 612, blank back. Choice XF-AU with two small 
2mm tears in the lower left border and a light vertical fold in the middle, 
otherwise large margins and very scarce in this high of  condition. 
Signed by Sam Hobart and N. Gilman. Very possibly a contemporary 
counterfeit, but printed in the same shop as the authentic notes.  ..... Est. 
$700-1000

Colonial BanknoteS
new Jersey

3 
3 New Jersey Colonial Note Fr. NJ-176 March 25, 1776 New Jersey 

Colonial Note Fr. NJ-176 March 25, 1776 New Jersey March 25, 1776 18d 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 63 EPQ. Wide margins, this historical note 
PMG has graded 63 EPQ due to it’s originality. Embossing is visible 
through the holder on this lovely example signed by Jonathan Johnston, 
Jonathan Deare, and John Stevens, Jr. Isaac Collins printed this issue in 
Burlington on paper watermarked NEW JERSEY. SN. 12828 ......Est. $275-350

Colonial BanknoteS - lottery 
tiCketS

rhode island

4 
4 Providence Great-Bridge Lottery, 1790 Lottery Ticket. Rhode 

Island, October 30, 1790, Class 4th, Black on off  white paper, S/N 165, 
VF, toning of  paper. Scarce. ..........................................................Est. $100-200

U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes,
Scripophily & Security Printing ephemera

SeSSion 1 (lotS 1-372)
Saturday october 22, 2016 - 10:30 a.m. et

at the Museum of american Finance, 48 Wall Street, nyC

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colonial-Warrant-and-Banknote-Trio_i25775935
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Hampshire-Colonial-November-3-1775-Issued-Colonial-Banknote_i25775936
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Hampshire-Colonial-November-3-1775-Issued-Colonial-Banknote_i25775936
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Jersey-Colonial-Note-Fr-NJ-176-March-25-1776_i25775937
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Providence-Great-Bridge-Lottery-1790-Lottery-Ticket_i25775938
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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artiStS & illUStratorS

5 
5 Sculpture:  “Charging Bull” by Arturo DiModica.  One of  the very 

few artist’s reproductions of  the famous sculpture made in three sizes 
and signed by DiModica.  The sculpture is 3” tall and 5.5” long, very 
handsome and should be seen.  Also a writing by the artist (copy) titled 
“The Bull” copy of  a news story, and a photocopy of  a group surrounding 
the sculpture at Bowling Green.  A very fine piece! .................Est. $1200-2000

ePHeMera - aUtograPHS
Pennsylvania

6 
6 Land Grant The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Signed: 

Thomas Mc Kean, U.S. Declaration of  Independence Signer, Delaware.  
Document dated December 14, 1792 On Velum Nice VF+ ....Est. $$400 -$800 

7 
7 Land Grant The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Signed: Thomas 

Mifflin, U.S. Constitution Signer, Pa.  Document dated Feb. 3, 1794, 
Fine/VF Toning. ......................................................................Est. $$400 -$800 

8 
8 Land Grant The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Signed: Thomas 

Mifflin, U.S.Constitution Signer, Pa.  Document dated June 22, 1798 On 
Velum  Fine with some splits and holes, archivally backed. ....Est. $$400 -$800 

ePHeMera - Banking and 
FinanCe

kansas

9 
9 Stock Transfer Holographic Letter, ca.1861 Kansas. Letter directing 

stock transfer 1861 to Valley Kansas Bank. Letter is in excellent condition.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-150

new york

10 
10 Merchants National Bank ca.1945-1892 New York. Lot of  pay stubs 

and letters from the Merchants National Bank, some referring to the 
board of  directors. All in VF-XF condition. ....................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sculpture-Charging-Bull-by-Arturo-DiModica_i25775939
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Land-Grant-The-Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania_i25775940
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Land-Grant-The-Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania_i25775941
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Land-Grant-The-Commonwealth-of-Pennsylvania_i25775942
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stock-Transfer-Holographic-Letter-ca-1861_i25775943
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-National-Bank-ca-1945-1892_i25775944
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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ePHeMera - Civil War
California

11 
11 40th National Meeting - Prisoners of War (Civil War), Los Angeles, 

Sept. 9, 1912 Ribbon. California. 1912, Orange ribbon with gold 
ornament at top made for attendants of  the 40th Meeting of  Civil War 
Prisoner’s of  War. We are not certain if  it was for both Southern and 
Northern soldier’s, still and interesting and historic relic from a sad time 
period in our past history. .............................................................Est. $100-200

new york

12 
12 New York Herald, April 1st, 1865, Newspaper with Late Civil War 

News and Map. New York, April 1, 1865, (8 days before the end of  the 
Civil War). Headline reads “The Opening Campaign. Theatre of  Grant’s 
Operations in the Vicinity of  Gravelly Run, Showing the Lines of  March 
of  the Infantry and Sheridan’s Cavalry.” Map of  battle is drawn out 
below headline, Ads inside include those for people willing to pay for 
draft substitutions a lot demand cash on hand, Front page of  newspaper 
is ripped horizontally with worn edges and small tears on all pages, Very 
delicate. ...........................................................................................Est. $80-160

ePHeMera - Civil War PatriotiC 
enveloPeS

13 
13 Civil War Patriotic Envelope Trio. Lot of  3 envelopes highlighted 

by “One of  the first Rebel Envelopes Issued, Given to C.C. in 1862”; 
Southern Chivalry; and  I.O.U. parody of  Confederate bond. Slight 
toning and foxing with light evidence of  mounting on only one envelope.
 .......................................................................................................... Est. $50-90

ePHeMera - gold rUSH
California

14 
14 Sierra Railway Company, ca. 1890-1920 Ticket and Check 

Assortment. California. Includes   items consisting of  3 different checks 
from the company and 8 different tickets from or to various locations 
and a “Cash Fares Collected” form for the conductors. Also includes 
a California, Street Railroad Co., 1883, 50 Shares, I/C stock certificate 
from San Francisco.  Collection of  items pertaining to California Gold 
Rush towns. Fine - VF condition. Nice collection. .......................Est. $250-350

ePHeMera - neWSPaPerS
louisiana

15 
15 New Orleans Cotton Exchange Market Report for 1894. New 

Orleans, Louisiana. Page from newspaper. Predicting rainfall and 
temperature in the Cotton Belt area of  America week of  September 3, 
1894 as well as quotations for futures. Fine condition with minor splitting 
at fold lines and crumbling at top of  page.  ( John E.Herzog Collection).
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-150

new york

16 
16 Wall Street Daily News, 1886 with Stock Listing and 

Advertisements New York. Newspaper from July 6, 1886. Newspaper 
devoted to “financial interests.” Paper is in excellent condition with a 
minor tear at top right corner of  certificate.  Toning.  ...................Est. $75-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Herald-April-1st-1865-Newspaper-with-Late-Civil-War-News-and-Map_i25775946
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Herald-April-1st-1865-Newspaper-with-Late-Civil-War-News-and-Map_i25775946
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Civil-War-Patriotic-Envelope-Trio_i25775947
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sierra-Railway-Company-ca-1890-1920-Ticket-and-Check-Assortment_i25775948
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sierra-Railway-Company-ca-1890-1920-Ticket-and-Check-Assortment_i25775948
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Cotton-Exchange-Market-Report-for-1894_i25775949
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wall-Street-Daily-News-1886-with-Stock-Listing-and-Advertisements_i25775950
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wall-Street-Daily-News-1886-with-Stock-Listing-and-Advertisements_i25775950
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/40th-National-Meeting-Prisoners-of-War-Civil-War-Los-Angeles-Sept-9-1912-Ribbon_i25775945
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/40th-National-Meeting-Prisoners-of-War-Civil-War-Los-Angeles-Sept-9-1912-Ribbon_i25775945


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

4 October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

Pennsylvania

17 
17 Philadelphia Stock Exchange Sale and Quotations for 1867. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Half  sheet of  paper, possible from a 
newspaper, of  stocks traded on the date of  May 6, 1867. Includes 
quotations for Banks, Canals, Railroads and location of  shares and bonds 
to buy. Fine condition with some minor tears and toning along the edge.  
( John E.Herzog Collection). ...........................................................Est. $60-100

ePHeMera - PolitiCal
Washington, d.C.

18 
18 Headquarters - Republican National Committee, 1890 Donation 

Certificate. Washington, D.C., January 1st, 1890. $10, Series H.  Issued 
certificate, AU-Unc., 1 small pin hole upper left corner, Lincoln on left, 
Black on pink paper, blank back, S/N 1936, Scarce issued. Homer Lee 
BNC.  .............................................................................................Est. $170-250

19 
19 U.S. Senate Impeachment Ticket, April 4th, 1868 Gallery Ticket. 

Washington, D.C., Issued ticket, Orange on dark blue thin card. Issued 
for the Impeachment of  Andrew Johnson. VF  condition.  ..........Est. $150-300

ePHeMera - Patent MediCine
louisiana

20 
20 J. Grossman’s Southern Aromatic Cocktail Bitters, ca.1890’s Litho 

Proof Sheet. New Orleans, LA. ND (ca.1890’s), Uncut sheet with 
different labels from this company. Fine to VF, Rare if  not unique. Back 
with additional items printed. .......................................................Est. $200-300

21 
21 New Orleans Bitters and Patent Medicine Proof Litho Labels 

ca.1890’s. New Orleans, LA., Lot of  3 labels, Includes Dr.Beer’s Tonic 
Bitters; Royaline Chill Cure; and a sheet with 2 buildings. Fine to Choice 
fine. ................................................................................................Est. $200-300

U.S. large tyPe - MaCerated 
CUrrenCy

Washington, d.C.

22 
22 U.S. Banknotes Macerated Currency - Kitten sitting in shoe.. 

Macerated currency, Bust of  soldier, ca.1890-1920’s. Bottom label states 
$5000 worth of  currency went into manufacturing this bust of  a soldier, 
VF.  ..................................................................................................Est. $80-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-Stock-Exchange-Sale-and-Quotations-for-1867_i25775951
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Senate-Impeachment-Ticket-April-4th-1868-Gallery-Ticket_i25775953
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/J-Grossman-s-Southern-Aromatic-Cocktail-Bitters-ca-1890-s-Litho-Proof-Sheet_i25775954
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/J-Grossman-s-Southern-Aromatic-Cocktail-Bitters-ca-1890-s-Litho-Proof-Sheet_i25775954
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Bitters-and-Patent-Medicine-Proof-Litho-Labels-ca-1890-s_i25775955
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Bitters-and-Patent-Medicine-Proof-Litho-Labels-ca-1890-s_i25775955
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Headquarters-Republican-National-Committee-1890-Donation-Certificate_i25775952
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Headquarters-Republican-National-Committee-1890-Donation-Certificate_i25775952
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Banknotes-Macerated-Currency-Kitten-sitting-in-shoe_i25775956
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23 
23 U.S. National Greenbacks Macerated Currency. Macerated currency, 

Bust of  soldier, ca.1860-1920’s. Bottom label states $5000 worth of  
currency went into manufacturing this bust of  a soldier, VF.  .......Est. $75-150

24 
24 U.S. Treasury Department Macerated Currency Shoe Souvenir. 

Macerated currency, Shoe, ca.1860-1920’s. Bottom label is partially 
missing, VF.  ....................................................................................Est. $75-150

25 
25 U.S. Treasury Department Macerated Currency Top Hat Souvenir. 

Macerated currency, Top hat with red ribbon, ca.1860-1920’s. Bottom 
label states $2000 worth of  currency went into manufacturing this 
macerated hat, VF.  .........................................................................Est. $75-150

26 
26 U.S. Treasury Department Macerated Currency Unicorn Portrait 

in Large Format. Macerated currency, Large format, 14 x 11 x 2 inches, 
ca.1860-1920’s. painted gold with silver background, No label present  
but based on the size of  the other items offered and the weight of  this 
macerated currency item, there is easily over 50 times or possibly more 
(Estimated $100,000) worth of  currency versus the smaller objects which 
were made up of  about  $2000 worth of  currency each, VF condition. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-150

ePHeMera - Slavery
alabama

27 
27 Slavery Document for Hire of “Negro Edom” from 1827. Huntsville, 

AL., Promissory note for payment of  $22.50 for a 1 year term of  hiring 
slave, “…We promise to keep and return in good clothes, with a Hat and 
Blanket”  Signed by 3 individuals ..................................................Est. $350-500

louisiana and texas

28 
28 Bill of Sale dated 1854 of “Three Negroes….Abraham, Maria and 

Carolina”. New Orleans, Louisiana, 1854 bill of  sale, the seller was from 
Texas. The slave were aged 45; 50 and 12 years of  age, “Act of  Sale” at top 
with eagle, toning, light water stains at folds, missing paper at folds with 
holes in body of  the document, still rare and historic item. ........Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-National-Greenbacks-Macerated-Currency_i25775957
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Treasury-Department-Macerated-Currency-Shoe-Souvenir_i25775958
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Treasury-Department-Macerated-Currency-Top-Hat-Souvenir_i25775959
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Treasury-Department-Macerated-Currency-Unicorn-Portrait-in-Large-Format_i25775960
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Treasury-Department-Macerated-Currency-Unicorn-Portrait-in-Large-Format_i25775960
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Slavery-Document-for-Hire-of-Negro-Edom-from-1827_i25775961
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bill-of-Sale-dated-1854-of-Three-Negroes-Abraham-Maria-and-Carolina_i25775962
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bill-of-Sale-dated-1854-of-Three-Negroes-Abraham-Maria-and-Carolina_i25775962
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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ePHeMera
new york

29 
29	 New	 York	 World’s	 Fair	 1939	 Engraved	 Invitation	 for	 Official	

Opening Ceremony. New York, 1939, Attractive invitation with silver 
embossed logo of  the fair at top and request for attendance, along with 
Pres. Roosevelt, at the opening ceremonies,  Accompanied by the mailing 
envelope addressed to a Dr. George McCreevy of  NY City. Invitation 
folded in half  and with a tiny tone spot. Fine condition, Unusual and rare 
World’s Fair souvenir. ...................................................................Est. $100-150

ePHeMera - aUtograPHS

30 
30 Sulzbacher, Granger and Co., 1936 Stock Balance Sheet For Meyer 

Lansky,	Famous	Mafia	Figure. New York. Balance sheet from a Stock 
Broker of  securities owned by Meyer Lanksy. Meyer Lansky was a major 
“mob” figure. Lansky developed a gambling empire that stretched across 
the world. Although he was a member of  the Jewish Mob, Lansky 
undoubtedly had strong influence with the Italian Mafia and played a 
large role in the consolidation of  the criminal underworld. Lansky was 
never found guilty of  anything more serious than illegal gambling, He 
has a legacy of  being the most powerful gangster in American History. 
XF condition. .................................................................................Est. $200-300

SCriPoPHily - aUtograPHS
indiana

31 
31	 Indianapolis	&	St.	Louis	Railway	Co.,	1882	Stock	Certificate	signed	

by T.A. Hendricks. Indianapolis, IN. 1882, 100 Shares, I/C, S/N 12, 
ITASB T.A. Hendricks who was Vice President under Grover Cleveland 
from March to November 1885 when he passed away unexpectedly. Rare 
signature. VF.   (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) .............Est. $160-250

Maine

32 
32	 Lake	Torpedo	Boat	Co.,	1916	Stock	Certificate	Signed	by	Simon	

Lake. Maine, 1916, 100 Shares, I/C stock certificate signed by Simon 
Lake, Fine. Simon Lake (1866-1945). *Inventor; Submarine pioneer. 
Beginning in the early 1890s, and continuing for over 40 years, Lake built 
a succession of  submarines through which he developed some portion 
of  the submarine technology in use today. He is generally credited 
with developing the first workable periscope, and pioneering the use 
of  hydroplanes fore and aft to achieve submergence while maintaining 
an even keel. *Winslow & Associates. Also includes booklet on Lake.  
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ........................................Est. $65-120

Mexico

33 
33 Bond signed by Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna in 1866. Vera Cruz. 

1866, $500, 1st Mortgage 7% Issued and uncancelled bond, Mortgage 
deed of  trust naming properties in Vera Cruz and palaces on St. Thomas 
and Turbaco in New Granada. Ornate building with garden and trees 
on top middle under title, distinguished gentleman at left, green and 
orange seals, Old tape mounting remnants on top and bottom middle 
where previously mounted. Fine, edge tone. Attractive and rare bond 
previously selling for up to $75,000 during the bond craze. .......Est. $750-1500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-World-s-Fair-1939-Engraved-Invitation-for-Official-Opening-Ceremony_i25775963
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-World-s-Fair-1939-Engraved-Invitation-for-Official-Opening-Ceremony_i25775963
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sulzbacher-Granger-and-Co-1936-Stock-Balance-Sheet-For-Meyer-Lansky-Famous-Mafia-Figure_i25775964
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sulzbacher-Granger-and-Co-1936-Stock-Balance-Sheet-For-Meyer-Lansky-Famous-Mafia-Figure_i25775964
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Indianapolis-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1882-Stock-Certificate-signed-by-T-A-Hendricks_i25775965
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Indianapolis-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1882-Stock-Certificate-signed-by-T-A-Hendricks_i25775965
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Torpedo-Boat-Co-1916-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-Simon-Lake_i25775966
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Torpedo-Boat-Co-1916-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-Simon-Lake_i25775966
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bond-signed-by-Antonio-Lopez-de-Santa-Anna-in-1866_i25775967
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virginia

34 
34	 American	Animal	Tether	Company,	1886	Stock	Certificate	ITASB	

by CSA General Fitzhugh Lee. Richmond, VA., 30 Shares, I/U, S/N 
1, ITASB Civil War Confederate General Fitzhugh Lee as president. VF 
condition. Lee was a Confederate cavalry general in the American Civil 
War, the 40th Governor of  Virginia, diplomat, and United States Army 
general in the Spanish–American War. He was the son of  Sydney Smith 
Lee, a captain in the Confederate States Navy, and the nephew of  General 
Robert E. Lee. Scarce Civil War Signature on stock certificate. Also 
includes photograph and cigar label with Fitzhugh Lee’s photograph.  
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ......................................Est. $240-350

35 
35 Chicago Town Company of Virginia, 1892 Stock Signed by CSA 

General Fitzhugh Lee. Chicago, VA., 200 Shares, I/U, S/N 2, ITASB 
Civil War Confederate General Fitzhugh Lee as president. VF condition. 
Lee was a Confederate cavalry general in the American Civil War, the 
40th Governor of  Virginia, diplomat, and United States Army general 
in the Spanish–American War. He was the son of  Sydney Smith Lee, 
a captain in the Confederate States Navy, and the nephew of  General 
Robert E. Lee. Scarce Civil War Signature on stock certificate. Also 
includes front cover of  TRUTH magazine for 1898 with Fitzhugh Lee’s 
photograph.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ................Est. $160-250

aUtograPHS - HiStoriC
new york

rare aaron Burr autographed and Free 
Franked letter in Burr’s hand relating 
to the new york gubernatorial election 
of 1804 and shortly before he was in the 

infamous duel with Hamilton. 

36 
36 Aaron Burr Autographed and Fee Franked Letter dated March 19, 

1804. New York, March 19, 1804, Hand written letter by Aaron Burr 
with outer Free Franked Postal folded letter signed by Burr. Addressed 
to Colonel Charles Williamson of  Philadelphia, Text is as follows: 
“About the beginning of  the month bets were offered and taken 10 to 
1 against A. Burr…..the odds have been gradually diminishing and even 
bets are now seldom offered”. The content of  the letter refers to the 
April, 1804 New York Gubernatorial Election which Burr lost (in part to 
Hamilton’s vigorous campaigning against Burr). Burr’s loss culminated 
in the famous duel in which he shot and killed Hamilton. Historic letter. 
Aaron Burr Jr. (February 6, 1756 – September 14, 1836) was an American 
politician. He was the third Vice President of  the United States (1801–
05), serving during President Thomas Jefferson’s first term. ....Est. $1800-2500

BookS - aUtoMoBile
Michigan

37 
37 Driving America, 2013, Copy 112 out of 150 Printed, The Henry 

Ford Automotive Collection. Beckon Books, Premium Collector’s 
Edition, Leather bound with original box, over 300 pages, beautiful large 
format book with hundreds of  photographs of  early Ford Automobiles. 
Listed for $300. Virtually brand new.  (The John E. Herzog Collection)
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Animal-Tether-Company-1886-Stock-Certificate-ITASB-by-CSA-General-Fitzhugh-Lee_i25775968
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Animal-Tether-Company-1886-Stock-Certificate-ITASB-by-CSA-General-Fitzhugh-Lee_i25775968
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Town-Company-of-Virginia-1892-Stock-Signed-by-CSA-General-Fitzhugh-Lee_i25775969
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Town-Company-of-Virginia-1892-Stock-Signed-by-CSA-General-Fitzhugh-Lee_i25775969
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aaron-Burr-Autographed-and-Fee-Franked-Letter-dated-March-19-1804_i25775970
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Aaron-Burr-Autographed-and-Fee-Franked-Letter-dated-March-19-1804_i25775970
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Driving-America-2013-Copy-112-out-of-150-Printed-The-Henry-Ford-Automotive-Collection_i25775971
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Driving-America-2013-Copy-112-out-of-150-Printed-The-Henry-Ford-Automotive-Collection_i25775971
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BookS - nUMiSMatiC reFerenCe 
BookS

38 
38 Collection of 14 Numismatic Reference Books. Collection includes 

-Early paper money of  America by Eric P. Newman- 4th edition, 
Comprehensive Catalogue & Encyclopedia of  U.S Morgan & Piece 
Silver Dollars by Leroy C. Van Allen & A. George Mallis, Repertoire 
Des Monnaies Napoleonides par Jean DeMey-EXPERT ABRUXELLE 
et Bernard POINDESSAULT, EXPERT A PARIS (BRUXELLES – 
PARIS 1971), The Use of  Banking Enterprise in the Financing of  
Public Education,1796-1866 by John Anthony Muscalus (University of  
Philadelphia 1945) 2 copies, Civil War Encased Stamps “The Issuers and 
Their Times” . The Complete guide to BUFFALO NICKELS and many 
other useful reference books for coin and paper money collectors. VF to 
XF condition.                      .............................................................Est. $150-300

39 
39 Collection of 17 Numismatic Reference Books. Includes 

Encyclopedia of  the Confederacy, Volume 1,2,3 & 4. From ADAMS, 
Daniels Weise, Gold Coins of  the World FROM ANCIENT TIMES 
TO THE PRESENT 7TH edition, Getting Your Two Cents Worth by 
Kevin Flynn - Autographed by the Author, Walter Breen’s Encyclopedia 
of  United States Half  Cents 1793-1857, PENNY WHIMSY A Revision 
of  Early American Cents 1793-1814 and many others, Mostly VF to  
XF. ..................................................................................................Est. $150-300

CHeCkS, draFtS & exCHangeS
California

40 
40	 California	Gold	Rush	Related,	Express	&	Banking	Office	of	Rhodes	

& Co. Draft. Weaverville, California, 1855, $200, Issued and spindle 
cancelled check or draft, Black on white paper with Native American on 
left, early California Gold Rush related fiscal item. XF condition. Lith by 
Britton & Rey, San Francisco. ........................................................Est. $130-250

new york

41 
41 New York Bill of Exchange, 1837 to 1846 Bill of Exchange Group. 

New York, Lot of  7 Bills of  Exchange, Includes various designs and 
colors including eagles, Allegorical women and ships. 4 are plain forms, 
all in Fine to XF.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ...........Est. $75-150

42 
42 New York Check, Draft and Exchange Assortment. New York, Lot 

of  9 pieces, Dated between 1800 and 1866, Includes 1834 Second of  
Exchange; U.S. Navy Yards, Atlantic Bank, 1843; and numerous other 
checks and drafts, VG to VF condition. Attractive Check assortment.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-180

new york, Massachusetts and 
Pennsylvania

43 
43 Historic Check and Draft Lot, ca. 1796 to 1820. Lot of  6 checks, 

Includes 4 examples of  Philadelphia, 1796, Bank of  Pennsylvania checks, 
issued and cut cancelled to VF; New York, ND (ca.1810-20’s), Unissued 
check, Phoenix Bank, FD & Co., Fine with corner tip missing; and, 1818 
Salem Bank check issued and cancelled, signed by Benjamin Peirce, LLD, 
an American Mathematician born in Salem, graduated Harvard in 1829. 
mounted on paper. Fine condition.   (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog) ...........................................................................................Est. $70-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Collection-of-14-Numismatic-Reference-Books_i25775972
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Collection-of-17-Numismatic-Reference-Books_i25775973
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Gold-Rush-Related-Express-Banking-Office-of-Rhodes-Co-Draft_i25775974
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Gold-Rush-Related-Express-Banking-Office-of-Rhodes-Co-Draft_i25775974
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Bill-of-Exchange-1837-to-1846-Bill-of-Exchange-Group_i25775975
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Check-Draft-and-Exchange-Assortment_i25775976
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Check-and-Draft-Lot-ca-1796-to-1820_i25775977
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Pennsylvania

44 
44 Mellon National Bank and Trust Co., ca. 1920-30’s Specimen and 

Proof Check Pair. Pittsburgh, PA., Lot of  2 checks, 1 proof  printed in 
black on white paper with plate number on bottom, Mello’s portrait on 
the left of  both checks. The second is a specimen printed in black on 
light blue paper, POC’s, bot Uncirculated. ABNC.  (From the collection 
of  John E. Herzog) ..........................................................................Est. $60-100

45 
45 Pennsylvania Checks and Drafts, ca.1790’s to 1901 Pennsylvania 

check lot (8) with Nevada and New York checks. Includes Bank of  
Pennsylvania, 179x remainder check; 1835, Union Canal Co., Promissory 
note; and numerous other checks and drafts. VG to VF, Please inspect, 
Sold “As is”.  ...................................................................................Est. $120-180

Pennsylvania, Massachusetts and  
new york

46 
46 Central National Bank and others. PA. Central National Bank (29); 

NY. First National Bank of  Amenia, NY (28); MA. Chicopee National 
Bank of  Springfield. Plus 2 from E. P. Wilbur, Bankers. South Bethlehem 
Pa. All with printed revenue stamps. 60 pieces total........................ Est. $30-50

rhode island and virginia

47 
47 Checks, Receipts and Bills, ca.1802-1814 Trio. Lot of  3 early fiscal 

documents, Includes 1802 Providence Bank, R.I. Promissory Note; 1814 
R.I. Note and Charleston, South Carolina, 1812 bill of  exchange,  Fine to 
VF. ...................................................................................................Est. $80-150

United States

48 
48 Exchange Check from Prime, Ward & King, 1843 United States. 

Exchange Check from the firm of  Prime, Ward & King. The origin of  
the term “Prime Rate”. Very Fine. Printed on 1838 dated watermarked 
paper.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ............................. Est. $30-60

various States

49 
49	 Post	Office	Department	“Transportation	of	the	Mails”,	1849-1857	

Warrant Quartet. lot of  4 similar design Post office warrants, Includes 
Newark, NJ location (2); Wilkes-Barre, PA; and Argyle, NY. All are in 
Fine to VF with toning and light stains. Signed by Postmaster General’s, 
Aaron Brown; Jacob Collamer; James Campbell; and Nathan Hall. Scarce 
assortment. ....................................................................................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mellon-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-and-Proof-Check-Pair_i25775978
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mellon-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-and-Proof-Check-Pair_i25775978
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Checks-and-Drafts-ca-1790-s-to-1901_i25775979
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-National-Bank-and-others_i25775980
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Checks-Receipts-and-Bills-ca-1802-1814-Trio_i25775981
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Exchange-Check-from-Prime-Ward-King-1843_i25775982
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Post-Office-Department-Transportation-of-the-Mails-1849-1857-Warrant-Quartet_i25775983
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Post-Office-Department-Transportation-of-the-Mails-1849-1857-Warrant-Quartet_i25775983
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vermont

50 
50 Merchants National Bank, ca.1877-1881, Imprinted Revenue RN-

G1 on impressive ABN Draft. Burlington, Vermont. Lot of  87 Checks 
or drafts, all with the same design of  a spread winged eagle with RN-G1 
imprinted revenue, all ink or punch cancelled, Mostly Choice Fine to XF. 
Attractive American Bank Note check. ABNC. ............................Est. $130-200

virginia

51 
51	 Planters	Savings	Bank	of	Petersburg,	1861	Certificate	of	Deposit	

Used in Confederacy. Petersburg, Virginia. July 18, 1861, $2500 
Certificate of  Deposit. Upper right corner of  a man on a horseback 
supervising slaves working in a field. Very fine condition. ABNC. The 
Planters Savings Bank of  Petersburg was one of  the leading banks in the 
Confederacy.  The vignette shows an “overseer” with a whip controlling 
the slaves we can deduce that this was used in the U.S.  It was printed by 
ABNC in the North, so we know this was printed before the Civil War 
broke out.   ( John E.Herzog Collection).  ( John E.Herzog Collection).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $100-200

CHeCkS, draFtS and 
exCHangeS

louisiana

52 
52 State of Louisiana Auditor’s Warrants 1868-1869 New Orleans, 

Louisiana. Lot of  2 warrants from Auditor’s Office, including one for 
$100 from an Insane Asylum at Jackson, Louisiana, VG to Fine with 
toning and what appears to be water stains and the second for the 
payment of  salary for $883, Fine condition. .................................Est. $160-250

CHeCkS, draFtS & exCHangeS
California

53 
53 Wells Fargo & Co. 19xx (ca.1900) Specimen Traveler’s Check. 

Specimen Traveler’s Check, $50. Indian Chief  vignette at left end. Fixed 
exchange rates listed for multiple countries with listing of  European 
banks accepting check on back. Boldly watermarked yellow paper. 
POC. Red SPECIMEN overprint. Perforation at left end, wide right end 
margin. Choice Uncirculated. ABNC. ..........................................Est. $150-250

CHeCkS, draFtS and 
exCHangeS

54 
54 Adams and Co. Bankers, 1855 Checks and Exchanges Mok Hill, 

California. Canceled Check for $2500 black print on blue paper. Also 
included is an unissued 3rd Exchange draft. Black print on thin white 
paper with men mining for gold at top of  certificate, TCC&C. Both are 
in VF condition and very attractive.. ............................................Est. $120-180

55 
55 Barton Bank 1850 Deposit Slip Dated July 20th, 1850, Almost 6 

weeks before California Received Statehood.  Sacramento City, 
California. Deposit slip for $570. Black print on blue/grey paper. Fine 
condition with minor tears and 2 small holes on the upper left corner. 
Issued to Nelson Houston and signed by Barton Lee as president and By 
Sturges as Cashier. Rare pre-statehood Gold Rush era fiscal document.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Planters-Savings-Bank-of-Petersburg-1861-Certificate-of-Deposit-Used-in-Confederacy_i25775985
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Planters-Savings-Bank-of-Petersburg-1861-Certificate-of-Deposit-Used-in-Confederacy_i25775985
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-Auditor-s-Warrants-1868-1869_i25775986
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Co-19xx-ca-1900-Specimen-Traveler-s-Check_i25775987
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Adams-and-Co-Bankers-1855-Checks-and-Exchanges_i25775988
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Barton-Bank-1850-Deposit-Slip-Dated-July-20th-1850-Almost-6-weeks-before-California-Received-State_i25775989
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Barton-Bank-1850-Deposit-Slip-Dated-July-20th-1850-Almost-6-weeks-before-California-Received-State_i25775989
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-National-Bank-ca-1877-1881-Imprinted-Revenue-RN-G1-on-impressive-ABN-Draft_i25775984
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-National-Bank-ca-1877-1881-Imprinted-Revenue-RN-G1-on-impressive-ABN-Draft_i25775984
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56 
56 Board of Seventh Street Commissioners, 1876 Warrant. San 

Francisco, California. $25 warrant for month of  August. S/N 33, Black 
print with simple geometric border. Man with an American flag at left. 
Fine condition. ..............................................................................Est. $100-200

57 
57	 City	Comptroller’s	Office,	1854	Warrant. San Francisco, California. 

$250 warrant. Black print with a simple black border. Building at center 
of  certificate. “Copy” written in red ink over vignette. Fine condition 
with staining and toning at bottom right and the lower left corner tip 
missing. Payable to H.H. Beale for Planking and Grading  Beale Street.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-150

58 
58 D.O. Mills and Co., 1865 Issued Bill of Exchange. Sacramento, 

California. $39 2nd Bill of  Exchange. Black print with simple black 
border and under print. Two vignettes of  ships on certificate, top right 
corner and bottom left corner. Incudes two revenue stamps at top left 
corner, a circular red California Revenue for 8 cents (Above $20 to $50) 
and a U.S.I.R. adhesive revenue stamp. Fine condition with minor toning 
over certificate. ..............................................................................Est. $130-200

59 
59 Gold Rush Era, ca.1852-1853 California State Government 

Warrants.  California. Lot of  3 different California State Government 
warrants. Includes 1852, Warrant for $1280 for full payment of  land 
warrants, plain blue form; 1853 warrant for $468 for building state 
prison; and 1855 warrant for $168 for Per Diem for senators. All 
are Fine-VF condition. Scarce and attractive California Gold rush  
warrants. .......................................................................................Est. $350-500

60 
60 P.A. Lamping and Co., ca.1860 Unissued Bills of Exchange Pair. 

California. Uncut sheet of  2 exchanges with Original and Duplicate 
exchanges. Black print with simple black border. Vignette of  seated 
allegorical figure at top left corner.  VF-XF condition. (ex.NASCA 1983 
“The Affleck Sale”). .......................................................................Est. $120-180

61 
61	 Seat	 of	 Government,	 State	 Controller’s	 Office,	 1880	 Warrant. 

Sacramento, California. $155 warrant from the Government of  
California for work done. Black print with an ornate geometric border. 
Multiple vignettes on certificate, ornately done. Fine to VF  condition.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $140-200

62 
62 Tuolumne County Water Co., 1859-1860 Checks. Columbia, 

California. Lot of  3 payroll checks given out to employees of  the water 
company. All three certificates are Fine to VF condition. Water played an 
important part of  the mining industry at that time. ......................Est. $75-150

63 
63 Tuolumne Hydraulic Association 1853 “Payable in Water” Scrip 

Note.  Sonora, California. Scrip or check that is payable in either 
$1000 or payable in water. Black print with simple black border. 
S/N 1507, Signed by G.F. Martin as president and Henry Gordon 
Walton as secretary. Payable to George Ketchum or bearer in money 
or water at the option of  the Association. Fine condition with minor  
toning.  ..........................................................................................Est. $250-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Seventh-Street-Commissioners-1876-Warrant_i25775990
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-Comptroller-s-Office-1854-Warrant_i25775991
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-O-Mills-and-Co-1865-Issued-Bill-of-Exchange_i25775992
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gold-Rush-Era-ca-1852-1853-California-State-Government-Warrants_i25775993
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gold-Rush-Era-ca-1852-1853-California-State-Government-Warrants_i25775993
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/P-A-Lamping-and-Co-ca-1860-Unissued-Bills-of-Exchange-Pair_i25775994
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Seat-of-Government-State-Controller-s-Office-1880-Warrant_i25775995
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tuolumne-County-Water-Co-1859-1860-Checks_i25775996
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tuolumne-Hydraulic-Association-1853-Payable-in-Water-Scrip-Note_i25775997
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tuolumne-Hydraulic-Association-1853-Payable-in-Water-Scrip-Note_i25775997
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64 
64 Wells Fargo Check 1874 and Freight Receipt Assortment, 

ca.1899-1905. California. Lot of  8 items pertaining to Well Fargo 
and Co.; Includes an 1874 Check from Columbia, CA;  Fine - VF  
condition.  .......................................................................................Est. $90-150

California & nevada

65 
65 Nevada and California Checks, Warrants, Tax Receipts and 

Miscellaneous Gold Rush Items, ca.1857 to 1908. California. Lot 
of  8 items. Checks and other ephemera items from towns in California 
affected by the gold rush. Highlights include a Santa Clara County, 1857 
Auditors Warrant paying for wood; a 1908 Gold Mining Check paying 
for labor in mines from “You Bet, Cal.”; an 1860 tax bill from Columbia 
County and numerous other items. Condition ranges from Fine- VF 
condition.  .....................................................................................Est. $250-400

California and Missouri

66 
66 Page, Bacon and Co., 1855 Issued Exchange Draft. St.Louis, MO 

and California. $50 2nd Exchange Draft payable in Boston, Blue print on 
white paper. Vignette of  a woman next to an American Bald Eagle at top 
center of  certificate. Fine condition with light staining. TCC&C.  Est. $90-140

nevada & California`

67 
67	 Memorandum	 of	 Gold	 Bullion	 Deposited	 at	 the	 Assay	 Office	

of S. Molitor and Co. ca.1861-64 and Unissued Check. Lot of  4 
notes. Includes Unissued Certificate of  Deposit in ounces of  gold dust 
for assay by James J. Ott, Nevada Assay Office; also includes 3 different  
Assay office of  S. Molitar, Memorandum of  Gold Bullion Deposits 
receipts for various amounts of  gold that was analyzed for fineness, 
value, weight and value. Fine - VF condition with one having a split  
reinforced.  ....................................................................................Est. $250-400

PHilateliC Material
Puerto rico

68 
68 Puerto Rico Revenue Specimens and Proofs, ca. 1940-1980’s. 

Puerto Rico, Lot of  3 blocks with a total of  10 stamps, Includes a block 
of  4 of  Asistenca Legal de Puerto Rico, $1, Imperforate, bistre-brown; 
College Stamp, $5, Block of  4, Olive green, rouletted; and Block of  6 
of  Impuesto Forense $1 block of  6, rouletted, all in XF condition, all 
ungummed. From ABN Archives. Rare Puerto Rico Revenue stamps.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Check-1874-and-Freight-Receipt-Assortment-ca-1899-1905_i25775998
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Check-1874-and-Freight-Receipt-Assortment-ca-1899-1905_i25775998
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nevada-and-California-Checks-Warrants-Tax-Receipts-and-Miscellaneous-Gold-Rush-Items-ca-1857-to-1_i25775999
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nevada-and-California-Checks-Warrants-Tax-Receipts-and-Miscellaneous-Gold-Rush-Items-ca-1857-to-1_i25775999
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Page-Bacon-and-Co-1855-Issued-Exchange-Draft_i25776000
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Memorandum-of-Gold-Bullion-Deposited-at-the-Assay-Office-of-S-Molitor-and-Co-ca-1861-64-and-Unissu_i25776001
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Memorandum-of-Gold-Bullion-Deposited-at-the-Assay-Office-of-S-Molitor-and-Co-ca-1861-64-and-Unissu_i25776001
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puerto-Rico-Revenue-Specimens-and-Proofs-ca-1940-1980-s_i25776002
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Foreign - BookS
israel

69 
69 Book on Medicinal subjects, Written in Hebrew and Aramaic 

Language – 1838 Book written in Hebrew and Aramaic published in 
Vienna 1838.  ...................................................................................Est. $75-150

70 
70 Book titled, “Through Warring Countries to the Mountain of 

God”, ca.1914. This manuscript recounts and documents the trip of  2 
American Baha’is visiting Abdul Baha in Israel in the year 1914.  This is a 
certified copy, number 375, and signed by the author. Stamp on the back 
of  the book is dated August 20, 1969. .............................................Est. $50-100

71 
71 Book Written in Hebrew “Contents of the Universe”  from 

Amsterdam ca.1757 Netherlands, 1757,  Historic book on Astronomy 
titled “Contents of  the Universe”.  It was written using the works of  
Maimonides to study the universe around us. ..............................Est. $120-200

72 
72 Israel - Palestine Military Documents, Letters & Painted Biblical 

Scene, ca.1920’s. Charter of  Israel Army, the IDF, that notes the 
different units from 1920 until 1948 when Israel was granted statehood.  
Document dated June 13, 1929. Requesting that Shaul Rabinovitz be 
granted entry to Israel from Poland, His brother Pinchas from Neve 
Shalom, was the person who filed this. ..........................................Est. $75-150

JUdaiCa - antiqUarian BookS

73 
73 Hebrew Book, 1839 printed “Holy Land, The Land of Antiquity 

or Biblical Geography in Alphabetical Order Bamidbar” and Rosh 
HaShannh Card, 1907 Printed in 1839. This book is a reference of  all 
the places mentioned in the 4th book of  the Old Testament, Numbers 
or Bamidbar. The book gathers its information from text commentaries 
on the Bible.  The book is written in both German and Hebrew. Stamp 
on the front page of  the book translates to “National School, 206 East 
Broadway, New York” The post card is a New Years Card for Roash 
HaShannah, 1907.  The card is in German card, but it was sent from and 
to New York.  ..................................................................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-on-Medicinal-subjects-Written-in-Hebrew-and-Aramaic-Language-1838_i25776003
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-on-Medicinal-subjects-Written-in-Hebrew-and-Aramaic-Language-1838_i25776003
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-titled-Through-Warring-Countries-to-the-Mountain-of-God-ca-1914_i25776004
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-titled-Through-Warring-Countries-to-the-Mountain-of-God-ca-1914_i25776004
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-Written-in-Hebrew-Contents-of-the-Universe-from-Amsterdam-ca-1757_i25776005
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Book-Written-in-Hebrew-Contents-of-the-Universe-from-Amsterdam-ca-1757_i25776005
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hebrew-Book-1839-printed-Holy-Land-The-Land-of-Antiquity-or-Biblical-Geography-in-Alphabetical-Or_i25776007
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hebrew-Book-1839-printed-Holy-Land-The-Land-of-Antiquity-or-Biblical-Geography-in-Alphabetical-Or_i25776007
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hebrew-Book-1839-printed-Holy-Land-The-Land-of-Antiquity-or-Biblical-Geography-in-Alphabetical-Or_i25776007
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hebrew-Book-1839-printed-Holy-Land-The-Land-of-Antiquity-or-Biblical-Geography-in-Alphabetical-Or_i25776007
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U.S. & Foreign liBerty loanS
Canada

74 
74 Dominion of Canada “Canada’s Victory Loan 1918”  Fifth War Loan  

Ottawa, Canada.  Nov. 1, 1918. $100. 5 Year 5 1/2% Gold Bond. Principal 
Due 1923. Issued and uncancelled War bond. Green border.  Allegorical 
woman, cherub and globe with owl and dove. No coupons attached. 
Extremely rare Canadian War Bond. Separation and tape reinforcement 
at top fold  and right margin uneven due to coupon clipping.  ABNC, 
Ottawa.   ........................................................................................Est. $250-400

75 
75 Dominion of Canada “Canada’s Victory Loan 1918”  Fifth War 

Loan  Ottawa, Canada.  Nov. 1, 1918. $50. 5 Year 5 1/2% Gold Bond. 
Principal Due 1923. Issued and uncancelled War bond. Green border.  
Allegorical woman, cherub and globe with owl and dove. No coupons 
attached. Extremely rare Canadian War Bond. Separation at top fold  and 
right margin uneven due to coupon clipping.  ABNC, Ottawa.   .Est. $250-400

ConFederate  - ePHeMera
georgia

76 
76 Army of the Confederate States - Furlough by Surgeon, ca.1861-

64. Guyton, Georgia/ 186x, Unissued furlough, “In accordance 
with General Orders No.69, Current Series….VF condition. Rare  
form. ................................................................................................Est. $80-150

virginia

77 
77 Confederate States House of Representatives Bill dated 1864 

Relating to Confederate Bonds.  Congress of  the Confederate States 
of  America, 1864, No.232 Entitled “An Act to Exempt from taxation the 
capital of  Bonds and Certificates issued by the Confederate States”, 1 
page, has purple handstamp at top “Rebel Archives - War Department”. 
Fine with foxing.   ...........................................................................Est. $50-100

ConFederate - aUtograPHS
georgia

78 
78 Alexander Stephens Autographed and Notarized form Dated 

1845. Georgia, 1845 autographed and notarized letter stating the shares 
of  stock of  the Georgia Rail Road & Banking Company had been lost 
with an accompanying letter by another party, Signed by Alexander 
Stephens, 2 Pieces, Fine condition with toning, foxing, minor edge tears. 
Stephens was Vice President of  the Confederate States, Career Politician 
and Governor of  Georgia.  ...........................................................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776008
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776009
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776009
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-House-of-Representatives-Bill-dated-1864-Relating-to-Confederate-Bonds_i25776011
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-House-of-Representatives-Bill-dated-1864-Relating-to-Confederate-Bonds_i25776011
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alexander-Stephens-Autographed-and-Notarized-form-Dated-1845_i25776012
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alexander-Stephens-Autographed-and-Notarized-form-Dated-1845_i25776012
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Army-of-the-Confederate-States-Furlough-by-Surgeon-ca-1861-64_i25776010
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virginia

79 
79 Bradley Tyler Johnson, Confederate General from Maryland, 1871 

Autographed Fiscal Document. Richmond, Virginia, Autographed 
financial document  for Payment of  coupons from Orange & Alexandria 
RR Co. for $3400 in Coupons. He participated in battles at Front Royal; 
Winchester; Harrisonburg, 2nd Bull Run; Antietam; Led Maryland 
Calvary under wade Hampton and many others, in 1864 he became 
commandant of  Prisons at Salisbury, N.C.. Scarce Confederate signature. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-350

80 
80 George A. Trenholm Signed Letter, 1864, Last Acting Secretary 

of the Treasury of the C.S.A. 1864 dated letter discussing cotton 
transactions, signed by him. Fine with foxing. George Alfred Trenholm 
(February 25, 1807 – December 9, 1876) was a prominent politician 
in the Confederate States of  America and served as the Secretary of  
the Treasury during the final year of  the American Civil War. Was 
imprisoned for a short time after the war. ....................................Est. $180-250

ConFederate BanknoteS

81 
81 C.S.A., 1864 Issue, $50, Confederate Banknote. Richmond, VA., 

1864, $50, Issued, S/N 35847, Series 2z, K&B, Crisp Choice VF-XF, 
and $20 Confederate 1864 Facsimile for Dr. Morse’s Indian Root Pills,  
VF.  ..................................................................................................Est. $50-100

82 
82 Confederate States of America, 1861 Error Date Banknote Rarity. 

Richmond, VA. September 2, 1861 (Error date, it should have been 
1862), $2, T-38, Issued banknote, Judah P. Benjamin portrait at top left, 
allegorical vignette of  the South striking down the north, S/N 1606 pp 
1, PMG graded Very Fine 20 with note of  small holes, one in middle and 
the second on the lower right corner. 3 large margins with the bottom 
cut close, rare note in Very Fine with a similar appearing example selling 
for close to $2000 at Heritage in 2013.  .....................................Est. $1500-3000

83 
83 Confederate States of America, 1862 Issue Banknote Pair. 

Richmond, Virginia. Lot of  2 banknotes, Both are 1862, $100, T-41 
issue notes. Negroes Hoe Cotton, Orange under print, One is Choice 
AU and the second Choice XF-AU,  Interest stamps on the back from 
Montgomery, Macon and Columbia on one and Jackson on the second,  
Attractive pair of  banknotes.  .......................................................Est. $140-250

84 
84 Confederate States of America, 1862 Issue Banknote. Richmond, 

Virginia. 1862, $10, Ser. Ag, T-39, AU-Unc., Locomotive R-L with Straight 
steam, Paterson, Large Margin on left with partial imprint “BALL”, back 
with interest handstamps from Charleston and Columbia, S.C.. .Est. $100-150

85 
85 Confederate States of America, 1864 High grade Banknote Pair. 

Richmond, Virginia. Lot of  2 banknotes, Both are 1864 issue notes. 
Includes $10 AU-Unc.; $20, Crisp Choice. Attractive banknotes.  ..Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradley-Tyler-Johnson-Confederate-General-from-Maryland-1871-Autographed-Fiscal-Document_i25776013
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradley-Tyler-Johnson-Confederate-General-from-Maryland-1871-Autographed-Fiscal-Document_i25776013
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/George-A-Trenholm-Signed-Letter-1864-Last-Acting-Secretary-of-the-Treasury-of-the-C-S-A_i25776014
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/George-A-Trenholm-Signed-Letter-1864-Last-Acting-Secretary-of-the-Treasury-of-the-C-S-A_i25776014
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-1864-Issue-50-Confederate-Banknote_i25776015
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1861-Error-Date-Banknote-Rarity_i25776016
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1862-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i25776017
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1862-Issue-Banknote_i25776018
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1864-High-grade-Banknote-Pair_i25776019
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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86 
86 Confederate States of America, 1864 High grade Banknote 

Quartet. Richmond, Virginia. Lot of  4 banknotes, All are 1864 issue 
notes. Includes, $5, Ch.AU, S/N 2146; $10, Choice XF-AU; $20, Crisp 
Choice VF-XF; and $50, Choice VF but appears XF. Attractive banknote 
assortment.  ...................................................................................Est. $200-300

87 
87 CSA, 1864 $5 note with Interesting Notation on Back. Richmond, 

Virginia. $5, Issued banknote, Low serial# 1220back has handwritten in 
ink “is note will be paid when Pigs begin to fly - Yours Truly, C.H. White, 
P.M. (Post Master), Greely, Colorado, Oct. 24, 1885”. Nice collateral post 
Civil War political statement. He may have received this note as payment 
or just wanted to make a humorous statement. VF condition. .....Est. $75-150

virginia and georgia

88 
88 C.S.A. Treasury Notes Souvenir of the Civil War ca.1900 Booklet of 

10 notes Georgia. Lot of  10 notes in a souvenir booklet tied to old New 
York document, front cover with 50 cents 1864 C.S.A. note. Also includes 
1864 issues, $5 to $100 and two different varieties of  1862 notes. Also 
included is an unissued $10 Bank of  Augusta and $5 State of  Georgia 
obsolete. Mostly VF. Scarce and attractive.  ..................................Est. $200-400

89 
89 CSA 1864 $10 Note Issued in 1878 with Advertisement for 

Railroad Route to N.Georgia Fair..  Virginia and Georgia. Issued 
1864, $10 Confederate States of  America banknote used as an advertising 
banknote with an ad printed in red on the back “The best route from the 
North and West to Florida and the South is via Atlanta, GA - Don’t forget 
the Kennesaw Route - The North Georgia Fair...1878...”, VF.  ......Est. $90-180

virginia. Mississippi

90 
90 Confederate Banknote Assortment with Advertising, Poems and 

Interesting items. Lot of  4 items, Includes 1864 (1881) $5 Confed. Note 
used for advertising General Railroad Ticket Office, Atlanta Georgia, 
printed in red on back; 2 different 1864, $10 notes, one as issued in XF-
AU with ink mark on back and the second with Civil War Poem printed 
in black on back “A Relic of  the “Lost Cause”. Also included is an 1864 
Depositary’s Office, Columbus, Mississippi, Unissued, 4%; with rough 
outer edges on top and bottom including small pieces missing, the back 
includes 3/4ths of  an impression of  and 183x, Columbus, Mississippi, 
12 1/2cents scrip note with eagle printed on a light orange under print. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

ConFederate BanknoteS and 
BondS

great Britain

91 
91 Confederate States of America, 1885 Bond Holders Deposit Form. 

Great Britain. 1885 Bond Holder’s Deposit form listing the bond numbers 
and amount held in The National Safe Deposit Co., Ltd., Numerous 
bonds listed with a total amount for this form totaling $50,000, back has 
“Conditions of  Deposit” text. Fine with toning. (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog). ............................................................................... Est. $40-80

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1864-High-grade-Banknote-Quartet_i25776020
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1864-High-grade-Banknote-Quartet_i25776020
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/CSA-1864-5-note-with-Interesting-Notation-on-Back_i25776021
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Treasury-Notes-Souvenir-of-the-Civil-War-ca-1900-Booklet-of-10-notes_i25776022
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-S-A-Treasury-Notes-Souvenir-of-the-Civil-War-ca-1900-Booklet-of-10-notes_i25776022
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/CSA-1864-10-Note-Issued-in-1878-with-Advertisement-for-Railroad-Route-to-N-Georgia-Fair_i25776023
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/CSA-1864-10-Note-Issued-in-1878-with-Advertisement-for-Railroad-Route-to-N-Georgia-Fair_i25776023
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-Banknote-Assortment-with-Advertising-Poems-and-Interesting-items_i25776024
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-Banknote-Assortment-with-Advertising-Poems-and-Interesting-items_i25776024
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Confederate-States-of-America-1885-Bond-Holders-Deposit-Form_i25776025
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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virginia

92 
92 Treasury of the Confederate States, 1864 Issued Warrant. 

Richmond, Virginia. Nov. 28, 1864, $100,000 War Department Warrant, 
Issued, black on light blue, Allegorical woman on top left, “War” on left 
counterfoil, Issued to J.B. Cary, Quartermaster, Richmond, Virginia. Also 
signed by Robert Tyler, Register of  the Treasury, Also signed by Secretary 
of  the Treasury George Trenholme (the last CSA Sec. of  the Treas.), 
Attached to a large appropriation form from the war department. XF to 
AU condition. Rare warrant. It is reported that only one other example 
exists. Printer: J.T. Paterson.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog).
 ...................................................................................................Est. $2000-4000

SeCUrity Printer advertiSing 
France

93 
93 France - E. Desfosses Advertising Note. France. ND (1938). Face is 

black, orange, brown and m/c on white paper with approximately 1 inch 
margins, back is printed in brown on light m/c under print.  Ornate 
border designs with armor, spears and shields surrounding Portrait of  
Louis XVI, with additional text on bottom “Rot de France, Tricentaire, 
1638-1938”.  Back has brown text describing what the company does in 
French, English and Spanish with light pastel under prints. CU condition.  
Bottom imprint on face “Grave et Imprime Par E.Desfosses, Paris...”.  
Rare and extremely attractive French advertising note.   .............Est. $250-400

Miscellaneous

94 
94 Banquet of the International Steel Plate Transferors Association. 

1917. To be held at the Ritz Hotel,  Transfer equipment on top, inside 
has program and menu for banquet, Specimen overprint and purple 
rectangle RETURN TO ISSUE ROOM To be held for reference, POC’s, 
XF condition. ABNC. ....................................................................Est. $240-350

U.S.a.

95 
95 Crane & Co., Intaglio Printed, ca.1890-1900 Label Specimen. 

Dalton, Massachusetts. Black Intaglio on green under print, Printed 
Label specimen for Crane & Co. Paper Makers,  AU condition. Crane & 
Co. are the paper makers for U.S. Currency.  ................................Est. $250-500

SeCUrity Printing ePHeMera
Canada

96 
96 British American Bank Note Company, Engravers and Printers, 

1866 Coated Stock Business Card. Montreal and Ottawa, Canada. 
Card states “Incorporated by Letters of  Patent”, XF condition, extremely 
rare Security Printer business card. Rare card. .............................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-of-the-Confederate-States-1864-Issued-Warrant_i25776026
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banquet-of-the-International-Steel-Plate-Transferors-Association_i25776028
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Crane-Co-Intaglio-Printed-ca-1890-1900-Label-Specimen_i25776029
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-American-Bank-Note-Company-Engravers-and-Printers-1866-Coated-Stock-Business-Card_i25776030
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-American-Bank-Note-Company-Engravers-and-Printers-1866-Coated-Stock-Business-Card_i25776030
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/France-E-Desfosses-Advertising-Note_i25776027
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97 
97 Continental Bank Note Co., New York “Agency for the Canadas 

and Maritime Provinces” Business Ad Card. Montreal, Canada. ND 
(ca.1860’s), Coated Stock business card, Robert & Reinhold were the 
Continental agents in Montreal, 4 x 2.5 inches, black intaglio on white 
coated stock card, mounting remnants on back, VF to XF with toning on 
the right  bottom and a little on the lower left corner, extremely rare if  
not unique, First time seen by cataloger. Continental BNC. From a new 
find. ...............................................................................................Est. $550-800

Connecticut

98 
98 Reed and Stiles & Co., Banknotes and Engraving, ca.1820 

Uncut Pair of Advertising Banknotes. Hartford and East Windsor, 
Connecticut. ND, 1820, Uncut sheet of  2 different advertising notes, 
Both look like obsolete banknotes, different denomination counters, 
vignettes and ornate text, text describing types and method of  printing 
with copper dies, AU to Uncirculated. Rare. RS&C.  (From the collection 
of  John E. Herzog) ........................................................................Est. $400-800

99 
99 Reed, Stiles & Co., Engravers, ca.1820’s Proof Advertising 

Banknote. ND, ca.1823, 5 Denomination Obsolete Banknote Look-a-
like proof  printed in black on india paper, Benjamin Franklin on top left 
and right under curtains, standing allegorical women on counterfoils, 
text describing types and method of  printing with steel dies, AU to 
Uncirculated. Rare in any form and especially as a proof. RS&C.  (From 
the collection of  John E. Herzog) .................................................Est. $350-700

england

100 
100 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. - La Banca Irlanda, 1870, Italian 

Advertising Note. London, England. 100 Denomination, Black with 
light beige under print, Allegorical young woman’s portrait at center, 
Ornate border, blank back. Written in Italian. XF.  Impressive looking 
note. BWC.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ................Est. $350-600

101 
101 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1860-70’s Italian Language 

Advertising Note. London, England. ND (ca.1860-790’s), Black on 
light salmon border and under print, standing allegorical woman on left, 
under print 10 Denomination, written in Italian, “Biglietti Di Banca”,  
AU.  Rare and attractive. BWC.   (From the collection of  John E. Herzog).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $300-500

102 
102 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1870 Advertising Note. London, 

England. Portrait in black of  young woman on right and cherub at 
left on light green and red border and under print, “50” denomination, 
Location of  company was 12 to 14 Fetter Lane, Fleet St.  Blank back,  AU 
condition with one light vertical fold. BWC.   (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog). ............................................................................Est. $350-700

103 
103 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1870-80’s Advertising Note. 

London, England. Portrait in black of  standing Allegorical woman at left 
on light brown border and under print, “1” denomination, Location of  
company was 12 to 14 Fetter Lane, Fle Farringdon Road, London.  Blank 
back with glue stains,  XF-AU condition. BWC.   (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog). ............................................................................Est. $350-700

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Continental-Bank-Note-Co-New-York-Agency-for-the-Canadas-and-Maritime-Provinces-Business-Ad-Card_i25776031
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Continental-Bank-Note-Co-New-York-Agency-for-the-Canadas-and-Maritime-Provinces-Business-Ad-Card_i25776031
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reed-and-Stiles-Co-Banknotes-and-Engraving-ca-1820-Uncut-Pair-of-Advertising-Banknotes_i25776032
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reed-and-Stiles-Co-Banknotes-and-Engraving-ca-1820-Uncut-Pair-of-Advertising-Banknotes_i25776032
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reed-Stiles-Co-Engravers-ca-1820-s-Proof-Advertising-Banknote_i25776033
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reed-Stiles-Co-Engravers-ca-1820-s-Proof-Advertising-Banknote_i25776033
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-ca-1860-70-s-Italian-Language-Advertising-Note_i25776035
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-ca-1860-70-s-Italian-Language-Advertising-Note_i25776035
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-ca-1870-Advertising-Note_i25776036
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-ca-1870-80-s-Advertising-Note_i25776037
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-La-Banca-Irlanda-1870-Italian-Advertising-Note_i25776034
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-La-Banca-Irlanda-1870-Italian-Advertising-Note_i25776034
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104 
104 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1870’s French Language 

Advertising Note. London, England. ND (ca.1870’s), Black on red 
under print, Young woman with leaves in hair at left, cattle on top center, 
“Modele de Billet” on bottom, back ornate and m/c, 5 Denomination, 
Uncirculated, Rare and attractive. BWC.  (From the collection of  John E.  
Herzog). ........................................................................................Est. $400-800

105 
105 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1870’s French Language Advertising 

Note. London, England. ND (ca.1870’s), Purple on m/c under print, 
Young woman with leaves in hair at top center, seated allegorical woman 
at left and cameo portraits at right and left with ornate numeral counters 
and cycloid engraving. back blank with evidence of  previous mounting 
on right, Choice XF to AU condition. Rare and attractive. BWC.  (From 
the collection of  John E. Herzog). ................................................Est. $350-600

106 
106 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1880-90’s Italian Advertising Note. 

London, England. ND (ca.1880-90’s), Black standing allegorical woman 
on left with light blue border and under print 10 Denomination, written 
in Italian, “Biglietti Di Banca”,  AU. Rare and attractive. BWC.   (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog). ......................................................Est. $350-600

107 
107 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ca. 1900-1920 Advertising Note. 

London, England. Queen Elizabeth I portrait on left, Blue on m/c, back 
with bond look-a-like advertising piece, Choice XF to AU condition. Rare 
and attractive. BWC.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). .Est. $300-500

108 
108 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., ND (ca. 1870-80’s) Specimen 

Advertising Note. London, England. 10 Denomination, Black with 
light beige under print, Allegorical young woman’s portrait at right, Man 
holding sheaves with dog and man plowing with horses. Very ornate 
border, Pin-punch Specimen “Specimen - Fornari-Fabriano - Italy” on 
upper right corner, blank back . Extremely attractive. BWC.  (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog). ......................................................Est. $350-700

109 
109 Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Proof Spanish Advertising Note. 

London, England. ND (ca.1880-90’s), Proof  printed on thin light brown 
card, Black without under print, Allegorical woman’s portrait top center, 
seated woman with harp on left and cameo portraits, medallions and 
20 Denomination medallion. Written in Spanish. AU with corner tip 
missing and cut close on top. Rare. BWC.  (From the collection of  John 
E. Herzog). ....................................................................................Est. $200-400

110 
110 Waterlow & Sons Limited Ad Note, Vignette and Book Plate 

Assortment. England, ca.1900-1920, Includes 5 pieces. Philip Waterlow 
portrait vignette with matching ad note with his portrait, book plate 
advertising and ad note. VF to CU. Some of  the items are very scarce. 
W&S.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). .......................Est. $500-1000

111 
111 Waterlow & Sons Ltd, ca.1880-90’s Advertising Note. London, 

England. ND (ca.1890-1900). Advertising banknote, Black, orange-
red, green on face with reclining allegorical woman, with globe and 
cherubs surrounded by very ornate border engravings and has text 
“Banknote engravers and printers”, 8.25 by 5.5 inches, back orange-
red with helmeted allegorical woman in circle in black. Uncirculated 
with evidence of  one area of  glue stains. Extremely attractive and rare 
Waterlow Advertising Banknote. W&S. .....................................Est. $600-1200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bradbury-Wilkinson-Co-ca-1870-s-French-Language-Advertising-Note_i25776038
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waterlow-Sons-Limited-Ad-Note-Vignette-and-Book-Plate-Assortment_i25776044
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illinois

112 
112 Western Bank Note Co., 1890’s-1910 Advertising Pair. Chicago, IL. 

Lot of  2 items, Includes large card with skyline view of  Chicago on 1 
side and a view of  State Street looking North on the back, also includes 
a smaller card with micro printing of  the Declaration of  Independence 
on one side and WBN building on the back, Both in VF to XF condition. 
WBNC. ..........................................................................................Est. $110-200

italy

113 
113 Varinota Specimen featuring Beethoven. DuraNote substrate 

test. Italy.  Polymer test note. One sided. Blind embossing at left end. 
Nice Choice Uncirculated. ............................................................Est. $100-200

new york

114 
114 ABNC Specimen Ad Note, ca. 1970-80’s Printed on TYVEK 

Paper. New York, NY, 1929  (ca.1970-80’s), Liberty with cap portrait in 
middle with 10 Denomination and ornate intaglio printed borders with 
“Specimen Note” on top.  The face printed in black on “Thin” Tyvek 
paper that has green back with “10 Specimen Note” intaglio printed.  
Choice AU to Uncirculated condition. Rare and very attractive thin 
paper Tyvek variety. ABNC. .........................................................Est. $200-400

115 
115 ABNC Specimen Ad Note, ca.1929. New York, NY, 1929, Liberty with 

cap portrait in middle with 10 Denomination and ornate intaglio printed 
borders with “Specimen Note” on top.  The face printed in black on M/C 
and has a green back.  Choice to Gem Uncirculated condition. ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $140-250

116 
116 American Bank Note Co. - Crane & Co. Paper Sample Ad Note, 

ca.1870-80’s. New York, Color sample sheet with evidence of  having 
been bound in a book on the left side, Black on light yellow, Washington 
portrait in middle with text describing the company and the items 
they print, the bottom states “Sample of  Crane & Co.’s Glazed Bond 
“Thickness No. 25”. XF-AU. ABNC. (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog). ........................................................................................Est. $140-250

117 
117 American Bank Note Company Color Sample Page Ad Sheets. 

New York, Lot of  2 colors sample sheets, Liberty facing left over ABN 
screaming eagle logo, one “36 Blue”  and the second “33 Purple”, Both 
in XF condition with horizontal folds, ABNC. .............................Est. $120-200

118 
118 American Bank Note Company Letterhead and Proof vignettes. 

New York, Lot of  3 items, Includes ABN calendar top, ca.1920’s; A United 
States bond element; and an ornate proof  bond back with standing 
liberty and woman’s portrait facing right signed and dated 1896. All in 
XF to Uncirculated. ABNC. ............................................................Est. $80-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Bank-Note-Co-1890-s-1910-Advertising-Pair_i25776046
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Varinota-Specimen-featuring-Beethoven-DuraNote-substrate-test_i25776047
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Varinota-Specimen-featuring-Beethoven-DuraNote-substrate-test_i25776047
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119 
119 American Bank Note Company, 1929 Large Die Proof. New York, 

10 Denomination, LDP printed on India on large card, Liberty facing 
left, ABN logo on left, m/c under print, CU to Gem Uncirculated. Rare 
as a proof. ABNC. .........................................................................Est. $120-200

120 
120 American Bank Note Company, 1929 Specimen and Proof Pair. 

New York, Lot of  2 items, Includes 10 Denomination, Large die proof  
m/c under print and specimen banknote with Liberty facing left, the 
face black with no under print, the back green, CU to Gem Uncirculated. 
Scarce. ABNC. ...............................................................................Est. $140-250

121 
121 American Bank Note Company, 1929 Specimen and Proof Quartet. 

New York, Lot of  4 items, Includes 3 different 10 Denomination notes 
and a Large die proof  of  the back in green, CU to Gem Uncirculated. 
Scarce. ABNC. ...............................................................................Est. $300-500

122 
122 Annual Ball Plate Printers’ Union, 1873 “Gentleman’s Ticket” 

Coated Card Stock Invitation. New York, February 21, 1873, Lot of  
2 pieces, Includes 5.25 x 4 inch white coated stock card with Benjamin 
Franklins portrait in the middle under and surrounded by ornate title 
and flourishes, Intaglio printed, attractive toning on edges, Superb 
condition; and a “Complimentary” ticket for ladies and gentleman in red 
litho printing, backs are blank on both cards. First time this ticket variety 
seen by cataloger, from a new find. No printer but possibly ABN, CBN or 
NBN. .............................................................................................Est. $325-500

123 
123 Annual Ball Plate Printers’ Union, 1873 “Ladies Ticket” Invitation. 

New York, February 21, 1873, 5.5 x 4 inches, printed on very light pink 
card stock. Printer and female assistant using Spider Press in the middle 
under and surrounded by ornate title and flourishes, Intaglio printed, 
includes matching envelope, Superb condition, from a new find. National 
BNC.  .............................................................................................Est. $400-600

124 
124 Annual Banquet of the Bankers of the City of NY Specimen Menu. 

New York, NY. 1907 Specimen program, Statue of  Liberty in busy harbor 
on top with green borders and initials NYSBA on bottom, inside has 
menu for banquet in French, Specimen overprint, POC’s, XF condition. 
ABNC. Rare 1907 Panic era Bankers banquet.  ............................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1929-Large-Die-Proof_i25776053
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1929-Specimen-and-Proof-Pair_i25776054
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125 
125 Bald Cousland & Co., Banknote Engraver & Printers, ca.1840-50’s 

Coated Stock Business Card. New York, NY, ND ca.1840-50’s, address 
listed on card - No.9 Nassau Street, (Corner of  Pine), New York. XF 
condition with very light toning at corners, Rare early ABN predecessor 
company business card, first time seen by cataloger. Recent discovery 
from an old New York estate. .......................................................Est. $350-600

126 
126 Banknote Engraver and Printer Card Pair, ca. 1870-90s. New York. 

Lot of  2 different Security Printer Advertising or business cards. Includes 
D.Fergus Caughan Banknote Engraver and Printer, Black on pink thin 
card, Screaming eagle at left, ornate text at right, XF; and L.A. Rueff, 
Designer &  Engraver, Ornate engraving of  allegorical woman with 
cherubs, small train and extremely ornate design, both XF with slight 
glue remnants on back from previous mounting. (2). ..................Est. $150-300

127 
127 Continental Bank Note Co., Advertising Page, ca.1860-70’s. New 

York, Advertising sheet with Multiple vignettes including portraits of  
notables, animals, allegorical figures, miners, denomination counters, 
cycloid engraving and numerals. Plate 1 on top, VF-XF. Rare early 
Security Printer Advertising page. CBNC.  (From the collection of  John 
E. Herzog). ..................................................................................Est. $600-1000

128 
128 Continental Bank Note Co., Engravers & Printers, Advertising 

Page, ca.1860-70’s. New York, Advertising sheet with Multiple 
vignettes including portraits of  notables, sailor, farmers, young woman, 
allegorical figures, denomination counters, cycloid engraving and 
numerals. Fine to VF with toning. Rare early Security Printer Advertising 
page. CBNC.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ..............Est. $250-400

129 
129 Continental BNC, John Beazell Counterfeit Detector page, 

ca.1860-70’s. New York, Multiple vignettes including portraits of  
notables, allegorical figures, denomination counters and numerals. 
S/N 57609, VF. Scarce early Security Printer Counterfeit Detector page. 
CBNC.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). .......................Est. $250-500

130 
130 Hass Bank Note Engraving Co., Engravers formerly with ABNC, 

ND (ca.1880-90’s) Advertising Note-Label. New York, Washington 
portrait surrounded by light green undertint, Fine to VF with a little 
toning at the bottom. ABN and Hass BN.  ...................................Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bald-Cousland-Co-Banknote-Engraver-Printers-ca-1840-50-s-Coated-Stock-Business-Card_i25776059
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Continental-Bank-Note-Co-Engravers-Printers-Advertising-Page-ca-1860-70-s_i25776062
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131 
131 Lincoln’s Gettysburg Address With Portrait Specimen on Card 

by ABNC. American Bank Note Co.  6-1/4 x 3-1/2 inch card intaglio 
printed, Lincoln’s portrait on left, text of  speech at right, Specimen 
overprint and POC’s, back blank, Uncirculated. Used as an advertising 
sample for ABNC. ...........................................................................Est. $50-100

132 
132 Plate Printers Union Annual Ball, 1894 Gentleman’s Ticket. New 

York  1894. Gentleman’s ticket printed on off  white coated stock. Portrait 
of  Washington in center. The ball was taking place at Webster Hall, XF 
to Uncirculated, ABNC. Rare Plate Printer ticket.  ......................Est. $300-500

133 
133 Rawdon, Wright, Hatch & Edson Advertising Broadside or 

Vignette Sheet. New York; New Orleans; Cincinnati, Boston, ca.1840’s-
50’s, Broadside with ornate and detailed vignettes and designs . VF-XF 
condition. RWH&E. .....................................................................Est. $350-600

134 
134 Santa Claus Large Die Proof Vignette, ca.1840-50’s. Large Die 

Proof  printed on india paper mounted on large card, Santa with sled and 
reindeer on rooftop ready to take off. Gem uncirculated condition, this is 
not a modern reprint. RWH&E imprint at bottom. Attractive, rare and 
popular topic. ................................................................................Est. $325-500

135 
135 U.S. Counterfeit Detector Front Plate by Continental Bank 

Note Co., ca. 1860’s. New York, Attractive CBNC Vignette Sheet 
with engravings and images of  denomination counters, allegorical 
figures, young woman and Queen Victoria, VF condition, mounted 
on card board backing. CBNC.  (From the collection of  John E.  
Herzog) .........................................................................................Est. $250-500

new york and Washington, d.C.

136 
136 Banknote Engraver and Printer Card Pair, ca. 1880-1900. Lot of  

2 different Security Printer Advertising or business cards. Includes New 
York, Baldwin & Gleason Engravers Printers on Celluloid, Black on white 
card, Screaming eagle at left, VF-XF; and Washington, D.C., Columbian 
Bank Note Co., eagle in middle, Fine with stain and mounting remnants 
on front and back corners, text on back, both rare security printer cards.   
(2). .................................................................................................Est. $150-300
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new york, louisiana

137 
137 American Bank Note Co. - Crane & Co. Specimen Ad Note, 

ca.1850’s. New York, Specimen of  Bank Note Paper, Black on thin 
paper, spread winged eagle on top with standing allegorical women on 
left and right, ornate text on bottom, Advertising paper manufactured by 
Crane & co. that is for sale by ABNC at their different branch locations 
including New Orleans. AU with glue remnants on back. ABNC.  (From 
the collection of  John E. Herzog) .................................................Est. $350-700

Pennsylvania

138 
138 A. Krebs & Bro., Practical Lithographers, ca.1860’s Advertising 

Sheet. Pittsburgh, PA., Ornate ad sheet with standing Liberty, 
Allegorical women, Horses, portraits and Pennsylvania Arms. VF with 
toning.  Scarce.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ............Est. $75-150

139 
139 Draper & Co. Bank Note Engravers 1845 Coated stock Business 

Card. Philadelphia, PA. Coated stock, Location of  company was 60 
Walnut, opposite the Exchange, XF condition with a little toning top left 
corner, back is untouched, Extremely rare ABN predecessor company 
business card. Draper was formed in 1845 after Draper, Toppan split up. 
First time seen by cataloger.  .........................................................Est. $300-500

140 
140 Draper, Toppan & Co. Bank Note Engravers 1840 Coated Stock 

Business Card. Philadelphia, PA (Adjoining the Bank of  the United 
States) and New York (No.1 Wall Street at the corner of  Broadway). 
Coated stock,  almost Uncirculated condition, back is untouched, 
Extremely rare ABN predecessor company business card. Draper, First 
time seen by cataloger.  .................................................................Est. $300-500

Switzerland, France, argentina

141 
141 Security Printer Sample Note Assortment. Switzerland, France, 

Argentina. Lot of  4 different ad notes, Includes 2 different color examples 
of  Art Institut Orell Fussli, Zurich, Suisse, one in brown and the second 
in blue; E.Desfosses, Paris, France, black on brown and orange, Louis 
XIV in middle; and Argentina Share Certificate advertising piece. Fine to 
Uncirculated.  ................................................................................Est. $150-300

various

142 
142 American Bank Note Company, 1993 Obsolete Banknote 

Collection of 36 Notes. All of  the notes are intaglio printed and were 
reprinted in 1993. All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated condition. 
States Include Montana, Vermont, Ohio, California, Mississippi, Texas, 
and dozens of  other states. All very attractive. Mounted on pages in 
green binder. Appears as new. ABNC. ..........................................Est. $350-500
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various States

143 
143 American Bank Note Company ca.1859 Business card Printed on 

White Coated Stock. New York. Philadelphia. Boston. New Orleans. 
Cincinnati, Montreal. Locations listed on card as well as all of  the firms 
that made up ABNC which was formed 1858-59 of  9 different security 
engravers. Very possibly one of  the first ABNC business cards. XF 
condition with toning on the right and mounting remnants on the back, 
Rare and first time seen by cataloger. ABNC. Recent discovery from an 
old New York estate. .....................................................................Est. $550-900

Washington, d.C.

144 
144 1894 Plate Printers Union Annual Ball Ticket, Ladies Invitation. 

Washington, D.C.  1894. Ladies’ ticket printed on thin yellow card. Man 
and woman using spider press with ornate text on top and bottom, 
ABNC was printer. AU-Unc. Rare Plate Printer ticket.  ...............Est. $250-500

145 
145 International Plate Printers, Die Stampers and Engravers Union 

of N.A., 1959 Convention Booklet. Washington, D.C., 4 engraved 
portraits and vignettes in booklet bound by gold and blue strings, BEP 
printed plates, XF condition, includes numerous ads in the back. BEP.  
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog). .....................................Est. $150-300

146 
146 The Pioneer, Woodchopper Vignette used on U.S. Banknotes, 

ca.1860’s-1900. Woodchopper vignette (aka “The Pioneer”), Proof  
printed on india paper mounted on large card, Man standing with dog 
and family holding an ax, AU to Uncirculated with toning spots on the 
upper left and lower margin. Scarce and popular U.S. currency vignette. 
No imprint but possibly the BEP or ABNC. .................................Est. $200-400

Worldwide

147 
147 Harrison & Sons Limited, Sample Book, ca.1980-89 With Stocks, 

Bonds, Notes and Fiscal Documents. England, 1989 leather 
bound binder, Includes 14 different certificates, highlights include 
Share certificate, Korea Liberalisation Fund, 1000 Shares; British 
Telecommunications, 5000 Pounds; Bank of  New York, 250,000 Pounds 
and others, All specimens, AU to CU condition.  .......................Est. $750-1200

148 
148 Harrison & Sons Limited, Sample Book, ca.1989 With Banknotes, 

Stamps, Checks and Fiscal Documents. England, 1989 leather 
bound binder, Includes Bank of  Zambia, Specimen Banknotes, K10; K20 
and K50; Postage Stamps; Sweden $20,000,000 U.S.  Note Specimen; 
Singapore and British Postal Orders specimens; Traveler’s Checks; A 
Zaire Specimen Passport; Specimen English Automobile Stamp; and 
worldwide revenue stamp specimens including Hong Kong revenues, 
International Coffee Org.  Specimen and others. Mostly Choice AU to 
CU condition.  .............................................................................Est. $800-1500
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrison-Sons-Limited-Sample-Book-ca-1980-89-With-Stocks-Bonds-Notes-and-Fiscal-Documents_i25776081
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrison-Sons-Limited-Sample-Book-ca-1989-With-Banknotes-Stamps-Checks-and-Fiscal-Documents_i25776082
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrison-Sons-Limited-Sample-Book-ca-1989-With-Banknotes-Stamps-Checks-and-Fiscal-Documents_i25776082
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149 
149 Historic Whaling Vignette, ca. 1840’s, Used on Obsolete 

Banknotes, Checks & Drafts Large Die Proof  printed on india paper 
mounted on large card, Harpooned whale on back with tow boats with 
whalers and ship in background, Choice uncirculated condition with 
light foxing, this is not a modern reprint. No imprint. Attractive, rare 
and popular topic. .........................................................................Est. $200-400

150 
150 John Muir Co. Advertising card for a $100 Bond Proof. United States. 

Eagle on rock, nice green border. From ABNC archives, with a purple 
hand stamp, SPECIMEN overprint and POC.  (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog) ...............................................................................Est. $50-100

151 
151 Santa Claus Large Die Proof Vignette, ca.1840-50’s, Rare Version. 

Large Die Proof  printed on india paper mounted on large card, Santa 
entering room with 2 sleeping children holding doll and sack of  toys on 
his back. Choice to Gem uncirculated condition, this is not a modern 
reprint. No imprint but possibly RWH&E or BC&C. Attractive, rare and 
popular topic. ..............................................................................Est. $600-1000

152 
152 Security Banknote Co., ca.1910-20 Advertising Note in Spanish 

Pennsylvania, ND (ca.1910-20’s).  20 Denomination ad note. Specimen 
banknote. Black border with light orange-brown undertint.  Front has 
portrait of  distinguished old man and back has vignette of  monument. 
Specimen banknote. Red “00000” serial numbers and POC’s.  “Sin Valor” 
engraved on borders. Choice to Gem uncirculated condition.  SBNC. 
Rare Ad note.   ..............................................................................Est. $350-500

SeCUrity Printing ePHeMera - 
tyvek BanknoteS

new york

153 
153 American Bank Note Company, 1929 Specimen Tyvek Advertising 

note.  New York, dated 1929 but ca.1980;s, black on Tyvek paper, 
Liberty in middle, back green, PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45. 
Rare Tyvek banknote. ABNC. ......................................................Est. $250-400

U.S. Federal BondS & liBerty 
loanS
illinois

154 
154 Fourth Liberty Loan Federal Reserve District #7 Contribution 

Certificate. Chicago, Illinois, 19th October, 1918, Issued certificate, 
Black on orange border on light brown paper, eagle in middle under title, 
Issued to William Roberts with facsimile signature of  Folds as chairman 
of  thee Chicago Liberty loan Committee. VF condition. ABNC, Chicago.  
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ........................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Whaling-Vignette-ca-1840-s-Used-on-Obsolete-Banknotes-Checks-Drafts_i25776083
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Historic-Whaling-Vignette-ca-1840-s-Used-on-Obsolete-Banknotes-Checks-Drafts_i25776083
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/John-Muir-Co-Advertising-card-for-a-100-Bond-Proof_i25776084
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Santa-Claus-Large-Die-Proof-Vignette-ca-1840-50-s-Rare-Version_i25776085
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Security-Banknote-Co-ca-1910-20-Advertising-Note-in-Spanish_i25776086
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1929-Specimen-Tyvek-Advertising-note_i25776087
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Bank-Note-Company-1929-Specimen-Tyvek-Advertising-note_i25776087
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-Federal-Reserve-District-7-Contribution-Certificate_i25776088
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-Federal-Reserve-District-7-Contribution-Certificate_i25776088
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new york

155 
155 Proof Partial Payment Stamps of  Victory Liberty Loan Bonds, 

ca.1917-18. New York, NY. Lot of  3 different proof  printed on india 
paper that is unmounted, all printed in black. The $2 and the $10 are 
damaged and are torn into the design.  All are unique in archive. VG to 
AU condition.  The only ones found in the archive. .................Est. $1000-1500

U.S. liBerty loan BondS & ePHeMera

156 
156 $1 Coupon Proof for Partial Pay of $50 3rd Liberty Loan Bond. 

New York City, New York. 1918. $1.   Text states “This certificate when 
attached to a Third Liberty Loan Coupon Book Represents a Payment 
of  One Dollar on a purchase of  one $50 Third Liberty Loan Bond”. 
Large Die Proof  printed in green on india paper. Plate # C-14537. 
Choice uncirculated condition. ABNC. Rare Liberty Loan proof  stamp 
in pristine condition.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog)...Est. $300-500

157 
157 U.S. $2 Coup. for Partial Payment of $50 Toward 4th Liberty 

Loan Bond. Baltimore, Maryland.   1917-1919. $2 Coupon. Text states 
“This certificate when attached to partial payment plan Coupon Book 
Represents a Payment of  $2 on a purchase of  one $50 Fourth Liberty 
Loan Bond”. Fourth Liberty Loan Association of  Baltimore. Cut down 
Large Die Proof  printed on india paper. Choice uncirculated condition. 
ABNC. Rare Liberty Loan proof  stamp in pristine condition.  (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog) .......................................................Est. $200-400

Washington, d.C.

158 
158 First Liberty Loan Bond of 1917. Issue of June 15, 1917 Washington, 

D.C., June 15, 1917 (Act approved April 24, 1917, $50, Liberty Loan 3 
1/2% Gold Bond, Issued, 56 coupons attached (4 removed), Jefferson on 
left and Statue of  Liberty on the right, Tehee | Mcadoo signatures, S/N 
984611, Fine to Choice Fine condition with wear at middle vertical fold 
on top and bottom, rare bond in any condition that rarely appears in 
auction. BEP. .............................................................................Est. $1800-2500

159 
159	 U.S.A.	 Adjusted	 Service	 Certificate,	 1925,	World	War	 Adjusted	

Compensation	Act	 Certificate. Washington, D.C., 1927. Issued for 
$1474 to U.S. WWI Army Veteran. 9.75 by 13.25 inches, printed on both 
sides, black text  and title on green border with red seal on bottom right 
“Veterans Bureau” with eagle and flags, Certificate # 1534440. Back  is 
orange with eagle over title of  bond in middle and the right side has 
patriotic portrait of  soldiers holding raised flag on hill.  VF condition. 
This certificate was commonly known as the “Bonus Act” and was 
awarded to veterans who served in WWI between April 5, 1917 and July 
1, 1919, with $1 awarded per each day served in the U.S. and $1.25 for 
each day served abroad. Extremely rare bond with only 4 known to the 
cataloger and 2 are in strong hands. No imprint - BEP. ..............Est. $500-1000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Proof-Partial-Payment-Stamps-of-Victory-Liberty-Loan-Bonds-ca-1917-18_i25776089
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Proof-Partial-Payment-Stamps-of-Victory-Liberty-Loan-Bonds-ca-1917-18_i25776089
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/1-Coupon-Proof-for-Partial-Pay-of-50-3rd-Liberty-Loan-Bond_i25776090
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-2-Coup-for-Partial-Payment-of-50-Toward-4th-Liberty-Loan-Bond_i25776091
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-2-Coup-for-Partial-Payment-of-50-Toward-4th-Liberty-Loan-Bond_i25776091
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-Liberty-Loan-Bond-of-1917-Issue-of-June-15-1917_i25776092
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-A-Adjusted-Service-Certificate-1925-World-War-Adjusted-Compensation-Act-Certificate_i25776093
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-A-Adjusted-Service-Certificate-1925-World-War-Adjusted-Compensation-Act-Certificate_i25776093
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160 
160 Adjusted Service Bond of 1936. 3% Bond Due in 1945. Adjusted 

Service Bond of  1936. 3% Bond Due in 1945. These $50.00 Bonds were 
distributed in exchange for the Adjusted Service Certificates that were 
issued to our returning WWI Vet’s in 1925. These Bonds are extremely 
scarce as most were cashed in during the Great Depression of  the 1930’s. 
Bond faces up GEM UNC, grades Ch. UNC due to corner fold that does 
not break into design. SN. 15181024. ............................................Est. $500-750

161 
161 First Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1932-1947 

Issue May 9, 1918. $100 First Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 % Gold 
Bond of  1932-1947 Issue May 9, 1918. A beautiful example of  this scarce 
bond, issued 1 year after the U.S. entered the War. Red and Black on 
Sky Blue background obverse. Golden/Orange inking on reverse, 
with “Old Glory” in full wave accompanied by (3) “Dough Boys”. (1) 
pin hole on fold noticed. Graded CU/UNC Pass-Co. 32 of  58 coupons  
remain. ......................................................................................Est. $3000-5000

162 
162 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1933-1938 Issue October 

24, 1918. $100 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of  1933-1938 
Issue October 24, 1918. SN.7730622. A complete and scarce “short” or 
temporary bond that was later to be transferred into the longer “green” 
bonds shown in the prior example. Nicely embossed and crisp VF+ 
example of  this series. ...............................................................Est. $1500-2000

163 
163 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1933-1938 Issue 

October 24, 1918. $100 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of  
1933-1938 Issue October 24, 1918. SN.G01955527.Beautiful example 
of  this 4th Liberty Loan Bond series. (18) Coupons remain on this 
Choice XF example. Fully embossed. Golden - Orange inks adorn the 
 reverse. .....................................................................................Est. $1500-2500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Adjusted-Service-Bond-of-1936-3-Bond-Due-in-1945_i25776094
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1932-1947-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776095
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1932-1947-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776095
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776096
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776096
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776097
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776097
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164 
164 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1933-1938 Issue October 

24, 1918. $50 Fourth Liberty Loan 4.25 % Gold Bond of  1933-1938, 
Issue October 24, 1918. A “short bond” example of  this scarce certificate. 
As the majority of  these “short” bonds were exchanged into the longer 
term variety these represent the scarcest of  each variety. Bond is a crisp 
VF+. SN. 5781588 .....................................................................Est. $1250-2000

165 
165 Patriotic and Scarce quintet of War and Savings Bonds, ca. 1940-

50’s. Patriotic and scarce quintet of  War and Savings Bonds all from 
the same family and all related. This lot contains a quartet of  War, 
War Savings and a $10 Series “E” Vinson Savings bond never seen by 
this well versed cataloguer.  Contained in Lot: Schwan Boling 225, a $25 
Large Size War Savings Bond issued (8/1943)  issued to the owner as 
a soldier; a S.B. 231 $10 War Savings Bond (5/1945) now a Private; a 
S.B 231 “Vinson” $10 War Savings Bond (5/ 1946), now a TEC 5; a S.B. 
231 “Vinson” $10 SERIES “E” Bond (7/1946) also as a TEC 5; finally 
now out of  the Service and a civilian again, a Series “E” $25.00 Savings 
Bond of  12/1952. This Transition Set a Must for any War Savings Bond 
Enthusiast. Condition ranges XF-AU  .........................................Est. $600-1200

166 
166 Second Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1927-1942 

Issue May 9, 1918. $100 Second Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 % Gold 
Bond of  1927-1942 Issue May 9, 1918. SN.E00035655. Beautiful soft 
golden tones frame this Gold Bond of  WWI. 33 Coupons remain on this 
PMG graded Choice Extremely Fine 45 EPQ Bond. Liberty and “Old 
Glory” gracefully float over U.S. Capital on reverse. ................Est. $3000-5000

167 
167 Second Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1927-1942 

Issue May 9, 1918. $50 Second Liberty Loan Converted 4.25 %, Gold 
Bond of  1927-1942 Issue May 9, 1918. Ex. Chet Krause Collection. PMG 
AU 53 EPQ. Coupons 14-49 attached. Beautiful Golden Orange inks 
adorn this Gold Bond of  WWI. SN. C02709573. ......................Est. $4000-6000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776098
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938-Issue-October-24-1918_i25776098
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patriotic-and-Scarce-quintet-of-War-and-Savings-Bonds-ca-1940-50-s_i25776099
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patriotic-and-Scarce-quintet-of-War-and-Savings-Bonds-ca-1940-50-s_i25776099
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1927-1942-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776100
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1927-1942-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776100
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1927-1942-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776101
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Liberty-Loan-Converted-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1927-1942-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776101
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168 
168 Third Liberty 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1928 Issue May 9, 1918. $100 

Third Liberty 4.25 % Gold Bond of  1928 Issue May 9, 1918. SN.2425351. 
Excellent example of  this 10 year treasury Bond of  1918-1928. Candy 
Apple Red inks adorn this bond with (5) remaining coupons. Minor 
toning spots, Sitting Bald Eagle on reverse. Graded AU by Pass- 
Co. .............................................................................................Est. $1500-2500

169 
169 Third Liberty Loan Bond 4.25 % Gold Bond of 1928 Issue May 9, 

1918. Third Liberty Loan Bond 4.25 % Gold Bond of  1928 Issue May 9, 
1918. This $50.00 Gold Bond with Rose background is framed with one 
coupon below. Very Patriotic! SN. 1067009 ..............................Est. $1500-3000

170 
170 U.S. 3% Adjusted Service Bond of 1945 Sequential Pair. U.S., Lot of  

2 sequential bonds, Both are June 15, 1936, $50, Issued and uncancelled 
bonds, Serial #’s 28 869 956 & 957, Andrew Jackson portrait in middle 
top, black border and light green under print, back with information 
on the bond, XF to AU condition, scarce Liberty Loan related bond, no 
coupons attached, BEP. These were found in Hong Kong and issued to 
evidently an American soldier from WW I who settled in Hong Kong 
after the war.  ................................................................................Est. $350-700

171 
171 U.S. Savings Bond, 1955 Series E Bond. Issued in Akron, Ohio. 

$1000, Issued and cancelled bond, Black on light green under print, 
Abraham Lincoln on left, eagle in undertint, back with small green 
text, Secretary of  Treasury George Humphrey signature, The bond has 
red serial numbers and then additional serial numbers on white tabs 
on the bottom margin, Choice AU to Uncirculated. Rarely seen high 
denomination. BEP. .......................................................................Est. $130-200

172 
172 United States Defense Savings Bond $50.00: Schwan/ Boling # 

222b Narrow Frame.  PCGS GEM 66 PPQ: SR. # L2676875E. From 
the Patriot Collection features a Defense Savings Bond issued within 
two weeks after the bombing at Pearl Harbor. While Defense Savings 
Bonds show up from time to time, finding one in this pristine condition 
is quite rare as shown by the grade. This bond has wonderful centering 
and paper quality and just millimeters away from Superb Gem! In Extra 
Fine grade this bond catalogues at $400.00. A candidate for a Registry Set
 .......................................................................................................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Third-Liberty-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1928-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776102
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Third-Liberty-Loan-Bond-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1928-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776103
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Third-Liberty-Loan-Bond-4-25-Gold-Bond-of-1928-Issue-May-9-1918_i25776103
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-3-Adjusted-Service-Bond-of-1945-Sequential-Pair_i25776104
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Savings-Bond-1955-Series-E-Bond_i25776105
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Defense-Savings-Bond-50-00-Schwan-Boling-222b-Narrow-Frame_i25776106
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Defense-Savings-Bond-50-00-Schwan-Boling-222b-Narrow-Frame_i25776106
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173 
173 Victory Liberty Loan 4.75 % Gold Bond of 1922-1923 Issue May 20, 

1919. Victory Liberty Loan 4.75 % Gold Bond of  1922-1923 Issue May 
20, 1919. The final series of  the Liberty Loan Bond Issues of  WWI. This 
$50.00 Convertible Gold Bond Grades XF+, is wonderfully embossed 
and has the last of  the (8) coupons remaining. Black and Red print on 
Blue- Grey background. SN. L12659337. ..................................Est. $1400-2000

174 
174	 War	Savings	Certificate	1918	Jan.	2,	1918	Complete. War Savings 

Certificate 1918 Jan. 2, 1918 Complete. This is a completed booklet of  
Series 1918 War Savings Certificate Stamps. (20) stamps in all. 12 stamps 
VF- Excellent color and margins remaining has some perforations in 
margins. SN. 09428580 ..................................................................Est. $300-650

U.S. liBerty loanS & Federal 
FiSCal PaPer
Washington, d.C.

175 
175 Fourth Liberty Loan, $100 Registered Bond, Issued 1918 to 

Grover C. Criswell, Grover’s Father. Washington, D.C., $100, 4 1/2% 
Gold Bond of  1933-1938, Issued, Jackson portrait, Framed double sided 
glass, VF condition with stains and wear. Historic Grover Criswell 
Memorabilia. .................................................................................Est. $350-600

176 
176 Fourth Liberty Loan, $50 4 1/4% Gold Bond of 1933-1938. 

Washington, D.C., $50, 4 1/4% Jefferson portrait, VF condition with 9 
coupons on bottom. Attractive bond. ...........................................Est. $500-800

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Victory-Liberty-Loan-4-75-Gold-Bond-of-1922-1923-Issue-May-20-1919_i25776107
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Victory-Liberty-Loan-4-75-Gold-Bond-of-1922-1923-Issue-May-20-1919_i25776107
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/War-Savings-Certificate-1918-Jan-2-1918-Complete_i25776108
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-100-Registered-Bond-Issued-1918-to-Grover-C-Criswell-Grover-s-Father_i25776109
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-100-Registered-Bond-Issued-1918-to-Grover-C-Criswell-Grover-s-Father_i25776109
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Liberty-Loan-50-4-1-4-Gold-Bond-of-1933-1938_i25776110
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U.S. revenUe & BoB
Pennsylvania

177 
177 U.S.I.R., First Issue, $20 Conveyance Stamps, Scott R98a, 3 

Examples Imperf on Deed from 1864.  Wilkes Barre, PA. 1864. Scott 
R98a. Large format Deed with 3 single stamps, all appears VF to XF 
with the middle stamp showing excellent centering and not touching 
on any design; the second is touching on one small area and the third 
has as small corner tip missing. One of  the stamps is tied, the second 
two have identical cancellations. The deed needs to have the folds  
reinforced. .....................................................................................Est. $200-300

178 
178 U.S.I.R., First Issue, $25 Mortgage, Scott R100c, A Single on Deed 

from 1867.  Philadelphia, PA. 1867. Vellum deed with a single perforated 
stamp. One vertical fold from where the document was folded.  ..Est. $90-150

U.S. CoinS

179 
179 Ben Franklin Coins and Chronicles Sets (2).  Contains Gem Unc. 2006 

U.S. Franklin Comm. $1 Coin, Facsimile of  1758 Poor Richards Almanac, 
BEP Intaglio Print of  “The Signing of  the Dec. of  Independence” that is 
on Rev. of  Current $2 Bill and Finally 2006 issue 39 Cent postage stamps 
to celebrate Franklin’s accomplishments as: printer, scientist, statesman 
and postmaster. (Quantity (2) sets. One previously opened. All complete. 
Great historical set of  items.  .....................................................Est. $$75 -$100 

U.S. HalF dollarS

180 
180 U.S. 50 cents, 1949, PCGS MS 65 FBL Silver mottled  

toning.  ..........................................................................................Est. $300-400

U.S. HalF dollarS & Silver 
dollarS

United States

181 
181 Bust and Seated Coinage group. United States. Bust Half  Dollars for 

1827/6 (faint) and 1830. Silver Dollar 1841. All Good. 3 pieces. ...Est. $220-350

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-I-R-First-Issue-20-Conveyance-Stamps-Scott-R98a-3-Examples-Imperf-on-Deed-from-1864_i25776111
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-I-R-First-Issue-20-Conveyance-Stamps-Scott-R98a-3-Examples-Imperf-on-Deed-from-1864_i25776111
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-I-R-First-Issue-25-Mortgage-Scott-R100c-A-Single-on-Deed-from-1867_i25776112
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-I-R-First-Issue-25-Mortgage-Scott-R100c-A-Single-on-Deed-from-1867_i25776112
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ben-Franklin-Coins-and-Chronicles-Sets-2_i25776113
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-50-cents-1949-PCGS-MS-65-FBL_i25776114
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bust-and-Seated-Coinage-group_i25776115
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U.S. qUarterS
US

182 
182 1937 25C PR66 NGC. 1937 25C PR66 NGC. NGC Census: (264/107). 

PCGS Population (366/100). Mintage: 5,542. Nice example of  a classic 
Quarter. .........................................................................................Est. $300-375

World CoinS
newfoundland

183 
183 Newfoundland, 1870, $2 Gold, NGC AU 53. Newfoundland, attractive 

coin with nice toning on the back. ................................................Est. $500-700

184 
184 Newfoundland, 1888, $2 Gold, NGC AU 58. Newfoundland, 

attractive coin with lovely surfaces. ..............................................Est. $550-800

russia

185 
185 Russia, 15 Rubles, 1897, Narrow Rim, Gold Coin. Russia, 15 

Rubles, 1897, NGC graded Unc. Details with note of  rim damage, 
still very attractive with a very small nick at 3:00 that is barely  
noticeable.  ..................................................................................Est. $800-1500

U.S.

186 
186 World Trade Center Memorial Brass Medal by the U.S. Mint & NY 

Euronext. Commemorative Medal Pair. The NY Euronext coin is silver 
colored. Both uncirculated.  ............................................................. Est. $50-80

World MedalS
United States

187 
187 World’s Columbian Exposition, Chicago, IL. 1892-93 medal Signing 

of  the declaration of  independence above ribbon, eagle on shield, 
Columbus and Washington flanking below ribbon. The reverse shows 
the Landing of  Columbus and the landing of  the Pilgrims. Pot metal, 
plated?  40mm, reeded edge. Signed RL in the corner, very probably not 
attributable to Rudolf  Laubenheimer. Extremely Fine but a weak strike 
on the reverse ribbon’s legend. ........................................................ Est. $50-80

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/1937-25C-PR66-NGC_i25776116
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Newfoundland-1870-2-Gold-NGC-AU-53_i25776117
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Newfoundland-1888-2-Gold-NGC-AU-58_i25776118
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russia-15-Rubles-1897-Narrow-Rim-Gold-Coin_i25776119
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-Trade-Center-Memorial-Brass-Medal-by-the-U-S-Mint-NY-Euronext_i25776120
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-Trade-Center-Memorial-Brass-Medal-by-the-U-S-Mint-NY-Euronext_i25776120
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/World-s-Columbian-Exposition-Chicago-IL-1892-93-medal_i25776121
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SCriPoPHily - alCoHol & 
BreWerieS

Cuba

188 
188 Santiago Brewing Company, 1911 Specimen Bond. Cuba, Specimen 

bond.  1911. $100  6% bond. Red border. Workers harvesting hops. Red 
SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF Condition. 
ABNC. Scarce Cuban brewery. .....................................................Est. $100-200

SCriPoPHily - artiSt
new york

189 
189	 Stock	Certificate	of	Rockwell	Kent,	Inc.,		ca.1919	Unissued	Stock	

Certificate. New York, 1919, Odd Shares, Black ornate design of  large 
tree with person lying in front of  it, XF condition.  (From the collection 
of  John E. Herzog). .......................................................................Est. $400-800

SCriPoPHily - aUtoMoBileS & 
tranSPortation

California

190 
190 Fageol Motors Co. 1928 Issued Stock California. 50 Shares Issued 

and Uncancelled Stock Certificate. Black ink with black border and gold 
under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top of  certificate. VF. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-100

delaware

191 
191 ACF-BRILL Motors Co., 1944 Specimen Bond.  Delaware. $1000 

Specimen 6% Income Coupon Bond. Black print with orange border 
and under print. Vignette of  allegorical men flanking company logo at 
top center of  certificate. Blue specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, 
ABNC.  ..........................................................................................Est. $110-150

192 
192 Carrm Convertible Car Corp., 1923 Issued Stock Delaware. 3398 

Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with black border and 
gold under print. Vignette of  State House in Washington DC at top of  
certificate. VF condition..................................................................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Santiago-Brewing-Company-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25776122
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stock-Certificate-of-Rockwell-Kent-Inc-ca-1919-Unissued-Stock-Certificate_i25776123
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stock-Certificate-of-Rockwell-Kent-Inc-ca-1919-Unissued-Stock-Certificate_i25776123
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fageol-Motors-Co-1928-Issued-Stock_i25776124
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/ACF-BRILL-Motors-Co-1944-Specimen-Bond_i25776125
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Carrm-Convertible-Car-Corp-1923-Issued-Stock_i25776126
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193 
193 Cord Corp., ca.1910-1920 Stock Proof Delaware. Vignette, title 

and text without border. Purple stamped canceled across certificate. 
Tri-motor airplane flying over speedboats, Duesenberg and Auburn 
Automobiles. Cord headed the Cord Corporation and owned two 
aviation companies, Stinson Aircraft and Lycoming Motors, two 
automobile companies, Auburn and Duesenberg, and five other engine 
manufacturers. In 1932, Cord formed the Airplane Development Corp. as 
a subsidiary of  the Cord Corp.. In early 1932, Cord faced labor problems 
with his airlines pilots and he sold both airlines to American Airways.  
In 1934, Aviation Corporation was required to divest American Airways 
which was promptly renamed American Airlines. Facsimile signature of  
E.L. Cord. Rare and historic certificate. SBNC. Fine ....................Est. $300-500

194 
194 Dempsey Cycle Company, Inc., ca. 1920’s Specimen Motor Cycle 

Related Stock. Odd Shares, Specimen stock certificate.  Pin punch 
“Cancelled”. Orange border.  Logo states “The Dempsey Process - A 
Basic Improvement of  the gasoline Engine - Increased Power - Less 
Fuel”.   Choice uncirculated. I think this is an early motorcycle company 
stock. .............................................................................................Est. $150-300

illinois

195 
195	 Earl	Motors,	Inc.,	1922	Issued	Stock	Certificate. Illinois. 100 Shares 

Common Capitol Stock Issued and Uncanceled Certificate. Black print 
with a blue border and under tint. Vigentte of  allegorical female figure 
sitting infront of  a city scape. Fine condition with minor toning and 
staining. CBNC. Scarce automobile stock. ...................................Est. $110-160

nevada

196 
196 Yellow Cab Company Specimen Bond. Nevada, ND (1920-30’s), Odd 

Shares (corner overprints were obliterated). Black on brown border and 
under print, Yellow cab in middle with people in background, Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, Uncirculated condition, Security BNC. ..........Est. $140-280

new york

197 
197	 Gardner	Motor	Co.	Inc.,	ca.1910-20’s	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 

New York. 100 Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Black 
print with a orange border and under tint. Vigentte of  an allegorical 
male reclining in front of  buildings. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine 
condition with minor staining. ABNC. ...........................................Est. $75-120

198 
198	 Maxwell	Motor	Co.	Inc.,	ca.1913	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. New 

York. 100 Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print with 
a blue border and under tint. Vigentte of  two allegorical males flanking 
the company logo. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. 
The Maxwell Motor Company Incorporated is the predecessor to the 
Chrysler Company.   .....................................................................Est. $110-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cord-Corp-ca-1910-1920-Stock-Proof_i25776127
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dempsey-Cycle-Company-Inc-ca-1920-s-Specimen-Motor-Cycle-Related-Stock_i25776128
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dempsey-Cycle-Company-Inc-ca-1920-s-Specimen-Motor-Cycle-Related-Stock_i25776128
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Earl-Motors-Inc-1922-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776129
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yellow-Cab-Company-Specimen-Bond_i25776130
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gardner-Motor-Co-Inc-ca-1910-20-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776131
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Maxwell-Motor-Co-Inc-ca-1913-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776132
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ohio

199 
199 Willys-Overland Co., 1923 Specimen Bond. Ohio. $500 Specimen 

6 1/2% First Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond. Black print 
with orange border and under print. Company logo at top center flanked 
by two winged allegorical figures. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
condition, ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $100-140

Pennsylvania

200 
200 Autocar Co., ca.1910-1920 Issued Stock Pennsylvania.  <100 Shares 

Preferred Stock, Issued and Canceled Certificate. Black print with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  early truck at top center. Hand written 
“New York Stock Exchange” on lower right, Pin punched canceled, fine 
condition with piece missing on lower left border with some toning and 
creases, SBNC. Possibly a unique automobile certificate. ............Est. $120-180

201 
201 Louis J. Bergdoll Motor Co. ND ca.1910-13 Specimen Automobile 

Company Stock. Odd Shares, Specimen stock certificate.   Orange 
border.  Winged automobile tire with “Bergdoll” in arch over it.  POC’s.  
XF condition. Louis Bergdoll, a German immigrant,  founded the Louis 
Bergdoll & Son’s Brewing Company in 1849.  The company was very 
successful for over 70 years until prohibition and eventually was dissolved 
in 1951. He was also known as an amateur automobile racer in the early 
automobile era at the turn of  the century.  He favored and raced a 60 HP 
“Benz”.  He was so fond of  cars, he started his own automobile company, 
The Louis J. Bergdoll Motor Company,  that was in existence from 1910 
to 1913.  It is not confirmed if  a “Bergdoll” automobile was ever built.  
Historic, attractive and  rare early automobile stock certificate.  2 found 
in archive, one red and one orange. The orange one is offered in this sale 
and is the only one available.   ......................................................Est. $200-300

202 
202 Paragon Motor Car Co. 1921, Issued Stock. Pennsylvania. 20 Shares 

Issued and Uncancelled Stock. Black ink, black ornate border and green 
under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle holding American shield at 
top center of  certificate. VF condition. Jas. H. Matthews & Co. ...Est. $90-150

South Carolina

203 
203 Anderson Motor Co. ND ca. 1920-30’s Specimen Stock. Rock Hill, 

South Carolina, Odd Shares, Common Stock,  Rams butting heads above 
title, Brown, SBN, POC’s, XF. Rare early auto company. .............Est. $200-300

West virginia

204 
204 Locomobile Company of America Specimen Shares. 1910 or 

so.  West Virginia. Gray border, 100 shares Specimen, eagle on rock, 
“Locomobile” in red, ABNC, EF. The company originally produced 
steam powered cars. ......................................................................Est. $160-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Willys-Overland-Co-1923-Specimen-Bond_i25776133
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Autocar-Co-ca-1910-1920-Issued-Stock_i25776134
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louis-J-Bergdoll-Motor-Co-ND-ca-1910-13-Specimen-Automobile-Company-Stock_i25776135
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louis-J-Bergdoll-Motor-Co-ND-ca-1910-13-Specimen-Automobile-Company-Stock_i25776135
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paragon-Motor-Car-Co-1921-Issued-Stock_i25776136
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anderson-Motor-Co-ND-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-Stock_i25776137
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Locomobile-Company-of-America-Specimen-Shares-1910-or-so_i25776138
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Locomobile-Company-of-America-Specimen-Shares-1910-or-so_i25776138
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SCriPoPHily - aviation
California

205 
205 Vega Airplane Co. (A Lockheed Corporation Subsidiary), ca.1920-

1930 Specimen Stock. California. Odd Shares Specimen Stock 
Certificate. Black ink with grey border and under print. Vignette of  
Mercury throwing an airplane around the world at top center of  
certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, SBNC. The Vega Aircraft 
Corporation was a subsidiary of  the Lockheed Aircraft Company 
responsible for much of  its parent company’s production in World War 
II. By the end of  1943, Vega had merged back into Lockheed. Historic 
aviation company. AU condition.  .................................................Est. $150-250

delaware

206 
206 Air Investors, Inc. Specimen Stock. Delaware, ND (ca.1920-40’s). 

100 Shares, Specimen, Common, Light brown border, Zeppelin, Tri-
Motor Airplane over airport with locomotive and steamship. POC’s.  XF 
condition, HBNC.  ........................................................................Est. $150-250

SCriPoPHily - Banking & 
FinanCe
California

207 
207	 California	 Building	 &	 Loan	 Society,	 1866	 Stock	Certificate. San 

Francisco, CA. 1 Share, I/U, Black with light green under print, eagle top 
middle, arms bottom, counterfoil with U.S.I.R. stamp, Issued to George 
Treat and signed by Thomas Mooney as president. Mooney’s bank was 
the first of  several to fail in 1870 due to mis-management, his gambling 
habits, illegal stock purchases and other unsavory practices. Mooney left 
for a vacation to the orient and never came back which began a run on all 
of  the San Francisco banks. Rare and historic California stock certificate.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $400-600

Colorado. California

208 
208	 Wells	Fargo	and	Company,	ca.	1900	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 

Colorado, California, 19xx (1900-1920). Less than 100 shares. Green 
border with “Progress” vignette with native Americans looking out 
over settlers. ABNCo. Specimen, XF, Well known Express and Banking 
company. Rare and very attractive certificate. ..............................Est. $300-500

delaware

209 
209 Chase Manhattan Corp., 1984 Specimen Bond. Delaware. Odd 

Amount Specimen 8 1/2% Floating Rate Subordinated Registered 
Bond in a Horizontal format. Black print with orange border and under 
print. Vignette of  Salmon Portland Chase, founder of  the company at 
top center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $120-200

210 
210 Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 1999 Specimen Stock.  Delaware, 19xx 

(1999), Specimen Stock certificate, Black on multi colored border and 
under print, Early photograph on top right of  30 Pine St offices and 
portraits of  Marcus Goldman and Samuel Sachs top left, XF condition, 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $250-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vega-Airplane-Co-A-Lockheed-Corporation-Subsidiary-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776139
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vega-Airplane-Co-A-Lockheed-Corporation-Subsidiary-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776139
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Air-Investors-Inc-Specimen-Stock_i25776140
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Building-Loan-Society-1866-Stock-Certificate_i25776141
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-and-Company-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776142
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chase-Manhattan-Corp-1984-Specimen-Bond_i25776143
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Goldman-Sachs-Group-Inc-1999-Specimen-Stock_i25776144
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Hungary

211 
211 Hungarian American Bank of New York, ca. 1910-19 Specimen 

Stock	 Certificate New York. 191x (ca.1910-1919). Odd Shs. Green 
border and undertint. Allegorical woman blowing horn flanked by 
Patriotic American eagle on shield and Arms of  Hungary, title flanked 
by allegorical man and woman and bottom has flags of  the U.S. and 
Hungary. POC’s. SBNC. Rare banking stock. (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog). ............................................................................Est. $100-200

louisiana

212 
212 New Orleans Gas-Light and Banking Company, 1835 Issued Bond. 

New Orleans, $1000 5% Bond, Signatures crossed out on bottom and 
back endorsed. Quaint and relatively primitive design but extremely rare 
and desirable, Choice Fine with toning at folds.  ..........................Est. $200-400

Maryland

213 
213	 Farmers	Bank	of	Maryland,	1807	Stock	Certificate. Maryland, 1807, 

I/U, Small format, fancy border, S/N 5121, embossed Bank seal at left, 
Rare and early Maryland banking certificate. VF-XF. (From the collection 
of  John E. Herzog). .......................................................................Est. $300-500

214 
214 German-American Fire Insurance Co. Issued Bonds Lot of 110.  

Maryland. I/U Shares of  Capitol Stock. Vignette of  allegorical women 
holding shields top center flanking a small framed monument, Fine 
condition lot, A. Hoen & Co. Lith.  ..............................................Est. $400-800

new york

215 
215 American Express Co., 1873 Issued Stock New York. 20 Shares 

Capitol Issued and Uncancelled Stock Certificate. Black print with orange 
under print. Vignette of  dog in the center with “Safety & Dispatch” 
written below. Signatures of  William Fargo, Holland and Flagg.  VF-XF 
condition. ABNC. Scarce and historic stock certificate. ...............Est. $200-400

216 
216 Atlantic Trust Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen Stock New York. Odd 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with a green border and 
undertint. Vigentte of  two allegorical females with a Bald Eagle between 
them. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine condition with minor staining 
over certificate. ABNC. ...................................................................Est. $80-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hungarian-American-Bank-of-New-York-ca-1910-19-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776145
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hungarian-American-Bank-of-New-York-ca-1910-19-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776145
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Gas-Light-and-Banking-Company-1835-Issued-Bond_i25776146
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-Maryland-1807-Stock-Certificate_i25776147
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/German-American-Fire-Insurance-Co-Issued-Bonds-Lot-of-110_i25776148
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Express-Co-1873-Issued-Stock_i25776149
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-Trust-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776150
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217 
217	 Bear	 Sterns	 Companies	 Inc.,	 1985	 Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate. 

NY. 1985. Specimen stock certificate. Odd shs, Cumulative Convertible 
Preferred Stock, Series D. Brown end panel and undertint. XF condition. 
Printed by SC-USBNC.  Bear Stearns Companies, Inc., the holding 
company that owns Bear, Stearns & Company, Inc., was created on 
October 29, 1985, as the successor to Bear Stearns & Company and 
Subsidiaries, a partnership organized in 1957. Headquartered in New 
York, Bear Stearns was sold to J.P.Morgan in a government assisted 
transaction to keep Bears Sterns from Failing.  Rare specimen.   .Est. $130-250

218 
218	 Morgan	Stanley	Group	Inc.	1988	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. New 

York,  $-Odd,  9.80% Notes Due 1998. Specimen. Perforated SPECIMEN. 
XF-AU, SC-USBN. ..........................................................................Est. $250-500

219 
219 National Bank of Commerce in New York, ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Stock New York. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print 
with a simple black border and a light blue under tint. Vigentte of  an 
allegorical female sitting in a frame with a bald eagle at the bottom of  
certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. ...Est. $120-160

Pennsylvania

220 
220	 Kensington	Bank,	ca.1833	Proof	Stock	Certificate. Philadelphia, PA. 

Odd Shares, Proof  stock certificate printed on india paper mounted on 
this card, ship building at left, meeting of  Indians and settlers at right, 
dog and safe at bottom, VF with glue stains in small areas, attractive and 
very rare as proof. DUB&S. ..........................................................Est. $120-200

221 
221 Mellon Bank Corp., ca.1960-1980 Pennsylvania. Lot of  items from 

the Mellon Bank Corporation including: Odd shares common stock 
specimen certificate. Green border and a portrait of  Judge Thomas 
Mellon at the top. Has specimen overprints and POC’s. Also included is a 
postcard from the Mellon Bank with a portrait of  Andrew W. Mellon on 
it. All are in XF condition. ................................................................ Est. $40-80

222 
222 Pennsylvania Safety Fund and Deposit Co., 1860 Stock 

Certificate. Philadelphia, PA. 1 Share, I/U, Black on light orange under 
print, Pennsylvania arms at center. VF.  (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog) ...........................................................................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bear-Sterns-Companies-Inc-1985-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776151
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morgan-Stanley-Group-Inc-1988-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776152
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Commerce-in-New-York-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776153
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Commerce-in-New-York-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776153
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Safety-Fund-and-Deposit-Co-1860-Stock-Certificate_i25776156
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223 
223 Philadelphia loan Co., 1838 Proof Bond. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

$-Odd, Proof  printed on india paper on thin card, eagle at top, cameo 
portraits on 4 corners, coupons attached, UBS&H. Fine with glue stains 
on top left and right corners. Rare and attractive bond. ...............Est. $250-500

rhode island

224 
224	 Newport	Bank,	1819	Stock	Certificate. Newport, R.I.. 1819, 1 Share, 

I/U, typeset text, Fine with foxing.  ................................................Est. $50-100

tennessee

225 
225 Planters Bank of Tennessee, ca.1851-1872 Issued and Proof Stock 

Certificate	 Trio. Tennessee. Includes 1851, (Philadelphia corporate 
based), 20 Shares, I/U, ornate borders, no vignettes, VF with a small 1/2 
inch tear top middle margin; Nashville, 1872, 58 Shares, Black on light 
yellow paper, cameo helmeted soldier busts in 4 corners with cherubs 
flanking cameo helmeted portrait, VF, ABNC; and a similar design but 
as a proof  printed on india paper with counterfoil at left, VF-XF, UBSH. 
Attractive and scarce trio.  .............................................................Est. $180-250

226 
226 Union Bank of the State of Tennessee, ca.1830’s Proof Stock 

Certificate. Nashville, Tennessee. 18xx (ca.1830’s), black on india paper 
on thin card, patriotic eagles at left and right with standing allegorical 
figures in middle and steamboat at bottom. XF with light glue stains 
at corners from mounting, rare and attractive stock certificate. Cha.
Toppan & Co.  ...............................................................................Est. $130-250

Washington, d.C.

227 
227	 Bank	of	Columbia	at	Georgetown,	1811	Issued	Stock	Certificate. 

Washington, D.C., 100 Shares = $10,000, Issued, Black text on thin toned 
paper, Large Bank of  Columbia on left counterfoil, Fine, previously 
archivally mounted on rice paper to reinforce the certificate. This 
certificate was last auctioned in 2000 where it brought over $1000 
including the restoration costs. Historic banking certificate. (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog). ....................................................Est. $600-1200

228 
228 Finance, Utilities and Interesting Companies Specimen Stock 

Certificates. Lot of  10 Specimen Stock Certificates. Includes Montana 
Power Co.; American and British Manufacturing Co., ca.1920’s; Reece 
Folding Machine Co., ca.1920’s; Libby, Mc Neill & Libby; United Mexican 
States $1000 Bond; Bausch & Lomb Inc.; IOS Investment Program cert.; 
Home Insurance Co.; Central National Bank of  Cleveland and one 
other, All have specimen overprints and POC’s. Ranging from XF to Unc. 
condition. ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $200-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-loan-Co-1838-Proof-Bond_i25776157
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Newport-Bank-1819-Stock-Certificate_i25776158
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Planters-Bank-of-Tennessee-ca-1851-1872-Issued-and-Proof-Stock-Certificate-Trio_i25776159
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Planters-Bank-of-Tennessee-ca-1851-1872-Issued-and-Proof-Stock-Certificate-Trio_i25776159
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Bank-of-the-State-of-Tennessee-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25776160
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Bank-of-the-State-of-Tennessee-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25776160
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Columbia-at-Georgetown-1811-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776161
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Finance-Utilities-and-Interesting-Companies-Specimen-Stock-Certificates_i25776162
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SCriPoPHily - BreWery
Wisconsin

229 
229 Pabst Brewing Co. 1910 Signed by Gustav Pabst. Wisconsin. 100 

Shrs Preferred Stock Certificate. Issued. Cancelled. Signed by Gustav 
Pabst, POCs affect signature. Alien Property Custodian hand stamp on 
back. ABNC. ..................................................................................Est. $150-250

SCriPoPHily - Cattle and 
ranCHing

230 
230 American Cattle Trust, 18xx (ca. 1880-90) Specimen Stock 

Certificate 100 Shares, Green border. Eagle vignette. Modeled largely 
after the Standard Oil Trust.  The concept and purpose of  the Cattle 
Trust by Eastern capitalists was to organize and control the western cattle 
market, erase range and water rights and monopolize the cattle industry 
and wipe out the independent cattlemen.  Due to internal squabbling 
at every level of  the company, it fell apart and went bankrupt in 1890.  
Historic certificate of  a dark and ugly period  of  the western cattle and 
cattle ranching industry.  Red specimen overprints.  VF condition with 
light toning of  paper.  Rare. ..........................................................Est. $160-250

SCriPoPHily - CoMMUniCationS
new york

231 
231 New England Telephone and Telegraph Co., ca.1900 Specimen 

Stock New York. 100 Shares, Capitol Stock Specimen Certificate. 
Black print with a light brown border and under tint. Vigentte at top of  
certificate of  6 different states arms. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine 
condition with minor staining. ABNC. .........................................Est. $120-180

SCriPoPHily - energy
oregon

232 
232	 Enron	Corp.,	ca.1980-1990	Proof	Certificate	Rarity. Texas (Inc. in 

Oregon). Proof  Stock Certificate. Black print with brown counterfoil 
on left. Vigentte of  a male worker with gas lines behind him. VF-XF 
condition. ABNC. Major Scam Company headed by Ken Lay. Unique in 
this format in the archives. ............................................................Est. $250-400

SCriPoPHily - entertainMent
delaware

233 
233 Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc. ca.1930-1940 Specimen Stocks 

California. <100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with 
an orange border and under tint. Vigentte of  allegorical females next 
to the Warner Brothers logo. Specimen overprints, POC’s, and are XF 
condition. ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - Food & drink

234 
234 Coca-Cola Co.,ca.1960-1970 Specimen Stock. Delaware. Odd 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green border and 
under print. Vignette of  reclined woman at top center of  certificate. 
POC’s, pin punched specimen, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ..............Est. $80-130

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pabst-Brewing-Co-1910-Signed-by-Gustav-Pabst_i25776163
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Cattle-Trust-18xx-ca-1880-90-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776164
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Cattle-Trust-18xx-ca-1880-90-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776164
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-England-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25776165
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-England-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25776165
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enron-Corp-ca-1980-1990-Proof-Certificate-Rarity_i25776166
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Warner-Bros-Pictures-Inc-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stocks_i25776167
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coca-Cola-Co-ca-1960-1970-Specimen-Stock_i25776168
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Pennsylvania

235 
235 Doctor Gray’s Great Eastern Bitters Manufacturing Co., 1880 

Stock	Certificate. Philadelphia, PA. 50 Shares, I/U, Black on green 
under print with red capitalization in middle, Red seal, Steamship in 
middle of  title, XF condition, rare and extremely attractive certificate. 
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog). .....................................Est. $300-500

SCriPoPHily - Food and drink

236 
236 Beer, Alcohol, Soft Drinks and Food Related Specimen Stock 

Certificate	Assortment. Lot of  6 Specimen Stock Certificates. Includes 
Oscar Mayer & Co., Stop & Shop, Inc., Adolph Coors Co. ( different 
designs), James B. Beam Distilling Co., and Canada Dry Corp. All 
certificates have specimen overprints, POC’s, and range from VF-XF. 
ABNC. Very attractive assortment. ..............................................Est. $140-250

SCriPoPHily - Foreign
argentina

237 
237  Argentine Great Western Railway Co. Ltd., ca.1894 Specimen 

Stock Argentina. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Brown print 
with a brown geometric border. Arms of  Argentina with joined hands 
and cap on stick at top center of  certificate. Pin punch SPECIMEN 
overprint and POC. XF Condition. Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld., 
Engravers, London. Rare Argentine railroad..................................Est. $75-150

australia

238 
238	 Florence	 Gold	 Mine,	 Ltd.,	 1897,	 Specimen	 Share	 Certificate. 

Menzies, Western Australia. Odd Shares, Specimen, Black on pink paper, 
No vignette but ornate text, Pin-punch Specimen, Counterfoil on left, 
VF condition. Rare early Australian mining certificate. BWC. ....Est. $100-200

austria

239 
239 Austrian Government Guaranteed Loan, 1923 Specimen Bond 

Austria. $500 Specimen 7% Sinking Fund Gold Bond. Black print with 
olive border and under print. Vignette of  two allegorical figures sitting 
above country seal at top center. POC’s, red SPECIMEN overprint, and 
red s/n “00000”, Fine condition, ABNC.  .....................................Est. $100-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Doctor-Gray-s-Great-Eastern-Bitters-Manufacturing-Co-1880-Stock-Certificate_i25776169
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Doctor-Gray-s-Great-Eastern-Bitters-Manufacturing-Co-1880-Stock-Certificate_i25776169
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Beer-Alcohol-Soft-Drinks-and-Food-Related-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Assortment_i25776170
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Beer-Alcohol-Soft-Drinks-and-Food-Related-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Assortment_i25776170
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Argentine-Great-Western-Railway-Co-Ltd-ca-1894-Specimen-Stock_i25776171
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Argentine-Great-Western-Railway-Co-Ltd-ca-1894-Specimen-Stock_i25776171
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Florence-Gold-Mine-Ltd-1897-Specimen-Share-Certificate_i25776172
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Austrian-Government-Guaranteed-Loan-1923-Specimen-Bond_i25776173
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British Columbia, Canada

240 
240 Debenture of the City of Victoria, 1908 Specimen Bond British 

Columbia. 100 Pounds Sterling Specimen 4% Coupon Bond. Black on 
green border with undertint. Vignette of  allegorical figures with stylized 
British Flag. Red SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF 
Condition. ABNC - Ottawa. ..........................................................Est. $130-200

Canada

241 
241	 A	Canadian	Limited	Co.,	ca.1970-1980	Specimen	Stock	Certificate	

Sample. Canada. <100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print 
with a blue border on the left and right sides. Vignette of  an allegorical 
woman at top left side of  certificate, next to company name and 
Canadian Maple Leaf  at bottom right corner. Used as a sample for 
Canadian BNC customers. Signed by “An Officer”, Zero serial numbers 
at top left corner. XF condition.  .....................................................Est. $90-140

242 
242 Dominion of Canada “Canada’s Victory Loan 1918”  Fifth War 

Loan  Ottawa.  Nov. 1, 1918. $50. 5 Year 5 1/2% Gold Bond. Principal 
Due 1923. Issued and uncancelled War bond. Blue border.  Cargo ship 
and train at dock. No coupons attached. Extremely rare Canadian War 
Bond. Some separations at folds and right margin uneven due to coupon 
clipping.  Fine  condition. ABNC, Ottawa.   .................................Est. $350-600

243 
243 Dominion of Canada “Canada’s Victory Loan 1918”  Fifth War 

Loan. Ottawa, Canada.  Nov. 1, 1918. $50. 5 Year 5 1/2% Gold Bond. 
Principal Due 1923. Issued and uncancelled War bond. Blue border.  
Cargo ship and train at dock. No coupons attached. Extremely rare 
Canadian War Bond. Separations at top folds but still attached and right 
margin uneven due to coupon clipping.  ABNC, Ottawa. Rare World 
War I War Bond.   .........................................................................Est. $250-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Debenture-of-the-City-of-Victoria-1908-Specimen-Bond_i25776174
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/A-Canadian-Limited-Co-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Sample_i25776175
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/A-Canadian-Limited-Co-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Sample_i25776175
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776176
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776176
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776177
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-Canada-s-Victory-Loan-1918-Fifth-War-Loan_i25776177
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244 
244 Government of Canada, 1883 Proof Bond. Ottawa, Dominion 

of  Canada. $1000, 4%  Black with green under print, printed on india 
paper, beehive upper right, beaver upper left, Government building in 
middle, allegorical woman and cherub with globe at bottom, extremely 
attractive bond, XF with POC, Very rare if  not unique Government 
Bond. British American Bank Note Co., Montreal.   (ex.John E.Herzog 
Collection). ................................................................................Est. $1250-2500

245 
245 Government of the Province of Quebec, 1876 Proof Bond. Quebec, 

Dominion of  Canada. 200 Pounds Sterling, Black printing on india 
paper, Canada Arms at top, Quebec arms at bottom, small foxing spots, 
cut close, very rare if  not unique. Very Fine, British American Bank Note 
Co., Montreal.   (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). ..........................Est. $350-700

Chile

246 
246 La Empresa De Agua Potable de Valparaiso, 1915 Specimen Bond 

Chile. $1000 Specimen 6% Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with a green 
border. Arms of  Chile at the top of  certificate. Stamp across certificate in 
blue. Red SPECIMEN overprint, POC’s, VF condition with all coupons 
attached. ABNC. .............................................................................Est. $90-130

Cuba

247 
247 Compania del Ferro Carril Entre Cienfuegos Y Villa-Clara, 1917 

Issued Bond Havana, Cuba. $1000 Issued and Canceled 8% Bond. 
Certificate is written in Spanish with black print with an ornate green 
border and under print. Vignette of  Cuba’s coat of  arms at top of  
certificate and a locomotive at the bottom. Pin punched cancels across 
bottom of  bond. Some coupons still remain at back, two revenue stamps 
attached to top of  certificate. Fine condition with minor toning and 
splitting along fold lines. ...............................................................Est. $100-150

248 
248	 Empresa	Del	Ferro-Carril	De	Guantanamo	1882	Stock	Certificate. 

Santiago De Cuba, Cuba, 10 Pesos =  $100 = 1 Share. Locomotive at top 
and allegorical woman at bottom, Black on light tan paper, Fine to VF. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

249 
249 Empresa Del Ferro-Carril Urbano Y Omnibus De La Habana, 1876 

Bond Cuba. $500 Issued and Canceled Bond. Certificate is written in 
Spanish with black print with simple black border. Vignette of  a horse 
pulled carriage at top of  certificate. Crossed out canceled with holes cut 
in the bottom. Revenue stamp at left side. Fine condition with tear at the 
right side.  ........................................................................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Canada-1883-Proof-Bond_i25776178
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-Province-of-Quebec-1876-Proof-Bond_i25776179
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Empresa-De-Agua-Potable-de-Valparaiso-1915-Specimen-Bond_i25776180
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-del-Ferro-Carril-Entre-Cienfuegos-Y-Villa-Clara-1917-Issued-Bond_i25776181
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-del-Ferro-Carril-Entre-Cienfuegos-Y-Villa-Clara-1917-Issued-Bond_i25776181
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Empresa-Del-Ferro-Carril-De-Guantanamo-1882-Stock-Certificate_i25776182
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Empresa-Del-Ferro-Carril-Urbano-Y-Omnibus-De-La-Habana-1876-Bond_i25776183
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Empresa-Del-Ferro-Carril-Urbano-Y-Omnibus-De-La-Habana-1876-Bond_i25776183
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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250 
250	 Sociedad	de	Minas	de	La	Habana,	1847	Share	Certificate. Habana, 

Cuba. 1 share, I/U, Black on white paper, cornucopia with palm trees 
with mountain in back ground, cameo portraits on left and right, S/N 
526, VF to XF with light toning, rare and early Cuba stock certificate.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $350-500

Czechoslovakia

251 
251 Czechoslovak Commercial Corp. of America 1919 Issued Bond 

Prague, Czechoslovakia. 500 Koruna, I/U Certificate. Portrait 
of  Czechoslovakian immigrants and workers with the Statue of  
Liberty in middle. At the bottom of  certificate, are the American 
and Czechoslavakian flags in color. XF condition.   ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $180-300

France

252 
252 Compagnie de Colonisation Americaine, 1820 Issued Bond France. 

1300 Francs Issued and Uncancelled Series B Bond. Black print with 
simple black border on large format bond. Certificate is printed in 
French. Seems to be about buying land in Virginia and Kentucky. Very 
fine condition. Historic and very early stock certificate.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $450-900

253 
253	 French	 Gold	 Mining	 Stock	 Certificate	 Pair	 for	 California	 Gold	

Rush, ca.1850 Issued Stocks. France. Lot of  2 gold mining company 
stocks, Includes Compagnie Francaise & Americaine de San-Francisco, 
5 Shares=5 Francs and Mine D’Or La Californienne, 1 Share=100 
Francs. Both certificates are issued and uncancelled. First is a small sized 
stock with a vignette of  men working in a mine with a Zeus like figure 
reclining beside them. Second is a large format stock printed on light 
blue paper. Both are printed entirely in French. These are significant 
stocks since these are most likely the first public offering of  a California 
gold rush company. Both are VF condition, on small tone spot on the 
smaller certificate.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). .........................Est. $600-900

254 
254 Government of the French Republic 1921 Gold Loan France. June 

1, 1921, $100. Specimen bond, 20 Year, External Gold Loan 7 1/2%, Red 
border and undertint, allegorical woman staring at globe with Arms 
of  France on bottom. Coupons attached. XF condition. Rare French 
Government bond variety with only 2 or 3 known. ABNC. ........Est. $280-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sociedad-de-Minas-de-La-Habana-1847-Share-Certificate_i25776184
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Czechoslovak-Commercial-Corp-of-America-1919-Issued-Bond_i25776185
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compagnie-de-Colonisation-Americaine-1820-Issued-Bond_i25776186
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/French-Gold-Mining-Stock-Certificate-Pair-for-California-Gold-Rush-ca-1850-Issued-Stocks_i25776187
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/French-Gold-Mining-Stock-Certificate-Pair-for-California-Gold-Rush-ca-1850-Issued-Stocks_i25776187
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-the-French-Republic-1921-Gold-Loan_i25776188
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255 
255 Paris - France Bond, 1907. Mucha Design. France. 500 Fr. 1907. 

Issued. Cancelled. Two coupons remain. Attractive Mucha design in 
middle. VF. ....................................................................................Est. $200-300

Hong kong, China

256 
256 China Commercial and Development Co., LTD., ca.1920-1930 

Specimen Stock. Hong Kong, China. Odd Shares Common Stock 
Specimen Certificate. Black print with an ornate orange border and 
under print. Allegorical woman reclining on a dock, ships and a city 
behind her. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. Franklin Lee- 
ABNC.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ...........................................Est. $130-200

ireland

257 
257 Republic of Ireland, National Bond, 186x, $50 Specimen Bond 

Rarity. Ireland, $50, Specimen Bond/Banknote, 6% bond, Black on 
green border and under print, Eagle on Irish Independence flag, large 
outlined FIFTY in middle and portraits of  Fitzgerald at left and Irish 
notable at right with Fitzgerald portrait with matching Large Die Proof  
vignette, back green. AU to Uncirculated. Continental BNC. First time 
we have offered this variety. (From the collection of  John E. Herzog).
 .....................................................................................................Est. $600-1000

irish republic

258 
258 Irish Republic 1866, $10 Issued Bond. Irish Republic, $10, I/U, 6% 

bond payable 6 months after the Independence of  the Irish Nation, 
Black on green border and under print, Standing allegorical woman at 
top, large green 10 in middle and portraits of  Irish notables at left and 
right with red seal at bottom, back blank. S/N 2439 - 62, Large borders, 
Appears XF but has mounting remnants on back right border and would 
grade Choice VF to almost XF. Also includes a large die proof  portrait of  
Irish notable not used on bond. Continental BNC.   (ex.1992 Memphis, 
From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ......................................Est. $500-800

259 
259 Irish Republic 1866, $20 Issued Bond Rarity. Irish Republic, $20, 

Plate C,  I/U, 6% bond payable 6 months after the Independence of  the 
Irish Nation, Black on green border and under print, Standing allegorical 
woman at top, large green 20 in middle and portraits of  Irish notables 
at left and right with the right portrait with matching Large Die Proof  
vignette, red seal at bottom, back blank. S/N 373 - 1628, Large borders,  
XF with mounting remnants on back right border. Continental BNC. 
First time this denomination has been offered by us. (Ex.1992 Memphis, 
From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ....................................Est. $800-1200

260 
260 Irish Republic 1866, $50 Issued Bond Rarity. Irish Republic, $50, 

Plate B,  I/U, 6% bond payable 6 months after the Independence of  the 
Irish Nation, Black on green border and under print, Standing allegorical 
woman at top, large green 50 in middle and portraits of  Irish notables 
at left and right,  Also includes a large die proof  portrait of  Irish notable 
not used on bond, red seal at bottom, back blank. S/N 302 - 1199, Large 
borders,  Choice VF to XF with mounting remnants on back top border. 
Continental BNC. First time this denomination has been offered by us. 
(Ex.1992 Memphis, From the collection of  John E. Herzog). ....Est. $900-1500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Commercial-and-Development-Co-LTD-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776190
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/China-Commercial-and-Development-Co-LTD-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776190
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Ireland-National-Bond-186x-50-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i25776191
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Ireland-National-Bond-186x-50-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i25776191
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-10-Issued-Bond_i25776192
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-20-Issued-Bond-Rarity_i25776193
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-50-Issued-Bond-Rarity_i25776194
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Paris-France-Bond-1907-Mucha-Design_i25776189
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261 
261 Irish Republic 1866, $100 Issued Bond Rarity. Irish Republic, $100, 

Plate B,  I/U, 6% bond payable 6 months after the Independence of  the 
Irish Nation, Black on green border and under print, Standing allegorical 
woman at top, large green 100 in middle and portraits of  Irish notables 
at left and right with the right portrait with matching Large Die Proof  
vignette, red seal at bottom, back blank. S/N 8 - 993, Large borders,  XF 
with mounting remnants on back right border. Continental BNC. First 
time this denomination has been offered by us. (Ex.1992 Memphis, From 
the collection of  John E. Herzog). ............................................Est. $1000-1800

italy

262 
262	 Banca	Di	Prestito	Popolare,	1885	Issued	Share	Certificate. Italy. 2 

Shares at 50 Lire per share,  Issued and Uncanceled Share Certificate. 
Multi colored certificate printed in gold ink with a sea green under tint, 
multiple vigenttes, including two allegorical female warrior like figures. 
Fine  condition with toning.  ..........................................................Est. $60-100

Mexico

263 
263 Banco de Nuevo Leon, S.A., 1928 Specimen Share-Bond. Mexico. 

$1000 Pesos= 10 Shares, Specimen Bond in a vertical format with 
all coupons attached. Vignette of  Mexican seal top center. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ................................Est. $180-350

264 
264 Banco De Queretaro, 1907 Specimen Bond. Queretaro, Mexico. 

1907. Specimen bond. Red border and undertint. Vignette Arms of  
Mexico on right, Arms of  Queretaro on left and train under viaduct in 
middle. XF condition. ABNC. Scarce bond. .................................Est. $200-300

265 
265	 Banco	de	Tamaulipas,	 1905	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. Mexico. 

$100 Pesos=10 Shares, Specimen Bond. Black with blue border and 
under print. Vignette of  Mercury in robe with Galleon sailing in the 
distance and a fort on the right at top and at bottom of  certificate a rock 
pier. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.  ......Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Irish-Republic-1866-100-Issued-Bond-Rarity_i25776195
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banca-Di-Prestito-Popolare-1885-Issued-Share-Certificate_i25776196
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Nuevo-Leon-S-A-1928-Specimen-Share-Bond_i25776197
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Queretaro-1907-Specimen-Bond_i25776198
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Tamaulipas-1905-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776199
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266 
266 Bono Del Tesoro Del Gobierno Federal de Los Estados Unidos 

Mexicanos. Mexico, 1913, 195 Pesos - 20 Pounds - Fr.505, 6% 10-Year 
Specimen Bond, Black on olive border and under print, Bald Eagle with 
snake in beak top center, Coupons attached, Fine condition, ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-400

267 
267 Compania Minera De Penoles, S.A., 1920 Specimen Bond. Mexico. 

$30 Pesos Specimen Bond in a Vertical format with all Coupons attached. 
Vignette od an Allegorical man and women top center flanking company 
logo. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ......Est. $130-200

268 
268 La Compania Nacional de Predios, S.A. ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Bond.     Mexico. $1000 Specimen 6% Bond. Black ink with green border 
and under print. Vignette of  the Coat of  Arms of  Mexico at top center 
of  certificate. All coupons attached. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF 
Condition with slight splitting along fold lines. ABNC. ...............Est. $120-200

269 
269 Negociacion Minera Santa Maria De La Paz y Anexas En 

Matehuala, SA,1920 Specimen Bond.  Specimen bond. 1920. $100 
Bond or stock. Brown border and undertint. Photo vignette with Virgin 
Mary and Child. Red SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. 
VF Condition. ABNC.  Rare mining stock certificate or bond. ....Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bono-Del-Tesoro-Del-Gobierno-Federal-de-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos_i25776200
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bono-Del-Tesoro-Del-Gobierno-Federal-de-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos_i25776200
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Minera-De-Penoles-S-A-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776201
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Compania-Nacional-de-Predios-S-A-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776202
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Compania-Nacional-de-Predios-S-A-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776202
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Negociacion-Minera-Santa-Maria-De-La-Paz-y-Anexas-En-Matehuala-SA-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776203
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Negociacion-Minera-Santa-Maria-De-La-Paz-y-Anexas-En-Matehuala-SA-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776203
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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270 
270 Republica Mexicana Deuda Consolidada de Los Estados Unidos 

Mexicanos, 1885 Specimen Bond Mexico. $1250 Specimen Series 
7A Bond. Black ink with olive green ornate border and under print 
with all coupons attached. Vignette Mexican coat of  with arms 
flanked by allegorical women on left and right and large monument 
at bottom of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC, rare and  
attractive.  ......................................................................................Est. $350-500

271 
271 Santa Rosa Milling Company, Limited, 1925 Specimen Bond.  

1925. Specimen Bond. 100 Pounds, 6% Debenture. Purple border and 
undertint with ornate title and text in black. Specimen seal on middle 
bottom in red from Bradbury, Wilkinson about the size of  a U.S. 50 cents 
piece that is embossed. XF condition. Scarce Mexico certificate. BWC
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-150

Monaco - France

272 
272 Roulette de Monte Carlo, 1938 reprint of 1924 issued bond by 

Marcel Duchamp. Marcel Duchamp (1887-1968), Obligations pour 
la roulette de Monte-Carlo [Monte Carlo Band] (Schwarz 406), offset 
lithograph in color, 1938 (Dated 1924), on wove paper, from an edition of  
approximately 1500, published for XXe Siecle No 4, with text verso, with 
stitch marks left as made on margin, otherwise in VF to XF condition. 
Purchased in 1999 from F.H.W. for 3260 DM.  S. 320 x 230 mm.  Attractive 
and noteworthy bond. The original was produced and released in 1924 
by Duchamp and it is estimated that only 8 were issued. It was issued as 
a parody of  the banking and financial system by Duchamp and should 
really be considered part of  the art world, not the scripophily world. 
Unique subject matter and creative design by this world famous artist. 
This reprint is the only way this item can be owned since the originals are 
in art museums or major art collections around the world. ....Est. $2000-4000

netherlands

273 
273 D’Inscription Russe - 6%, Assignations De Banque, 1835, 1000 

Rubles,	Perpetual	Loan	Dutch	Certificate. Amsterdam, Netherlands. 
1000 Rubles, Issued and Uncancelled bond, VF. Scarce.  (ex.John 
E.Herzog Collection). ...................................................................Est. $120-240

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Deuda-Consolidada-de-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-1885-Specimen-Bond_i25776204
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-Mexicana-Deuda-Consolidada-de-Los-Estados-Unidos-Mexicanos-1885-Specimen-Bond_i25776204
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Santa-Rosa-Milling-Company-Limited-1925-Specimen-Bond_i25776205
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Roulette-de-Monte-Carlo-1938-reprint-of-1924-issued-bond-by-Marcel-Duchamp_i25776206
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Roulette-de-Monte-Carlo-1938-reprint-of-1924-issued-bond-by-Marcel-Duchamp_i25776206
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-Inscription-Russe-6-Assignations-De-Banque-1835-1000-Rubles-Perpetual-Loan-Dutch-Certificat_i25776207
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-Inscription-Russe-6-Assignations-De-Banque-1835-1000-Rubles-Perpetual-Loan-Dutch-Certificat_i25776207
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274 
274 Sillem, Benecke & Co., 1821 Issued Bond Netherlands. 500 Rubles, 

5% Issued Bond. Black print on white paper. Certificate written in 
Dutch. VF ......................................................................................Est. $200-350

nova Scotia

275 
275 Province of Nova Scotia, 1953 Specimen Bond Nova Scotia. $1000 

Specimen 3 1/2% Debenture Coupon Bond. Black ink with green border 
and under print. Vignette of  Nova Scotia coat of  arms. All coupons 
attached. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC.  .....................Est. $100-150

nova Scotia, Canada

276 
276 Acadia Free-Stone Quarrying and Manufacturing Co., 1853 Issued 

Stock Nova Scotia, Canada. 100 Shares Capitol Stock I/U Certificate. 
Ornate design with Canada arms top center, building bottom and 
allegorical figures on left and right. Low certificate number, 11. VF 
condition.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). .......................................Est. $130-200

Panama

277 
277 Panama Power & Light Co., 1917 Specimen Bond Panama. $1000 

Specimen American 6% Gold Debenture Coupon Bond. Black print 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  standing allegorical 
woman at top left of  certificate, holding light bulb above head. Coupons 
attached. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, Franklin Lee  
BNC. ..............................................................................................Est. $150-300

Peru

278 
278 Banco del Callao Specimen Bond.  Peru, 1883, $150, Specimen Bond, 

Bank logo flanked by a reclining young child on both sides, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $110-160

279 
279 Banco Popular Del Peru, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Lima, Peru. 

100 Libras Peruanas Specimen 8% Bond. Black print with a green border 
and undertint, printed in Spanish.  Vigentte of  a seated allegorical women 
at top of  certificate. Red SPECIMEN overprint, POC, VF Condition with 
all coupon attached. ABNC. ...........................................................Est. $80-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sillem-Benecke-Co-1821-Issued-Bond_i25776208
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Province-of-Nova-Scotia-1953-Specimen-Bond_i25776209
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Acadia-Free-Stone-Quarrying-and-Manufacturing-Co-1853-Issued-Stock_i25776210
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Acadia-Free-Stone-Quarrying-and-Manufacturing-Co-1853-Issued-Stock_i25776210
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Panama-Power-Light-Co-1917-Specimen-Bond_i25776211
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-del-Callao-Specimen-Bond_i25776212
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Popular-Del-Peru-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776213
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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280 
280	 Callao	 &	 Lima,	 &	 Pacific	 Coast	 Railway,	 1845. Offices at 6, Old 

Jewry, London, and Lima, Peru, 5 shares, blue and brown, EF.  (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog) .......................................................... Est. $40-80

281 
281 Compania Agricola Carabayllo, 1920 Specimen Bond.  Peru. $500 

Specimen 7% First Mortgage Bond. Black print with ornate blue border 
and under print. Vignette of  allegorical figure sitting in front of  plants 
and other agricultural items. All coupons attached. POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints. VF-XF condition. ABNC.   ......................Est. $200-300

282 
282 El Banco De Credito Hipotecario, ca.1870-80’s Specimen Bond. 

Lima, Peru. Specimen bond. 18-- (1870’s).100 Soles. Arms of  Peru on top. 
Black and brown border with light brown undertint. Coupons attached. 
POC’s. Fine condition with some light staining and one large worm hole 
on the upper left above the left “100” counter. This is the earliest Peru 
bond found in the archive and is one of  2 found of  this variety. ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $110-160

Philippines

283 
283 Philippine Railway Co., 1907 Bond. Philippine, $1000, 4% Gold 

Coupon Bond, I/U, Eagle on top, black on green, no coupons left, 
International BNC.........................................................................Est. $120-200

Puerto rico

284 
284 Credito y Ahorro Ponceno Sociedad Anonima, 1893 Specimen 

Bond. Puerto Rico, 1893, 200 Pesos, Specimen bond.  Ornate title with 
Sailor on right and portrait of  notable on left. Red border.  Red specimen 
overprint, “0000” serial numbers and POC’s.   Rare early Puerto Rico 
bond.  VF condition. ABNC.  ......................................................Est. $700-1000

285 
285 Credito y Ahorro Ponceno Sociedad Anonima, 1895 Specimen 

Bond. Puerto Rico, 1895, 10 Pesos, Specimen bond.  Ornate title with 
allegorical woman on right and portrait of  notable on left. Red border.  
Red specimen overprint, “0000” serial numbers and POC’s.   Rare early 
Puerto Rico bond.  VF condition. ABNC.   (From the collection of  John 
E. Herzog). ....................................................................................Est. $600-800

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Callao-Lima-Pacific-Coast-Railway-1845_i25776214
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Agricola-Carabayllo-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776215
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-De-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1870-80-s-Specimen-Bond_i25776216
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippine-Railway-Co-1907-Bond_i25776217
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Credito-y-Ahorro-Ponceno-Sociedad-Anonima-1893-Specimen-Bond_i25776218
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Credito-y-Ahorro-Ponceno-Sociedad-Anonima-1893-Specimen-Bond_i25776218
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Credito-y-Ahorro-Ponceno-Sociedad-Anonima-1895-Specimen-Bond_i25776219
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Credito-y-Ahorro-Ponceno-Sociedad-Anonima-1895-Specimen-Bond_i25776219
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

52 October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

286 
286 People of Puerto Rico, 1935 $1000 Issued Bond. Puerto Rico, (Issued 

in Washington, D.C.), $1000, 3 1/2% Loan of  1935 (1945-1965) Series 
A Irrigation Extension, Black on green border with red under print, 
Monument at left, multiple POC’s, Low Serial #2,  Coupons included 
but not attached. VF, rare bond and very low serial numbers. Printed by 
the B.E.P. .......................................................................................Est. $350-700

287 
287 Tesorera Nacional De Puerto Rico, 1813 Issued Bond. Puerto Rico, 

1813, 25 Pesos, I/U, 7% Bond payable in silver, S/N 10,  AU-Uncirculated. 
Rare and historic Puerto Rico bond.   (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog). ........................................................................................Est. $450-800

russia

288 
288	 Russian	 Bond	 Certificate	 ca.	 1822	 Signed	 by	 Rothschild Russia. 

960 Silver Rubles Bond. Printed in Russian, English, and Spanish. Plain 
certificate with British revenue stamps at top in orange. Fine condition 
with major splitting and tearing along fold lines, and some crumbling on 
left side.  ........................................................................................Est. $350-700

Spain

289 
289 Real Compania de Seguros Cerrestres Maritimos, 1789 Extremely 

Early	Sugar	Company	Share	Certificate.	 Spain. 500 Pesos per Share. 
Stock certificate written in Spanish. Very ornate border with vignette of  
maritime and farming items framing a view of  a ship at sea. VF condition 
with minor stains over certificate................................................Est. $600-1000

Spain, venezuela
rare 1729 Share Certificate by Spanish 

Company trading with venezuela. 

290 
290 Real Compania Guipuzcoana De Caracas - 1729 “Accion De La 

Compania”. San Sebastian, Spain. 3rd July 1729. “Caracas Company” 
Issued, The company was formed in the Basque region of  Spain to 
trade with the Caracas Province of  Venezuela. Rare early Spanish and 
Venezuela share certificate.  (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). ...Est. $1800-3500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/People-of-Puerto-Rico-1935-1000-Issued-Bond_i25776220
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tesorera-Nacional-De-Puerto-Rico-1813-Issued-Bond_i25776221
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russian-Bond-Certificate-ca-1822-Signed-by-Rothschild_i25776222
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-de-Seguros-Cerrestres-Maritimos-1789-Extremely-Early-Sugar-Company-Share-Certificate_i25776223
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-de-Seguros-Cerrestres-Maritimos-1789-Extremely-Early-Sugar-Company-Share-Certificate_i25776223
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-Guipuzcoana-De-Caracas-1729-Accion-De-La-Compania_i25776224
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Real-Compania-Guipuzcoana-De-Caracas-1729-Accion-De-La-Compania_i25776224
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Switzerland

291 
291 Nestle and Anglo-Swiss Condensed Milk Co. ca.1918. World War 

I	 Emergency	 Certificate.	 Specimen	 Shares.	  Cham, Switzerland. 
November 1, 1918, Green border and full tint, Specimen for 1 share 
= 400 Francs, EF. One of  a series of  Evidentiary Certificates until 
“the resumption of  safe transportation of  valuable mail matter....now 
interrupted by the war.” Very unusual and rare. ABNC,  ............Est. $550-750

Ukraine

292 
292	 Sub-Carpathian	 Bank,	 1920	 Stock	 Certificate	 Group	 of	 25	

Certificates. Ukraine, 1920, Issued and Uncancelled group of  25 pieces, 
500 kopeks, Cherubs at top middle, Male reaper at left, seated allegorical 
woman at right and seated woman with gears at bottom,  All in VF to 
XF condition. Attractive certificate. One of  the few financial documents 
from the period (1919-20) in which Ukraine was independent. The Bank 
merged in 1925 with the Russian National Bank.  ........................Est. $450-600

293 
293	 Sub-Carpathian	 Bank,	 1920	 Stock	 Certificate	 Group	 of	 25	

Certificates. Ukraine, 1920, Issued and Uncancelled group of  25 pieces, 
500 kopeks, Cherubs at top middle, Male reaper at left, seated allegorical 
woman at right and seated woman with gears at bottom,  All in VF to 
XF condition. Attractive certificate. One of  the few financial documents 
from the period (1919-20) in which Ukraine was independent. The Bank 
merged in 1925 with the Russian National Bank.  ........................Est. $250-500

294 
294	 Sub-Carpathian	 Bank,	 1920	 Stock	 Certificate	 Group	 of	 25	

Certificates. Ukraine, 1920, Issued and Uncancelled group of  50 pieces, 
500 kopeks, Cherubs at top middle, Male reaper at left, seated allegorical 
woman at right and seated woman with gears at bottom,  All in VF to 
XF condition. Attractive certificate. One of  the few financial documents 
from the period (1919-20) in which Ukraine was independent. The Bank 
merged in 1925 with the Russian National Bank.  ........................Est. $250-500

SCriPoPHily - gUnPoWder & 
exPloSiveS

england

295 
295	 Nobel	 Industries	 Limited,	 ca.1917	 Specimen	 Share	 Certificate	

Famous Dynamite Inventor’s Company. England, Specimen stock 
certificate from Bradbury Wilkinson archives.  Odd Shares. Ordinary 
Shares. Black text with fancy title with volcano erupting on top left 
vignette. Pin punch “Specimen Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. London” in 
signature blocks. Dated 12-10-26 on left counterfoil. Nobel Industries 
Limited, was a successful explosives concern was established in Scotland 
in 1870 by Alfred Nobel, the inventor of  dynamite and founder of  the 
annual Nobel Prizes. In 1926, Imperial Chemical Industries ( Now called 
ICI ) was formed when the four largest chemical companies in the UK 
merged to become a major force in the industry. The four were Brunner, 
Mond; Nobel Industries; British Dyestuffs; and United Alkali. Rare 
Dynamite related stock certificate. ...............................................Est. $250-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nestle-and-Anglo-Swiss-Condensed-Milk-Co-ca-1918-World-War-I-Emergency-Certificate-Specimen-Share_i25776225
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nestle-and-Anglo-Swiss-Condensed-Milk-Co-ca-1918-World-War-I-Emergency-Certificate-Specimen-Share_i25776225
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776226
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776226
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776227
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776227
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776228
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sub-Carpathian-Bank-1920-Stock-Certificate-Group-of-25-Certificates_i25776228
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nobel-Industries-Limited-ca-1917-Specimen-Share-Certificate-Famous-Dynamite-Inventor-s-Company_i25776229
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nobel-Industries-Limited-ca-1917-Specimen-Share-Certificate-Famous-Dynamite-Inventor-s-Company_i25776229
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - indUStrial
new Jersey

296 
296 Eclipse Improved Wheat Cleaning Machine Co., 1883. New Jersey. 

100 Shrs Stock Certificate. Issued. Uncancelled. Low serial # 46. Very 
Fine.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ............................Est. $160-250

SCriPoPHily - inSUranCe
louisiana

297 
297 Louisiana Mutual Insurance Company of New Orleans, 1862 

Investment	 Certificate. New Orleans, LA. March 1st, 1862.  $20, 
Issued, Black with red “1862” overprint, steamship on top, pelican feeding 
chicks on bottom, This was issued under Confederate occupation. The 
Union army captured the city on April 29th, barely 2 months later. Rare 
late confederate insurance document.  (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog) .........................................................................................Est. $500-800

SCriPoPHily - land & real 
eState

California

298 
298 Railroad Avenue Extension Homestead Association, 1869 

Issued	Stock	Certificate San Francisco, California. 1 Share I/U Stock 
Certificate. Black with red printing over certificate. Building at center of  
the certificate. 25 cent revenue stamp at left. Very fine condition.  ( John 
E.Herzog Collection). ...................................................................Est. $100-150

texas and germany

299 
299 Texas and German Emigration Company, 1854 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Galveston, Texas. 5 Shares, I/U Stock Certificate. Black 
print with an simple black geometric border on left hand side of  
certificate, printed on light blue paper. XF condition with small hole 
along left border close to edge of  certificate. Beginning in the 1840s, 
a wave of  social unrest in Germany began a flood of  immigration to 
Texas. The Texas and German Emigration Company, also known as the 
Adelsverein, purchased more than 4,400 acres of  land in Fayette County 
advertising it as a settlement opportunity to Germans . Some 5,257 
Germans arrived in Texas between October 1845 and April 1846. The 
largest and most well-known of  their settlements are New Braunfels in 
Comal and Guadalupe County and Fredericksburg in Gillespie County. 
Historic certificate.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ........................Est. $300-500

SCriPoPHily - ManUFaCtUring
new Jersey

300 
300 United States Steel Corp. Specimen Bonds. Lot of 5. New Jersey, 

1901, Registered 50 Year 5% Gold Specimen Bonds, Series A,B, C, D, F, 
Black on red, purple, brown, orange and blue border and under print, 
Vignette top center of  locomotives at steel plant, Red SPECIMEN 
overprints and POC’s, red s/n “00000”, VF-XF condition, ABNC. 
Specimen of  company IPO certificate. Company was formed by J.P. 
Morgan and attorney Elbert Gary by combining Andrew Carnegie’s 
Carnegie Steel, Gary’s Federal Steel and William Henry Moore’s 
National Steel for $492 million. ....................................................Est. $300-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eclipse-Improved-Wheat-Cleaning-Machine-Co-1883_i25776230
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisiana-Mutual-Insurance-Company-of-New-Orleans-1862-Investment-Certificate_i25776231
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisiana-Mutual-Insurance-Company-of-New-Orleans-1862-Investment-Certificate_i25776231
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Avenue-Extension-Homestead-Association-1869-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776232
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Railroad-Avenue-Extension-Homestead-Association-1869-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776232
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-and-German-Emigration-Company-1854-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776233
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-and-German-Emigration-Company-1854-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776233
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Steel-Corp-Specimen-Bonds-Lot-of-5_i25776234
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new york

301 
301 Merchants & Mechanics Exchange of New York Specimen Bond. 

New York, 1910, $1000, First Mortgage 20 Year 6% Specimen Bond, 
Black on orange border and under print, Bald Eagle top center, VF-XF 
condition, Security BNC. ..............................................................Est. $130-250

302 
302 Walter A. Wood Mowing and Reaping Co. 1867-1899 Stock 

Certificate,	 Draft	 &	 Correspondence. New York. Lot of  6 items 
pertaining to Walter A. Wood Mowing and Reaping Machine 
Company. Included is a large format, check from 1867; An 1899, 50 
Shares stock certificate, I/U; a brochure ca.1890’s advertising the plow 
with testimonials and 3 large litho birds-eye-views of  the Walter A. 
Woods factory. All in fine condition with minor staining, one litho has 
a split down the center. All in all, a very nice group.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $120-200

SCriPoPHily - Mining
alaska

303 
303	 Alaska	Mining	Co.	1886	Stock	Certificate. San Francisco, CA. 1886.  

50 Shares. Issued and uncancelled stock. Small format with black border.  
Eskimos with  Husky’s, dog sleds and spears vignette. XF condition.  
Mines located “Near Pike City, Sierra County, California”. Early Alaska 
related stock certificate and related vignette.  Incorporated CA.  Rare 
certificate. ......................................................................................Est. $300-400

304 
304 Channel Concentrating Co., 1926 Issued Bond. Alaska (Territory). 

$100 Issued 7% Gold Note Bond, Issued and uncancelled. Green border 
with no vignette, gold foil embossed seal at bottom left of  certificate. Far 
west Litho, Seattle, VF. Rare Alaska mining related bond. ...........Est. $150-250

305 
305 Gravina Mining Co. 1897 Issued Stock. Alaska. 9600 Shares 

Issued Capitol Stock Certificate. Low certificate number, 14. Black 
ink with ornate green border and under print. No Vignette, but the 
top two corners of  certificate each have an American Bald Eagle. VF 
Condition with tip of  upper left corner missing and minor splits at fold  
lines. ..............................................................................................Est. $180-300

306 
306	 Grecian	Alaska	Gold	Dredging	Company	Stock	Certificate. Alaska, 

1915,  100 Shares, #312, I/U stock certificate, Black border with 
unique Photograph vignette of  Dredging Equipment on top left, Gold 
Company Seal, XF condition, Rare Alaska mining stock and first time 
seen by cataloger.  .........................................................................Est. $200-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Mechanics-Exchange-of-New-York-Specimen-Bond_i25776235
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Walter-A-Wood-Mowing-and-Reaping-Co-1867-1899-Stock-Certificate-Draft-Correspondence_i25776236
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Walter-A-Wood-Mowing-and-Reaping-Co-1867-1899-Stock-Certificate-Draft-Correspondence_i25776236
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Mining-Co-1886-Stock-Certificate_i25776237
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Channel-Concentrating-Co-1926-Issued-Bond_i25776238
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gravina-Mining-Co-1897-Issued-Stock_i25776239
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Grecian-Alaska-Gold-Dredging-Company-Stock-Certificate_i25776240
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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307 
307	 Newsboy	 Mining	 Co.,	 1914	 Stock	 Certificate. Fairbanks, Alaska, 

1914, I/U Stock, #651, 500 Shares, Black print on gold border and 
underprint, Mining vignette top left, VF condition. .....................Est. $130-200

arizona territory

308 
308	 San	Augustine	Mining	Co.,	ca.1861-62,	Partially	Issued	Certificate	

from “Confederate Arizona Territory”. Mesilla, Arizona Territory. 
$100 per Share, Odd Shares, Blue on beige translucent paper, Native 
American on left next to counterfoil, Signed by James A Lucas as 
Secretary. He was Secretary of  State in Arizona in August 1861. Also 
signed by Samuel J. Jones who was also a Sutler at Fort Fillmore which 
was located nearby. Only 4 partially issued and signed certificates are 
known. Rare and early Arizona Territory Scripophily.  ................Est. $180-250

California

309 
309	 Bodie	 Bluff	 Consolidated	 Gold	 Mining	 Co.,	 1879	 Issued	 Stock	

Certificate. Bodie Mining District, Mono County, California. Aug.13, 
1879, 100 Shares, I/U, Black on white paper with ornate title lettering on 
bottom and monogram on top left,  signed by W.P. Minot as president. 
VF-XF. Rare Bodie District mining stock certificate. ....................Est. $450-700

310 
310	 Handly	Mining	Company,	 1878	 Bodie	 District	Stock	Certificate. 

San Francisco office, Bodie District, Mono County, California. 7,000 
shares at $100 per, miner with pick at lower right, IU, EF. Located 
between the Goodshaw and the Bodie. Similar items have brought up to 
$1,500 at auction. ..........................................................................Est. $200-300

Colorado

311 
311 Franklin Silver Mining Company of Colorado, 1869 Issued Bond. 

Territory of  Colorado, March 20th, 1869, $100, 10% Coupon Bond, gold 
ink on white paper, mining and mill scene in middle, blacksmith at left, 
standing Justice at right, eagle on left and Colorado arms at right, and 
portrait of  Benjamin Franklin at bottom middle. Signed by Benjamin 
Franklin Fisher, (1834-1915), Civil War Soldier, Officer, Lawyer and war 
hero.  He enlisted on June 18, 1861, the first summer of  the Civil War, for 
three years in Company H, 32nd Pennsylvania Volunteers, being formed 
in Bucks County. (Two brothers also served, one as an assistant surgeon 
and the second as a Lieutenant who was killed at the Wilderness in 1864.) 
He then joined the Army of  the Potomac for the Peninsula Campaign in 
the Signal Corp., and was in action at Lee’s Mill, Williamsburg, Gaines’s 
Mill, and Malvern Hill. In September, 1862, Capt. Fisher was appointed 
Chief  Signal Officer of  the Army of  the Potomac. His job was to produce 
intelligence reports from “stations of  observation”. In some cases, he 
provided the intelligence from the saddle. This appears to have been the 
case as the battle of  Chancellorsville was concluding, and Union forces 
were under orders to make every effort to learn where enemy forces were 
going next. On June 17, 1863, while shadowing Confederate columns 
near Aldie, Virginia, Capt. Fisher was captured and sent to Libby Prison 
in Richmond. On February 9, 1864, 109 prisoners tunneled out of  Libby 
Prison. Fisher led the second party of  ten, which included his future 
brother-in-law, Lt. Causten. Fisher evaded searchers for eleven days, and 
found his way to Union lines at Williamsburg. Brevetted Lieutenant-
colonel for gallant and meritorious services in 1864, Fisher was with the 
Army of  the Potomac from the Rapidan to Petersburg. After the war, 
Fisher practiced law in Philadelphia and was active in many financial 
ventures including mining. Historic stock certificate signed by the last 
surviving escapee of  notorious Libby Prison. ..............................Est. $500-800

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Newsboy-Mining-Co-1914-Stock-Certificate_i25776241
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Augustine-Mining-Co-ca-1861-62-Partially-Issued-Certificate-from-Confederate-Arizona-Territo_i25776242
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Augustine-Mining-Co-ca-1861-62-Partially-Issued-Certificate-from-Confederate-Arizona-Territo_i25776242
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bodie-Bluff-Consolidated-Gold-Mining-Co-1879-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776243
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bodie-Bluff-Consolidated-Gold-Mining-Co-1879-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776243
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Handly-Mining-Company-1878-Bodie-District-Stock-Certificate_i25776244
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kentucky

312 
312	 Central	 Appalachian	 Co.,	 1892	 “Bruxelles”	 Share	 Certificate. 

Kentucky (Issued in Belgium), 500 Francs = 1 Preference Share, Black 
on green border and under print, allegorical vignettes include train at 
bottom, standing women on left and right and miner working with 
allegorical woman behind him holding light, Mentions on certificate 
is “Lands, Mines, Timber” in English and French, printed in both 
languages, VF condition.  ..............................................................Est. $120-180

Michigan

313 
313	 Carp	 Lake	 Mining	 Co.,	 1856	 Issued	 Stock	 Certificate. Detroit, 

Michigan. 6 Shares, Issued and possibly uncancelled with a triangular 
piece missing from the left date and location on the bottom, Black print 
on light blue paper with  birds-eye-view of  Carp Lake at top middle 
under ornate title, S/N 252, VF condition with piece missing from lower 
left, printer: Pinkerton & Nevins, Cleveland. Extremely rare Michigan 
mining stock certificate from a new estate find. .........................Est. $500-1000

314 
314	 Marquette	 Silver	 Mining	 Co.,	 1864	 Issued	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Detroit, Michigan. 100 Shares, I/U, Black printing with cherub and dog 
guarding safe top middle under ornate title, Michigan seal at bottom, 
S/N 184, VF condition, 25 cent U.S.I.R. adhesive revenue stamp at left, 
printer: J. Gibson & Co., Detroit. Extremely rare Michigan mining stock 
certificate from a new estate find. .................................................Est. $450-900

315 
315	 North	 Star	 Silver	 Mining	 Co.,	 1864	 Issued	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Detroit, Michigan. 100 Shares, I/U, Black printing with miners under 
title on top left side with miners, Michigan seal at bottom, S/N 147, VF 
condition, 25 cent U.S.I.R. adhesive revenue stamp at left, printer: S.D. 
Elwood, Detroit. Extremely rare Michigan mining stock certificate from 
a new estate find. ...........................................................................Est. $400-800

316 
316	 Northern	Light	Silver	Mining	Co.,	1864	 Issued	Stock	Certificate. 

Detroit, Michigan. 100 Shares, I/U, Black printing with miners under 
title on top left side with miners, Michigan seal at bottom, S/N 146, VF 
condition, 25 cent U.S.I.R. adhesive revenue stamp at left, printer: S.D. 
Elwood, Detroit. Extremely rare Michigan mining stock certificate from 
a new estate find. ...........................................................................Est. $400-800

317 
317	 Schoolcraft	Iron	Co.,	1868	Issued	Stock	Certificate	with	Imprinted	

25ct U.S.I.R. Revenue. Marquette, L.S. Michigan. 400 Shares, I/U, 
Black printing with factory in middle and Michigan arms at top left, 
S/N 23, VF condition, 25 cent U.S.I.R. Imprinted revenue stamp at left, 
printer: Hatch & Co.. Extremely rare Michigan mining stock certificate 
from a new estate find. ..............................................................Est. $1200-2000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Appalachian-Co-1892-Bruxelles-Share-Certificate_i25776246
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nevada

318 
318 North Bullfrog Mining Company Specimen Shares. CA 1900.  

Nevada.  Miner and pick axe, cherubs and lyre below, ABNC, EF.  ... Est. 
$120-200

319 
319	 Peytona	Gold	and	Silver	Mining	Co.	1872	Stock	Certificate. Located 

Cedar Hill, Virginia District, Nevada. 100 Shares Capitol Stock Issued and 
Uncancelled Certificate. Black ink with simple black border, ornate title 
with man on horseback jumping through the letter “P”. VF condition. 
Scarce Nevada mining location.  ...................................................Est. $110-180

nevada territory

320 
320	 Apollo	Gold	and	Silver	Mining	Co.,	1863	Stock	Certificate. Reese 

River District, Lander Co., Nevada Territory, Oct. 26, 1863. 5 Shares, I/U, 
S/N 24, Black without under print, Mine and smelter at right, ornate 
title, U.S. Revenue stamps at left, VF to VF+. Rare Nevada Territorial.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $400-800

321 
321	 Camargo	Gold	and	Silver	Mining	Co.,	1864	Stock	Certificate. Reese 

River District, Lander Co., Nevada Territory, March 4th, 1864. 6 Shares, 
I/U, Black without under print, battle scene at top right, counterfoil on 
the left, ornate title, U.S. Revenue stamps at left, S/N 49, VF to VF+. 
Rare Nevada Territorial. ...............................................................Est. $400-800

322 
322 Gold Hill & Virginia Divide Mining Co., 1863 Nevada Territory 

Stock. Virginia. 1863. 5 Shares I/U Stock. #34. Black print with black 
border. Vignette of  Native American on left border with allegorical 
women top center. VF condition. Fishbourne’s Lithog.  Rare early 
Nevada Certificate. ......................................................................Est. $500-1000

new Jersey

323 
323 Pottstown Mining and Manufacturing Co., 1848, Issued Stock. 

New Jersey. 125 Shares Common Stock, I/U Certificate. Low certificate 
number, 21. Black print with ornate left border no vignette. VF condition 
with crease where fold in certificate once was. ............................Est. $110-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-Bullfrog-Mining-Company-Specimen-Shares-CA-1900_i25776252
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new york

324 
324 Leadville Consolidated Mining Co., ca.1880’s Specimen Stock 

New York. Odd Shares Capitol Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print 
with a black geomtric border. Vigentte of  a man on a horse looking over 
a valley. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine condition with upper right 
hand corner missing. NBNC. ..........................................................Est. $70-120

South africa

325 
325 Meteor Diamond Mining Company Limited, 1881 Share 

Certificate. South Africa, 1881, 10 Pound Share, I/U, English imprinted 
revenue stamp on the top left, coupons on bottom, VF.  .............Est. $120-200

SCriPoPHily - MiSCellaneoUS
Canada

326 
326 Hudsons Bay Co., 1821 Issued Circulating Bill of Exchange. London 

and Canada. One Pound Sterling, I/U, Arms top left, counterfoil on left, 
Issued at York Factory in Ruperts Land which was possibly the early 
name for the Hudson Bay Colonies, Hudson Bay Company pieces are 
extremely rare.   ( John E.Herzog Collection). ............................Est. $900-1500

new Hampshire

327 
327	 New-Hampshire	 Turnpike	 Road	 1801	 Issued	 Stock	 Certificate. 

New Hampshire, Feb.19, 1801, 1 Share, Issued stock, Printed on off  white 
paper, folded lightly in 1/2 with inner sheet with transfer information 
(not filled out), XF condition ........................................................Est. $200-300

new york

328 
328	 Hudson	 River	 Peat	 Co.,	 1866	 Stock	 Certificate. New York, 800 

Shares, I/U, Peat Harvesting Machine in middle with workers, Peat 
worker on top left, S/N 31, U.S.I.R. adhesive stamp lower left. VF. 
Attractive and unique subject matter. Last auction appearance was in 
2000 where it sold for $290. (From the collection of  John E. Herzog).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $160-300

329 
329	 South	 Mills	 Co.,	 1866	 Stock	 Certificate,	 Notorious	 for	 Horace	

Greely being Scammed by a Southerner After the Civil War. New 
York, 10 Shares, I/U, Liberty portrait on left, slaves on wagon carrying 
cotton bales, S/N 34, Extremely rare and interesting certificate. Horace 
Greely invested in the company to form an area for freed slaves to own 
their own land and be able to make a living off  the land.  The company 
was supposed to purchase 4 square miles of  land in the South. In the end, 
all that was purchased was a small tract of  useless swamp. Historic scam 
stock certificate  with an interesting story. ...................................Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Leadville-Consolidated-Mining-Co-ca-1880-s-Specimen-Stock_i25776258
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Meteor-Diamond-Mining-Company-Limited-1881-Share-Certificate_i25776259
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330 
330 Wall Street Guide to  “Stacks & Blonds” 1962 Risque Play on 

Words Book on the Stacked market. 1962, Softcover book of  
Wall Street nudes, very probably rare. VF condition, appears brand  
new. .................................................................................................. Est. $40-60

various States

331 
331	 Transportation	Specimen	Stock	Certificate	Assortment,	ca.1950-

1980’s. Lot of  7 Specimen Stock Certificates. Includes Otis Elevator; 
Caterpillar Tractor; McDonnell Douglas Corp.; Firestone Tire and 
Rubber; U.S. Rubber; Pan American World Airways, Inc.; Studebaker-
Packard Corp., All have specimen overprints and POC’s. Range from VF-
XF condition. ABNC. ....................................................................Est. $140-250

332 
332	 Exciting	Specimen	Stock	Certificate	Assortment,	ca.1890-1950’s. 

Lot of  9 Stock Certificates, Includes ca.1900, Haverhill National Bank; 
International Elevating Co.; U.S. Envelope Co.; Electric Boat Co.; 
Atlantic Gulf  and West Indies Steamship Co.; Madison Square Garden 
Corp.; United Fruit Co.; and ICT Investment Program, one certificate in 
English and one in German. Ranging from XF to AU condition. ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-500

SCriPoPHily - navigation
new york

333 
333	 Ocean	Steam	Navigation	Co.,	1849	Stock	Certificate. New York. 

13 Shares, I/U. Black on white paper, steamship in harbor scene, The 
Ocean Steam Navigation Company was the first United States flag 
steamship company to offer regularly scheduled transatlantic service. 
It was founded in response to a U.S. government decision to subsidize 
a steamship operation by means of  mail contracts in an attempt to 
compete with British government subsidies to British lines.  (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog)  ......................................................Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wall-Street-Guide-to-Stacks-Blonds-1962-Risque-Play-on-Words-Book-on-the-Stacked-market_i25776264
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South Carolina
Historic Blockade runner 

334 
334 Blockade Runners: Chicora Importing & Exporting Company of 

South	Carolina,	 1863	 Issued	Stock	Certificate. Charleston, South 
Carolina (SC), 2 Shares, Dec.11, 1863, Issued stock certificate, 8 x 4.75 
inches, signed by A.S. Johnsten as president, Fine to VF condition.   
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ....................................Est. $750-1500

Washington, d.C.

335 
335	 Coast	 Defense	Association,	 1890	 Stock	 Certificate. Washington, 

D.C. (Inc. in NJ), 200 Shares, I/U, Black on green under print, portrait 
of  entrance to harbor with two forts on either side of  the mouth to the 
harbor with ships sailing. Issued to Louis Rossiter. Rare subject matter 
since this should have been a government responsibility, not a private 
company.  ......................................................................................Est. $100-200

SCriPoPHily - oil & gaS
new york

336 
336 Standard Oil Company of New York, 1921 Specimen Bond. New 

York, 1921, $1000, 20 Year 7% Serial Gold Coupon Debenture, Black 
on green border and under print, Allegorical woman flanked by world 
Globes, VF-XF condition, Red specimen overprints and POCs, ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $130-200

ohio

337 
337	 Grafton	petroleum	Co.,	1867	Issued	Stock	Certificate. Columbus, 

OH., 952 Shares, I/U, Eagle top left, oil well and tank middle and Ohio 
arms lower left, S/N 9, USIR stamp at left, VF condition. Rare early oil 
stock certificate from a new estate find. .......................................Est. $200-400

oil

338 
338	 Cleveland	 Protective	 Fuel	 Co.,	 1866	 Issued	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Cleveland, Ohio. 10 Shares, I/U, Black, Standing native American 
woman at left, harbor and dock scene in middle, S/N 63, VF condition. 
Sanford & Hayward’s Print. ..........................................................Est. $200-400

SCriPoPHily - railroadS
Cuba

339 
339 Pinar Del Rio Northern Railroad Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Stock Cuba (Inc. in Maine). Odd Shares Capitol Stock Specimen 
Certificate. Black print with a green border and under tint. Vignette 
of  a locomotive at top with passengers standing nearby. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, Fine-XF condition. ABNC. Unlisted Cuban railroad in  
Cox. ...............................................................................................Est. $110-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Blockade-Runners-Chicora-Importing-Exporting-Company-of-South-Carolina-1863-Issued-Stock-Certifi_i25776268
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Maine

340 
340 Eno Rail-Joint Co., 1885 Issued Stock Maine. 5000 Shares Capitol 

Stock Issued and Uncanceled Certificate. Black print with a simple 
black border printed on pink paper. Low certificate number, 25. VF-XF 
condition with minor toning.  ........................................................Est. $60-100

Minnesota

341 
341 Duluth and Iron Range Rail Road Co., 1887 Specimen Bond. 

Minnesota. $1000 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Registered Bond. Black 
print with a brown border and underprint. Vigentte of  a locomotive at 
upper left hand corner. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition 
with minor toning. FBNC. Only known as specimen in Cox.  .....Est. $130-200

new york

342 
342 Manhattan Railway Co., 1890 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 

Specimen 4% Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print 
with a green border and undertint. Vigentte of  an elevated railway line 
in Manhattan. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition with all 
coupons attached. ABNC. .............................................................Est. $250-350

343 
343 New York Central Railroad Co., ca.1890-1900 Specimen Stock 

New York. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with a 
simple black border and a light blue under tint. Portrait of  Commodore 
Vanderbilt flanked by a steam ship and a locomotive. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF condition. ABNC. .......................................Est. $80-140

344 
344 Ulster and Delaware Railroad Co., ca.1880-1890 Specimen Stock 

New York. 100 Shares Capitol Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print 
with a green border and under tint. Vignette of  a locomotive at top left 
corner. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. Unlisted as a 
specimen in Cox. .............................................................................Est. $75-120

tennessee

345 
345 Tennessee Coal, Iron and Railroad Co., ca.1890-1919 Specimen 

Stock Tennessee. Odd Shares Preferred Stock Specimen Certificate. 
Black with red/orange border and under tint. Two vigenttes on 
certificate, at the left is a locomotive and on the right are men working 
in a mine. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Fine condition with minor 
“crumpling” at right hand corner. ABNC. ......................................Est. $90-130

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eno-Rail-Joint-Co-1885-Issued-Stock_i25776274
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SCriPoPHily - real eState
new york

346 
346 43 Exchange Place Building Corp., Specimen Bond. New York, 

1923, $1000, 6% Sinking Fund 1st Mortgage Fee Specimen Bond, Vertical 
format, Coupons attached, Allegorical women at well with vases top 
center, POC’s, VF condition, HBNC.  ..........................................Est. $100-200

347 
347 Mortgage-Bond Company of New York, 1906 Specimen Bond New 

York. $1000 Specimen 4% Series 2 Gold Coupon Bond in Vertical format. 
Black print with green border and under print. Coupons attached. 
Vignette of  the New York Lower Downtown skyline. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. Bond in German, French, and 
Dutch and payable in those currencies as well as Sterling.  ..........Est. $280-400

348 
348 Wall and Hanover Street Realty Co., Specimen Bond. New York, 

1910, $1000, 4% 1st Mortgage Gold Specimen Bond, Black on brown 
border and under print, Bald Eagle top center, POC’s red SPECIMEN 
overprints and red s/n “00000”, VF condition, ABNC.  ...............Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - revolUtionary 
War

north Carolina

349 
349	 Guilford	Battle	Ground	Co.,	1892	Stock	Certificate. North Carolina, 

1 Share, I/U, Text with ornate border, no vignette, VF. On March 15, 
1781, the largest, most hotly-contested battle of  the Revolutionary War’s 
Southern Campaign was fought at the small North Carolina hamlet of  
Guilford Courthouse. Major General Nathanael Greene, defending the 
ground at Guilford Courthouse lost the battle that day but retreated 
preserving the strength of  his army while Cornwallis lost close to 25% 
of  his forces. Historic stock certificate.  (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog) .........................................................................................Est. $300-500

SCriPoPHily - SeCUrity 
PrinterS

delaware

350 
350 Security-Columbian Banknote Co. Proof Stock. Delaware, 100 

Shares, Specimen Stock, Black on red border and under print, Allegorical 
woman sitting with standing child top center, POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
SCBNC. .........................................................................................Est. $120-200

SCriPoPHily - SPortS
georgia

351 
351 Atlanta Braves, Inc., ca.1960-1970 Specimen Stock Atlanta, 

Georgia. Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Blue print 
with blue border and red under print. Vignette of  politically incorrect 
laughing Native American Indian on top of  title, and baseball under 
print at center. Red specimen overprint and POC’s. Choice uncirculated 
condition. Rare and popular baseball certificate. ABNC. .............Est. $425-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/43-Exchange-Place-Building-Corp-Specimen-Bond_i25776280
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Massachusetts

352 
352 New England Patriots Football Club, Inc. 1976 Specimen Stock 

Massachusetts. Odd Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Blue/
purple print with a blue border and under print. Vignette of  a “crazed” 
Revolutionary War Patriot with football at top center of  certificate. 
Pin punched Specimen, Uncirculated, XF condition. Rare and popular 
football stock certificate. SCBNC. Great Football collectible from greater 
team.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ..............................................Est. $250-400

SCriPoPHily - SPortS & 
gaMBling

Cuba

353 
353	 Havana	 Racing	 Co.,	 Inc.	 Stock	 Certificate. Havana, Cuba. 1959,  

1000 Shares, #C12947, I/U stock certificate, black with Blue border and  
Company Logo with racing horse running in horse shoe with Jockey 
Club on it, XF condition, Founded in 1915, the Oriental race track was 
the only one in Cuba in the days before Castro came into power. Rare 
and historic race track. ..................................................................Est. $100-150

SCriPoPHily - State & City
California

354 
354 San Francisco City Stock, 1851 Gold Rush Era Issued Bond.  San 

Francisco, CA. $1000, I/C, 10% “Commissioners of  the Funded Debt 
of  the City of  S.F.”, Signed as Commissioners by: L. Tallant, William 
Hooper, John Geary and other San Francisco notables. One Coupon 
Attached, historic gold rush era early san Francisco bond. VF condition 
attractive and rare.   ......................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - teCHnology

355 
355 Apple Computer, Inc., 1996 Specimen Bond California. $5000 

Specimen 6% Convertible Subordinated Note. Black print with a green 
border and under print. No vignette, only text on certificate. However, 
small apple logo at very bottom of  certificate. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, XF condition. ABNC.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ........Est. $140-350

356 
356 Apple Computer, Inc. California, 1999, Odd Shs., Specimen Stk., 

POC’s, Grey border with Full Color Apple Logo, ABN, XF. ........Est. $600-900

delaware

357 
357 American Online, Inc., 2001 Rare Transition Specimen Stock 

Certificate	Name	Changed	to	“Time	Warner”. Delaware. Odd Shares 
Common Specimen stock Certificate. Black print with a grey border on 
the left with under print. Red stamp over certificate stating company 
name change to “Time Warner Inc.” Pin punched specimen and date. XF 
condition. ABNC.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ..........................Est. $140-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-England-Patriots-Football-Club-Inc-1976-Specimen-Stock_i25776286
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Online-Inc-2001-Rare-Transition-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Name-Changed-to-Time-Warner_i25776291
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Washington

358 
358	 Microsoft,	 1993Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate	 with	 William	 H.	

Gates Facsimile Signature. Washington. Odd Shares Common 
Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print with an ornate green border 
and under print. Company logo/name at top of  certificate. Specimen 
overprints, XF condition with archival notation at top left hand corner 
in margin. SC-BNC. Rare facsimile Bill Gates signature.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $350-700

SCriPoPHily - 
teleCoMMUniCationS

delaware

359 
359	 Jewett	 Manufacturing	 Corp.,	 1921	 issued	 Stock	 Certificate. 10 

Shares, I/U. black with brown border, allegorical woman between 
radio towers, S/N 108, Early radio company that went bankrupt with 
additional letter describing the reason for the bankruptcy. Columbian 
BNC. ................................................................................................Est. $75-150

SCriPoPHily - tUrnPikeS
Pennsylvania

Part 1 of an eastern gentleman’s turnpike 
Collection 

360 
360	 Belmont	 &	 Easton	 Turnpike	 Road,	 1820	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share = $50. I/U,  black on thick paper, S/N 592, 
Rules Respecting Transfers are attached on the left. VF condition. Rare 
Turnpike Certificate. .....................................................................Est. $100-140

361 
361	 Belmont	 and	Oghquaga	Turnpike	 Road,	 1826	Stock	Certificate. 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share, Issued and uncancelled, Black with ornate border, 
S/N 132, Fine to VF, Instructions Respecting Transfers are attached on 
the left. Very scarce turnpike certificate. ........................................Est. $90-130

362 
362 Catherine & Spencer Turnpike Road Co., 1824 Turnpike Rarity 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share = $25. I/U,  black on off  white paper, S/N 89, 
Rules for Transferring Stock are attached on the left. Fine condition with 
light paper toning. Rare Turnpike Certificate. .............................Est. $130-180

363 
363	 Centre	 Turnpike	 Road,	 1812	 Stock	 Certificate	 Quartet. 

Pennsylvania, lot of  4 certificates, All are 1812 dated, I/U, for 1 Share, 
relatively plain certificate with embossed seal on left counterfoil with 
ornate left border, Fine to VF with paper toning and some small edge or 
corner chips.  .................................................................................Est. $180-250

364 
364	 Hollidaysburg	and	Altoona	Plank	Road	Co.,	1854	Stock	Certificate. 

Pennsylvania. 4 Shares, I/U, Ornate title with large counterfoil designs 
on left and right, S/N 24, VF. Scarce .............................................Est. $110-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Microsoft-1993Specimen-Stock-Certificate-with-William-H-Gates-Facsimile-Signature_i25776292
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Microsoft-1993Specimen-Stock-Certificate-with-William-H-Gates-Facsimile-Signature_i25776292
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jewett-Manufacturing-Corp-1921-issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776293
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Belmont-Easton-Turnpike-Road-1820-Stock-Certificate_i25776294
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Belmont-and-Oghquaga-Turnpike-Road-1826-Stock-Certificate_i25776295
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Catherine-Spencer-Turnpike-Road-Co-1824-Turnpike-Rarity_i25776296
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Centre-Turnpike-Road-1812-Stock-Certificate-Quartet_i25776297
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hollidaysburg-and-Altoona-Plank-Road-Co-1854-Stock-Certificate_i25776298
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365 
365 Hollidaysburg and Bedford Plank Road   Co., 1853 Stock 

Certificate. Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, February 
13, 1853, 20 shares, I/U, S/N 12, Black with ornate counterfoils, Shares 
at $25 each, Incorporated in 1851. VF. Rare. ................................Est. $100-150

366 
366 Lewistown and Kishacoquillas Turnpike Road Co., ND (ca.1810-

20’s)	Stock	Certificate. Pennsylvania, 1 Share, I/U, Black printing with 
ornate border, S/N 49, Fine to VF with toning, rare turnpike certificate.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-120

367 
367	 Morrisons	Cove	Turnpike	Road	Co.,	1852	Stock	Certificate. Early 

Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, July 19th 1852,2 shares, I/U, 
Black on thin paper, S/N 7, scarce and attractive turnpike certificate.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-120

368 
368	 Owego	 and	 Ithaca	 Turnpike	 	 Co.,	 1811	 Stock	 Certificate. Early 

Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, Sept. 4th, 1811, 1 share, I/U, 
long certificate with rules about ownership of  the stock certificate. S/N 
1036, VF with light foxing.  ...........................................................Est. $120-200

369 
369 Patton’s Ville & Woodberry Turnpike Road Co., 1854 Stock 

Certificate. Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, November 
6th, 1854, 4 shares, black on light blue paper, S/N 137, VF condition.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-180

370 
370	 Pennsylvania	 Turnpike	 Stock	 Certificates,	 ca.1840-1850’s	

Assortment. Pennsylvania, Lot of  3 early turnpike stock certificates, 
Includes 1854, Montrose and Harford Plank Road Co., 1 Shares, I/U; 
1852, Manheim, Petersburg and Lancaster Turnpike or Plank Road Co., 
2 Shares, I/U; and, 1849, Cherry Ridge and East Sterling Turnpike Road 
Company, 1 Share, All are in Fine to VF condition, all printed in black on 
light blue paper.  ............................................................................Est. $220-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hollidaysburg-and-Bedford-Plank-Road-Co-1853-Stock-Certificate_i25776299
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hollidaysburg-and-Bedford-Plank-Road-Co-1853-Stock-Certificate_i25776299
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lewistown-and-Kishacoquillas-Turnpike-Road-Co-ND-ca-1810-20-s-Stock-Certificate_i25776300
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lewistown-and-Kishacoquillas-Turnpike-Road-Co-ND-ca-1810-20-s-Stock-Certificate_i25776300
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morrisons-Cove-Turnpike-Road-Co-1852-Stock-Certificate_i25776301
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Owego-and-Ithaca-Turnpike-Co-1811-Stock-Certificate_i25776302
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patton-s-Ville-Woodberry-Turnpike-Road-Co-1854-Stock-Certificate_i25776303
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patton-s-Ville-Woodberry-Turnpike-Road-Co-1854-Stock-Certificate_i25776303
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Turnpike-Stock-Certificates-ca-1840-1850-s-Assortment_i25776304
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Turnpike-Stock-Certificates-ca-1840-1850-s-Assortment_i25776304
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371 
371	 Philadelphia	 and	 Lancaster	 Turnpike,	 1795	 Stock	 Certificate	

Signed by William Bingham. Pennsylvania, March 16, 1795. 1 share, 
I/U, No. 905. Signed William Bingham, the wealthiest man in the nation 
then, uncancelled; a fine piece. .....................................................Est. $600-900

SCriPoPHily - UtilitieS
new york

372 
372 Niagara Falls Power Co., 1901-1910 Specimen Registered Bond. 

New York, 19xx (ca.1900-1910). $-odd, 1st Mortgage 5% Gold Bond. Red-
brown border and undertint. Impressive looking bond with vignette of  
American Indian on bottom and Niagara Falls on UL with cherubs on 
UR with ornate title.  Red SPECIMEN overprint and POC.  Fine-VF 
condition with edge tears and rough edges on top. ABNC. .........Est. $140-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Lancaster-Turnpike-1795-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-William-Bingham_i25776305
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Lancaster-Turnpike-1795-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-William-Bingham_i25776305
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Niagara-Falls-Power-Co-1901-1910-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i25776306
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Foreign BanknoteS
angola

SeSSion 2 - WorldWide & U.S. BanknoteS 
and SCriPoPHily. 

401 
401 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1892 (1895) Emergency Issued 

Banknote. Angola, 1-9-95, 100 Reis, P-20A, Issued banknote, Black on 
tan paper, Crowned arms over curved title, in Almost good condition, 
mounted on paper, pieces missing, chipped, but extremely rare in any 
condition and first time offered by us in any condition. No graded 
examples found in the PMG census. This may be the only chance to own 
an example from this rare issue. .................................................Est. $750-1000

armenia

402 
402 Armenian Socialist Soviet Republic. 1921 Issue. Armenia. 10,000 

Rubles. P-S680a, b (Russia). Rose paper with watermark and darker print 
on unwatermarked paper. Both Nice Very Fine to Extremely Fine. 2 
pieces. ............................................................................................Est. $120-200

aUStralia

403 
403 Bank of Australasia, 1877 Uncut Sheet of 3 “Sydney Branch” 

Proof Exchanges.  Sydney, NSW.  18-- (ca.1877 written in pencil on 
bottom).  Uncut sheet of  3 proof  1st, 2nd and 3rd Bills of  Exchange 
printed in black. Correspondent bank in London, England. Printed on 
thick india type of  paper. Vignette of  lions, unicorn and crown in middle 
and counterfoil of  bank arms on left.  All are in  VF to AU condition with 
minor toning and glue stains. Printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co., London. 
PBC. ..............................................................................................Est. $120-200

404 
404 Commonwealth of Australia ND(1939-52) Bank Note Pair. Australia 

10 Shillings P-25b ND(1942) Orange on m/c. Portrait of  KGVI at right. 
Allegorical  work shop on back, exceptional Choice VF but appears as an 
XF;  1 Pound P-26b ND(1942) Dark green on m/c. Portrait of  KGVI at 
right. Sheep on back. Choice VF. Remarkable pair of  slightly circulated 
WW II era issued bank notes, both having signatures of  Armitage and 
McFarlane. .....................................................................................Est. $120-180

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1892-1895-Emergency-Issued-Banknote_i25776307
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1892-1895-Emergency-Issued-Banknote_i25776307
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Armenian-Socialist-Soviet-Republic-1921-Issue_i25776308
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Australasia-1877-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-Sydney-Branch-Proof-Exchanges_i25776309
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Australasia-1877-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-Sydney-Branch-Proof-Exchanges_i25776309
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Australia-ND-1939-52-Bank-Note-Pair_i25776310
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austria

405 
405 K.K. Hauptmunzamt Munzscheine. 1860 Issue, K.K. Staats 

Central or Reichs Central Cassa Issues and another. Austria. 1 
Gulden, 1858 P-A84. Fine, paper Loss at bottom left, hand stamp on 
back; 10 Kreuzer. 1860. P-A93; 1 Gulden 1866. A150;  1882. A153; Mostly 
Very Good to Fine. 4 pieces.  ........................................................Est. $100-150

austria and russia

406 
406 Austria – k.u.k. Gewerbelager ND WW I group of 8 Gutschein POW 

Issue Brunn am Gebirge POW Camp 10 Heller/Gellerov Red Series A 
Unc (2 pcs.), 20 Heller/ Gellerov Orange Series B Unc (2pcs.), 50 Heller/
Gellerov Blue Series C Unc (2pcs.), 1 Krone/Korona Red Series D Unc, 2 
Kronen/Koronshi Orange Series E Unc. Denominations are in German 
and Russian all uniface with pin punched “KFA” in lower right margin. 
Evidently Russian POW’s were kept at this camp. .......................Est. $250-500

Bahamas

407 
407 Bahamas Government, 1936 (ND 1961) Issued Banknote. Bahamas, 

£1, P-15c, Issued banknote, Black on m/c, Queen Elizabeth II at right, 
arms at left, S/N A/4 494420, PMG graded Very Fine 25, Attractive note.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $450-600

408 
408 Bahamas Government, 1936 (1945-47) Issued Banknote. Bahamas, 

£5, P-12b, Issued banknote, Blue violet on m/c, King George VI at right, 
Commissioner of  Currency signature title at left, PMG graded Very Fine 
25, Attractive note. ........................................................................Est. $350-500

409 
409 Bahamas Government. 1953 Issue. Bahamas. 4, 10 Shillings. P-13b, 

14d. Seal at left, Elizabeth II at right. Light stain at top margin on first. 
Both Very Good. 2 pieces. .............................................................Est. $100-160

Bahrain

410 
410 Bahrain Currency Board, Authorization 6/1964 Specimen Set 

of 7 Notes. Bahrain. Lot of  7 notes, Includes 100 Fils; 1/4 Dinar; 
1/2 Dinar; 1 Dinar; 5 Dinars; 10 Dinars and 20 Dinars;, P-1;2;3;4;5;6; 
and 10. All are from the Collector Series with Specimen Overprints, 
Maltese Cross prefixes and matching S/N 006886. All are in 
Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated. Scarce and collectible set that is very  
underpriced.  ...............................................................................Est. $600-1200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/K-K-Hauptmunzamt-Munzscheine-1860-Issue-K-K-Staats-Central-or-Reichs-Central-Cassa-Issues-and-an_i25776311
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/K-K-Hauptmunzamt-Munzscheine-1860-Issue-K-K-Staats-Central-or-Reichs-Central-Cassa-Issues-and-an_i25776311
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Austria-k-u-k-Gewerbelager-ND-WW-I-group-of-8-Gutschein-POW-Issue_i25776312
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Austria-k-u-k-Gewerbelager-ND-WW-I-group-of-8-Gutschein-POW-Issue_i25776312
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1936-ND-1961-Issued-Banknote_i25776313
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1936-1945-47-Issued-Banknote_i25776314
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahamas-Government-1953-Issue_i25776315
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Currency-Board-Authorization-6-1964-Specimen-Set-of-7-Notes_i25776316
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Currency-Board-Authorization-6-1964-Specimen-Set-of-7-Notes_i25776316
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

70 October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

Bahrain, kuwait, Muscat & oman

411 
411 Bahrain Monetary Agency; Central Bank of Kuwait; Sultanate of 

Muscat and Oman. Bahrain 1/2 Dinar P-17, Choice VF-XF; Kuwait 1 
Dinar, P-13a, Unc. and 5 Dinar, P-14a, XF-AU; Muscat and Oman 100 
Baiza, P-1a, Unc., with some paper tone at top edge. Otherwise all 
Uncirculated. 4 pieces. ..................................................................Est. $140-200

Barbados

412 
412 Central Bank of Barbados ND(1973) Bank Note Issue Barbados 

$1 P-29 ND 1973) Red on m/c. Portrait of  Prescod at right. Unc; $2 
P-30 ND(1973) Blue on m/c. Portrait of  Bovell at right. Unc; $5 P- 
31 ND(1973) Green on m/c, Portrait of  Prescod at right. EF; $5 P-32 
ND(1973) Green on m/c. Portrait of  Worrell at right. Unc. Very colorful 
group of  4 issued bank notes. .......................................................Est. $140-180

British Honduras

413 
413 Government of British Honduras, 1973 Issue Banknote. Belize, 

British Honduras, $1, P-28c, Issued banknote, Green on m/c, Queen 
Elizabeth II at right, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Very 
attractive note with large even margins, sharp corners and strong 
embossing. Scarce in this high of  grade. ......................................Est. $350-500

414 
414 Government of British Honduras 1973 issued note British Honduras. 

$5 P-30c, Jan. 1, 1973. Red on multicolored under print. Portrait of  
Queen Elizabeth at right. VF with two very small rust spots in left hand 
margin, faint tropical staining. ......................................................Est. $120-200

Brunei

415 
415 Kerajaan Brunei 1967;1972 Quartet of 4 Government Notes Brunei  

1 Ringgit/$1 P-1 ,1967 Dark blue on m/c, Unc;  5R/$5 P-2 1967 Dark 
green on m/c, Unc; 10R/$10 P-3 1967 Red on m/c VF,  1R/$1 1972 Dark 
blue on m/c, Unc. Issued government notes all with Sultan Hassanal 
Bolkiah at right. Mosque at left on back. Nice group of  earlier issues. (4)
 .......................................................................................................Est. $200-300

416 
416 Government of Brunei, ND (1972-88) Color Trial Specimen 

Banknote. Brunei, 1 Ringgit, P-6cts, Specimen Color trial, Brown 
on purple under print with portrait of  Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I at 
right, back is same colors, the issued note was printed in blue on m/c, 
Specimen overprint, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, 
tied with one other note as finest known out of  5 graded in the PMG 
census. .........................................................................................Est. $700-1000

Cameroun, Comoros and gabon

417 
417 Cameroun, Banque des Etats de l’Afrique Centrale Bank Note 

Issue  500 Francs P-15c 1.4.1978 Red brown and m/c. Woman’s bust 
at left, aerial view of  modern buildings at enter. Mask at left, students 
chemical testing at center on back. Choice Unc. Comoros, Banque de 
Madagascar et des Comoros Provisional Bank Note Issue 100 Francs 
P-3b ND(1963) m/c. Woman at right. Woman at left, boats at center 
on back. Unc, Gabon, Banque des Etats de l’Afrique 500 Francs P-2a 
ND(1974) Lilac brown on m/c under print. Woman at left, logging at 
center right. Mask at left, students chemical testing at center on back. 
Unc. Three very nice interesting issued bank notes. ....................Est. $120-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Monetary-Agency-Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-Sultanate-of-Muscat-and-Oman_i25776317
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bahrain-Monetary-Agency-Central-Bank-of-Kuwait-Sultanate-of-Muscat-and-Oman_i25776317
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Barbados-ND-1973-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776318
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-British-Honduras-1973-Issue-Banknote_i25776319
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-British-Honduras-1973-issued-note_i25776320
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kerajaan-Brunei-1967-1972-Quartet-of-4-Government-Notes_i25776321
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Brunei-ND-1972-88-Color-Trial-Specimen-Banknote_i25776322
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Brunei-ND-1972-88-Color-Trial-Specimen-Banknote_i25776322
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cameroun-Banque-des-Etats-de-l-Afrique-Centrale-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776323
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cameroun-Banque-des-Etats-de-l-Afrique-Centrale-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776323
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Canada

418 
418 Canada Bank, 1792 Remainder Obsolete Banknotes. Montreal, 

Canada. 1792, “Odd” Pounds, (also lists Dollars and Piastres), P- Unlisted, 
Black on thin paper, Ship with beaver vignette upper left corner, Fine 
to Choice Fine with small stain on upper right corner and small piece 
missing at lower left corner. Rare note. (ex.John E.Herzog Collection).
 .....................................................................................................Est. $700-1000

419 
419 Dominion of Canada, 1898 ONEs Inward Issued Banknote. Ottawa 

Canada, $1, P-24  DC-13a, Series B, Issued, ONEs Curved Inward, 
Black on green underprint, Portrait of  Countess and Earl of  Aberdeen, 
lumberjacks at center, back green, Parliament building at center, PMG 
graded Very Fine 25 with note of  stains and minor edge damage at top 
right border. Scarce note. ..............................................................Est. $400-600

420 
420 Bank of Canada, 1937 Issued Banknote. Ottawa, Canada, $10, 

P-61b  BC-24b, Issued, Black on purple underprint, King George VI in 
middle, Back purple, Signatures Gordon | Towers, PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 55, Attractive note. BABN.  .....................................Est. $140-200

Chile
rare and High grade Chilean Specimen 

421 
421 Banco De La Serena ca. 1890’s Specimen Banknote Chile, 10 Pesos, 

P-S418s, Specimen. Black on lime green underprint, miners working 
on right, back green, Red specimen overprint, POC and “00000” serial 
numbers.  Counterfoil on left. Unpriced in any form in Pick.  PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ABNC. This is tied with the finest 
known of  the 3 graded in the PMG census. It will be almost impossible 
to improve upon. .........................................................................Est. $800-1250

CHina - eMPire

422 
422 Ta-Ching Government Bank 1907 “Hankow” Branch Banknote. 

China. 1st June, 1907, $1, P-A86a, S/M#T10-10a, Remainder banknote, 
Green with Lilac on yellow under print, back with supported arms at 
center. Good condition with high wear, splits and rough edges, still very 
scarce in any condition. CMPA. ....................................................Est. $300-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canada-Bank-1792-Remainder-Obsolete-Banknotes_i25776324
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dominion-of-Canada-1898-ONEs-Inward-Issued-Banknote_i25776325
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Canada-1937-Issued-Banknote_i25776326
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-La-Serena-ca-1890-s-Specimen-Banknote_i25776327
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ta-Ching-Government-Bank-1907-Hankow-Branch-Banknote_i25776328
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CHina - eMPire & rePUBliC

423 
423 Ta-Ch’ing Government Bank, 1909 General Issue & Bank of 

China, 1912 Proof Vignette Used on $10 Notes. Proof  vignette of  
Tea House used on the $10, 1909, P-A78 and Bank of  China Issue, $10, 
P-27, Banknote. This portrait was used on the face of  the note. Printed 
in black on india paper, 2.8 x 3.5 inches, with ornate oval border, imprint 
on bottom states “The Ta-Ch’ing Government Bank - Special - C- 1135 - 
American Bank Note. Co., N.Y.”, CU to Gem condition. Extremely rare 
production proof  from ABN Archives. ABNC. ............................Est. $250-500

424 

424 Ta-Ch’ing Government Bank, 1909 General Issue Proof Vignette 
Used on the $50 Note. Proof  vignette of  2 large buildings used on 
the $50, 1909, P-A78A, Banknote. The note is only known as Specimen 
or Proof  and catalogs for $24,000. This portrait was used on the face of  
the note. Printed in black on india paper, 3 x 3.5 inches, with ornate oval 
border, imprint on bottom states “The Ta-Ch’ing Government Bank - 
Special - C- 1133 - American Bank Note. Co., N.Y.”, Uncirculated to CU 
condition. Extremely rare production proof  from ABN Archives. ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-500

CHina - rePUBliC

425 
425 Agricultural and Industrial Bank of China, 1927 Issue Banknote 

Pair. China, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 1927, 10 cents, P-A93, VF; and 20 
cents, P-A94A, Fine-VF, BEPP. (The Silicon Valley Collection) ....Est. $100-150

426 
426 Bank of China, 1914 “Yuan Shih-kai” Issue Banknote. China, 

5 Yuan, P-34 S/M#294-51, Unsigned remainder without perforated 
Cancelled, Black on m/c, portrait of  Yuan Shih-kai in middle, back 
brown, S/N Q287151,Fine to Choice Fine with 2 or 3 very small edge 
tears not touching design and does not detract from the appearance of  
this rare note. ABNC. ................................................................Est. $3500-5000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ta-Ch-ing-Government-Bank-1909-General-Issue-Bank-of-China-1912-Proof-Vignette-Used-on-10-Notes_i25776329
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ta-Ch-ing-Government-Bank-1909-General-Issue-Bank-of-China-1912-Proof-Vignette-Used-on-10-Notes_i25776329
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ta-Ch-ing-Government-Bank-1909-General-Issue-Proof-Vignette-Used-on-the-50-Note_i25776330
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ta-Ch-ing-Government-Bank-1909-General-Issue-Proof-Vignette-Used-on-the-50-Note_i25776330
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Agricultural-and-Industrial-Bank-of-China-1927-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i25776331
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Agricultural-and-Industrial-Bank-of-China-1927-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i25776331
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1914-Yuan-Shih-kai-Issue-Banknote_i25776332
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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427 
427 Bank of China, 1918, Shanghai over Harbin Issue Pair. Shanghai, 

China, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 10 cents, P-48b, Issued, uncirculated; and 
20 cents, P-49b, XF to XF+, ABNC. ..............................................Est. $200-300

428 
428 Bank of China, 1924 Issue Banknote. Shanghai, China. 1924, 10 Yuan, 

P-62 Issued banknote, Purple, Pagoda and shoreline, Fine condition with 
multiple pin holes that ae difficult to view. ABNC. ........................Est. $60-100

429 
429 Bank of China, 1942 Issue Banknote. China. $500, P-99 

(S/M#C294-271), Issued banknote, SYS at left, VF to Choice VF 
condition. ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $300-500

430 
430 Bank of China. 1925 Issue. China. 10, 20 Cents. P-63, 64a. S/M C294-

151, C294-152. Vertical format. Shanghai. The first with paper loss at 
bottom and corner tone from old mounting. Fine - Very Fine. 2 pieces. 
(The Silicon Valley Collection) .....................................................Est. $100-150

431 
431 Bank of Communications, 1914 Issue Banknote. Shanghai, China. 

100 Yuan, P-120c S/M#C126-126, Issued banknote, Purple on m/c, S/N 
359617, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ, attractive note rarely 
seen this nice. ABNC. ....................................................................Est. $250-400

432 
432 Bank of Communications, 1915 Specimen Banknote. China, 1915, 

50 cents, P-121s S/M#C126-, Unlisted as Specimen, No place name, 
Steamship on rough waters at left, black with no under print, S/N 
000000, Specimen overprints, POC’s, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 
65 EPQ, rare note in any grade and this one will be difficult to improve 
upon. The note catalogs issued at $6000 in XF, ABNC. ............Est. $1250-2000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1918-Shanghai-over-Harbin-Issue-Pair_i25776333
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1924-Issue-Banknote_i25776334
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1942-Issue-Banknote_i25776335
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-China-1925-Issue_i25776336
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1914-Issue-Banknote_i25776337
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Communications-1915-Specimen-Banknote_i25776338
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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433 
433 Bank of Territorial Development, 1914 Issue Banknote Trio.. 

Shanghai, China, Lot of  3 notes, all 1914 issues, all Green and black 
with workers and camels along road in center on face, back green. 
Includes $1, P-566f, (S/M #C165-2e), ChangChun over Shanghai Issued 
banknote, VG-Fine condition with tape remnant on top right and 2 
examples of  566r, remainders, S/M#C165-1i, both are AU but have lost 
paper on the lower margins and toning on the lower left corner, BEPP. 
(The Pogrebetsky Family Archives) ..............................................Est. $130-180

434 
434 Bank of Territorial Development. 1914 Issue. China. 10 Dollar. 

Shanghai. P-568h, S/M C165-7f. Nice Fine-Very Fine. Yellow is note 
under print at top and bottom margin. graffiti in lower back margin.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $130-180

435 
435 Central Bank of China, 1945 Specimen Banknote, Possibly a 

Trial	 Color	 with	 Different	 Color	 Back. China, 500 Yuan, P-283sp 
S/M#C300-244, Specimen, Black on light blue, back olive green, PMG 
graded Superb Gem Unc. 67 EPQ, amazing high grade note that will be 
almost impossible to improve upon. SBNC. .................................Est. $250-400

436 
436 Central Bank of China. 1923 Issue. China. 1 Dollar. P-171g. Sun-Yat 

Sen at center. Hupeh, Hunan & Kiangsi in back margin. Fine.....Est. $600-900

437 
437 Central Bank of China. 1941 Proof. China. 100 Yuan. Security Bank 

Note Co. Proof  of  3 images, face and back, in blue. Very fragile paper 
note with evidence of  chipping and paper separation. .................Est. $130-200

438 
438 Commercial Bank of China, 1926 Banknote. Shanghai, China. 1926 

$5, P-9, S/M#C293-50, Issued banknote, Green and m/c, Confucius at 
right, VG to Almost Fine with small fold splits, 2 holes in middle from 
folding and wear, otherwise nice colors with graffiti on bottom and seals 
at back. W&S. .................................................................................Est. $90-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Territorial-Development-1914-Issue-Banknote-Trio_i25776339
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Territorial-Development-1914-Issue_i25776340
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Specimen-Banknote-Possibly-a-Trial-Color-with-Different-Color-Back_i25776341
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1945-Specimen-Banknote-Possibly-a-Trial-Color-with-Different-Color-Back_i25776341
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1923-Issue_i25776342
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-China-1941-Proof_i25776343
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-China-1926-Banknote_i25776344
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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439 
439 Farmers Bank of China. 1934-36 Issues. China. 10, 20, 50 Cents, 1, 

5, 10 Yuan. P-451 (Fine), 453d (VF), 455a, 456 (Fine), 457, 458 (VF), 459 
(2, Fine-VF), 460, 461, 462. SM C290-1, -10d, -21, -22, -30, -31, -32, -40, 
-50, -51. A nice representative group from this issuer. Extremely Fine or 
better except where noted. 11 pieces. ...........................................Est. $375-500

China

440 
440 Hainan Bank 1949 Bank Note Issue China, Hainan 2 Fen P-S1452 

S/M# H3-2 1949 Brown. SYS at left. Unc.; 5 Fen  P-S1453 S/M# H3-3 
1949 Red. SYS at left. Unc.; 2 Chaio P-S1455 S/M# H3-5 1949 Green. SYS 
at left. Unc.; 5 Chiao P-S1456 S/M# H3-6 1949 Maroon. SYS at center. 
Unc.; 1 Yuan P-S1457 S.M# H3-7 1949 Brown-violet on pale green under 
print. SYS at left. VF+. Nice group of  5 issued bank notes of  the last year 
of  the Republic of  China. ...............................................................Est. $70-120

China - Foreign Banks
extremely rare issued Chinese-american 

Bank of Commerce.  

441 
441 Chinese American Bank of Commerce, 1920 Issued Banknote 

Rarity. Shanghai, China. $10, P-S232b  S/M#C271-4d, Issued banknote, 
Black on m/c, Statue of  Liberty at right, shield at left, flower design in 
middle, back green, S/N 219237 Block H, PMG graded Very Fine 20 NET 
with note of  a small area of  corner damage with minor rust spots. This is 
one of  2 notes known issued from this series of  this denomination. The 
previous one sold in 2012 for $33,604 at auction. This example is slightly 
nicer and is sure to attract serious attention. ABNC. ........... Est. $22000-30000

442 
442 Chinese-American Bank of Commerce, 1920 “Shanghai” Branch 

Issue.  Shanghai, China, 1920, $1, P-S235c, S/M# C271-2d, Issued 
banknote, Blue on m/c, Statue of  Liberty at left, back red, S/N 008995, 
Good to VG condition with a small hole in middle, wear, light soiling, 
but still attractive and rarely seen issued. ABNC. .......................Est. $650-1000

443 
443 Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation 1923 Banknote. 

Shanghai, China. 1st September 1923, $10, P-S358, (S/M #Y13-41). 
Issued banknote. Green on m/c, back is maroon.  Serial # 449162.  Fine 
to Choice Fine condition with the lower left corner tip missing and the 
left edge a little rough, still very scarce in any condition. Scarce and 
attractive banknote. BW&C. ........................................................Est. $500-800

444 
444 Russo-Chinese Bank, 1909 Issue Color Trial Specimen. China. 10 

Mexican Dollars, P-S543 Unlisted Color Trial, S/M#O5-42, Specimen, 
Listed note is violet and m/c, this specimen is black and m/c, Facing 
dragons at sides with bank building at bottom, Pin-punch SPECIMEN 
at bottom middle, blank back, No serial numbers or signatures, 
Gem Uncirculated with bright color, sharp corners and a vivid and 
dramatic design that will enhance the most advanced of  collections.  
BW&C. ...................................................................................Est. $8000-12000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-China-1934-36-Issues_i25776345
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hainan-Bank-1949-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776346
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-American-Bank-of-Commerce-1920-Issued-Banknote-Rarity_i25776347
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-American-Bank-of-Commerce-1920-Issued-Banknote-Rarity_i25776347
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-American-Bank-of-Commerce-1920-Shanghai-Branch-Issue_i25776348
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-American-Bank-of-Commerce-1920-Shanghai-Branch-Issue_i25776348
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hong-Kong-Shanghai-Banking-Corporation-1923-Banknote_i25776349
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russo-Chinese-Bank-1909-Issue-Color-Trial-Specimen_i25776350
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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445 
445 Yokohama Specie Bank Limited, 1913 to 1928 Deposit Receipts. 

Peking and Canton, China. Lot of  2 certificates. Includes 1913, Peking, 
$10,000 Silver Dollars (Mex. crossed out), issued and cancelled; and, 
1928, Canton, C.R.B.$833,333.33, VF to Choice VF, Issued and cancelled, 
scarce deposit receipts.  .................................................................Est. $200-300

446 
446 Yokohama Specie Bank Limited, 1939 to 1943 Deposit Receipt 

and Checks. Peking, China. Lot of  3 certificates. Includes 1938, Peking, 
5,315.71 Yen (Taels crossed out) Deposit Receipt; and 2 unissued forms, 
Possibly  checks or deposit receipts entirely in Chinese except for the title 
of  the bank vertically on the left side including the counterfoil. VF to XF 
condition. Scarce. ..........................................................................Est. $160-250

447 
447 Yokohama Specie Bank Limited, 1939 to 1943 Deposit Receipt 

and Checks. Peking, China. Lot of  3 certificates. Includes 1939, 500 
Yen (Taels crossed out) Deposit Receipt; a 1943 Check with ornate title 
payable for 80.94 Chinese Yuan and an unissued form, Possibly a check 
entirely in Chinese except for the title of  the bank vertically on the left 
side including the counterfoil. VF to XF condition. Scarce. .........Est. $160-250

CHina - ProvinCial BankS

448 
448 Anhwei Yu Huan Bank, 1907 Dollar Issue. China, $1, P-S819 

S/M#A6-1, Issued banknote, Blue on yellow under print, Facing 
dragons at top and bottom borders, back brown with black text, VG 
to Fine condition with small edge faults at folds, Attractive and scarce  
note. ..............................................................................................Est. $500-800

449 
449 Bank of Hopei, 1929 “Yientsin” Issue Banknote Pair. China, Lot of  

2 notes, Includes 10 cents, P-S1711d S/M#H64-1d and 20 cents, -S1712b 
S/M#H64-2b, Issued banknote pair, the 10 cent note is PMG graded 
Choice About Unc. 58 NET with note of  small tear and the 20 cent is 
graded Choice About Unc. 58. Attractive banknote pair. .............Est. $350-500

450 
450 Bank of Shansi, Chahar and Hopei, 1938 and 1940 Issue Trio. 

China, Lot of  3 notes, Includes 10 cents, P-S3136, S/M#C168-1; 50 cents, 
P-S3138, S/M#C168-3 and 20 Cents, P-S3151, S/M#C168-30, all are 
Uncirculated to CU condition and only priced in XF in SCWPM. Scarce 
high grade varieties.  .....................................................................Est. $110-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yokohama-Specie-Bank-Limited-1913-to-1928-Deposit-Receipts_i25776351
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yokohama-Specie-Bank-Limited-1939-to-1943-Deposit-Receipt-and-Checks_i25776352
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yokohama-Specie-Bank-Limited-1939-to-1943-Deposit-Receipt-and-Checks_i25776352
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yokohama-Specie-Bank-Limited-1939-to-1943-Deposit-Receipt-and-Checks_i25776353
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yokohama-Specie-Bank-Limited-1939-to-1943-Deposit-Receipt-and-Checks_i25776353
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anhwei-Yu-Huan-Bank-1907-Dollar-Issue_i25776354
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Hopei-1929-Yientsin-Issue-Banknote-Pair_i25776355
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Shansi-Chahar-and-Hopei-1938-and-1940-Issue-Trio_i25776356
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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451 
451 Chihli Province Treasury Exchange, 1928 Banknote. China, $1, 

P-S1241a S/M# C160-10a, Issued banknote, orange with bridge in 
middle, back orange with large red seal, Fine to VF with small hole in 
middle from heave fold and wear. Scarce note in any condition. .Est. $140-200

452 
452 Frontier Bank, 1925 “Mukden” Branch Banknote. Mukden, China, 

$10 P-S2573 S/M# P42-65, Issued, Green on m/c, back green, Fine to 
VF, ABNC. .....................................................................................Est. $120-200

453 
453 Hunan Government Bank, Yr.30 (1904) Tael Issue Banknote. 

China, 1 Tael, P-S1904, S/M#H161-4, Issued banknote, black on 
green, back orange, facing dragons, VG to Choice VG with the usual 
spindle holes, graffiti, edge wear and slight soiling. Scarce note in any  
condition. ......................................................................................Est. $400-600

454 
454 Hupeh Provincial Bank 1940 Unlisted Denomination. China, 10 

cents, P-S2116 (Unlisted denomination) S/M# H173-?, Issued banknote, 
black on brick red with building at left, back brick red, Chung Hwa Book. 
Xf  to AU condition. .......................................................................Est. $160-300

455 
455 Kirin Yung Heng Provincial Bank, 1923 “Harbin” Branch Specimen 

Banknote. Harbin, China. 1923. 1 Yuan, P-S1051s, (S/M #C76-111), 
Specimen banknote. Orange on m/c, back brown. PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64, Scarce Harbin branch issue. Scarce banknote in any 
form. ABNC.  ..............................................................................Est. $750-1000

456 
456 Kwang Sing Co./Heilungchiang, 1929 Issued Banknote. China, 50 

cents, P-S1618a S/M#H7-102a, Issued, blue and green with building and 
red overprint, VF.  .........................................................................Est. $120-200

457 
457 Kwang Sing Company, Heilungchiang, 1924 Big Money Issue. 

Harbin, China, 1924, $10 Big Money, P-S1603c, (S/M #H17-75d), Issued 
banknote without place name, red on m/c under print with blue back, 
S/N A427786, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 63, crisp paper and 
sharp corners with great colors. Scarce note in any condition and this 
note is in high condition. ABNC. ................................................Est. $700-1000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chihli-Province-Treasury-Exchange-1928-Banknote_i25776357
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Frontier-Bank-1925-Mukden-Branch-Banknote_i25776358
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hunan-Government-Bank-Yr-30-1904-Tael-Issue-Banknote_i25776359
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hupeh-Provincial-Bank-1940-Unlisted-Denomination_i25776360
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kirin-Yung-Heng-Provincial-Bank-1923-Harbin-Branch-Specimen-Banknote_i25776361
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kirin-Yung-Heng-Provincial-Bank-1923-Harbin-Branch-Specimen-Banknote_i25776361
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwang-Sing-Co-Heilungchiang-1929-Issued-Banknote_i25776362
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwang-Sing-Company-Heilungchiang-1924-Big-Money-Issue_i25776363
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458 
458 Kwangtung Provincial Bank, 1935 Local Currency Issue Specimen. 

Swatow, China, 1935, 10 cts, P-S2436s3, (S/M #K56-30c), Specimen, 
Swatow overprint, Red on m/c with SYS at right, Specimen overprint, 
POC, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ, ABNC.  ..............Est. $325-450

CHina - CoMMUniSt BankS

459 
459 Szechuan-Shensi Provincial Soviet Workers and Farmers Bank, 

1933 Issue Banknote China, issued cloth note, 2 Ch’uan, P-S3218a, 
Fine. Scarce. ..................................................................................Est. $150-300

CHina - Private BankS & loCal 
iSSUeS

460 
460 Bureau of Finance Maintenance Note, 1947 Private Banknote. 

Wenshin, Shanse Province, China, $1, P-Unlisted, S/M# Unlisted, 
brownish-purple on mustard green underprint, locomotive over bridge 
on left, back purple with circular seal, AU-Uncirculated, First time seen 
by cataloger. ..................................................................................Est. $150-300

461 
461 Chehuang Bank, Kiukiang, 1915, 100 Coppers Private Banknotes 

and Friends China, Lot of  3 notes, Includes Chehuang Bank, Choice VF; 
1930 Central Bank of  China, 5 CGU, Fine-VF and Japanese Government, 
$10, XF.  .........................................................................................Est. $120-240

462 
462 Chinese Eastern Railway, Kui Sheng Co., 1902 “Harbin” Issue 

Banknote. Harbin, China. 1 Yuan, P-Unlisted, Issued, Black on light 
chestnut brown under print with “1” in circle in middle, back black, S/N 
019268, Choice Fine to VF. First time seen by cataloger and very rare. 
 .................................................................................................Est. $6000-10000

463 
463 Feng Tien Province Merchants Guild, Kuanghsu Year (1905) 

Unissued Private Banknote. Feng Tien Province, China, 3 Yuan, 
P-Unlisted, Blue on light orange under print, ships at top middle, back 
orange red with seated reaper and cherubs, bottom text “Behind of  the 
Bell Tower, Shenging”, evidently the location of  the Guild. Uncirculated, 
Rare and attractive note. ...........................................................Est. $1300-1600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kwangtung-Provincial-Bank-1935-Local-Currency-Issue-Specimen_i25776364
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Szechuan-Shensi-Provincial-Soviet-Workers-and-Farmers-Bank-1933-Issue-Banknote_i25776365
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Szechuan-Shensi-Provincial-Soviet-Workers-and-Farmers-Bank-1933-Issue-Banknote_i25776365
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bureau-of-Finance-Maintenance-Note-1947-Private-Banknote_i25776366
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chehuang-Bank-Kiukiang-1915-100-Coppers-Private-Banknotes-and-Friends_i25776367
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chehuang-Bank-Kiukiang-1915-100-Coppers-Private-Banknotes-and-Friends_i25776367
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Eastern-Railway-Kui-Sheng-Co-1902-Harbin-Issue-Banknote_i25776368
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Eastern-Railway-Kui-Sheng-Co-1902-Harbin-Issue-Banknote_i25776368
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Feng-Tien-Province-Merchants-Guild-Kuanghsu-Year-1905-Unissued-Private-Banknote_i25776369
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Feng-Tien-Province-Merchants-Guild-Kuanghsu-Year-1905-Unissued-Private-Banknote_i25776369
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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464 
464 Fu Chang Yung, 1939 Private Issue. 10 Cents, P-Unlisted, Green with 

steamship, back red with village gate, S/N 3268, Uncirculated with pin 
holes on the upper left. Attractive little note. .................................. Est. $40-75

465 
465 Fujian Gong Tai Bank, 1860 “Taiwan Style” Private Banknote. 

Fujian Province, China. 100 Cash, P-Unlisted, Blue with red blocks, 
text and overprints, black ink calligraphy at bottom right, Blue border 
with Chinese characters, blank back with small red square seal, Ornate 
Standing figure playing flute in red on upper center, Very Fine to Choice 
VF, Local banks in Fujian Province adapted their banknotes to look like 
Taiwanese Government notes. Rare and first time offered by our firm.
 ...................................................................................................Est. $1700-2500

466 
466 Harbin Community Administration, City Council 1919 Private 

Banknote Trio. Harbin, China. Lot of  3 notes, 1 Rubles, 3 Rubles and 
5 Rubles, Facing Dragons at center, Fine to VF, Rare Harbin local notes.  
(The Pogrebetsky Family Archives) ..............................................Est. $350-600

467 
467 Harbin General Chamber of Commerce, 1919 Local Banknote. 

Harbin, China. $5, P-Unlisted; S/M# H1-32, dark gray blue on yellow, 
temple in middle, back dark blue green, thinned ink at left margin, 
otherwise AU with mounting remnants on top back margin. .....Est. $200-400

468 
468 Hupeh Government Treasury, 1914 Issued Banknote. China, $1, 

P-Unlisted S/M# Unlisted, Blue on light brown paper with red seals, 
back red, XF-AU with toning. Crossed flags at top flanked by facing 
dragons, Rare note seldom seen at auction. .................................Est. $300-500

469 
469 Nung Ming Exchange Bureau, 1927 Private Banknote. China, 10 

cents, P-Unlisted, S/M# Unlisted, Gray-blue on m/c, mountain scene in 
middle, back purple, Uncirculated, First time seen by cataloger. .Est. $250-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fu-Chang-Yung-1939-Private-Issue_i25776370
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fujian-Gong-Tai-Bank-1860-Taiwan-Style-Private-Banknote_i25776371
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Community-Administration-City-Council-1919-Private-Banknote-Trio_i25776372
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-Community-Administration-City-Council-1919-Private-Banknote-Trio_i25776372
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harbin-General-Chamber-of-Commerce-1919-Local-Banknote_i25776373
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hupeh-Government-Treasury-1914-Issued-Banknote_i25776374
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nung-Ming-Exchange-Bureau-1927-Private-Banknote_i25776375
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470 
470 Nung Ming Exchange Bureau, 1927 Private Banknote. China, 

20 cents, P-Unlisted, S/M# Unlisted, Red on m/c, mountain scene in 
middle, back purple, Uncirculated, First time seen by cataloger. .Est. $300-500

471 
471 Pinkiang Chamber of Commerce & Harbin Chamber of Commerce 

Banknote Pair. Harbin, China, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 1917 dated, 
20 cents and 50 cents, Pinkiang, P-Unlisted, both are in Fine to VF 
condition.  .....................................................................................Est. $200-300

472 
472 Sun Sun Co., Ltd., ND (ca.1930’s) Scrip Note Pair. Shanghai, China. 

Lot of  2 notes, Includes 1 cent, green, Fine; and 2 cents, brown, AU-Unc. 
P-Unlisted, scarce.  (The Pogrebetsky Family Archives) ...............Est. $200-300

473 
473 Tung Wai Bank, Chinkiang, 1912 Issue Private Banknote With 

Flying Bats. Chinkiang, China, 1st November, 1912. $1, P-Unlisted, 
(S/M#C31-1r), Black on dark purple-brown face with 2 bats flanking 
globe on middle top over pagoda and village scene, back is black on 
green under print with bats flanking globe, S/N 27064, PMG graded 
Very Fine 25 condition. Rare note with interesting and popular bat  
vignettes.  ....................................................................................Est. $800-1200

474 
474 Wan I Chuan Bank, ND (1905-1908 “Coin” Issue Private Banknote. 

Tientsin, China. $2, P-Unlisted S/M#W13, face brown, olive green on 
light red, facing dragons in middle, back blue with 2 silver dollars in 
middle. Uncirculated. ................................................................Est. $1600-2000

475 
475 Yan Shun Bank, 1836 Private Issue Banknote. China, 200 Cash, 

P-Unlisted, Blue with red blocks and overprints, black ink calligraphy, 
figures in border on face, blank back with small red square seal, Standing 
figure in red on upper center, Very Fine with 2 small body holes and a 
very small pin hole, Very rare, early and desirable banknote. ..Est. $1700-2500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nung-Ming-Exchange-Bureau-1927-Private-Banknote_i25776376
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pinkiang-Chamber-of-Commerce-Harbin-Chamber-of-Commerce-Banknote-Pair_i25776377
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pinkiang-Chamber-of-Commerce-Harbin-Chamber-of-Commerce-Banknote-Pair_i25776377
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sun-Sun-Co-Ltd-ND-ca-1930-s-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776378
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tung-Wai-Bank-Chinkiang-1912-Issue-Private-Banknote-With-Flying-Bats_i25776379
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tung-Wai-Bank-Chinkiang-1912-Issue-Private-Banknote-With-Flying-Bats_i25776379
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wan-I-Chuan-Bank-ND-1905-1908-Coin-Issue-Private-Banknote_i25776380
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yan-Shun-Bank-1836-Private-Issue-Banknote_i25776381
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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476 
476 Yu Hua Private Bank, 19th Year (1930) Private Banknote. China, 

1 String Cash, P-Unlisted, S/M Unlisted. Black on light yellow, facing 
dragons over rough seas, red overprint, back red, VF. Attractive private 
banknote. ......................................................................................Est. $150-300

SCriPoPHily - CHina
China - imperial

477 
477 5% Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-

Anleihe, 1910 Deutsch-Asiatische Bank Bond Trio. China. Lot of  3 
bonds, all are 20 Pounds, lilac on light blue under print with coupons. 
G&D. Very Fine. 3 pieces. .............................................................Est. $110-200

CHina - republic

478 
478 Chinese Government 5% Reorganization Gold Loan of 1913 Pair. 

China, Lot of  2 bonds, both are 1913, £100 Pounds Sterling - 947 Rubles, 
100 Pounds. Deutsch-Asiatische Bank. Issued and uncancelled, coupons 
attached, Blue border and under print with allegorical Mercury sitting on 
power generator with ships on top with rice harvesting on left and house 
on hill by shoreline on right, written in 4 languages, Attractive bonds, 
W&S. (2)........................................................................................Est. $500-800

479 
479 Chinese Government 5% Reorganization Gold Loan of 1913 Pair. 

China, Lot of  2 bonds, both are 1913, £100 Pounds Sterling - 947 Rubles, 
100 Pounds. Deutsch-Asiatische Bank. Issued and uncancelled, coupons 
attached, Blue border and under print with allegorical Mercury sitting on 
power generator with ships on top with rice harvesting on left and house 
on hill by shoreline on right, written in 4 languages, Attractive bonds, 
W&S. (2)........................................................................................Est. $500-800

480 
480 Chinese Government 5% Reorganization Gold Loan of 1913 

Trio. Lot of  3 Bonds, All are China, 1913, 20 Pounds Sterling - 189.40 
Rubles and each is issued by the Russo-Asiatic Bank (2) and the Deutsch-
Asiatische Bank (1). All are Issued and uncancelled with coupons 
attached, Brown border and under print with allegorical Mercury sitting 
on power generator with ships on top with rice harvesting on left and 
house on hill by shoreline on right, written in 4 languages, Attractive 
bond, W&S. ..................................................................................Est. $280-350

SCriPoPHily - Foreign
China - imperial

481 
481 Imperial Chinese 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway (Text in German: 

Kaiserlich Chinesische Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-
Anleihe). China. Deutsch-Asiatische Bank. 1908. 100 Pounds 5%. Large 
format no coupons. Very Fine, some edge roughness....................Est. $60-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yu-Hua-Private-Bank-19th-Year-1930-Private-Banknote_i25776382
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/5-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1910-Deutsch-Asiatische-Bank-Bond_i25776383
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/5-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-Staatseisenbahn-Anleihe-1910-Deutsch-Asiatische-Bank-Bond_i25776383
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Reorganization-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Pair_i25776384
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Reorganization-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Pair_i25776385
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Reorganization-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Trio_i25776386
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-5-Reorganization-Gold-Loan-of-1913-Trio_i25776386
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-5-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Text-in-German-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-St_i25776387
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Imperial-Chinese-5-Tientsin-Pukow-Railway-Text-in-German-Kaiserlich-Chinesische-Tientsin-Pukow-St_i25776387
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482 
482 Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 1904 Issued Bond Group. China. 

British & Chinese Corporation Ltd. Net profit Sub Certificate. Very Fine. 
7 pieces. ...........................................................................................Est. $90-150

CHina - republic

483 
483 Banque Industrielle De Chine, 1920 Issued Bond.. China, Banque 

Industrielle De Chine, 500 Francs, 1920 Bond. I/U, VF condition. . Est. $40-80

484 
484 Chinese Government Famine Relief Loan, 1920 Issued Bond. 

China. $5 Issued and Uncancelled 7% Bond. One side is printed in 
English and the reverse is printed in Chinese. English side is printed in 
black print with an ornate blue border with a red under print. And the 
Chinese side is printed in black with an ornate brown border and pink 
under print. Both sides have a purple stamp with writing in Chinese. No 
vignette on either side, just company title. XF condition, with scalloped 
edge at the bottom. Scarce.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ...........Est. $120-240

485 
485 City Government of Greater Shanghai. Loan of 1934. China. 1000 

Dollars Coupon Bond. Issued. 13 coupons remain. Large vertical format, 
coupons at side. Nice Very Fine. ...................................................Est. $350-600

486 
486 Republic of China, 1925 Issued Bond Republic of  China. $50 Issued 

and Uncancelled 5% Coupon Bond. Black print with an ornate brown 
border and yellow under print. Certificate is written in English and 
French. Company name at top center of  certificate. Fine condition 
with 29 stamps missing from the back.  China was compelled by the 
1901 Boxer Protocol to submit to numerous demands by the European 
and American powers including the payment of  a huge indemnity 
for the losses they had suffered as a result of  the Rebellion. This Gold 
Bond was part of  the Chinese Republic’s effort to raise funds to pay 
the indemnity, a dramatic piece of  Chinese history.   ( John E.Herzog  
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $100-150

487 
487	 Shanghai	 Fire	 and	 Marine	 Insurance,	 ca.1900-1920	 Certificate. 

China. Stock certificate written in Chinese. Black printing with a brown 
border and red seals. Building with two flags crossing at top, Counterfoil 
on right,  Fine condition with staining across bottom right, minor 
splitting along fold lines.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ................Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanghai-Nanking-Railway-1904-Issued-Bond-Group_i25776388
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Industrielle-De-Chine-1920-Issued-Bond_i25776389
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chinese-Government-Famine-Relief-Loan-1920-Issued-Bond_i25776390
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-Government-of-Greater-Shanghai-Loan-of-1934_i25776391
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-China-1925-Issued-Bond_i25776392
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanghai-Fire-and-Marine-Insurance-ca-1900-1920-Certificate_i25776393
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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488 
488 Shanghai Power Co. Specimen Registered Bond. Shanghai, China. 

1934. $-Odd, Chinese Silver Dollars, 1st Mortgage Debenture 5 1/2% 
Dollar Series 1973 Registered Bond. Orange-red border.  Vignette of  
allegorical youth with Shanghai skyline underneath him.  Specimen 
overprints, “0000” serial numbers and POC’s. XF condition. Rare and 
attractive bond.  ABNC. ..............................................................Est. $500-1000

489 
489	 Shew	Kae	Association.,	ca.1920-40s	Stock	Certificate	Pair. China. 

2 Stock Certificates for Chinese Company. Both are printed in Chinese. 
One has a vignette of  an American Bald Eagle, and the other has none. 
Both are in XF condition.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ..............Est. $140-250

China. arizona

490 
490	 American-Chinese	Co.,	 1910	 Issued	Stock	Certificate	 Signed	 by	

Solomon Guggenheim. Arizona. 42 Shares I/U Stock Certificate. 
Black print with light orange border, written in English and Chinese. 
Upper left with Eagle and upper right with Chinese Dragons/N  72. 
Fine condition. Signed on the bottom by Solomon Guggenheim. Rare 
Chinese related company with well known autograph.   ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $350-700

SCriPoPHily - reFerenCe 
BookS

491 
491 William Kuhlman, China’s Foreign Debt, 1865-1982, 1983 Edition 

Printed in Germany. China. Kuhlman’ excellent reference work on 
Chinese bonds. The book is in excellent condition and appears almost as 
new.  ................................................................................................Est. $75-150

Foreign BanknoteS
Colombia

492 
492 El Banco del Estado 1900 Bank Note Issue. Colombia, 50 Centavos 

P-S503(b) 1.10.1900 Black on orange under print. Bust of  Sucre at left. 
P-unlisted with out serial #. Unc.; 1 Peso P-S504c 1.10.1900 Black on 
green under print. Justice standing at left. Unc.; Both P- S503 and S504 
are unissued remainders., Republic de Colombia Correos Nacionales 
Certificacion con contenido 100 Pesos cashed certified payment checks 
or vouchers on 50 Centavos revenue imprinted check forms. Dated 
4.10.1888 Fine with stains, 30.8.1889 VF+. Just a small sampling of  the 
extensive amount of  varieties of  fiscal papers issued during this period of  
turmoil. ...........................................................................................Est. $80-100

Costa rica

493 
493 Banco Central De Costa Rica, 1971 Commemorative Issue. Costa 

Rica. 10 Colones, P-242, Issued, Blue on m/c, Facio on right, Choice to 
Gem Uncirculated, ABNC.  ............................................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shanghai-Power-Co-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i25776394
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shew-Kae-Association-ca-1920-40s-Stock-Certificate-Pair_i25776395
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Chinese-Co-1910-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-Solomon-Guggenheim_i25776396
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Chinese-Co-1910-Issued-Stock-Certificate-Signed-by-Solomon-Guggenheim_i25776396
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/William-Kuhlman-China-s-Foreign-Debt-1865-1982-1983-Edition-Printed-in-Germany_i25776397
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/William-Kuhlman-China-s-Foreign-Debt-1865-1982-1983-Edition-Printed-in-Germany_i25776397
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/El-Banco-del-Estado-1900-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776398
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1971-Commemorative-Issue_i25776399
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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494 
494 Banco Central De Costa Rica, 1968-72 Specimen Pair. Costa Rica. 

Lot of  2 specimen notes, Includes 10 Colones, P-237as and 20 Colones, 
P-238as. Both Uncirculated to CU with very light toning on the edges, 
Both with POC’s and Specimen overprints, ABNC.  ....................Est. $120-200

495 
495 Banco Central De Costa Rica, 1972 Issued Low Serial Number 

Note. Costa Rica. 20 Colones, P-238a, Issued, Brown on m/c, Viquez on 
left, S/N C0000109, Choice to Gem Uncirculated, ABNC.  ...........Est. $60-100

496 
496 Banco Central De Costa Rica, 1975-85 Specimen Banknote.  Costa 

Rica. 1000 Colones, P-250s Unlisted Specimen, Issued, Red on m/c, 
Muestra overprint,   Choice to Gem Uncirculated, ABNC.  ........Est. $130-200

497 
497 Banco Central De Costa Rica, 1991-95 Specimen Banknote.  Costa 

Rica. 5000 Colones, P-260s Unlisted Specimen, Issued, Blue, brown 
and m/c, Muestra Sin Valor overprint (Specimen No. 071 on lower left 
margin),  Gem Uncirculated, TDLR. ............................................Est. $200-400

Cuba

498 
498 Republica De Cuba, 1869 Banknote Signed by President 

“Csepedes”. New York and Cuba. 1 Peso, P-55c, Issued note with 
Presidential signature, Choice AU to Uncirculated. Rare signed. Est. $180-300

499 
499 Banco Espanol De La Cuba, 1896 Issue Assortment & Republica 

De Cuba, 1938 Issue. Cuba, Lot of  6 notes, Includes 1896 issues 50ctv; 
1 Peso; 5 Pesos and 10 Pesos,  P-46a, P-47a, P-48b, P-49c; 1897 issue, 
10ctv, P-52a and Republica de Cuba, 1938, 1 Peso, P-69d, VF. Attractive 
assortment, mostly VF to Unc. .....................................................Est. $120-200

Cyprus

500 
500 Central Bank of Cyprus, 1981 Issue Banknote. Cyprus, 250 Mils, 

P-41c, issued, Blue on m/c, back blue, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 
64, Scarce in high grade. Attractive note. .....................................Est. $100-180

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1968-72-Specimen-Pair_i25776400
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1972-Issued-Low-Serial-Number-Note_i25776401
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1972-Issued-Low-Serial-Number-Note_i25776401
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1975-85-Specimen-Banknote_i25776402
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-De-Costa-Rica-1991-95-Specimen-Banknote_i25776403
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-De-Cuba-1869-Banknote-Signed-by-President-Csepedes_i25776404
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republica-De-Cuba-1869-Banknote-Signed-by-President-Csepedes_i25776404
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Espanol-De-La-Cuba-1896-Issue-Assortment-Republica-De-Cuba-1938-Issue_i25776405
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Espanol-De-La-Cuba-1896-Issue-Assortment-Republica-De-Cuba-1938-Issue_i25776405
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Cyprus-1981-Issue-Banknote_i25776406
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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501 
501 Central Bank of Cyprus. 1973 High Grade Issue. Cyprus. 1 Pound. 

P-43b. Viaduct and columns on back. Brown. 1.5.1973. BWC without 
imprint. PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 66 EPQ. .......................Est. $325-500

Czechoslovakia

502 
502 Republika Ceskoslovenska, 1919 Proof Banknote. Czechoslovakia, 

1919, 1000 Korun, P-13 Unlisted proof  face, no back, Printed on india 
paper on cut down to banknote size card, POC’s, No serial numbers or 
Series, Blue on m/c underprint, Allegorical woman looking at world 
globe with Europe and Africa facing , very slight glue remnant on the 
back upper left corner, otherwise the note appears Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated. Rare note in any condition. ABNC. ...................Est. $1000-1500

danzig

503 
503 Danzig City Council. 1919 Issues. Danzig. 50 pfennig. P-11 (2), 12. 

Town view and Basilica of  the Assumption of  the Blessed Virgin Mary 
on back. Fine to Choice Fine. 3 pieces. .........................................Est. $100-150

ethiopia

504 
504 Bank of Ethiopia. 1932 Issue. Ethiopia. 100 Thalers. P-10. 1.5.1932. 

Elephant at right end. Fine to Choice Fine. BWC. .......................Est. $180-250

France

505 
505 Banque de France (1871-74) Issued Bank Note France 5 Francs P-60 

Blue B.21 = 16.B. (for days of  printing) Roman or Greek male standing 
at upper left, female standing at upper right. Three  allegorical females 
seated at center on back. VG with small tear in upper margin and olive 
green stain at left center. ...............................................................Est. $200-280

506 
506 Banque de France 1920’s & 1939 Issued Bank Notes 5 francs P-72d 

Purple, lilac and blue 24.12.1926 and 10.9.1927 VF, 5 Francs P-83 Purple, 
lilac and blue 5.10.1939 Fine. All issued notes with helmeted female at 
upper left, dock worker at right on back ........................................Est. $85-110

507 
507 Banque de France 1930’s Issued pair of Bank Notes. France 50 

Francs P-85a 2.12.1937 VG and 50 Francs P-85b 31.3.1938 Fine. Brown 
and m/c. Ceres at left, Versailles Park in background, reclining woman 
at right. Mercury at right with caduceus on back. Both issued bank notes.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $140-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Cyprus-1973-High-Grade-Issue_i25776407
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republika-Ceskoslovenska-1919-Proof-Banknote_i25776408
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Danzig-City-Council-1919-Issues_i25776409
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Ethiopia-1932-Issue_i25776410
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1871-74-Issued-Bank-Note_i25776411
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1920-s-1939-Issued-Bank-Notes_i25776412
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1930-s-Issued-pair-of-Bank-Notes_i25776413
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

86 October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

508 
508 Banque de France 1940’s Group of 3 Issued Bank Notes France 20  

Francs P-100a 5.11.1942 Red and m/c Fine, 20 francs P-100a 15.4.1943 
Red and  m/c VF, 20 Francs P-100c Red and m/c 10.3.1949 Unc. 
All issued bank notes with Breton fisherman at right. Two women, 
one holding girl at left and Breton Calvary monument at right on  
back. ..............................................................................................Est. $110-170

509 
509 Banque de France 1945, 1947 Issued Bank Notes France 5 Francs  

P-98a m/c 5.4.1945, 5 Francs  P-98b m/c 30.10.1947 issued bank notes. 
Pyrenian shepherd at right, woman with flowers at left. A delightful pair. 
1 CU and the second XF. .................................................................Est. $90-120

French indo-China / viet nam

510 
510 Institut D’Emission Des Etats Du Cambodge, Du laos Et Du 

Viet-Nam, ND (1953) Issued Banknote. French Indo-China, 200 
Piastres=200 Dong, P-109, Issued, Sign.#21, Green, brown and pink 
with elephant at left and oxen at right, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 
64 NET with note of  rust damage due to the usual staple holes on the 
left. Scarce note in high grade.  .....................................................Est. $250-400

gambia

511 
511 Gambia Currency Board, Central Bank of the Gambia 1965-70’s 

Currency Board Note and Bank Note Issues )Gambia 10 Shillings 
P-1 ND(1965-70) Green and brown on m/c. Sailboat at left center. Field 
workers at right on back. Superb Unc; 1 Pound P-2 ND(1965-70) Red and 
brown on m/c. Sailboat at left center. Loading sacks at dockside on back. 
Very nice VF+; Gambia Central Bank of  The Gambia ND(1971-87) Bank 
Note Issues 1 Dalasi P-4c ND(1971-87) Purple on m/c. Sailboat at left 
center, President D. Kairaba at right. Choice Unc; 1 Dalasi P- 8 ND(1978) 
Commemorative Issue. Purple on m/c. Sailboat at left center, President 
D. Kairaba at right. Central Bank building on back. Choice Unc. A very 
pleasing group of  4 issued notes. ..................................................Est. $400-500

german east africa

512 
512 Deutsche-Ostafrikanische Bank. 1905, 1916-17 Issues. German 

East Africa. 1, 5 Rupien. P-1. 2 lions at bottom center. Fine, paper loss; 
19; 22c; 36b soft blue cardstock; e green paper. Mostly Very Fine except 
where noted. 5 pieces. ...................................................................Est. $300-400

513 
513 Deutsch-Ostafrikanische Bank. 1915-16 Emergency Issue. 

German East Africa. 1 Rupie. P-9Ab (3); 12a; 19 (4); 20a (3). Nice group 
of  emergency notes. 11 pieces. .......................................................Est. $90-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1940-s-Group-of-3-Issued-Bank-Notes_i25776414
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1945-1947-Issued-Bank-Notes_i25776415
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Institut-D-Emission-Des-Etats-Du-Cambodge-Du-laos-Et-Du-Viet-Nam-ND-1953-Issued-Banknote_i25776416
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Institut-D-Emission-Des-Etats-Du-Cambodge-Du-laos-Et-Du-Viet-Nam-ND-1953-Issued-Banknote_i25776416
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gambia-Currency-Board-Central-Bank-of-the-Gambia-1965-70-s-Currency-Board-Note-and-Bank-Note-Issues_i25776417
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gambia-Currency-Board-Central-Bank-of-the-Gambia-1965-70-s-Currency-Board-Note-and-Bank-Note-Issues_i25776417
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsche-Ostafrikanische-Bank-1905-1916-17-Issues_i25776418
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsch-Ostafrikanische-Bank-1915-16-Emergency-Issue_i25776419
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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514 
514 Deutsch-Ostafrikanische1905 Issue Bank. German East Africa. 

1905, 10 Rupien, P-2, Issued, Black on red and m/c, with 2 Serial #’s on 
face, back m/c, VF to Choice VF. G&D. ......................................Est. $300-600

greece

515 
515 Banque Nationale De Grece, 1918 Specimen Banknote. Greece, 

1918. 25 Drachmai, P-65s, Specimen banknote, black on blue under print, 
seated allegorical figure in middle flanked by Arms of  Greece on right 
and Stavros on left. Red specimen and “00000” overprints with POC’s. 
PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. Rare high grade example of  
this scarce note. ABNC. ................................................................Est. $250-400

greenland

516 
516 Greenland / Danish Administration, ND (1953-67) Issued 

Banknote. Greenland, 5 Kroner, P-18a, Issued, Green, polar bear 
in middle, back light green, 84x125mm, Sign. H.C. Christensen, 
PMG graded Choice About Uncirculated 58 EPQ but appears choice 
uncirculated with large margins.  .................................................Est. $350-500

guadeloupe

517 
517 Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer ND(1950) Bank Note 

Issue 5 Francs P-31 ND(1947-49) m/c. Bougainville at right. Woman 
with fruit near hut on back; 10 Francs P-32 ND(1947-49) m/c.  Colbert 
at left, ships at center. River scene on back; 20 Francs P- 33 ND(1947-49) 
m/c. Gentil at right, natives near huts at left center; All 3 issued bank 
notes have  notes have  “GUADELOUPE” printed in 3 margins  and 
lower center.  All are Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Very choice group.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $375-450

guatemala

518 
518 Banco De Occidente en Quetzaltenango, 1921 Banknote. 

Guatemala. 1 Peso, P-S175b, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40 EPQ, 
attractive note for grade. W&S. ....................................................Est. $100-200

519 
519 Banco de Guatemala, 1925) “Reissue”  Issue Banknote. Guatemala, 

1925, 25 Pesos, P-S146c, Issued banknote, Black on light blue under print, 
Locomotives on left and right, Guatemala Arms in middle, 2 sets of  
serial numbers, Original S/N B949933, Reissue #029933, PMG graded 
Very Fine 25  with large even margins and bright colors. Very attractive 
for grade and the tied for the finest of  2 graded in the PMG census, 
W&S. ...........................................................................................Est. $700-1200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Deutsch-Ostafrikanische1905-Issue-Bank_i25776420
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-De-Grece-1918-Specimen-Banknote_i25776421
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenland-Danish-Administration-ND-1953-67-Issued-Banknote_i25776422
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Greenland-Danish-Administration-ND-1953-67-Issued-Banknote_i25776422
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caisse-Centrale-de-la-France-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1950-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776423
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caisse-Centrale-de-la-France-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1950-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776423
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Occidente-en-Quetzaltenango-1921-Banknote_i25776424
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Guatemala-1925-Reissue-Issue-Banknote_i25776425
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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520 
520 Comite Bancario de Guatemala. 1899 Issue. Guatemala. 5 Peso. 

P-S192. Two females seated at top flanking national arms. 6.7.1889. PMG 
graded Very Fine 20 NET, foreign substance notation. ................Est. $500-800

guernsey

521 
521 States of Guernsey. 1965 Issue. Guernsey. 10 Shillings. P-42b. 

1.3.1965. Value at center in under print. VF. Dirty at edges and back folds.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-150

guyana

522 
522 Bank of Guyana. 1966 ND Issue. Specimens. Guyana. 1, 5, 10, 20 

Dollars. P-21es; 22cs; 23bs (Signature 5); 24bs (Signature 5). Varieties 
unlisted as Specimens. All with 000000 serial # and red SPECIMEN 
overprint on both sides. Tape residue on left end of  all, ink number 
notations in either top or bottom margin. First three are Choice 
Uncirculated, the 20 is Choice About Uncirculated or better. 4 pieces.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $280-400

Haiti

523 
523 Republique D’Haiti, Bon Du Tresor, L’Arrete Du 22 Janvier 1915 

Issue Banknote. Haiti, January 22, 1915. 1 Gourde, P-127, Issued 
banknote, Black on off  white paper, Arms middle, back blue, S/N 94384, 
VF to Choice VF with nice margins and bright colors. Rare note in any 
condition and seldom seen at auction. .......................................Est. $700-1200

Honduras

524 
524 Republica De Honduras, 1937, Billete Aduanero Proof Banknotes.   

Honduras, 1937.  Lot of  6 notes.  1; 2; 5; 10; 50 and 100 Lempiras, P-S166p 
to P-S171p Unlisted Black and White Proofs without undertint or backs. 
All are printed on india paper and mounted on manila cards. Condition 
ranges between AU+ to CU. Scarce set with 100 Lempiras only known as 
specimen or proof. ABNC.  ..................................................... Est. $1500-xwxx

india - British

525 
525 Government of India / British Administration. 1917 Issue. 

India. 1 Rupee. P-1g. Jhun3.1.1A-B, King George V coin at top left. 
Watermark star in square. No staple holes. S/N F/42 697585, Signature: 
M.M.S.Gubbay, PMG graded Very Fine 30 NET with note of  foreign 
substance  (stain in middle), otherwise very attractive note for grade..
 .......................................................................................................Est. $260-350

india

526 
526 Reserve Bank of India, 1996-99 ND Issue Solid Serial Numbers 

“222222 - 999999”. India, Lot of  10 notes, all solid serial numbers, 10 
Rupees, P-89c, Set of  8 notes, Uncirculated to CU. ......................Est. $120-200
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indoneSia

527 
527 Republik Indonesia Unlisted 1948 Issue Essay Specimen 

Banknote. Indonesia, 1948, 10 Rupiah, Series 1-A, P-Unlisted, Essay 
specimen banknote. Note is dated September 1, 1948 and has pink 
and blue security dots in the paper. Red without underprint, Portrait 
of  Sukarno in middle and sword handle arms at left, back burgundy-
red with man plowing with oxen with mountains in background, Red 
specimen overprint, POC and “00000” serial numbers. Small red printing 
on upper right margin of  face reads “ 11-9-48 FD”. Evidently Indonesia 
did not accept this Security Banknote Company issue. POC. PMG 
graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ.  SBNC. ..............................Est. $1000-1800

iran

528 
528 Bank Markazi. 1974 ND Issue. Iran. 200 Rials. P-103s. Shah Pahlavi 

at right. TDLR Specimen ovals at top left and bottom right corners, 
SPECIMEN across center in red. SPECIMEN No. 010 in lower margin.  
POC. PMG graded Choice About Uncirculated 58 NET Previously 
mounted notation. ........................................................................Est. $425-600

ireland republic

529 
529 Currency Commission, Bank of ireland, 1937 Issued Banknote. 

Ireland, 6-9-(19)37, £1, P-8a  CBI1, Issued banknote, Green on m/c with 
well known “Plowman’ vignette, back green, S/N 74BA 003352, “The 
Bank of  Ireland”, Signatures J. Brennan - J.A. Gargon, PMG graded 
Choice Very Fine 35 EPQ with the appearance of  Extra Fine. A lovely 
example of  this popular series of  notes.  ....................................Est. $900-1500

isle of Man

530 
530 Isle of Man Government. 1972 ND Issue. Isle of  Man. 5 Pounds. P-30. 

Elizabeth II at right. Signature 3. Rushen Castle on back. PMG graded 
Superb Gem Unc. 67 EPQ. Rarely seen this nice. .........................Est. $500-800

israel

531 
531 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group Israeli Kibbutz 

notes. Tender to be used at different locations on different kibbutzs. 
Dates range from 1963 - 1973, all in very good condition. Lot of  34 
pieces.  ...........................................................................................Est. $120-200

532 
532 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group of  Kibbutz notes 

primarily from Kibbutz HaShomar Hatzair. Also includes a coupon book 
from the Ministry of  Supply and Rationing. Book is in fair condition, 
coupons have been used, and some remain. 29 pieces, all in very good 
condition .........................................................................................Est. $80-150
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533 
533 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group of  Kibbutz notes. 

Primarily from kibbutz Ramat- David and Niveh Yad. Most have been 
cashed in or canceled, have hand written canceled in Hebrew on backs 
of  them. 31 pieces, all in good condition ........................................Est. $80-150

italy

534 
534 Banco de Popolo. 1860s-70s ND Issue Specimen Banknote. Italy. 

5 Lire. Unlisted in SCWPM, bank is types of  S941-S945. Black on blue 
under print. Perforated top and bottom. Dante and Priest at top corners. 
POCs with counterfoil. Choice Uncirculated.  .............................Est. $325-500

Japan

535 
535 Bank of Japan, ND (1885) Convertible Silver Note Issue Banknote. 

Japan, 1 Yen, P-22, Issued banknote, Black on light blue, Daikoku at right, 
S/N 088081 Block 94, PMG graded Choice Very Fine 35 NET with note 
of  retouched. Attractive note with large even margins and giving the 
appearance of  XF.  .......................................................................Est. $700-1000

Military related noteS

536 
536 Allied Military Currency, ND (1946) “A” in under print Note. 

Japan, 20 yen, P-72, Issued, Black on light blue under print, back brown, 
S/N A00898031 A, “A” in under print, Series 100, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64 EPQ with the centering slightly off, otherwise it would 
have grade Gem Uncirculated. Scarce note in any condition. Tied with 
one other note as the finest known out of  17 graded.  .................Est. $600-900

537 
537 Allied Military Currency ND (1945) “B” issued note. Japan 20 Yen, 

P-73, PMG graded EPQ 65 Gem Unc. Gorgeous note. ................Est. $130-200

Foreign BanknoteS
keeling Cocos islands

538 
538 Keeling Cocos Islands. 1902 Issue Error Banknote. Keeling Cocos 

Islands. 5 Rupees. P-S128. Without the expected 5-in-circle denomination 
value at top left. Top right with some paper issues. Otherwise 
Uncirculated. .................................................................................Est. $250-400

keeling Cocos islands.

539 
539 Keeling Cocos Islands, 1902 Issue. Keeling Cocos Islands. 1/10, 1/4, 

1/2, 1, 2, 5, Rupees. P-S123-S128. Light paper loss at denomination on 
the 1/10 rupee; otherwise rust stains or purple ink on backs of  some. 
Very Fine. 6 pieces. ........................................................................Est. $300-500
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kuwait

540 
540 Central Bank of Kuwait. 1968 Second ND Issue. Kuwait. Lot of  

6 notes, Includes 1/4, 1/2, 1, 5, 10, 20 Dinars, P-11-16.  Pre-Wartime 
signatures, all Signature 6 except for the 10 Dinars which is signature 4, 
All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated condition. 6 pieces. .........Est. $150-300

libya

541 
541 Central Bank of Libya. 1971 ND Issue Without Inscription. Libya. 

10 Dinars. P-37a. Omar el Mukhtar at left. Without Arabic inscription. 
A nice large format note. S/N 1 A/5 274257, PMG graded Choice 
About Uncirculated 58 EPQ, looks Choice Uncirculated at first glance. 
Attractive note. List for $700 in Uncirculated in SCWPM............Est. $150-300

lithuania

542 
542 Bank of Lithuania 1922, 1928 Bank Note Issues Lithuania, 50 Centu 

P-4 10.9.1922 Black on pale violet under print. Knight horseback at upper 
right. VF+, 50 Litu P-24 31.3.1928 Dark blue on m/c. Portrait of  Dr, 
Basanavicius at left. Ornate building at center on back. VF+. Interesting 
pair of  issued bank notes...............................................................Est. $200-270

Madagascar & Comores, Malgache

543 
543 Banque de Madagascar et des Comores ND(1950-51) Bank Note 

Issue Madagascar & Comoros 100 Francs P-46a m/c. Woman at right, 
palace of  Queen of  Tananariva in background. Woman at left, boats at 
center, animals at lower right. Unc.; Institut d’Emission Malgache 100 
Francs = 20 Ariary P-57 ND(1966) m/c. Three women spinning at left. 
Trees on back. XF with soiling on back; 50 Francs = 10 Ariary P-61 m/c. 
Woman at right. Man at center on back. VF.  Very colorful group of  3 
issued bank notes. .........................................................................Est. $120-160

Madagascar, Madagascar & Comoros

544 
544 Banque de Madagascar ND(1937) Bank Note Issue P-35 5 Francs 

ND(ca. 1937) Red-brown on m/c. Portrait of  goddess Juno at left. (2 pcs.) 
Unc. to CU; 10 Francs P- 36 ND(ca. 1937-47) Green and blue. Woman 
with fruit at right. Farmer plowing on back. Fine with tiny rust spots on 
back; 20 Francs P-37 Yellow-brown and m/c. France and African woman 
with child at right. Male portrait at left on back. (2 pcs.) VF with tiny 
notch in upper margin and Unc. to CU; Banque de Madagascar et des 
Comores 50 Francs P-50a & 50b ND(1950-51) Brown on m/c. Woman at 
right. Man at center on back. VF and Uncirculated, Very nice group of  7 
issued bank notes. .........................................................................Est. $300-400
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Mali

545 
545 Banque Centrale du Mali. 1970 ND Issue. Mali. 1000 Francs. P-13c. 

Dam at left, male at right. Signature 6. Bold embossing. Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated. .................................................................................Est. $100-200

546 
546 Banque de la Republique du Mali. First 1960 dated issue. Mali. 1000 

Francs. P-4. Modibo Keita at left. Very Good to Fine, some paper tone. 10 
pieces. ............................................................................................Est. $230-350

Malta

547 
547 Government of Malta ND(1940) Provisional Bank Note Issue Malta 

1 Shilling/2 Shillings P-15 ND(1940) Green on blue under print. Portrait 
of  KGV at right. Poor, Bank Centrali ta’ Malta 1 Lira = 1 Pound Maltese 
P-31 ND(1973-) Green on m/c. Arms at right. (2 pcs. with signature 
varieties) Unc. ...............................................................................Est. $100-130

Mexico

548 
548 Banco de Mexico. 1925 Issue Proof Banknote.. Mexico. 100 Pesos. 

P-25p unlisted in this form. Man holding steam ship model showing to 
youth at center. Face proof  with under print on india paper trimmed to 
note size and mounted to larger card. Pencil notation on back. ABNC. As 
made. .............................................................................................Est. $350-500

549 
549 Banco de San Luis Potosi, ND (1897-1913), Series A, Proof 

Banknote. San Luis Potosi, Mexico, 1000 Pesos, P-S405p, Uniface front 
proof  printed on thin india paper, Black on light yellow and orange, 
portrait of  gentleman in middle, Arms at left, blank back, PMG graded 
Choice Uncirculated 63 with POC’s, cut close. ABNC. Rare high 
denomination note that is rarely seen at auction.  .......................Est. $600-900

550 
550 Banco de Tamaulipas. 1902 Issue. Mexico. 5, 10, 20 Pesos. P-S429r; 

S430r; S431r. Unlisted in this form. Although remainders these do not 
have dates. First and last Choice Uncirculated. The 10 has light handling 
on the back and we could call it EF. 3 pieces. ...............................Est. $120-200
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551 
551 Banco Oriental De Mexico, ND (ca.1914) Proof banknote. Puebla, 

Mexico, 1 Peso, P-S379p  M458p, Proof  face, no back, Black on m/c with 
bank building at left, PMG graded Superb Gem Uncirculated 67 EPQ, 
very possibly the finest known for this issue which is only known as a 
specimen or proof, no issued examples known. ABNC. ............Est. $700-1000

552 
552 Bono De Caja. El Banco Espanol Refaccionario ND ca.1900-1909 

Specimen Circulating Bond. Puebla, Mexico. ND, (ca.1900-1909). 
P-Unlisted. 100 Pesos Specimen. Dark blue border and black vignette 
on face with arms in middle, back blue with text. 6 coupons attached 
on right with Liberty facing left vignette. Red specimen overprint and 
Pin-punch specimen, POC and “00000” serial numbers. Archival fold 
horizontally, otherwise note would be uncirculated. Rare Bono de Caja.  
ABNC. .........................................................................................Est. $700-1200

MexiCo - Private BanCoS

553 
553 El Banco Del Estado De Chihuahua, 1913 Set of 6 Proof 

Banknotes. Chihuahua, Mexico. ND (1913), Lot of  6 notes, all are front 
and back proofs printed on india paper on large white card.  Includes 
5 Pesos, P-S132p; 10 Pesos, P-S133p; 20 Pesos, P-S134, Face only, no 
back proof; 50 Pesos, P-S135p., Face only, no back proof; 100 Pesos, 
P-S136p and 500 Pesos, P-S137p. All are in Choice to Gem Uncirculated  
condition.  .................................................................................Est. $2200-3000

Morocco

554 
554 Banque D’Etat du Maroc, Empire  Bank Note Issues Morocco 20 

Francs P-18a 2.12.31 Gray-blue and sepia. Tower at center. Fine with 
small tear in right hand Margin, 50 Francs P-26 1.8.43 Black and light 
brown. Fortress and sailing ship at center. VG, Empire Cherifien 50 
Centimes P-41 6.4.1944 Red. About Unc, 1 Franc P-42 6.4.1944 Green. 
VG, Banque du Moroc 10 Dirhams P-54a ND(1960) Brown on m/c. King 
Mohammad V at left. Harvesting oranges on back. VF. Group of  issued 
notes from 3 different eras. .............................................................Est. $85-125

Mozambique

555 
555 Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1941 Specimen Banknote. 

Mozambique, 1.11.1941, 1000 Escudos, P-88s, Specimen banknote, 
Brown on m/c, Antonio Ennes at left, seal at right, S/N 106,001-112,000, 
notations on top margin with 1943 date, PCGS graded Choice About 
New 55 Apparent with note of   minor mounting remnants on back, 
perforated Specimen. BW&C. ......................................................Est. $500-800

Muscat & oman, Sultanate

556 
556 Sultan of Muscat and Oman ND(1970) Issue Bank Notes Muscat 

& Oman 100 Baiza P-1 ND(1970) Brown on m/c. Arms at right. Unc.; 
United Arab Emirates Currency Board ND(1973) Issue  5 Dirhams P-2 
ND(1973) Purple on m/c. Arms  at left. Fortress Fujairah on back. EF+. 
Nice pair of  issued bank notes from interesting areas. .................Est. $130-180
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MUSCat and oMan

557 
557 Sultanate of Muscat and Oman, 1970 ND Issue Banknote Set. Lot 

of  6 notes. Muscat and Oman. ND (1970). Includes 100 Baiza; 1/4 Rial 
Saudi; 1/2 Rial Saudi; 1 Rial Saudi; 5 Rials Saudi and 10 Rials Saudi, P-1a 
to P-6a. Issued banknote set. All would grade Gem Uncirculated except 
for the 1/2 Rial Saudi which would grade Almost Choice Uncirculated. 
All with Arms on right in different colors and back with portraits of  
different forts. Attractive and very scarce in this high grade.  ..Est. $2000-3000

new Zealand

558 
558 Reserve Bank of New Zealand, 1956-60 ND Issue. New Zealand, 1 

Pound, P-159c, Issued banknote, Wellington at right, Signed by Fleming 
as cashier, Choice to Gem Uncirculated, scarcer variety without serial 
number.  ........................................................................................Est. $250-500

Military related noteS

559 
559 National Council Y. M. C. A. ND ca.1940’s, Scrip issue. New Zealand. 

3 Pence. Black and red on pale blue paper. Hand stamped SHANNON N. 
Z. Very pleasing EF chit. ...............................................................Est. $140-250

Foreign BanknoteS
oman

560 
560 Central Bank of Oman, ND (1977) Issue. Oman, 50 Rials, P-21a, 

Brown, blue, olive green on m/c, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 
EPQ, Attractive high grade note. ..................................................Est. $600-900

ParagUay

561 
561 El Banco Del Paraguay, 1882 Issue Approval Proof Model. 

Asuncion, Paraguay. 1882. 2 Pesos, P-S126p, Proof  printed on india 
paper mounted on large card, black on green under print, Locomotive 
right to left. The letter “B” has been pasted to the left middle. Unique 
model of  this extremely rare banknote with archival approval signatures 
on bottom with “July 9/(18)83 date. Light handling from archival 
production file, but note looks AU+ to Uncirculated. Rare and unpriced 
in SCWPM. ABNC. A prize for any advanced Paraguay collector. .... Est. 
$600-1000

Peru

562 
562 Banco De Reserva Del Peru, 1926 “Unissued” Specimen Only Issue 

Banknote. Lima, Peru. August 11, 1926, 1/2 Libra, P-52s, Specimen 
banknote, Black on m/c, Liberty at center, Specimen overprints, POC’s 
and “000000” serial numbers, Choice to Gem Uncirculated. Extremely 
rare note that seldom if  ever comes to auction. ABNC. ..............Est. $500-800
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563 
563 Banco De Reserva Del Peru, 1926 “Unissued” Specimen Only 

Issue Banknote. Lima, Peru. August 11, 1926, 1 Libra, P-53s, Specimen 
banknote, Black on m/c, Allegorical woman at left with basket of  
flowers, Specimen overprints, POC’s and “000000” serial numbers, Gem 
Uncirculated. Extremely rare note that seldom if  ever comes to auction. 
ABNC. .........................................................................................Est. $600-1000

rhodesia & nyasaland

564 
564 Bank of Rhodesia and Nyasaland, 1961 Specimen banknote. 

Rhodesia & Nyasaland, 10/- Shillings, P-20s, Specimen, Red brown on 
m/c, Queen Elizabeth II on right, back brown-red, PCGS graded Choice 
Uncirculated 64 with note of  printer’s annotation. S/N W/29 000001 - 
W/29 1000000, BWC. Scarce in this high of  grade.  ..................Est. $800-1200

romania

565 
565	 Banca	Nationala	a	Romaniei,	2005	Official	Coin	&	Banknote	Sets. 

Romania, lot of  1 coin set and banknote set, Includes 10 coins including 
1 silver medal and 6 polymer banknotes from 1 Leu to 1,000,000 lei. All 
in uncirculated to CU. Colorful and attractive assortment...........Est. $120-200

russia

566 
566 Government Treasury 1919 Issued note. Russia, 10,000 Rubles 

P-S425a. Brown on green and dull orange under print. Imperial eagle at 
upper center. PMG graded 65 EPQ Gem Unc. ...............................Est. $80-150

567 
567 Russian Scrip Note Assortment ca.1960’s to 1990’s. Russia, Lot of  

48 pieces, Includes Collective Farm “Zhadanov”, Markovsky District, 
Luhansk Region, Ukraine; Lange pas, Khanty-Mansi, Automonous 
Region Coupons for purchase in store “Lanimp; Yurga Machine Building 
Corp., 1000 Ruble Coupon, ca.1990’s; Internal Bank notes  Leningrad 
Regional Association “Ticket may be used for the purchase of  goods”, 
and numerous others.  ..................................................................Est. $200-400

568 
568 Vladikavkaz Railroad Co. 1918 Interest Bearing Loan Note 

Assortment. Russia. Lot of  4 notes, Includes 50, 100, 500, 1000 Rubles; 
SCWPM S593; S594; S595; S596. 1.9.1918. Steam locomotives, bridge 
and building featured on the face. Map of  the Caucasus region showing 
main line from Rostov-on-the-Don to Petrovsk and Baku on back of  
each. Choice AU to CU condition. Attractive and fresh group of  notes. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $500-700

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Reserva-Del-Peru-1926-Unissued-Specimen-Only-Issue-Banknote_i25776469
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-De-Reserva-Del-Peru-1926-Unissued-Specimen-Only-Issue-Banknote_i25776469
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Rhodesia-and-Nyasaland-1961-Specimen-banknote_i25776470
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banca-Nationala-a-Romaniei-2005-Official-Coin-Banknote-Sets_i25776471
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-Treasury-1919-Issued-note_i25776472
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russian-Scrip-Note-Assortment-ca-1960-s-to-1990-s_i25776473
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Assortment_i25776474
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note-Assortment_i25776474
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russia - imperial

569 
569 Russia, 1915-1918 Issues, Group of 150+ Issued Notes Russia, large 

lot of  various government issues, includes from the 1915 Treasury Small 
Change Notes issue the 1 Kopek (9 pcs), 2 Kopeks (11 pcs), 3 Kopeks (12 
pcs), 5 Kopeks (24 pcs), and 50 Kopeks (14 pcs). Also included from the 
1917 Government Credit Notes the 250 Rubles (31 pcs) and 1000 Rubles 
(14 pcs). Finally, also included are 1917 Treasury Notes of  20 Rubles 
(20 pcs), 40 Rubles (19 pcs), and 1918 Government Credit Notes of  25 
Rubles, P-39Ab (2 pcs in AU+). (156 pieces) .................................Est. $150-300

russia - north Caucasus

570 
570 Vladikavkaz Railroad Co. 1918 Interest Bearing Loan Note. Russia 

- North Caucasus. 1000 Rubles. P-S596. Building at lower right, map of  
railway route on back. Nice large format. Choice Uncirculated but for a 
rough left edge. .............................................................................Est. $150-250

russia - Private & local issues

571 
571 All Russian Central Union of Consumer Societies, 1920 Issued 

Banknote. Russia. 50 Rubles, P-Unlisted, Black, light green, beige and 
red design with hands shaking on top middle, back with man plowing  
fields, S/N BC 05929, Uncirculated to CU. Attractive and rare note. (The 
Pogrebetsky Family Archives) .......................................................Est. $300-500

572 
572 Malinsk Local Issue 1918 Scrip Note Pair. Malinsk, Russia, Lot of  2 

notes dated 1918, Includes Savings and Loan Banknote Society, 1 Ruble, 
Issued, Black on light gold-brown paper, S/N 2823, Choice AU condition 
and Malinsk Paper Factory, 5 Rubles, Issued note, Black on grey-blue 
paper, S/N 2240, XF condition. Both rarely seen private sues. (The 
Pogrebetsky Family Archives) .......................................................Est. $150-200

russia - Ukraine & Crimea

573 
573 National Bank, Elizabetgrad, 1920 Exchange Notes Issue. Russia, 

50 Rublei, P-S325Aa Issued with series, black text on brown and green 
under print, back black on green under print, Series 2-B, S/N 494763, 
Choice AU with small area of  pencil graffiti on upper right that is 
difficult to view, Unpriced in SCWPM, rare variety. (The Pogrebetsky 
Family Archives) ............................................................................Est. $200-400

574 
574 National Bank, Elizabetgrad, 1920 Exchange Notes Issue. Russia, 

50 Rublei, P-S325Aa Issued with series, black text on brown and green 
underprint, back black on green underprint, Series 2-B, S/N 462063, 
Choice XF to AU, Unpriced in SCWPM, rare variety. (The Pogrebetsky 
Family Archives) ............................................................................Est. $250-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russia-1915-1918-Issues-Group-of-150-Issued-Notes_i25776475
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vladikavkaz-Railroad-Co-1918-Interest-Bearing-Loan-Note_i25776476
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i25776477
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/All-Russian-Central-Union-of-Consumer-Societies-1920-Issued-Banknote_i25776477
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Malinsk-Local-Issue-1918-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776478
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-Elizabetgrad-1920-Exchange-Notes-Issue_i25776479
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-Elizabetgrad-1920-Exchange-Notes-Issue_i25776480
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Saint Pierre and Miquelon

575 
575 Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer ND(1950) Bank Note 

Issue Saint Pierre and Miquelon 5 francs P-22 ND(1950-60) m/c. 
Bougainville at right. Woman with fruit near hut on back; 10  Francs P-23 
ND(1950-60) m/c. Colbert at left, ships at right. River scene on back; 20 
Francs P-24 ND(1950-60) m/c. Natives near huts at left, Gentil at right. 
Two natives on back;  All are Choice to Gem Uncirculated. A colorful 
group of  3 high grade issued bank notes. .....................................Est. $350-450

Somalia

576 
576 Banca Nazionale Somala 1968,1971 Bank Note Issues Somalia 10 

Scellini – 10 Shillings P-10 1968 Green on m/c. Flower at left. River scene 
on back. VF+; 20 Scellini-20 Shillings P-15 1971 Brown on m/c. Stalk of  
bananas at left.  Building on back. VF+. Historical pair of  issued notes 
from the Republic and later Democratic Republic. ......................Est. $120-150

St. Pierre & Miquelon

577 
577 Caisse Centrale de la France d’Outre-Mer. 1961 Provisional Issue. 

St. Pierre & Miq. 2 Nouveau Franc on 100 Francs. P-32. La Bourdonnais 
at left. Overprint on SP&M P-26, S/N A.81 18181, PMG graded Gem 
Uncirculated 66 EPQ.  .................................................................Est. $700-1000

timor

578 
578 Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 1910 

Issue Note. Timor, issued note, 1 Patacas, 1.1.1910, P-1, VG. S/N 
382,518, A scarce note with pleasant color and details considering 
the grade. Some internal splits and at the top and bottom center.  
BWC. .............................................................................................Est. $280-400

tonga

579 
579 Government of Tonga 1967 Bank Note Issue Tonga ½ Pa’anga P-13a 

3.4.1967 Dark brown on pink under print.  Arms at left, Queen Salote III 
at right. Harvesting coconuts on back. Delightful Unc. .................Est. $90-120

580 
580 Government of Tonga 1967 Bank Note Issue 1940-66 Tonga 4 

Shillings P-9d 20.7.1964 Brown on m/c. Arms at center. Unc. to CU; 10 
Shillings P-10e 3.11.1966 Olive green on m/c. Arms at center. Unc. to 
CU; 1 Pound P-11e 2.12.1966 Red on m/c. Arms at center. Unc. to CU; 5 
Pounds P-12d 2.12.1966 Dark blue on m/c. Arms at center. Uncirculated 
to CU. An impressive quartet of  4 issued Treasury notes containing 3 
dated 1966 having only 2 signatures instead of  3. .........................Est. $375-450

581 
581 Government of Tonga Treasury Note Issue 1940-66 Tonga 

10 Shillings P-10d 24.10.1960 Olive green on m/c. Arms at center. 
A gorgeous Uncirculated with very small pencil notation on top  
right. ..............................................................................................Est. $110-149

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caisse-Centrale-de-la-France-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1950-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776481
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caisse-Centrale-de-la-France-d-Outre-Mer-ND-1950-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776481
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banca-Nazionale-Somala-1968-1971-Bank-Note-Issues_i25776482
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caisse-Centrale-de-la-France-d-Outre-Mer-1961-Provisional-Issue_i25776483
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Portuguese-Administration-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1910-Issue-Note_i25776484
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Portuguese-Administration-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-1910-Issue-Note_i25776484
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Tonga-1967-Bank-Note-Issue_i25776485
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Tonga-1967-Bank-Note-Issue-1940-66_i25776486
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Tonga-Treasury-Note-Issue-1940-66_i25776487
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Ukraine

582 
582 Mogilev, 1918. Ukraine. 20 Hryen, 1, 3, 5 Rubles. Eagle with parchment 

at left bottom of  high values. Old pencil graffiti on high values, extra 
paper margins. Thin paper stock. Fine-Very Fine. 4 pieces. (The 
Pogrebetsky Family Archives) .......................................................Est. $160-250

Seychelles

583 
583 Seychelles Monetary Authority. 1979-80 ND Issue. Specimens. 

Seychelles. 10, 25, 50, 100 Rupees. P-23s; 24s; 25s; 27s. Native wildlife 
on front, scenes on back. A000000 number on first three, B000000 on 
the 100. Red overprint SPECIMEN on both sides, POCs in signature and 
matching 092 on top left back corner. All Choice Uncirculated. 4 pieces.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-400

584 
584 Central Bank of the Seychelles. 1989 ND Issue. Specimens. 

Seychelles. 10, 25, 50, 100 Rupees. P-32s; 33s; 34s; 35s. Unlisted as 
Specimens. Bank building at center. A000000 number on all. Red 
overprint SPECIMEN on both sides, matching 0314 at margin in lower 
right corner. All Choice Uncirculated. 4 pieces. ...........................Est. $250-400

586 
586 United Arab Emirates Currency Board, Lot of 4 Issued Notes 

United Arab Emirates. Lot of  4 issued notes from the first 1973 issue. 
Includes 1 Dirham, P-1; 10 Dirhams, P-3; 50 Dirhams, P-4; and 100 
Dirhams, P-5. The first Emirates issue is becoming increasingly scarce 
and sought after, particularly the higher denominations of  which two are 
included in this lot. The notes are generally in Fine condition with some 
ink markings. .................................................................................Est. $500-800

587 
587 United Arab Emirates Central Bank. 1982 ND Issue. United Arab 

Emirates. 100 Dirhams. P-10a. Fort at left, Dubai trade center on back. 
Nice Very Fine. ................................................................................Est. $90-130

venezuela

588 
588 Banco Central de Venezuela ND (1971) ABNC Progress Production 

Proof. Venezuela, Caracas 10 Bolivares P-51 Unlisted Progress Proof  
of  partially engraved face on large card. Complete border and text but 
missing under tints and lower engraved signature block areas. Hand  
dated 8/27/71. ..............................................................................Est. $200-400

United arab emirates

585 
585 United Arab Emirates Currency Board, 1973; 1976 ND Issue, Specimen Set of 5 Notes. UAE, Lot of  5 notes, all Specimens, Each note with Dhow, Camel 

caravan, palm tree and oil derrick on face, backs have different landmarks and historical designs, Includes 1 Dirham, P-1s, Uncirculated; 5 Dirhams, P-2s, CU to 
Gem Uncirculated; 10 Dirhams, P-3s, CU to Gem Uncirculated; 50 Dirhams, P-4s, Uncirculated to Gem Uncirculated; and 100 Dirhams, P-5s, Uncirculated.  All 
with Arabic  “000000” Serial Numbers, All of  the notes are fresh, brightly colored, have excellent embossing and sharp corners. Rare set of  Middle Eastern notes.
 ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Est. $15000-20000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mogilev-1918_i25776488
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Seychelles-Monetary-Authority-1979-80-ND-Issue-Specimens_i25776489
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-the-Seychelles-1989-ND-Issue-Specimens_i25776490
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Arab-Emirates-Currency-Board-1973-1976-ND-Issue-Specimen-Set-of-5-Notes_i25776491
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Arab-Emirates-Currency-Board-Lot-of-4-Issued-Notes_i25776492
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Arab-Emirates-Central-Bank-1982-ND-Issue_i25776493
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U.S. oBSolete BanknoteS
alabama

601 
601 John Henley & Co., Bankers, ND (ca.1860’s) Obsolete Banknote 

With	 Full	Offset	 Impression	 on	 Back. Montgomery, Alabama. $2, 
Issued banknote, black on red under print and protector, Locomotive 
on left, Plow and sheaves in middle, Toning, Choice VG to Fine with 
minimal edge faults. Scarce. ..........................................................Est. $130-250

arkansas

602 
602 Arkansas Treasury Warrant, 1862 Obsolete Banknote Pair. 

Arkansas, Lot of  2 notes, both are $10 issued notes, Includes Cr.54 and 
Cr.56 issues, one plain back and the second with green back printed on 
old bill of  exchange, Both in Choice Fine to VF.  ...........................Est. $65-120

Colorado

603 
603 Colorado Chit & Scrip note Quartet, ca. 1910-1930’s. Marble, CO., 

and Paonia, CO., Lot of  4 items, Includes celluloid, 5 cents and 10 cents, 
Pat’s n Chad’s, scrip with building; and H.H. Williams, Marble, Colo., 
5 ct and 10ct chits “Good For…..in Merchandise”. VF to AU condition. 
Scarce. ...........................................................................................Est. $130-250

Connecticut

604 
604 Hartford Bank, 18xx (ca.1820-30’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Hartford, CT. $2, CT-165-G108, Proof  only issue, Proof  printed on india 
paper, horse with cherub pulling chariot, arms at bottom, missing the 
left numeral counterfoil, POC’s, appears XF with toning and foxing. Rare 
note in any condition. DP. .............................................................Est. $100-200

605 
605 Mechanics Bank ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Mechanics Bank 

ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. New Haven, Connecticut, 18xx (ca.1830’s), 
$5, Plate C, CT-280-G48, Proof  banknote, black on thick paper, Seated 
allegorical woman with anchor on right and man and woman flanking 
5 denomination on top middle, . POC’s, 1 light fold on the upper left 
corner and 2 folds on the right, otherwise the note gives the appearance 
of  Uncirculated but is choice XF. Draper, Underwood, Bald & Spencer - 
N & S  Joycelyn, N.Y. & N.Haven. (resilver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII, 
Lot 1041). ....................................................................................Est. $900-1600

606 
606 New Haven Bank, 1863 Contemporary Counterfeit Obsolete 

Banknote. New Haven, CT., $1, CT-290-G44c, Issued, Green under 
print, Sailor top left, Good with edge faults, WHW. ......................Est. $50-100

U.S. & Worldwide Banknotes,
Scripophily & Coins

SeSSion 2 (lotS 601-1242)
tuesday october 25, 2016 - 10:30 a.m. et

(lots 601 to 899): U.S. Colonial, obsolete, Fractional & type Banknotes

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/John-Henley-Co-Bankers-ND-ca-1860-s-Obsolete-Banknote-With-Full-Offset-Impression-on-Back_i25776495
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/John-Henley-Co-Bankers-ND-ca-1860-s-Obsolete-Banknote-With-Full-Offset-Impression-on-Back_i25776495
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arkansas-Treasury-Warrant-1862-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776496
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colorado-Chit-Scrip-note-Quartet-ca-1910-1930-s_i25776497
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hartford-Bank-18xx-ca-1820-30-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776498
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mechanics-Bank-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i25776499
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Haven-Bank-1863-Contemporary-Counterfeit-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776500
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607 
607 Quinnipiack Bank, 18xx (ca.1840-50’s) Proof Banknote. New 

Haven, CT. $1, CT-300-G20a, SENC, Proof  banknote printed on india 
paper, Indian family in canoe flanked by Gov.Seymour and standing 
sailor, POC’s, Appears CU but there is a 1 mm hole in the center of  the 
note. Rare note that may only possibly be available in this form. TC&C.
 ...................................................................................................Est. $1500-2500

608 
608 Specimen of Bank Note Engraving 1824 Sample Note By Reed, 

Stiles, Pelton   Co. Hartford, Connecticut. 50 Denomination specimen 
sample note, allegorical women at top center, counterfoils on left and 
right, rare and early security printer sample notes. AU with slight water 
stains on back.  ..............................................................................Est. $250-500

609 
609 Stonington Bank, 1822 Whaling Vignette Obsolete Banknote. 

Stonington, CT. $5, CT-415-G32 Contemporary Counterfeit, Black with 
whaling vignette, Issued, Fine condition with the top left corner missing 
(approx. 1/2 inch) and a 1/2 inch tear on the lower right. Reed, Stiles & 
Co. .................................................................................................Est. $150-300

delaware

610 
610 Bank of Wilmington and Brandywine, 18xx (ca.1850’s) Proof Only 

Issue. Wilmington, Delaware. $1, Proof  Banknote, DE-85-C30 Type but 
with red overprint, not listed in this format. Seated sailor with Liberty 
and blacksmith on left and right, printed on thin card with evidence of  
previous mounting. Uncirculated, DB&C. .................................Est. $750-1500

611 
611 Diamond State Bank, 1866 Obsolete Note. Seaford, Delaware. 

$1, Haxby DE-50 G2a. ABNC imprint. A difficult state to locate any 
attractive issued Obsolete notes from with this appealingly named 
bank showing a nautical vignette at right and hunter warming hands 
over fire, left. Mostly even circulation and an attractive red protector at 
lower center. Bold penned details heighten the appeal. Fine to Very Fine. 
ABNC. .........................................................................................Est. $750-1000

Florida

612 
612 State of Florida, 1861. Florida. 5, 10 Dollars, Cr.# 5, 6. Female seated 

at center on both. Paper tone on the 5. Both VG to Fine. ............Est. $150-250

613 
613 State of Florida, 1862. Florida. 5, 10 Dollars, Cr.# 13a, 14. Three 

females seated at center on both. Light stain on back of  10. Both Fine to 
VF. .................................................................................................Est. $180-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Quinnipiack-Bank-18xx-ca-1840-50-s-Proof-Banknote_i25776501
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Specimen-of-Bank-Note-Engraving-1824-Sample-Note-By-Reed-Stiles-Pelton-Co_i25776502
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Specimen-of-Bank-Note-Engraving-1824-Sample-Note-By-Reed-Stiles-Pelton-Co_i25776502
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stonington-Bank-1822-Whaling-Vignette-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776503
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Wilmington-and-Brandywine-18xx-ca-1850-s-Proof-Only-Issue_i25776504
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Wilmington-and-Brandywine-18xx-ca-1850-s-Proof-Only-Issue_i25776504
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Diamond-State-Bank-1866-Obsolete-Note_i25776505
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1861_i25776506
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1862_i25776507
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614 
614 State of Florida, 1863; Southern Life Insurance & Trust Co. 

Postdated Check. Florida. 10, 50 Cents, Cr.# 20, 22, 30B. Typeset in 
black, red and blue. Two are printed on remainder notes. Southern Life 
check from 1840, ink burn, multiple endorsements on back during its’ 
four month life. All Good-Very Good. 4 pieces. ...........................Est. $120-200

georgetown, d.C.

615 
615 Potomac River Bank, 1854-55 Obsolete Banknote Quartet. 

Georgetown, D.C., Lot of  4 obsolete banknotes, Includes $1, VF; $2, AU; 
$3, Choice XF-AU and $5, AU-Uncirculated, Issued obsolete banknotes, 
locomotive on $1 and $2 plus standing allegorical Liberty and $3 and $4 
with Allegorical woman with eagle and shield in middle, with standing 
allegorical woman at right with additional vignettes, condition varies
 .......................................................................................................Est. $475-700

georgia

616 
616 Bank of Augusta Banknote Assortment. Augusta, Georgia. Lot of  5 

notes, all are in Choice AU to CU condition, Includes $1 (2); $2; $3; $4, 
All should be remainders but 2 were filled out, Printers include DB&C; 
DT&C; Peter Maverick and A.B. & C. Durand & Wright.  ..........Est. $100-150

617 
617 Georgia Obsolete Banknote Assortment. Georgia, Lot of  5 notes, 

Includes 1861, 50 cents, VF; 1862, 50 cents, AU-Uncirculated; 1863 
issues, 10 cents; 25 cents and 50 cents, AU to Uncirculated. Attractive 
assortment. (5). ...............................................................................Est. $70-120

618 
618 Jasper County, By Order of the Inferior Court, 1862 Obsolete Scrip 

Note. Monticello, Georgia, July 25th, 1862, 10 cents, Unlisted, Issued 
obsolete Banknote, Black on red under print on thin and translucent 
onion skin type of  paper, Dog resting with key in front of  safe on top 
middle, small locomotive on LR and railroad car on LL, Signed but no 
Serial Number, repaired ink burn hole on the LL, otherwise note appears 
nice Choice AU to Uncirculated.   Scarce note in this high grade. H.P. Hill 
& Co., Griffin, Ga. ...........................................................................Est. $60-100

619 
619 State of Georgia, 1862-63 Banknote Issue Trio. Milledgeville, 

Georgia, Lot of  3 notes, all issued and all Uncirculated to CU condition. 
Includes $10, 1862 and $100, 1863 (2), Attractive banknote trio. ....Est. $75-100

illinois

620 
620 Bank of the Republic, ca. 1850’s, Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

McLeansboro, Illinois. $3, Issued Obsolete, Black with Lazy “3” 
protecto4r, full note vignette with farmer at left, country scene and 
railroad in middle with woman at right. Good to VG with a small piece 
missing from the top right margin. RWHE. ...................................Est. $60-100

621 
621 Farmers Bank of Illinois, 1860 Obsolete Banknote. Metropolis, IL. 

$3, IL-520-G4a, Issued, Large eagle on bottom,  Washington Upper right, 
red under print, Good to choice good with edge faults, 3 small POC’s, 
corner tips nibbled. Scarce note.  ....................................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1863-Southern-Life-Insurance-Trust-Co-Postdated-Check_i25776508
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Florida-1863-Southern-Life-Insurance-Trust-Co-Postdated-Check_i25776508
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Potomac-River-Bank-1854-55-Obsolete-Banknote-Quartet_i25776509
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Augusta-Banknote-Assortment_i25776510
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Obsolete-Banknote-Assortment_i25776511
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jasper-County-By-Order-of-the-Inferior-Court-1862-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i25776512
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jasper-County-By-Order-of-the-Inferior-Court-1862-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i25776512
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Georgia-1862-63-Banknote-Issue-Trio_i25776513
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-the-Republic-ca-1850-s-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776514
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indiana

622 
622 Bank of Elkhart, 1854 Proof Banknote. Indiana, $5, Proof  Banknote, 

Printed on india paper, American Bank Note overprint in red on back that 
is bleeding through on paper otherwise Uncirculated to CU condition. 
BA&C. ...........................................................................................Est. $300-450

623 
623 Charlestown Saving’s Institution, 18xx (ca.1850-60’s) Proof 

Obsolete Banknote. Charlestown, Indiana. $3, Proof  Banknote, 
Unlisted in Haxby, black without under print, POC’s, Locomotive upper 
left, seated male reaper right, with title and denomination counter in 
middle, Hinge remnants top back, excess paper mounting on left back 
with a couple of  very light stains from the hinges, otherwise a nice 
Almost Uncirculated. Western BNC - Woodruff  & Hammond. Scarce
 .......................................................................................................Est. $200-300

624 
624 Indiana Obsolete Banknote Pair. Indiana, Lot of  2 notes. Includes 

Savings Bank of  Indiana, Connersville, $10, Choice Fine; Farmers and 
Mechanics Bank, Rensselaer, $1, VG, DWC.  ...............................Est. $100-200

625 
625 Pioneer Association, 18xx (ca.1850’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Lafayette, Indiana. $1, Haxby AS-120 G2a. Bald Cousland & Company. 
India paper only. Outlined 1 counter and full lathe tint. An attractive 
layout with wrap around vignette of  a rural scene with woman in 
foreground. Small tape repair at verso and very light show through from 
the ABN stamping. BCC. ..............................................................Est. $300-500

626 
626 Pioneer Association, 18xx (ca.1850’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Lafayette, Indiana. $2, Haxby AS-120 G4a. Bald Cousland & Company. 
India paper only. The second denomination we are offering on this issuer 
with a detailed wagon scene at center and Jefferson at lower left. Large 
outlined TWO protector and full lathe tint. Some tape remnant at the 
upper left center of  the verso and typical show through from the archival 
stamping. BCC. .............................................................................Est. $300-500

627 
627 Southern Bank, ca.1859 Obsolete Banknote Pair. New Albany, 

IN. Lot of  2 notes, $1, Choice Fine to VF and $10, VG to Choice VG. 
Attractive notes.  ...........................................................................Est. $100-200

628 
628 Wabash River Bank, 1854 Obsolete Banknote. Newville, IN. $10, 

IN-270-G4a, Issued, Black without under print, Washington and Franklin 
flanking  cherubs, Fine to Choice Fine, small hole in middle, TCC&C.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-300

kentucky

629 
629 Bank of Burlington; Bank of Flemingsburg, 1818; and Farmers 

Bank of Gallatin Obsolete Banknote Trio. Kentucky, Lot of  3 notes, 
Includes 1818, Burlington, Bank of  Burlington, $10, Issued, Farmer 
plowing at top, Fine; 1818, Bank of  Flemingsburg, $5, Choice Fine and 
Farmers Bank of  Gallatin, 1824, $5, VG. ......................................Est. $130-200
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630 
630 Farmers Bank of Gallatin, 18xx, ca.1810-1820’s Proof Obsolete 

Banknote. Port William, Kentucky. $5, Proof, KY-270-UNL, Unlisted 
variety in Haxby, black without under print, woman standing by 
shoreline overlooking large river un middle, AU, mounted to thin brown 
card, no printer imprint. ...............................................................Est. $250-500

631 
631 Farmers Bank of Kentucky, ca.1850’s Unissued Obsolete Banknote 

Sheet. Frankfort, KY. Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $20-20-20-20, Black on red 
under print, Portraits of  woman and man on left, men plowing with 
horses on right, AU to CU condition, ABNC. ..............................Est. $400-800

632 
632 Farmers Bank of Kentucky, ca.1860 Issued Obsolete Banknote 

Sheet. Frankfort, KY. Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $10-10-10-10, Issued uncut 
sheet, S/N 975, Black on red under print, Portraits of  woman at right 
and man on left, seated allegorical reaper in middle, farmer with corn at 
bottom right, AU to Uncirculated condition, ABNC. ...................Est. $500-750

633 
633 Kentucky Obsolete Banknote Group. Kentucky, Lot of  5 notes, 

Includes Centre Bank of  Kentucky, Bardstown, $5; VG; Bank of  
Kentucky, $1, Fine; Southern Bank of  Kentucky, $2, VG; $1 and 
$20, Northern Bank of  Kentucky, VG. Sold “AS IS”, no returns  
accepted. ........................................................................................Est. $120-240

634 
634 Lexington, Kentucky 1815-1860’s Obsolete Scrip Note Trio. KY, 

Lot of  3 notes, Includes Lexington, KY. Indiana Manufacturing Co., 1815, 
$1, payable at their offices in Lexington, Good to VG, missing the right 
1/2 inch counterfoil; Richmond, KY. ND (ca.1830’s), 5 cents, Richmond 
and Lexington Turnpike, issued horse and buggy at top, printed in red, 
good with faults and repairs; and Lexington, KY.  ND (ca.1830-60’s), 10 
cents, Harrodsburg & Danville Turnpike payable at the Northern Bank 
of  Kentucky repaired and mounted on rice paper, still very rare. Scarce 
trio of  Kentucky scrip notes. ...........................................................Est. $75-150

louisiana

635 
635 Canal Bank Banknote Assortment. New Orleans, Louisiana. Lot of  

7 notes, includes Canal Bank, RWH&E Issues, $10; $20 and $100; Canal 
Bank, Toppan Carpenter & Co., $5 and $20; Canal & Banking Co., 
RWH&E, $5; and, New Orleans Canal & Banking Co., UBS printing, 
$10., All in Uncirculated to Gem Unc. (7). ....................................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-of-Gallatin-18xx-ca-1810-1820-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776524
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636 
636 Canal Bank, ca.1840-50’s Uncut Obsolete Banknote Sheet. New 

Orleans, LA. Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $100-100-100-100, Black with 
Washington on left, wharf  scene in middle, seated liberty at right, back 
red, Uncirculated to CU condition. Attractive Sheet, RWH&E. ..Est. $240-350

637 
637 Canal Bank, ca.1840-50’s Uncut Obsolete Banknote Sheet. New 

Orleans, LA. Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $20-20-20-20, Black with Merman 
and Mermaid at left, three seated allegorical women at top, standing 
liberty at right, back red, Uncirculated to CU condition. Attractive Sheet, 
RWH&E. .......................................................................................Est. $200-300

638 
638 Citizens’ Bank of Louisiana Banknote Quartet. New Orleans, 

Louisiana. Lot of  4 notes, Includes RWH&E Issues $5 and $100 and ABN 
issue $50, two have stamp hinge remnants on back, still all would grade 
between Choice AU to CU; and $5, that has been attractively colored, AU 
(4). ...................................................................................................Est. $90-180

639 
639 Citizens’ Bank of Louisiana, ca.1850’s Uncut Obsolete Banknote 

Sheet. New Orleans, LA. Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $1-1-2-3, Uncirculated 
to CU condition with hinge remnants far from printed area of  note in 
excess margin. Attractive Sheet, RWH&E. ..................................Est. $200-300

640 
640 State of Louisiana 1862 Banknote Pair. Baton Rouge, Louisiana. Lot 

of  2 notes, Includes $1, Cr.#3, Ceres and pelican, Printed on back of  
Bank of  Texas $2 and $3 notes, VF with light mounting remnants on 
back; and, $1, Cr.#8, Green One, bee hive at bottom, printed on back of  
blue banknote sheet. Uncirculated. (2). ..........................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canal-Bank-ca-1840-50-s-Uncut-Obsolete-Banknote-Sheet_i25776530
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Maine

641 
641 Citizens Bank, 1841 Obsolete Banknote. Augusta, Maine. $100, ME-

20-G32, I/U, Black with no under print, Washington on right, farmer at 
left and Hercules killing lion at top, S/N 217, AU to Choice AU condition. 
Terry, Pelton & Co., Scarce. ..........................................................Est. $150-300

642 
642 Grocers Bank, 1854 Obsolete Banknote. Bangor, ME. $2, Issued, 

ME-80-G4a, Listed as SENC in Haxby, Locomotive top left, Franklin 
lower right, Red “TWO” overprint, VG with left border cut into. Rare 
obsolete banknote. RWHE-NEBN. ..............................................Est. $250-500

643 
643 New England Bank, 1857 Uncut Proof Pair. Fairmount, Maine. 1857, 

$10-$20, Haxby -ME-300-X1 (G2, G4), Unlisted Proof, Printed in black on 
india paper, Extremely attractive obsoletes, AU-Unc. With small toning 
spots, otherwise fresh appearance. RWH&E.  ...........................Est. $900-1600

644 
644 Sanford Bank, 1860 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Sanford, Maine. 

$100, Issued, ME-535-G36a, Black on white with red under print of  “C” 
and “HUNDRED” with eagle at left center, men in small boat at left and 
standing reaper with sheaves, Choice VF to XF but appears AU. Large 
light stain on top left. NEBN. ......................................................Est. $800-1200

645 
645 Sutler to the 3rd Maine. First Division, 2nd Brigade. Maine. Keller 

ME-SD010. 10 Cents when presented in sums of  2 Dollars. F. McCabe. 
Military portrait at top, line of  troops across center. Formerly mounted 
lightly on back corners, slight paper loss and tone evident. The regiment 
was formed in June 1861 and fought at Bull Run, Fredericksburg, 
Chancellorsville, Gettysburg and The Wilderness. Nice Choice Very 
Fine or better. ................................................................................Est. $600-900

Maryland

646 
646 Franklin Bank of Baltimore ca.1820-30’s Obsolete Proof. Franklin 

Bank of  Baltimore ca.1820-30’s Obsolete Proof. Baltimore, Maryland, 
18xx (ca.1820-30’s), $10, Plate C, MD-15- G88, Proof  banknote, black on 
india paper, Franklin facing left flanked by scientific apparatus, quill pens, 
scrolls and books on top middle, Specimen and Philadelphia written in 
signature blocks, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 condition with 
one light diagonal fold keeping this note from Uncirculated condition. 
Murray, Draper, Fairman & Co. Imprint. (resilver City Collection, AIA 
Sale VIII, Lot 1077). .....................................................................Est. $800-1600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-Bank-1841-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776535
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Grocers-Bank-1854-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776536
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647 
647 Hagerstown Bank, 18xx ca.1840-50’s Uncut Remainder Obsolete 

Banknote Sheet. Hagerstown, MD., Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $10-$10-
$5-$5, black on red under print, XF to AU. DU&C-UBSH. ...........Est. $200-350

648 
648 Merchants Bank, Baltimore, ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Baltimore, 

Maryland, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $100, Plate C, MD-105-G32, SENC, The 
one listed in the census is damaged, tis one is not, Proof  banknote 
printed in black on india paper, Topless Allegorical woman seated with 
large cornucopia with gryphon, men handing her small cornucopia of  
coins, POC’s, Small areas of  glue staining on upper right from previous 
mounting on back, Uncirculated condition.  Rawdon, Wright & Hatch 
New York imprint. (Silver City Collection, Part 2) .......................Est. $450-800

649 
649 Patapsco Savings Fund, Obsolete Banknote Trio. Baltimore, MD, 

Lot of  3  different notes, includes 25cts, Partially Issued; 50cts, Issued; 
and $1, partially issued, all are issued and  spindle cancelled and in Choice 
AU to CU condition. Attractive trio of  notes.  .............................Est. $200-300

Massachusetts

650 
650 Bank of Norfolk, 1830-32 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Roxbury, 

Massachusetts. $20, Issued, MA-1080-G48, Listed as SENC in Haxby. 
Black with no under print on toned paper, cows and sheep on top 
middle, Washington and Franklin on left and right, VG to Choice VG 
with small  piece missing from the top center  margin. Rare note in any 
condition. NEBNC ........................................................................Est. $240-450

651 
651 Grand Bank, 1832 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Marblehead, 

Massachusetts. $5, Issued, MA-800-G12A, Perkins Plate, Choice Fine to 
VF with evidence of  previous mounting on the back. Seldom found this 
nice. ...............................................................................................Est. $120-200

652 
652 Hingham Bank, 18xx (ca.1860’s) “Men Fighting Polar Bear” 

Progress Proof Banknote. Hingham, MA. $20, MA-685-G72A SENC. 
Progress Proof, Purple on thin off  white card, Franklin lower right 
corner, men fighting polar bear upper left, partially engraved, VF with 
pre-printing paper fold vertically in middle, upper right corner numeral 
has soiling, toning. Rare note in any format.  ...............................Est. $350-700

653 
653 Housatonic Bank, 18xx, ca.1840-50’s. Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Stockbridge, Massachusetts. $2, Haxby MA-1200 G24. Rawdon, Wright, 
Hatch & Edson. India paper mounted to card. Cut outs at the signature 
panels. A few other small distractions but still with the detail expected of  
a proof  note. Extremely Fine. RWHE. .........................................Est. $150-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hagerstown-Bank-18xx-ca-1840-50-s-Uncut-Remainder-Obsolete-Banknote-Sheet_i25776541
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654 
654 Housatonic Bank, 18xx, ca.1840-50’s. Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Stockbridge, Massachusetts. $5, Haxby MA-1200 G48a. Rawdon, Wright, 
Hatch & Edson. Without tint. India paper mounted to card. Cut outs 
at the signature panels. A few other small distractions but still with 
the detail expected of  a proof  note. A nice match to the Two Dollar 
example also offered and more difficult to obtain. Extremely Fine.  
RWHE ...........................................................................................Est. $150-250

655 
655 Massachusetts Obsolete Banknote Trio. Massachusetts, Lot of  3 

notes, Includes Boston, Bank of  North America, $10, MA-325-C18, VG-
Fine, toning; Northampton, Hampshire Bank, $1, 181?, Missing the right 
counterfoil, Good to Choice Good; and, Boston, Atlantic Bank, $3, MA-
100-G44, Impaired proof  with pieces missing, TCC, Interesting trio of  
notes. ...............................................................................................Est. $60-120

656 
656 Merchants Bank, 1840 Obsolete Banknote. New Bedford, 

Massachusetts. 1840, $5, Issued, MA-895-N30, Listed as SENC in Haxby. 
Black with no under print on toned paper, sailing ship in middle, Fine to 
Choice Fine with a very small 2mm piece missing from the upper right 
corner. RWH. Rare note in any condition. ...................................Est. $200-400

657 
657	 Pittsfield	 Bank,	 1853	 Proof	 Obsolete	 Banknote. Pittsfield, 

Massachusetts. $10, Haxby MA-990-G16a, Proof  printed on india paper 
on thin card, Ship on top right, Portrait top center left, POC’s, BA&C
 .....................................................................................................Est. $700-1400

658 
658 Salem Bank, 1810 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Salem, Massachusetts. 

$5, Issued, MA-1130-G84, Listed as SENC in Haxby. S/N 37, Black with 
no under print on toned paper, sailing ship at left, VG to Choice VG 
with small  pieces missing from the lower right margin. Rare note in any 
condition. ......................................................................................Est. $250-500

659 
659	 Suffolk	Bank,	1828	 Issued	Obsolete	Banknote. Boston, MA., $10, 

MA-370-G108, Issued, Fine to Choice Fine.  ...................................Est. $75-150

Michigan

660 
660 Michigan Obsolete Remainder Banknote Quartet. Michigan, Lot 

of  4 notes, Includes ca.18xx (ca.1858-60), Includes ABNC Printings. 
Peninsular Bank, $5, VF to XF; Bank of  Michigan, $1 and $3, both AU-
Choice AU, all remainders; and, 1838, RW&H printing, $3, Merchants 
Bank of  Jackson County, Issued, Choice Fine to VF.  ...................Est. $100-150

661 
661 River Raisen & Lake Erie Railroad Co., 1836 & 1840 Obsolete 

Banknote Pair. Monroe, MI. Lot of  2 notes, Includes 1840, $1, Issued, 
Choice Fine, D&C; and 1836, $2, Issued Fine, B&E. ......................Est. $60-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Housatonic-Bank-18xx-ca-1840-50-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776548
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Minnesota

662 
662 Bank of Rochester, 1859 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Rochester, 

MN. $5, Issued, MN-112-G6, Webster lower left, Eagle lower right 
and women with “5” in middle, VG with faults, stains and small pieces 
missing, still very scarce. ABNC. ..................................................Est. $150-300

663 
663 La Crosse and La Crescent Bank, 1859 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Hokah, MN. $2. Issued, MN-50-G4a, Black with red “2” protector in 
middle, Good with the left border missing, wear, stains and additional 
faults, still a very scarce note. ABNC. ...........................................Est. $100-200

Mississippi

664 
664 Mississippi and Tennessee Railroad Co., 1862 Scrip Note Rarity. 

Grenada, Mississippi, 25 cents, Unlisted design, Native American at 
left, eagle in middle overprinted red wagon, small dog middle left, back 
blank. Good to VG with small pieces missing on left and small edge tears 
and chips.  ......................................................................................Est. $200-400

665 
665 Mississippi Obsolete Banknote Pair. Mississippi, Lot of  2 notes, 

Includes 1838, Brandon,  Mississippi & Alabama Rail Road Company, 
$50, VF; and, 1864, Macon, MS, State of  Mississippi, $3, AU with toning. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-150

666 
666 Mobile and Ohio Railroad Co. 1862 Scrip Note. Macon, Mississippi, 

10 cents, Feb. 15, 1862 Kraus 52150b, Small train in middle, blank back, 
VF condition. ..................................................................................Est. $50-100

Missouri 

667 
667 Farmers Bank of Missouri, 1857 Transition Proof Obsolete 

Banknote. Lexington, PA. $5, Proof  printed on india paper on card 
with original archival envelope. Black on red  counters and title, Seated 
allegorical women at top with Washington at lower right and child on 
lower left, POC’s, AU to Uncirculated, The india paper of  the title has 
been removed, possibly for a change of  name for a new bank using the 
old design, BC&C.  .......................................................................Est. $250-400

nebraska

668 
668 Bank of Nebraska, 1850’s Issued Obsolete Banknote. Omaha City, 

Nebraska. $2, Issued, NE-55-G6a, Black with red “2” in middle, farmer 
feeding pigs at top left and young woman at lower right, VG to Choice 
VG with intact margins. TCC.  .......................................................Est. $90-180

669 
669 Nemaha Valley Bank, 185x Partially Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Brownsville, Nebraska. $1, NE-10-G4a, Issued banknote, Remainder 
partially filled out, Lazy red “1”. Fine condition. .........................Est. $120-200

new Hampshire

670 
670 Counterfeit Obsolete Banknote Indictment with Obsolete Note 

mounted to document, ca.1845. New Hampshire. 1845 indictment 
with Counterfeit banknote mounted to the document with details of  the 
indictment. The note is Farmers Ex Bank, Gloucester, 1806, Good with 
edge faults and missing pieces. This bank was the first U.S. bank to go 
bankrupt.  (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). ...................................Est. $180-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Rochester-1859-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776556
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671 
671 Merrimack County Bank, 1836 Obsolete Banknote. Concord, NH. 

$1, NH-35-G12a, Issued, Black on red, Good to VG with the top right 
corner missing and rough right margin, Scarce note. RW&H. ....Est. $100-200

672 
672 Valley Bank, 186(?) Issued Obsolete Banknote. Hillsborough, New 

Hampshire. $1, NH-130-G2, SENC, Black with red under print, young 
girl at right, ship in dry dock at left, man watering 2 horses, Issued, VF 
to Fine but it is missing the lower right corner 3/4ths inch by 2 inches, 
extremely rare note. ABNC. .........................................................Est. $140-250

new Jersey

673 
673 Commercial Bank of New Jersey at Perth Amboy, ca.1820’s 

Unlisted Progress Proof Designs. Perth Amboy, Uncut Sheet of  2 
partial impressions, Includes $1 NJ-445-G4, SENC and $3, NJ-445-G12, 
SENC, both are partially inked proof  impressions of  the central part of  
the note showing the vignettes of  harbor scenes, Early Peter Maverick 
engravings. Proofs printed on india paper. XF to AU with rough edges. 
Very rare notes in any form. RWH. ..............................................Est. $200-400

674 
674 Commercial Bank of New Jersey at Perth Amboy, ca.1830-40’s 

Unlisted Progress Proof Designs. Perth Amboy, Lot of  2 partial proof  
impressions, Includes $1 and $2, NJ-445-Unlisted, both designs are not 
in Haxby, Proofs printed on india paper emphasizing the vignette of  the 
$2 note of  a harbor scene and canal view on the $1 note. XF to AU. Very 
possibly the only examples of  these rare notes in any form. RWH. .. Est. 
$200-400

675 
675 Commercial Bank of New Jersey at Perth Amboy, ca.1830-40’s 

Unlisted Progress Proof Designs. Perth Amboy, Uncut sheet of  
2 partially inked proof  impressions, Includes $1 with no ink, only 
embossed impression that is very visible and the $2, both are NJ-445-
Unlisted, both designs are not in Haxby, Proofs printed on india paper 
emphasizing the vignette of  the $2 note of  a harbor scene. XF to AU. 
Early ink notation on top note “Early view Perth-Amboy waterfront as 
depicted on $2 note Commercial Bank”. Very possibly the only examples 
of  these rare notes in any form. RWH. ........................................Est. $200-400

676 
676 Dares Drug Store, 1863 Scrip Note. Bridgeton, N.J., 3 cents, Issued 

scrip note, Blue on off  white paper, eagle in middle, back blank with light 
stains, blue margin missing from about 2/3rds of  the note, still appears 
Fine to Choice Fine. Rare N.J. scrip note. .....................................Est. $120-240

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merrimack-County-Bank-1836-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776565
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Valley-Bank-186-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776566
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-New-Jersey-at-Perth-Amboy-ca-1820-s-Unlisted-Progress-Proof-Designs_i25776567
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-New-Jersey-at-Perth-Amboy-ca-1830-40-s-Unlisted-Progress-Proof-Designs_i25776568
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Bank-of-New-Jersey-at-Perth-Amboy-ca-1830-40-s-Unlisted-Progress-Proof-Designs_i25776568
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dares-Drug-Store-1863-Scrip-Note_i25776570
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677 
677 Early New Jersey Scrip Note Pair and Early Turnpike Stock 

Certificate,	 ca.1815-1818. Mt Holly, New Jersey, 1815, 12 1/2 cent 
and 25 cent scrip notes and 1818, Morristown, Washington Turnpike 
Company, issued stock certificate in 2 separate pieces for the same 
certificate. Scarce items, poor condition. ........................................Est. $75-120

678 
678 Generic “Parsipany” Merchant Note, 181x Remainder Obsolete 

Scrip Note. Parsippany, New Jersey. Nov. 181x remainder. A few small 
foxing spots and some small edge disturbances  ...........................Est. $100-200

679 
679 Morris Canal & Banking, ca.1830’s Obsolete Banknote-Trust 

Certificate. Jersey City, NJ and New York. $1000, Remainder certificate. 
AU with one fold keeping this note from Uncirculated, attractive and 
popular. RWH. ..............................................................................Est. $300-500

680 
680 Morris Canal & Banking, ca.1830’s Obsolete Banknote-Trust 

Certificate. Jersey City, NJ and New York. $2000, Remainder certificate. 
Choice AU to Uncirculated, attractive and popular. RWH. .........Est. $300-500

681 
681 Morris Canal & Banking, ca.1830’s Obsolete Banknote-Trust 

Certificate. Jersey City, NJ and New York. $3000, Remainder certificate. 
Choice AU to Uncirculated with a very small pin hole on the lower left 
corner, still attractive and popular. RWH. ....................................Est. $300-500

682 
682 Morris County Bank $3 July 1, 1862 Morristown, NJ- The Morris 

County Bank $3 July 1, 1862, Attractive vignettes are present on this 
Morris County example with plenty of  eye appeal. PMG AU 50 EPQ.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-250

683 
683 New Jersey Obsolete Banknote Assortment. New Jersey, Lot of  

4 notes, Includes Lambertville, Delaware Bridge Co., $1, Unc., D&C; 
Newton, NJ, Sussex Bank, $2, Unc., BBC-BC&C; and S.W. & W.A. Torrey 
scrip note pair, 5 cents and 25 cents, XF-AU with mounting remnants on 
back, the Torrey’s were the founding family of  Lakehurst, NJ.  ..Est. $110-180

684 
684 Newark Whaling, Sealing & Manufacturing Co.,  1837 Scrip Note 

with Whaling Vignette. Newark, NJ. 12 1/2 cents, Issued, Black on 
toned and stained paper, Missing top left corner, whaling vignette in 
middle, popular whaling topic. .......................................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Early-New-Jersey-Scrip-Note-Pair-and-Early-Turnpike-Stock-Certificate-ca-1815-1818_i25776571
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685 
685 Orange Bank in the County of Essex, ca.1846 Uncut Obsolete Pair. 

Orange, New Jersey. Uncut sheet of  2 notes, $1-$2; NJ-405-Unl1-Unl2, 
Partially issued remainder, S/N 6685, Both printed in black without 
under print, the $1 has train on left and  angel and child at top middle; 
the $2 has young woman at left and early locomotive at top middle. PMG 
graded Very Fine 25. Rare note in any form and first time offered by us. 
D&C. .........................................................................................Est. $1500-3000

686 
686 Patterson Bank Modern Reprint Proof From Original Plate. 

Paterson, NJ. $10, LDP printed on thin card with large margins from 
original Maverick copper printing plate ca. 2002 by Mike Bean. The note 
is ca. 1830’s. Rare note with this possibly being the only way to own any 
kind of  example from this bank. Peter Maverick. ...........................Est. $75-150

687 
687 The York and Jersey Steam Boat Company, 1816 Scrip Note 

Collection. Newark, New Jersey, Lot of  4 scrip notes. Includes 1 cents, 
W-1595, Fine to Choice Fine; 2 cents, Wait Unlisted denomination, 
missing 1/4 of  the note; 6 cents, W-1603,Fine, repaired  and 10 cents, 
W-1604, Unlisted style in Wait, All with imprint of  T. & J. Swords, New 
York imprint on back. Rare group of  New Jersey scrip notes. .....Est. $350-700

new york

688 
688 Albany City Bank, ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Albany, New York, 

18xx (ca.1830’s), $1, Plate A, NY-35-G2, SENC, Unlisted in census, 
Proof  banknote, Banknote printed in black on india paper, Allegorical 
blacksmith, partially nude woman and Mercury on top middle, small 
building on bottom, AU condition with a 3/4ths inch repaired tear 
parallel to the right margin that could easily be repaired and a 4mm tear 
in the top middle margin, still rare in any condition.   Rawdon, Wright & 
Hatch, New York imprint. (Silver City Collection, Part 2) ...........Est. $200-300

689 
689 American Exchange Bank, ca.1930’s (1831 written in) Proof 

Obsolete Banknote. New York, $50, Proof, Black on india paper, 
unmounted, seated allegorical women on left and right counterfoils, 
sailor with native Americans in center, POC’s, the note appears XF-AU 
with the upper left and right corner tips missing and the 2 of  the POC’s 
on the bottom have been torn in the middle, still a scarce proof  banknote 
in any condition. DU-UBS&H.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog)
 .......................................................................................................Est. $200-400

690 
690 Bank of America, 18xx (ca.1820’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. New 

York, NY. $1, Proof, NY-1435-UNL, Unlisted variety in Haxby, Black 
without under print, flowers and beehive in middle, George Washington 
on right, small eagle on bottom, Uncirculated with slight wrinkling of  
the paper, Rare note in any condition. ..........................................Est. $250-500

691 
691	 Bank	 of	 Buffalo	 Coin	 Note,	 ca.1830’s	 Obsolete	 Proof. Bank of  

Buffalo Coin Note, ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Buffalo, New York, 18xx 
(ca.1830’s), $1, Plate B, NY-360-G2, SENC, Proof  banknote, black on 
india paper, Native American on left with hunter with rifle, oxen and 
dog at center, sailboat on right and 1799 U.S. Silver Dollar on bottom. 
POC’s, PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 condition. Durand, Perkins 
& Co., New York imprint. (resilver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII, Lot 
1167). ...........................................................................................Est. $800-1500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Orange-Bank-in-the-County-of-Essex-ca-1846-Uncut-Obsolete-Pair_i25776579
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patterson-Bank-Modern-Reprint-Proof-From-Original-Plate_i25776580
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-York-and-Jersey-Steam-Boat-Company-1816-Scrip-Note-Collection_i25776581
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-York-and-Jersey-Steam-Boat-Company-1816-Scrip-Note-Collection_i25776581
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Albany-City-Bank-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i25776582
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Exchange-Bank-ca-1930-s-1831-written-in-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776583
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Exchange-Bank-ca-1930-s-1831-written-in-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776583
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692 
692 Bank of New York, 1860 Proof Obsolete Banknote. New York, New 

York. $1, Haxby NY-1790 G244a. India paper only, ABNC imprints. A 
sensational proof  note with green protectors and counters. Only listed in 
Haxby as a proof. The last we could find to sell publicly was an example 
that brought $705 in an October 2015 public sale in a PCGS Currency 
58 Apparent grade. Looks Uncirculated but their is a reinforced 3mm 
internal tear on the lower right, stamp hinge remnant at back top right 
and toning on the upper left and right back, POC’s.  Extremely rare note 
in any form and condition. ABNC. ...........................................Est. $1250-1500

693 
693 Bank of New York, 1860 Proof Obsolete Banknote. New York, New 

York. $2, Haxby NY-1790 G250a. India paper only, ABNC imprints. A 
continuation of  the series from the previous lot with this ornate Two 
Dollar design showing Liberty at center and state die at left. Attractive 
green tint and just a small notch in the margin at the top left. An example 
sold in a 2015 public auction which brought $1,292 in a PCGS Currency 
58 Apparent holder. This note appears Uncirculated with ample even 
margins, sharp corners and bright colors, the only detracting fault is a 
small 2mm by 1.5mm chip out of  the top right margin. Rare note in any 
form and condition. ABNC .......................................................Est. $1500-2000

694 
694 Bank of the State of New-York,ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. New 

York, New York, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $5, Plate C, NY-1921-G8, SENC, 
Unlisted in census, Proof  banknote, Banknote printed in black on india 
paper, Agriculture & Commerce by docks with cornucopia signed by 
George W. Hatch, the left and right vignettes include allegorical standing 
Liberty and Justice, small patriotic eagle on bottom, Small areas of  glue 
staining from previous mounting with 2 small tears on the right margin 
near glue spots, XF to AU condition,  Rawdon, Wright & Hatch, New 
York imprint. (Silver City Collection, Part 2) ................................Est. $325-650

695 
695 Bath Hotel Co. Seaside 1853. New York. Obsolete Banknote Look-a-

like, 1 Share Certificate made to look like a $10 bill. Castle-like building 
view across top. Doty & Bergen imprint. Issued, XF+. ..................Est. $80-120

696 
696 Brooklyn Bank, 1862 Obsolete Scrip Note. Brooklyn, NY. Brooklyn 

Bank, 3 cents scrip note, VF. ............................................................ Est. $35-50

697 
697 Bryant, Stratton & Co’s International College Bank, 1865 College 

Currency Note. New York, NY. $3, Issued College Currency Obsolete 
Banknotes, Issued, S/N 186,Green with Lincoln on lower left, seated 
allegorical Liberty with eagle and George Washington on right, back 
green, Choice VF to XF. Hatch & Co. ..........................................Est. $120-200

698 
698 Campbell & Seaman, 1862 Obsolete Scrip Note. New York. 

25 cents, Issued, Standing allegorical woman on left, sailing hip in 
middle and seated allegorical woman on right, Small POC’s, located 
at 404 Fourth Ave., VF. UBSH.   (From the collection of  John E.  
Herzog) .........................................................................................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-New-York-1860-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776586
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-New-York-1860-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776587
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699 
699 Central Bank of Brooklyn, ca.1850-60’s Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Brooklyn, NY. $5, NY-315-G8bP ppA, Proof  printed on india paper, 
building in middle, seal left and portrait of  man at right, PMG graded 
About Uncirculated 55. Punch hole cancelled and very light pink over 
print on back, with note of  minor tears referring to a 1/2mm nick out of  
the left excess margin that could be trimmed if  desired. BA&C-BC&C. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-400

700 
700 City Trust & Banking Co., 1839 Obsolete Banknote Pair. New York, 

Lot of  2 banknotes, Includes 1839, $1, Issued, Black without under print, 
Standing allegorical women on left and right, arms at center, XF to AU; 
1839, $5, Issued, Similar design, Fine to VF with water stain, RWH.   
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ......................................Est. $120-200

701 
701 City Trust & Banking Co., 1853 Obsolete Banknote Pair. New 

York, Lot of  2 banknotes, Includes 18xx (ca.1853), $50, Unissued, Black 
without under print, Seated reaper at center, cameo medallions on left 
and right, AU; and 1853, $100, Issued, Seated man with water flowing 
from pipe in center with cameo portrait at left and cow with corn at 
right, VF to Choice VF, Durand & Co. Attractive pair of  notes.  (From 
the collection of  John E. Herzog) .................................................Est. $150-300

702 
702	 City	Trust	and	Banking	Co.,	Certificate	of	Deposit,	18xx	(ca.1830-

40’s) Proof Banknote. New York, NY. $500, Proof  Certificate of  
Deposit, Black without under print, seated man with water, allegorical 
reaper at right, missing left vignette that was unfortunately cut out by 
the design department for some reason, D&C. Rare note in any form, 
even without the vignette. ............................................................Est. $150-300

703 
703 Corporation of the City of Albany, 1814 Obsolete Scrip Note. 

Albany, New York. Sept. 5, 1814, 1 cent, H.L. Schuyler, Chamberlain, VG 
to Fine, scarce early NY scrip note. ...............................................Est. $100-200

704 
704 Delaware Bank $1 Proof Pair with Title Cut Out ca.1830-40’s - 

SENC. Delhi, New York, Lot of  2 similar $1 proofs, NY-745-G2, SENC 
notes, India on thin card, woman with cherub at top, seated woman at 
lower right, both in XF-AU condition. Hall, Packard & Cushman, Albany. 
Scarce notes  ..................................................................................Est. $300-500

705 
705 Fractional Currency Look-a-Like 1860;s Ad Note. Troy, NY, 

A.M.Knowlson, Druggist, ND, Black with gold “10” overprints, 
Washington in middle, back green with advertisements about company 
which also sold flowers for any occasion. XF-AU.  ........................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Brooklyn-ca-1850-60-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776593
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-Trust-Banking-Co-1839-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776594
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-Trust-Banking-Co-1853-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776595
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706 
706 H.C. Footer, Universal Counterfeit Detector ca. 1820’s Sample 

Note. New York, Security printer sample note with multiple vignettes, 
allegorical figures, cameo portraits and George Washington portrait as 
well as numeral counters, Each vignette has a small number evidently 
to help in the selection of  designs. Fine condition with stains on the left 
margin. Rare and attractive early sample note. ............................Est. $250-500

707 
707 Highland Bank, 18xx (ca.1830’s) Proof Banknote with Rare 

Washington’s Headquarters , Newburgh Vignette. Newburgh, 
New York. $50, Proof, Plate A, NY-1980-G18, SENC, About Uncirculated 
and impaired due to the right border being cut off, still very attractive 
and very rare with the unique Washington’s Head Quarters Vignette, 
reported to be the only proof  of  this note available, Freeman Rawdon 
signed the vignette on the lower right. Previously it was in the Lindesmith 
Collection for decades and was last sold at the 2000 ANA sale. A rare 
opportunity to acquire this amazing banknote. RWH&C.  .......Est. $750-1500

708 
708 J.W. & H. McCarty, ca. 1860-70’s Obsolete Remainder Scrip Note. 

Tioga County, NY, $2, Remainder, Black with red overprint, AU with a 
jammed corner. Also includes a proof  vignette cut from the 1980-90’s 
ABNC vignette collectors set. .......................................................... Est. $40-75

709 
709	 Jefferson	County	Bank.	Uniface	Proof. New York, Watertown. After 

1827. 1- Dollars. Designated as a Safety Fund bank due to its soundness 
and reliability. Bold intaglio impression. Plate marks at left and right 
edge, ink mark at top edge. Choice Extremely Fine. A very nice wide 
margin proof.  ...............................................................................Est. $600-900

710 
710 Manhattan Company, 1825 Issued Obsolete Banknote. New York, 

$3, NY-1695-C62, Black with seated American Indian on left holding rifle 
with small text “Public Health”, signed by H. Remsen as president, VF, 
Scarce note, no printer imprint.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog)
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-300

711 
711 Mechanics’ Bank, ca.1820-30’s Proof Obsolete Banknote. New 

York, NY. $3, proof  printed on india paper on thin card. Possibly repaired 
or used as a model with a left 1/5th of  the note taken from another note 
design, still printed on india paper. Appears Uncirculated. FDU. Rare 
enhanced proof. ............................................................................Est. $150-250

712 
712 Merchants and Farmers Bank, 1850 Obsolete Banknote - SENC. 

Carmel, Putnam County, New York. $5, NY-575-G6a, SENC, Issued 
banknote, Good condition, Missing the top right corner, otherwise 
extremely rare note in any condition. RWH. ...............................Est. $250-400

713 
713 Merchants Bank, 1813 Obsolete Banknote. New York, $3, Issued 

banknote, Sailing ship in middle, VG with edge faults and toning. Est. $60-120

714 
714 Middle District Bank, ca. 1810-30’s Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Poughkeepsie, New York, $5, Series Aa, NY-2290-G44, Proof  banknote, 
allegorical woman herding sheep in middle, counterfoils on sides, Black 
printed on white india type of  paper, Uncirculated to CU condition, 
Printer: Leney & Rollinson,  .........................................................Est. $200-400
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715 
715 Musical Bank Facsimile of Obsolete Banknotes on Cover of Sheet 

Music, ca.1859. New York, Cover of  sheet music with $1 and $2 
obsolete banknote facsimiles and two 1799 Silver dollars, Mounted on 
thin card board, VF with foxing.  ....................................................Est. $75-120

716 
716 New York Obsolete Banknote Assortment. Lot of  4 notes. Includes 

Canandaigua, New York. 1835$5, NY-541-G76, Ontario Bank, 1835  
Issued banknote, Good to VG condition with small tears, toning and 
light stains; Oneida House, 50 Cents, 1817, S/N17; Rochester City Bank, 
$3; and a portion of  a NY note that is unidentified. Poor to VG. .Est. $120-200

717 
717 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New York, 

Lot of  3 Generic Large format scrip notes, all with multiple vignettes, 
Includes $1, $2 and $5, VF to AU. Attractive notes. (ex.John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $120-200

718 
718 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New York, 

Lot of  6 Generic scrip notes, All are ND ca. 1837 notes with Patriotic 
eagle vignette, 12 1/2cts, 25cts, 50cts (3) and $1.  All unissued, grades 
range from VF to AU. Attractive notes. (ex.John E.Herzog Collection).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $150-250

719 
719 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New 

York, Lot of  6 Generic scrip notes, Includes Patriotic eagle vignette, 12 
1/2cts and 75cts;  Phoenix vignette, 25cts and 75cts; and Ship at left with 
various vignettes, 50cts and $1.  All unissued, grades range from VF to 
AU. Attractive notes. (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). ...................Est. $130-200

720 
720 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New 

York, Lot of  6 Generic scrip notes, The notes are from 3 different series, 
Includes denominations from 25 cents to 75 cents. All unissued, grades 
range from VF to AU. Attractive notes with allegorical vignettes. (ex.
John E.Herzog Collection). ...........................................................Est. $130-200

721 
721 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New 

York, Lot of  6 Generic scrip notes, The notes are from 3 different series, 
Includes eagle vignettes, 12 1/2 cts; 25 cts and 50 cts; Locomotive 
vignettes, 5 cts and 10 cts; and standing allegorical woman, 1837, 75 cents 
denomination;  All unissued, grades range from VF to AU. Attractive 
notes with allegorical vignettes. (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). .Est. $130-200

722 
722 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New York, 

Lot of  7 Generic scrip notes, Includes 1837 dated, 25cts, steamship and 
50 cts, wharf  scene; ND ca.1837, 12 1/2cts, 25cts and 25cts with standing 
allegorical woman at left and cherubs, bales and barrels in middle; ND 
ca.1837, 12 1/2cts and 50cts with standing allegorical woman at right and 
cherubs, bales and barrels in middle;  All unissued, grades range from 
VF to AU. Attractive notes with allegorical vignettes. (ex.John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Musical-Bank-Facsimile-of-Obsolete-Banknotes-on-Cover-of-Sheet-Music-ca-1859_i25776609
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723 
723 New York Printed Generic Obsolete Scrip Notes ca.1837. New 

York, Lot of  7 Generic scrip notes, Includes 1837 dated, Patriotic eagle 
vignette, 12 1/2cts and 25cts;  Locomotive vignette, 50cts and 75cts; and 
seated allegorical women, 67 1/4ct, 12 1/2cts and 25 cts.  All unissued, 
grades range from VF to AU. Attractive notes. (ex.John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $130-200

724 
724 New York Proof Banknote & Draft Trio with faults. New York, Lot 

of  3 items, Includes 18xx, National Central Bank, Cherry Valley Proof  
Draft; 18xx (ca.1820-30’s), Mechanics’ Bank, $3 Proof  printed on india 
on thin card, the left counterfoil has been removed and replaced with 
portrait of  Franklin, possibly a proof  design model, VF, FDU; and 1851, 
Bank of  Hornellsville, NY, $1, Proof, appears AU-Uncirculated but 
missing the top left corner. BA&C. Attractive trio.  .....................Est. $150-300

725 
725 New York State Obsolete Banknote Assortment, ca. 1839-60. New 

York, Lot of  5 notes. Includes 18xx (ca.1840’s), Wayne County Bank,$5, 
Unissued, XF-AU with tape stain on top margin, RWH; 1839, The City 
Trust, $1, issued, Fine to Choice Fine, RWH; 1864, Commercial Bank of  
Glen’s Falls, $2, Issued, VG to Choice VG, WHHW; 1863, Albany City 
Bank, $5, Issued, VG with small edge faults, RWH&E; and 1857, Union 
Bank of  Sullivan County, $5, Issued, Fine with small chip out of  lower 
left bottom margin, WBH. useful New York obsolete group. .....Est. $150-250

726 
726 New-York Exchange Bank, 18xx (ca. 1920-30’s) Proof Obsolete 

Banknote. New York, NY. $20, Proof, NY-1816-Unlisted, black without 
under print, Native American in middle, standing allegorical woman at 
right and counterfoil at left with sheaves, Choice VF to XF with very 
light folds. James Harris, Engraver, NY imprint. Rare note and first time 
offered by us. .................................................................................Est. $300-600

727 
727 New-York Manufacturing Society, 1790 Obsolete Colonial Scrip 

Note. New York, June 22, 1790. 1 Penny, 2.5 x 1.75 inches, back has 
slogan :Mind your business”, Fine to Choice Fine condition. Scarce early 
colonial scrip note. ........................................................................Est. $250-500

728 
728 Oneida Bank, 1838 Obsolete Proof - SENC. Utica, New York, 1838, 

$1, Plate B, NY-2795-G2P, SENC, Unlisted in census, Proof  banknote, 
black on india paper, river or canal scene on right, locomotive on left with 
women farm workers resting and talking in middle, POC, Right numeral 
denomination cut out, PMG graded About Uncirculated 53 condition,  
Rawdon, Wright & Co. New York imprint. (Silver City Collection, AIA 
Sale VIII). .......................................................................................Est. $500-700

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Printed-Generic-Obsolete-Scrip-Notes-ca-1837_i25776617
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Proof-Banknote-Draft-Trio-with-faults_i25776618
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Exchange-Bank-18xx-ca-1920-30-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776620
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729 
729 Seventh Ward Bank, 18xx (ca.1830’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

New York, $1, Proof  on india on thin light brown card, NY-1910-G2, 
Haxby Plate Note, Commerce accepts cornucopia from Mercury, sailing 
ships on upper corners with portraits  of  men on left and right, POC’s, 
AU-Uncirculated. RWH&C. Rare and very attractive note. Last sold in 
2005 for $1150.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ........Est. $1250-2000

730 
730 St. Lawrence Bank, 1840 Obsolete Banknote. Ogdensburgh, NY. 

$2, Issued banknote, NY-2075-G4a, Listed as SENC in Haxby. Black with 
no under print on toned paper, Allegorical reaper in middle flanked by 
seated justice and young man on left and right, VG with minimal edge 
faults and tears. RWH. Rare note in any condition. .....................Est. $200-400

731 
731 Stanford Manufacturing Co., Dutchess County 1815 Obsolete 

Scrip Note. Stanford, Dutchess County, NY. 6 cents, Issued, PCGS 
graded Fine 15, Rare NY scrip note. .............................................Est. $150-300

732 
732 Thomas Warner, 1876 Obsolete Scrip Note. Cohocton, Steuben 

County, N.Y., $5, Issued scrip note, red, blue, green and brown, Patriotic 
eagle and shield on left, back blank, Harris Unlisted. VF condition. 
Attractive scrip note. .....................................................................Est. $100-200

733 
733 Tradesmen’s Bank ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Tradesmen’s Bank 

ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. New York, NY, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $5, Plate E, 
NY-1940-G32, Proof  banknote, black on india paper, Lafayette on right, 
seated allegorical Justice at dock with sailing ship and cargo to right. 
POC’s,  PMG graded About Uncirculated 55 condition. Durand, Perkins 
& Co., New York imprint. Known only in proof. (resilver City Collection, 
AIA Sale VIII, Lot 1195). .............................................................Est. $600-1000

734 
734 Union Cotton Manufactury, 18xx (ca.1810-20) Remainder Scrip 

Note. Hartwick, New York, 1 cent, Remainder banknote, missing top 
left corner otherwise AU to Uncirculated. ......................................Est. $75-150

735 
735 Watertown County Bank, 1843 Obsolete Banknote. Watertown, 

NY, Oct. 1, 1843, $1, Issued banknote, NY-15-G102, Listed as SENC 
in Haxby. Black with no under print on toned paper, Young  woman 
in middle top with child on right counterfoil, Good to VG with a 1 x 
2.5 inch piece missing from the top left corner, still try to find a better 
example. Imprint at bottom “Altered and Printed by Gavit & Co., Albany 
- Durand & Co.”. Rare note in any condition. ..............................Est. $200-400

736 
736 William Hubbell, 1837, 6 Pence = 6 1/4 cents, Scrip Note. Bath, 

N.Y., 3 July, 1837, Issued scrip note, Franklin on counterfoils on left and 
right, sheaves in middle, “Robert Campbell, Jr.”, Unlisted, S/N 88, Rare 
New York scrip note. .....................................................................Est. $150-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Seventh-Ward-Bank-18xx-ca-1830-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776623
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new york, new Jersey

737 
737 New York and New Jersey College Currency Trio, ca. 1870-90’s. 

Lot of  3 notes, Includes 1870, New York, $500 International College 
Bank, Fine to VF with chips out of  the top middle margin; and ND 
(ca.1880-90’s). Newark, NJ. The Coleman College Bank, 1 cents and 
3 cents, Black with ornate design, scarce notes and first time seen by  
cataloger.  ......................................................................................Est. $100-200

north Carolina

738 
738 North Carolina & South Carolina Obsolete Banknote Assortment. 

North Carolina, Lot of  8 notes, Includes 6 different issued State of  North 
Carolina notes, 1861, $2, AU-Unc.; 1862, $1, Unc.; 1863 Issues, 5 cents; 
25 cents (printed on the back of  older banknote issues) and $1, all in 
Uncirculated condition; 1864, 25 cents, AU-Unc.; and ca. 1870-1880’s, 
Statesville, N.C., Wallace Bros., 1 cent,  AU; and Cheraw, South Carolina, 
1858, $5, Bank of  South Carolina, VF, RWH&E. (9). .....................Est. $80-150

739 
739 Wallace Brothers 1882 Scrip Note Pair. Statesville, N.C., Lot of  2 

notes, Includes 1 cents and 10 cents, both black on light green, allegorical 
women on left, back green, Both Uncirculated to CU. .................Est. $100-200

ohio

740 
740 Counterfeit Obsolete Banknote Lawsuit with Hand Drawn 

Facsimile of the note as well as an attached copy, ca.1827. Ohio. 
1827 indictment with hand drawn facsimile banknote images including 
Delaware, Bank of  Wilmington & Brandywine, and $10, 1819 Bank 
of  Utica, also included is the law suit with details of  the law suit. Fine 
condition with splitting at folds. Scarce  (ex.John E.Herzog Collection).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-180

741 
741 Counterfeit Obsolete Banknote Lawsuit with Hand Drawn 

Facsimiles ca.1827. Ohio. 1827 indictment with hand drawn 
facsimile banknote images including Delaware, Bank of  Wilmington & 
Brandywine, and $10, 1819 Bank of  Utica, also included is the law suit 
with details of  the law suit. Fine condition with splitting at folds. Scarce  
(ex.John E.Herzog Collection). .....................................................Est. $120-180

742 
742 Ohio Obsolete Banknote and Scrip Note Assortment. Ohio, Lot 

of  6 notes. Includes Munroe Falls Manufacturing Co., $1, water colored 
note and $2, both partially issued and both Unc.; James Monroe Post 
Notes, $1 and $2, AU-Unc., both remainders; and 1877, Vienna Store, $2, 
Issued, green, Unc.; and 187x, Sandusky, OH., Nes Silicon Steel Co., $2, 
partially issued, $2 scrip note. Attractive assortment. (6). ............Est. $120-200

743 
743 Summit County Bank. 1862 Issued Obsolete Scrip Note Quartet 

Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio.  Lot of  4 notes, all issued, Includes  5, 10, 25, 
50 Cents. A well matched issued set featuring Eagle, Stag and Steam 
Locomotive. Seldom seen as issued notes. Three were formerly mounted 
on back. Very Fine, the 25c Fine. Usually found as remainders. 4 pieces. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-and-New-Jersey-College-Currency-Trio-ca-1870-90-s_i25776631
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oklahoma, indian territory

744 
744 J.J.Mc.Alester, ca. 1900 Remainder Scrip Note Pair. Oklahoma. Lot 

of  2 notes, 50 cents and $1, both Unc. ............................................Est. $75-120

Pennsylvania

745 
745 Aetna Furnace, 1826 (Blast of 1826) Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. $1, Issued obsolete Banknote, Washington at left 
and seated allegorical woman at top left. VG with  top right corner tip 
missing with small pieces missing from the top and bottom left border,  
extremely rare note in any condition. Possibly a note related to an 
accident. FDU&Co. .......................................................................Est. $300-500

746 
746 Bank of Germantown of the City of Philadelphia, 1862 Issued 

Obsolete Banknote. Philadelphia, PA. $1, PA-150-G8a, Issued 
banknote, Black on red-orange undertint, Polar bear fight in middle, 
young girl top left middle, S/N  8336, Good to VG with high wear, rough 
margins with splits and small faults, still a rare note in any condition. 
Also included is a proof  vignette of  “The White Bear”. ABNC. Est. $800-1200

748 
748 Bank of North America, 1860 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. $5, PA-465-G174c, ABNCo. And ABN monogram, 
Black on red under print, VF. ABNC. ...........................................Est. $250-500

749 
749 Bank of Pennsylvania, 1814 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. January 12, 1814. H-305-101, Issued obsolete banknote, 
Black on thin off  white paper, Arms top center, S/N 261, Uncirculated 
with pre-printing paper folds. Contemporary Counterfeit,  Scarce and 
attractive note. ..............................................................................Est. $180-300

750 
750 Bank of the United States, 1819 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. 1819. H-305-143, Issued obsolete banknote, Black on 
thin off  white paper, men working at wharf  at top, eagle at bottom, 
S/N 3105, Uncirculated with light toning in middle left.  Contemporary 
Counterfeit,  Scarce and attractive note. .......................................Est. $180-300

747 
747 Bank of Germantown of the City of Philadelphia, 1862 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Philadelphia, PA. $1, PA-150-G8a, Issued banknote, Vibrant Black on 

orange undertint protector, Historic Polar bear fight vignette in middle, young girl top left middle, standing Indian Maiden at right, S/N  2388, Possibly only a 
dozen notes of  this outstanding polar bear Germantown obsolete are in existence. An attractive problem free VF. ABNC. This is a historic opportunity to obtain 
possibly one of  the finest known example of  this rare note. ...............................................................................................................................................Est. $4000-6000
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751 
751 Berks County Bank, 18xx (ca.1830-40’s) Uncut Remainder 

Obsolete Sheet of 4. Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania. Sheet of  4, 
$20-$20-$50-$100, XF to AU with a tape repair in the horizontal middle 
on the $20 and $50 notes, the top $20 and bottom $100 do not have any 
issues. Attractive sheet and rare in this format, UBS&H. .............Est. $350-700

752 
752 Berks County Bank, ND (ca.1830-40’s) Proof Obsolete Banknote. 

Reading, Berks County, PA. $100, Repaired Proof  printed in black on 
india paper, allegorical young girl and Mercury sitting with ship in 
background, appears VF but it is missing the left counterfoil which 
was replaced with a photocopy and is missing the lower middle due to 
previous mounting. UBSH. Unlisted as a proof.  ............................. Est. $40-80

753 
753 Borough of Hollidaysburg, 1841 Obsolete Scrip Note. 

Hollidaysburg, 1841, 25 cents, H-159-18, Issued, VG with  repaired tears 
on the left side of  the note, reinforcing stamp hinges on back left.  Est. $50-80

754 
754 Borough of Hollidaysburg, 1841 Remainder Obsolete Scrip Note. 

Hollidaysburg, 1841, 12 1/2 cents, H-159-15, Unissued, Uncirculated. 
Wagon and city in middle, allegorical reaper at left with dog and small 
train and cherub at right.  ...............................................................Est. $70-120

755 
755 C. Kaufman, 1859 Scrip Note or Advertising Coupon. Clarion, PA. 

May 2, 1859. $1, Unissued Scrip note. Possibly a discount coupon since 
the text states “When the bearer buys goods to the amount of  Twenty 
Dollars for cash”, AU-Unc.  ...........................................................Est. $120-180

756 
756 Central Bank of Pennsylvania, 1858 & 1859 Issued Obsolete 

Banknote Trio. Hollidaysburg, PA. Lot of  3 notes, all are $5, Issued 
obsolete banknotes, Black on red under print, Seated allegorical reaper 
top left with sheaves, seated reaper sitting in “V”, man with dog and child 
at top right and young woman at lower right, Large red “V” in under 
print. Choice Fine to VF condition. Very attractive banknotes. DW&C. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-500

757 
757 Clearing House Committee of the Philadelphia Banks, 1873 Loan 

Certificate. Philadelphia, PA., $5000, P-Unlisted, Clearing certificate 
from 1873 depression, Black on white paper, ornate text but plain form, 
S/N 10097, Counterfoil on left, POC’s, XF-AU condition. This note was 
sold during the 1996 Memphis Auction for $1065. Very probably unique 
and this is the only example the cataloger has seen offered since then. 
Also includes an images of  the Clearing House building. (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog). ....................................................Est. $600-1200
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http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Berks-County-Bank-18xx-ca-1830-40-s-Uncut-Remainder-Obsolete-Sheet-of-4_i25776645
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Berks-County-Bank-ND-ca-1830-40-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776646
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Borough-of-Hollidaysburg-1841-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i25776647
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Borough-of-Hollidaysburg-1841-Remainder-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i25776648
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/C-Kaufman-1859-Scrip-Note-or-Advertising-Coupon_i25776649
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Pennsylvania-1858-1859-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote-Trio_i25776650
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Pennsylvania-1858-1859-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote-Trio_i25776650
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Clearing-House-Committee-of-the-Philadelphia-Banks-1873-Loan-Certificate_i25776651
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Clearing-House-Committee-of-the-Philadelphia-Banks-1873-Loan-Certificate_i25776651
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

121October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

758 
758 Corn Exchange Bank of Philadelphia, 1862 Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. $1, Issued banknote, PA-425-G2a, Listed as a Proof  
only banknote, VF condition, Black on green “1” numeral under print, 
Exceptional note and very attractive with firm paper, bright colors and 
no edge faults. Unlisted as an issued note. ABNC. .....................Est. $750-1250

759 
759 Counterfeit Obsolete Banknote Indictment with Hand Drawn 

Facsimiles ca.1845. Ohio. 1845 indictment with hand drawn facsimile 
banknote images including 2 examples of  Bank of  Virginia, $10 notes, 
also included is the document with details of  the indictment. Fine to VF 
condition. Scarce  (ex.John E.Herzog Collection). .......................Est. $120-180

760 
760 Easton Delaware Bridge Co., 1816 Remainder Scrip Note Group. 

Pennsylvania, Lot of  6 notes in 3 uncut horizontal pairs. Includes 5 cts; 
10 cts; 12 1/2 cts; 20 cts; 25 cts and 50 cts, all the same format, all printed 
in black, Catalog #’s 103-50; 103-52; 103-53; 103-55; 103-56 and 103-57, 
All in XF to AU, hinge remnants on back from previous mounting, the 
lower denominations are uncut with the 25 cts and 50 cts as singles. 
MDF, Printer.  ................................................................................Est. $400-600

761 
761 Farmers and Mechanics Bank ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. 

Farmers and Mechanics Bank ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, 18xx (ca.1820-30’s), $50, Plate E, PA-430-G30, Unlisted 
in census, Proof  banknote, black on india paper, Pennsylvania Arms 
in middle with blacksmith on right and house on left, Specimen and 
Philadelphia written in signature blocks, MG graded About Uncirculated 
55 condition, Murray, Draper, Fairman & Co. Imprint. Possibly Unique. 
(Silver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII, Lot 1230). ........................Est. $800-1200

762 
762 Farmers and Mechanics Bank ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 18xx (ca.1820-30’s), $10, Plate B, PA-
430-G30, SENC, Unlisted in census, Proof  banknote, black on india 
paper, Pennsylvania Arms in middle with plow, fruits and vegetables 
resting against a Greek column, Specimen and Philadelphia written in 
signature blocks, PMG graded About Uncirculated 50 condition, Murray, 
Draper, Fairman & Co. Imprint. (resilver City Collection, AIA Sale VIII)
 .....................................................................................................Est. $650-1200

763 
763 Farmers and Mechanics Bank, 1826 Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Philadelphia, PA. April 11, 1826. $10, PA-430-C30; H-305-257, Issued 
obsolete banknote, Black on thin off  white paper, Arms top center, AU 
to Uncirculated. MDF. ...................................................................Est. $150-250

764 
764 Girard Loan Company, 183x (1837) Remainder Scrip Note. 

Philadelphia, PA. 25 cents, Unissued, Black on off-white paper, Steamboat 
in middle with allegorical figures on left and right. VF.  .................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Corn-Exchange-Bank-of-Philadelphia-1862-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776652
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Counterfeit-Obsolete-Banknote-Indictment-with-Hand-Drawn-Facsimiles-ca-1845_i25776653
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Counterfeit-Obsolete-Banknote-Indictment-with-Hand-Drawn-Facsimiles-ca-1845_i25776653
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Easton-Delaware-Bridge-Co-1816-Remainder-Scrip-Note-Group_i25776654
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Mechanics-Bank-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i25776655
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Mechanics-Bank-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i25776656
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Mechanics-Bank-1826-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776657
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Girard-Loan-Company-183x-1837-Remainder-Scrip-Note_i25776658
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765 
765 Huntington, Cambria and Indiana Turnpike Road Co., 1817 Issued 

Obsolete Banknote. Pennsylvania. 1817, $3, H-32-5, Issued, Black on 
thin paper, S/N 1066, VF. MDF. ......................................................Est. $70-140

766 
766 Juniata Bank of Pennsylvania, 1815 Uncut Sheet of 4 proof Notes. 

Lewiston, PA., Uncut proof  sheet of  4 notes, 6 1/4cts -12 1/2cts - 
25cts - 50cts, Black on white india paper mounted on thin white card, 
no vignette, denomination counterfoils on left and right, with oval 
denomination counters on top flanking bank location and date, there is 
a small stain, possibly from glue on the left counterfoil of  the 6 1/4cts, 
the other 3 notes are in Uncirculated to CU condition. Rare note in any 
condition and extremely early proof  note sheet. .....................Est. $1200-2000

767 
767 Lepanto Mills, 1837 Obsolete Scrip Note. New Hope, PA, 25 cents, 

Issued obsolete scrip note, canal boat in middle with man shearing sheep 
at right and gentleman at left, Philadelphia crossed out, VG to Choice 
VG condition. DTL. ......................................................................Est. $150-250

768 
768 Merchants’ Association of Martinsburg, 1838 Issued Obsolete 

Banknote. Martinsburg, PA. 6 1/4 cents, H-222-2, Issued, black with 
allegorical reaper in top middle and allegorical woman at left, ship at 
right, VG  with a small hole in middle and in a number of  small areas due 
to ink burn. Scarce note in any condition. The back has hand written text 
“ Damn old Joe returns the one for Porter - Bring out your champion - 
you (Claim?) old Dutch(Hog?) porter Delegates”. I have no idea what it 
refers to, but it is interesting.  .........................................................Est. $70-120

769 
769 National Bank of Pennsylvania, 1861 (4?) Issued Obsolete 

Banknote. Pottsville, Pennsylvania. $5, Issued, black on green under 
print and protectors, soldier with flag and cannon at left, blacksmith at 
right flanking PA arms in middle. VG with small faults, toned paper but 
colors are still attractive, ABNC. ...................................................Est. $100-200

770 
770 North Western Bank, 1861 Obsolete Banknote Pair. Warren, 

Pennsylvania, Lot of  2 notes, Includes $1, Choice VF and $5, CU. 
National Banknote Company.  ......................................................Est. $130-250

771 
771 Northumberland Union & Columbia Bank Payable at the 

Schuylkill Bank,  $5 and $10 Obsolete Banknote Reprint Proof 
Pair. Philadelphia, PA. Lot of  2 reprint proof  from original plates, $5 
and $10, Scratches in plate but scarce as proof. Circa ?. Assume this is a 
modern reprint from the original plates. FDU .............................Est. $150-300

772 
772 Pennsylvania and Obsolete Banknote & Scrip Note Assortment. 

Pennsylvania, Lot of  6 notes, Includes 1862, City of  Erie, 5 cents and 25 
cents remainders, both POC and Unc.; Phila., Manual Labor Banking 
House $10 with Elvis look-alike, Unc.; Phila., 1953, Mechanics Bank $5, 
Issued, TC&C, Fine; Lynnport, PA., Hutalany Slate Works, Store Scrip, 
$1, Remainder, Unc.; and, Oil Creek, PA., Oil Creek Mills, 1837, $1, 
remainder scrip note. XF-AU. Nice group. (6). .............................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Huntington-Cambria-and-Indiana-Turnpike-Road-Co-1817-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776659
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Huntington-Cambria-and-Indiana-Turnpike-Road-Co-1817-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776659
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Juniata-Bank-of-Pennsylvania-1815-Uncut-Sheet-of-4-proof-Notes_i25776660
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lepanto-Mills-1837-Obsolete-Scrip-Note_i25776661
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Association-of-Martinsburg-1838-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776662
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Association-of-Martinsburg-1838-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776662
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Pennsylvania-1861-4-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776663
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Pennsylvania-1861-4-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776663
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-Western-Bank-1861-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776664
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northumberland-Union-Columbia-Bank-Payable-at-the-Schuylkill-Bank-5-and-10-Obsolete-Banknote-R_i25776665
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northumberland-Union-Columbia-Bank-Payable-at-the-Schuylkill-Bank-5-and-10-Obsolete-Banknote-R_i25776665
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northumberland-Union-Columbia-Bank-Payable-at-the-Schuylkill-Bank-5-and-10-Obsolete-Banknote-R_i25776665
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-and-Obsolete-Banknote-Scrip-Note-Assortment_i25776666
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773 
773 Store in Williamsburg Pennsylvania, 1838 Issued Scrip Note. 

Williamsburg, PA, January 8, 1838.  5 cents, Hoober 450-0 Unlisted, 
Horses pulling barges, VF to XF with toning. (ex. Schingoethe Sale # 15, 
July 2008).  .....................................................................................Est. $150-200

774 
774 Tanner, Kearney & Tiebout, “Specimen of an Improved Method of 

Engraving Bank Notes”, ND (ca. 1820’s) Obsolete Security Printer 
Proof Sample Note. Philadelphia, PA., Sample note with seated 
allegorical woman at top with ship in back ground, counterfoils on left 
and right, Uncirculated to CU condition. TKT. ............................Est. $400-800

775 
775 The Bank of Kent, ca.185x  Proof Banknote. Ludingonville, PA. 185x 

(ca.1850’s), $1, Proof  printed on india paper, cattle on top middle, man 
holding stocks of  corn lower right and arms lower left, POC’s, Light 
American Bank Note imprint in purple on back that barely shows on the 
face, Choice Uncirculated, BB&C-BC&C, Scarce proof. ..............Est. $300-600

776 
776 Tipton, Pennsylvania Generic Merchant Scrip, 1862 unissued Pair. 

Tipton, PA. Lot of  2 notes, Includes 5 cents and 10 cents denominations, 
Uncirculated, stain on lower right border of  5 cents. Very scarce. .Est. $60-100

777 
777 Wyoming Bank of Wilkes-Barre, 1856 Specimen or Unissued 

Remainder Note. Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania. $5, black, POC’s in 
signature blocks and “Cancelled” handwritten on left side of  note, dated 
lower right, Franklin at left, notable at right, wheat in middle, printed on 
thin parchment type paper. DW&C. ............................................Est. $300-500

778 
778 Yardleyville Delaware Bridge Co., 1837 Uncut Obsolete Remainder 

Scrip Note Pair. Yardleyville, PA. Uncut sheet of  2 notes, $1 - 25 cents, 
Both remainders, Black on translucent white paper, AU condition. Scarce 
notes. .............................................................................................Est. $300-500

779 
779 Yardleyville Delaware Bridge Co., 1837 Uncut Obsolete Remainder 

Scrip Note Pair. Yardleyville, PA. Uncut sheet of  2 notes, $1 - 50 cents, 
Both remainders, Black on translucent white paper, AU condition with a 
small 3 mm tear on the  top right margin. Scarce notes. ..............Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Store-in-Williamsburg-Pennsylvania-1838-Issued-Scrip-Note_i25776667
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Bank-of-Kent-ca-185x-Proof-Banknote_i25776669
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tipton-Pennsylvania-Generic-Merchant-Scrip-1862-unissued-Pair_i25776670
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wyoming-Bank-of-Wilkes-Barre-1856-Specimen-or-Unissued-Remainder-Note_i25776671
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wyoming-Bank-of-Wilkes-Barre-1856-Specimen-or-Unissued-Remainder-Note_i25776671
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yardleyville-Delaware-Bridge-Co-1837-Uncut-Obsolete-Remainder-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776672
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yardleyville-Delaware-Bridge-Co-1837-Uncut-Obsolete-Remainder-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776672
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yardleyville-Delaware-Bridge-Co-1837-Uncut-Obsolete-Remainder-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776673
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yardleyville-Delaware-Bridge-Co-1837-Uncut-Obsolete-Remainder-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776673
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780 
780 York County Bank, ca.1840-50 Proof Banknote. York, PA. 18xx 

(ca.1840-50’s), $5, Proof  printed on india paper, Farmers plowing top 
Penn at right and dog with young man and woman on lower left, POC’s, 
Light pencil notation on back, no ABN imprint on back, Choice to Gem 
Uncirculated, Draper & Co., Scarce proof. ...................................Est. $300-600

rhode island

781 
781 Cranston Bank, ca. 1820’s Proof Obsolete Banknote. Cranston, 

Rhode Island, $1, Proof, RI-65-G3, Black on white india paper, Seated 
allegorical reaper at top, AU with evidence of  wrinkling possibly due to 
removal from previous mounting, Reed, printer.  ........................Est. $250-500

782 
782 Marine Bank, 1857 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Rhode Island. $3, 

Issued, Good with faults and missing pieces. BA. ............................ Est. $40-60

783 
783 Merchants’ Bank in Providence, ca. 1810-1820’s Proof Obsolete 

Banknote. Providence, Rhode Island, $2, Proof, RI-355-G10, Black on 
white india paper, Standing allegorical woman overlooking sailing ship 
at top, Uncirculated to CU, Leney & Rollinson, printer.  .............Est. $250-500

784 
784 Rhode Island Proof Banknotes and Banknote Remnants ca.1830-

40’s. Rhode Island. Lot of  6 proof  banknotes or portions of  proof  
banknotes. The almost intact note, Providence, Union Bank, $2, repaired 
on top and reinforced; Foster, Mount Vernon Bank, $1; $2; $5; $10 proof  
middle portions  of  notes with ends cut off; and Scituate, Citizens Union 
Bank, 3/4ths of  a note, missing top right corner and left 1/4 of  note, 
possibly some very rare or scarce. RWH; Terry, Pelton & Co.; and others, 
Mostly Fine with missing pieces.  .................................................Est. $120-200

785 
785 Weybosset Bank, 1856 Proof Obsolete Banknote. Providence, 

Rhode Island. $5, Haxby RI-410 G22a. Toppan, Carpenter & Company. 
Without tint. Printed on card. Without complete design features, 
missing lower left vignette. Some foxing is present but mostly uniform. 
A rare proof  in any form with a recent offering bringing just over $1,400 
in a September 2015 sale for an example with a completed design. A 
piece that would certainly enhance any collection. About Uncirculated. 
TCC. ............................................................................................Est. $700-1000

rhode island & new Hampshire

786 
786 Rhode Island & New Hampshire Obsolete Banknote Remainder 

Quartet. Lot of  4 notes, Includes, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 
Piscataqua Exchange Bank, $1, Unc.; Providence, R.I., Bank of  America, 
$5, Black and green, AU-Unc., NBNC; New Port, R.I. pair, New England 
Commercial Bank, $2 and $10, both Unc. Attractive group. (4). ..Est. $100-150

South Carolina

787 
787 Bank of the State of South Carolina, 1861 Obsolete Banknote. 

Charleston, S.C., $5, Issued banknote. Black with red under print 
protector, “Sweet Potato Dinner” in middle, portraits of  notables on left 
and right, VF. RWH&E. ................................................................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/York-County-Bank-ca-1840-50-Proof-Banknote_i25776674
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cranston-Bank-ca-1820-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776675
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Marine-Bank-1857-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776676
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Bank-in-Providence-ca-1810-1820-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776677
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-Bank-in-Providence-ca-1810-1820-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776677
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-Proof-Banknotes-and-Banknote-Remnants-ca-1830-40-s_i25776678
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-Proof-Banknotes-and-Banknote-Remnants-ca-1830-40-s_i25776678
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Weybosset-Bank-1856-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776679
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-New-Hampshire-Obsolete-Banknote-Remainder-Quartet_i25776680
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-New-Hampshire-Obsolete-Banknote-Remainder-Quartet_i25776680
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-the-State-of-South-Carolina-1861-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776681
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788 
788 Farmers & Exchange Bank of Charleston, 1853-54 Issue Banknote 

Trio. Charleston, South Carolina. Lot of  3 notes, $5; $10 and $20, all are 
VF. TCC&C and RWHE. ..............................................................Est. $150-250

789 
789 Southern Obsolete Banknote Trio. Lot of  3 notes, Includes 2 examples 

of  Charleston, $5, Planters & Mechanics Bank, 1839 Issued notes, Choice 
VG to Fine , UBSH; and, Richmond, Virginia, Bank of  Virginia, $5, 1847, 
Issued, Good to VG.  ........................................................................ Est. $50-80

790 
790 State of South Carolina, 1872 Uncut Sheet of 4 notes. Columbia, 

S.C., Uncut sheet of  4 notes, $20-$20-$50-$50, Uncirculated to 
CU condition, black on green, very attractive sheet, S/N 4446,  
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $350-500

791 
791	 State	of	South	Carolina,	1873	Certificate	of	 Indebtedness. South 

Carolina. 10 Dollars. Frontier scene at top center. ABNC. Extremely 
Fine, cut cancelled. Endorsed on back. Low serial # 296. ..............Est. $65-130

Southern States

792 
792 Southern State Banknote Group, ca. 1840-50’s. Lot of  5 notes, 

Includes Virginia notes (3), Bank of  Rockingham; Farmers Bank of  
Virginia; and Bank of  the Valley of  Virginia. Also includes North 
Carolina, Bank of  Cape Fear, $4 and South Carolina, Planters Bank of  
Fairfield. All attractive but with problems of  missing pieces, edge faults, 
stains, holes etc., please view, sold “AS IS” no returns accepted.  ...Est. $70-120

tennessee

793 
793 Union Bank of Tennessee Uncut Sheet of 4 Black & White 

Proprietary Proofs. Nashville, Tennessee. Lot of  4 notes (uncut sheet 
of  4), 18xx (ca.1960-70’s), $50-50-100-100, (TN-210-50Ba; TN-210-100Ba) 
Modern “Proprietary Proofs”. The $50 proofs have the well known 
polar bear attacking boat vignette and the $100 notes have mules pulling 
wagon filled with cotton. Black printing with no under prints printed on 
thin white card,  Uncirculated condition. ABNC. Archival “Proprietary” 
proofs rarely seen in sheet form. ................................................Est. $900-1600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Exchange-Bank-of-Charleston-1853-54-Issue-Banknote-Trio_i25776682
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Exchange-Bank-of-Charleston-1853-54-Issue-Banknote-Trio_i25776682
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Obsolete-Banknote-Trio_i25776683
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-South-Carolina-1872-Uncut-Sheet-of-4-notes_i25776684
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-South-Carolina-1873-Certificate-of-Indebtedness_i25776685
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-State-Banknote-Group-ca-1840-50-s_i25776686
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Bank-of-Tennessee-Uncut-Sheet-of-4-Black-White-Proprietary-Proofs_i25776687
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-Bank-of-Tennessee-Uncut-Sheet-of-4-Black-White-Proprietary-Proofs_i25776687
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texas

794 
794 Republic of Texas Naval Appropriation Warrant, 1841 Uncut Sheet 

of 3 Notes.   Austin, TX, April 23rd, 1841. Uncut sheet of  3 warrants, 
$50-$25-$25; Cr. AW4-AW3A-AW3A; Medlar 46-44-44; Olson 828-822-
822. Naval Appropriation Certificates were actually used for the second 
Texian Navy after the first had lost all four of  its ships by 1837 due to 
war and Mother Nature. S/N 339-677-678, Commodore Edwin Moore 
was the chief  officer of  the navy and had differences with Sam Houston 
which led to the issuing of  these warrants to pay the men. The sheet has 
been pen cancelled with a large vertical “Cancelled” at center across all 
three notes. This is the first time we are offering this scarce sheet.  Choice 
VF to XF with a small stain in the middle of  the bottom note.    .Est. $600-900

795 
795 Texas Treasury Warrant Trio, ca.1861-1862. Austin, Texas. Lot of  3 

different “Military” Treasury Warrants, Includes 1861, $1.97, Black on 
green, VF with light toning and stains; 1862, $2.50, Black on light brown 
paper, Fine; and 1862, $10, Issued, Black or red underprint, Ship on left, 
AU-Unc. With stain on upper right corner. Attractive trio. ..........Est. $100-160

796 
796 Treasury Warrants for Civil Service 1860-64 Issue Pair. Texas $3.46 

P-S3414 April 8, 1861. Black on blue under print. Liberty or maiden 
standing at left. Large penned “X” cancel. Pleasing EF: $5 P-S3401 Feby 
26, 1862 black text and borders with signature vertical at left. Large 
penned “X” cancel. About VF. Nice pair representing the two styles of  
issues. ............................................................................................Est. $120-200

various States

797 
797 Generic  Scrip Note Trio, ca. 1837 to 1850’s.   Includes 6 1/4cts; $5; 

and $5, various designs and vignettes. VF to AU.  ..........................Est. $75-150

798 
798 Generic Merchant Scrip Proof Pair. Lot of  2 notes, Includes 50 cents, 

small size proof  on card with POC’s, eagle at center, appears ca.1837-40 
and proof  promissory note with ship at left. VF. Unknown issuer and 
location. ............................................................................................ Est. $50-90

799 
799 Large Die Production Proof, ca.1840-50’s For Obsolete Banknote. 

Proof  printed on india paper on large manila folder, with full note 
under print design of  young children or cherubs at left and right, Design 
V40974, Danforth, Wright & Co., NY & Phila., PMG graded About 
Uncirculated 50 NET. ....................................................................Est. $200-300

800 
800 Large Die Proof Vignette for Obsolete Banknote ca. 1840-50’s. 

No printer listed, but possibly RWHE or another major printer from 
that era. Anchor and anvil in middle flanked by industry on left and 
agricultural vignettes on right, vary attractive and rare. Printed on india 
mounted on large card. VF with toning. ......................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Texas-Naval-Appropriation-Warrant-1841-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-Notes_i25776688
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Republic-of-Texas-Naval-Appropriation-Warrant-1841-Uncut-Sheet-of-3-Notes_i25776688
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Treasury-Warrant-Trio-ca-1861-1862_i25776689
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-Warrants-for-Civil-Service-1860-64-Issue-Pair_i25776690
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Generic-Scrip-Note-Trio-ca-1837-to-1850-s_i25776691
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Generic-Merchant-Scrip-Proof-Pair_i25776692
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Large-Die-Production-Proof-ca-1840-50-s-For-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776693
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Large-Die-Proof-Vignette-for-Obsolete-Banknote-ca-1840-50-s_i25776694
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801 
801 Midwest Obsolete Banknote Quartet with faults.  Lot of  4 notes, 

Includes Joliet, Illinois. Merchants and Drovers Bank, $2; Bank of  West 
Union, 45; and other notes. Poor with faults to good.  ..................Est. $50-100

802 
802 Obsolete Banknote Assortment with Faults. Lot of  4 different 

notes, includes counterfeits of  Bank of  Wilmington and Brandywine, 
$2; Charles River Bank, possibly a facsimile, $1; and portions of  2 other 
notes. Poor to good condition. .......................................................Est. $50-100

803 
803 Obsolete Banknote Quartet with Similar Upper Vignette of 

Washington and Franklin at top. Lot of  4 obsolete banknotes, 
Includes $10, City Bank of  New Haven, Remainder; 2 examples of  $10 
Canal Bank, one partially issued; and 1856, $10, Bank of  Georgetown, 
South Carolina, Issued, Black on light orange, issued, VF. Attractive 
group of  notes. The Washington and Franklin vignettes are similar to 
the ones used on the first issue of  U.S. Stamps. (4). TCC. ............Est. $180-250

vermont

804 
804 Bank of Burlington ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Bank of  Burlington 

ca.1830’s Obsolete Proof. Burlington, Vermont, 18xx (ca.1830’s), $20, 
Plate A, VT-45-G44, Proof  banknote, black on india paper, Seated 
allegorical woman with sword and lion with steamboat in background, 
left with sheaves of  wheat, Native American in canoe on bottom, POC’s, 
PMG graded Choice About Uncirculated 58 condition. Durand, Perkins 
& Co., New York imprint. Found only in proof.  (resilver City Collection, 
AIA Sale VIII, Lot 1244). ...........................................................Est. $1000-1800

vermont?

805 
805 Stillwater Association 1814 Scrip Note. Vermont, Oct. 23, 1814, 3 

cents, Issued scrip note, small format, repaired with small pieces missing 
and small hole, scarce note in any condition.  ................................Est. $80-120

virginia

806 
806 City of Richmond, 1862 Uncut Sheet of 5 Notes. Richmond, VA., 

Uncut Sheet, 10cts-10cts-10cts-10cts-10cts, Issued, Black on off  white 
paper, XF to AU condition. Scarce as sheet. ..................................Est. $350-600

807 
807 Merchants and Mechanics Bank, ca.1850’s Obsolete Banknote 

Pair. Wheeling, Virginia. Lot of  2 notes, Includes $5, Remainder, 
VA-240-G70, black on red under print, Young girl at lower right, farm 
animals at left, payable at their branch in Point Pleasant, Choice Fine 
to VF, DP&C with ABNC Monogram; and, $5, Issued, VA-240-G16A, 
black on red under print, Young girl at lower right, sailor on shore at  left 
ad allegorical woman with hammer and gears in middle right with dog 
at bottom, VG to Fine, DP&C. Scarce and attractive pair of  obsolete 
banknotes.  ....................................................................................Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Midwest-Obsolete-Banknote-Quartet-with-faults_i25776695
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Obsolete-Banknote-Assortment-with-Faults_i25776696
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Obsolete-Banknote-Quartet-with-Similar-Upper-Vignette-of-Washington-and-Franklin-at-top_i25776697
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Obsolete-Banknote-Quartet-with-Similar-Upper-Vignette-of-Washington-and-Franklin-at-top_i25776697
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Burlington-ca-1830-s-Obsolete-Proof_i25776698
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stillwater-Association-1814-Scrip-Note_i25776699
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Richmond-1862-Uncut-Sheet-of-5-Notes_i25776700
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-and-Mechanics-Bank-ca-1850-s-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776701
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Merchants-and-Mechanics-Bank-ca-1850-s-Obsolete-Banknote-Pair_i25776701
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808 
808 Phoenix Bank, 1859 Obsolete Banknote. Richmond, Virginia. $5, 

Issued, Phoenix at top center, Monument at left and president at top 
right. VG with edge faults on the margins and repair top middle. DWC. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-120

809 
809 Virginia Treasury Note, 1862 Issue. Richmond, VA., $5, CR.#13, 

Green, Bennett at center, gladiator at right, Uncirculated to CU, K&B.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-120

Washington territory

810 
810 Puget Sound Co-operative Colony, 1887, Washington Territorial 

Tete Beche Fractional Scrip Note Pair. Port Angeles, Washington 
Territory, ND (ca. 1887), Uncut Tete Beche pair, 5 cts -5 cts, P-Unlisted, 
Blue with no under print, each note of  the uncut pair measures 1.25 by 
1.75 inches, Company initials on top with denomination in middle with 
text on bottom “Merchandise at Retail”. Choice AU Condition. This is 
the only uncut pair in this Tete Beche format found on this sheet and one 
of  only 3 uncut pairs in any format that were present on the sheet. The 
Puget Sound Co-operative Colony was a Utopian collective established 
at Portland in May 1887 and moved to the mouth of  Ennis Creek, Port 
Angeles, Washington Territory in June of  that year. Desirable and unique 
fractional scrip note pair of  this rare Western Territorial banknote. “West 
Shore Litho & Eng. Co. Portland, OR.” .......................................Est. $350-600

Washington, d.C.

811 
811 Patriotic Bank of Washington, 18xx (ca. 1830’s) Proof Obsolete 

Banknote. Washington, D.C., $50 Proof, DC-320-Unlisted, Printed in 
black on thin card, seated allegorical women at center, Washington and 
Tyler on left and right, cameo portraits with “50” denominations, POC’s, 
Uncirculated to CU condition, Rare note. Sold at Smythe’s Memphis 
auction in 2003 for $575. DU-UBS&H.  (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog)  ....................................................................................Est. $1000-2000

812 
812 Presidents Bank, 1852 Remainder Obsolete Banknote Trio. 

Washington, D.C., Lot of  3 notes, Includes $1; $2; and $5, all unissued, 
all printed in black without under print, Washington Portrait on each 
note with varying allegorical figures, eagles and counters, All are AU to 
Uncirculated. Gavit & Co. Last offered in 1998 where they sold for $385.  
(From the collection of  John E. Herzog)  .....................................Est. $450-700

Wisconsin

813 
813 Bank of Appleton, 185x Obsolete Banknote. Appleton, WI. $1, 

Issued, WI-10-G2a, seamstress in middle, steamboat upper left and 
Daniel Webster at lower right, Good to VG with pieces missing, wear 
and small holes. TCC ....................................................................Est. $150-300

814 
814 Bank of Madison, ca. 1860 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Madison, 

Wisconsin. $2, Issued, WI-370-G4B. Black with green protector under 
print, Cows in middle, seal at lower left and gentleman at lower right,  
Choice Good to VG with small edge tears on left and small edge faults, 
but still very attractive. ABNC. .....................................................Est. $300-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Phoenix-Bank-1859-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776702
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Virginia-Treasury-Note-1862-Issue_i25776703
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puget-Sound-Co-operative-Colony-1887-Washington-Territorial-Tete-Beche-Fractional-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776704
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Puget-Sound-Co-operative-Colony-1887-Washington-Territorial-Tete-Beche-Fractional-Scrip-Note-Pair_i25776704
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patriotic-Bank-of-Washington-18xx-ca-1830-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776705
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patriotic-Bank-of-Washington-18xx-ca-1830-s-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776705
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Presidents-Bank-1852-Remainder-Obsolete-Banknote-Trio_i25776706
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Appleton-185x-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776707
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Madison-ca-1860-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776708
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815 
815 Bank of Manitowoc, 18xx (1850’s) Issued Obsolete Banknote 

Rarity. Manitowoc, Wisconsin. $1, Issued, WI-415-G2A, Black with 
red protector, Franklin and Washington on top flanking harbor and 
city view wit deer at lower left and arms at right. Choice Good to 
VG condition with wear, some fading and toned paper but margins 
basically intact with only small faults. Rare note in any form or  
condition. ......................................................................................Est. $200-400

816 
816 City Bank of Beaver Dam, 1840-50’s Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Beaver Dam, Wisconsin. $1, Issued, WI-30-G2a, e. Black with red under 
print, young woman in middle,  Good to VG with a small piece missing, 
tape repairs, edge chips. DCC. ......................................................Est. $150-300

817 
817 Farmers Bank, 1861 Issued Obsolete Banknote. Beaver Dam, 

Wisconsin. $1, Issued, WI-40-G2a, Listed in Haxby as a proof  only issue, 
this is a issued note. Black with red under print  of  outlined ONE in red 
panel, man watering farm animals on top middle, seated woman with 
cornucopia on lower right, S/N 3213, VG with a small piece missing on 
the right border. ABNC. Rare note in any form or condition. .....Est. $350-700

818 
818 Sauk City Bank, 1858 Obsolete Banknote. Sauk City, WI. $1, Issued, 

WI-720-G2, Seated liberty at lower right, Good to Choice good with 
pieces missing, wear and small holes. ABNC. ..............................Est. $150-300

819 
819 State Bank, 1853 Proof Obsolete Banknote. Madison, WI., $1, 

WI-390-G2, Proof  only issue, Native American with horse, Appears 
Uncirculated but it is missing the top left corner. DB&C. Rare  
note. ..............................................................................................Est. $100-200

820 
820 Waukesha County Bank, July 16th, 1855 with $50,000 

Capitalization, Issued Obsolete Banknote. Waukesha, Wisconsin, 
$1, WI-835-G2a, SENC, Black with red “1” numeral protectors, Seated 
allegorical woman with Silver dollar, seated milkmaid at lower left, state 
seal at lower right, VG condition with a small piece missing from the 
lower right corner. WHHW. Rare note in any condition. ............Est. $350-700

821 
821 Wisconsin Bank of Madison, 1850-60’s Obsolete Banknote. 

Madison, WI. $1, WI-405-G2a, Issued, Black with red under print, men 
and boy with horses at top center, seal at right, appears VG to Fine but 
there is a 1/2 by 1/2 inch piece missing from the left middle margin. 
WHW.  ..........................................................................................Est. $250-500

822 
822 Wisconsin Bank, ca. 1850’s Issued Obsolete Banknote. Madison, 

Wisconsin. $5, Issued, WI-45-Unlisted. Unlisted in Haxby. Black with 
no under print, Men and boy with horses in middle, seal at right, 
Almost Good to Good with missing top right corner and parts of  the 
top left border, still extremely rare and possibly impossible to find.  
WHW. ...........................................................................................Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Manitowoc-18xx-1850-s-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote-Rarity_i25776709
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Manitowoc-18xx-1850-s-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote-Rarity_i25776709
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-Bank-of-Beaver-Dam-1840-50-s-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776710
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-Bank-1861-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776711
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sauk-City-Bank-1858-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776712
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-1853-Proof-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776713
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waukesha-County-Bank-July-16th-1855-with-50-000-Capitalization-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776714
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waukesha-County-Bank-July-16th-1855-with-50-000-Capitalization-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776714
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Bank-of-Madison-1850-60-s-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776715
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Bank-ca-1850-s-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776716
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U.S. oBSolete BanknoteS 
Washington, d.C.

823 
823 International Bank, 1858 Partially Issued Obsolete Banknote. 

Washington, D.C., Nov. 13, 1858, $5, Partially issued Banknote, Black 
with red under print, Portraits of  Jackson, Tyler, Washington, Jefferson 
and _________, Exceptional design with the portraits over curved title, 
S/N 66, Missing the president signature. Rare and very lovely note that 
is sure to attract serious attention. Last offered at the 1998 Strasburg 
auction where it hammered for $660. ABNC. (From the collection of  
John E. Herzog). ..........................................................................Est. $600-1200

U.S. oBSolete BanknoteS - 
advertiSing noteS.

California

824 
824 W.Wilson, Commission Scrip, ca. 1870-80’s. Oakland, CA. $5, 

Practical Clock, Watch and Chronometer Maker ad note, sailing 
ship, sailor and seated justice on face. AU-Uncirculated with edge  
toning. .............................................................................................. Est. $40-60

illinois

825 
825 N.B.Haynes Co., 1893 World’s Columbian Exposition Ad Note. 

Chicago, IL. $1, 1893, Ad note advertising women’s hats. Uncirculated. 
Rare Expo related ad note. ..............................................................Est. $70-120

U.S. oBSolete BanknoteS - 
College CUrrenCy

Maine, Pennsylvania and new york

826 
826 College currency Assortment ca. 1880-1900. Lot of  12 notes, 

Includes NY. Ames College, 10 denomination; Pennsylvania, Pierce 
School, 5 Notes, 1 to 50 denomination; and Maine, Bliss System, 6 Notes, 
5 to 1000 denomination. VF to Uncirculated.  ................................Est. $90-140

new york

827 
827 Eastman College Bank Practice Currency ND issues New York, ND 

ca.1860-80’s, Poughkeepsie. Lot of  3 notes, Includes 3 Cents. Black with 
bust of  girl wearing head band of  stars at center. EF. 25 Cents Black 
with portrait of  Liberty at left. Choice EF-AU. 50 Cents. Portrait of  
Washington at right. Fine but dirty and a few rust spots. Very pleasing 
group of  3 scrip notes. ..................................................................Est. $120-200

828 
828 Ellsworth’s Business College, ND (ca.1860’s) College Currency 

Obsolete Banknote Rarity. New York, $3, Issued College Currency 
note that is similar to an obsolete banknote, Black with red title, It was 
located at 756 Broadway, NYC, Eagle on lower left, allegorical woman 
with eagle in middle and blacksmith and workers on lower right, Signed 
by president, hand written in small text is “On receipt of  legal funds”, 
S/N 414, Choice VF to XF, Rare college currency variety and first time 
offered by us. .................................................................................Est. $120-240

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-Bank-1858-Partially-Issued-Obsolete-Banknote_i25776717
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/W-Wilson-Commission-Scrip-ca-1870-80-s_i25776718
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/N-B-Haynes-Co-1893-World-s-Columbian-Exposition-Ad-Note_i25776719
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/College-currency-Assortment-ca-1880-1900_i25776720
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastman-College-Bank-Practice-Currency-ND-issues_i25776721
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ellsworth-s-Business-College-ND-ca-1860-s-College-Currency-Obsolete-Banknote-Rarity_i25776722
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ellsworth-s-Business-College-ND-ca-1860-s-College-Currency-Obsolete-Banknote-Rarity_i25776722
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. oBSolete BanknoteS - 
Military

829 
829 Sutler Note Pair Including One from the Invalid Corps, ca.1861-64. 

Sutler Notes, Lot of  2 different. Includes 186x (ca.1861-65), F.B Frisbee, 
Sutler, Paymaster for the Invalid Corps., $1, black on pink paper, signed 
by Edwin Stockwell, Co.82, Invalid Corps, XF-AU; and, 1864, Camp 4th 
R.I.Vols., Henry Buckingham, Sutler of  the 4th Regiment, R.I. (Rhode 
Island) Volunteers, $2, black printing on white, VF with stain on middle 
right of  note. Scarce Sutler Pair. ...................................................Est. $150-250

830 
830 Thomas Ellison, Sutler to the 70th, Paymaster 70th Regiment, 

O.V.M., U.S.A., 1864 Sutler Note. Camp Scottsboro, 1864, $1, Issued 
Sutler note, Signed by David Jordan (Evidently could not write since 
there is an “X” with “his -mark” on top and bottom. Rare Sutler note 
with not more than 4 or 5 notes known.. .....................................Est. $150-300

U.S. SatiriCal & PolitiCal 
noteS

831 
831 Lot of 2 Large Size Notes or Checks, ca. 1892-1908. Lot of  2 items, 

includes Camden, NJ, 1908 Bank of  Prosperity check, m/c; and, satirical 
Cleveland Bank from Bungtown, NJ, with portrait of  President Cleveland 
and scrawny cat “Democratic Wild Cat Money”.  Fine to XF. .......Est. $80-150

U.S. FraCtional CUrrenCy

832 
832 First Issue U.S. Fractional Currency, Fr#1243 10 cents Straight 

Edges, Without Monogram. Washington portrait on 10 cent stamp at 
center, flanked by 10’s, back black, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 
with note of  previously mounted, scarce in high grade.  .............Est. $250-400

833 
833 U.S. Fractional Currency Assortment. Lot of  5 notes, Includes 1st 

issue, 10 cents with monogram, imperforate, VF; 3rd Issue, 3 cents, light 
background, VF toning and 5 cents, No ‘a”, VF-XF, touching bottom; 
and 4th issue, 10 cents, watermarked, VF-XF, 1 pin hole, toning and 15 
cents, watermarked paper, VF to Choice VF.  ..............................Est. $160-250

834 
834 U.S. Fractional Currency, 1st Issue Trio. Washington, D.C., Lot of  3, 

1st series notes, Includes 5 cts, Fr#1230, AU; 10 cts, Fr#1242, AU-Unc. 
and 50 cts, Fr#1312, XF-AU. Attractive group of  notes. ...............Est. $180-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sutler-Note-Pair-Including-One-from-the-Invalid-Corps-ca-1861-64_i25776723
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Thomas-Ellison-Sutler-to-the-70th-Paymaster-70th-Regiment-O-V-M-U-S-A-1864-Sutler-Note_i25776724
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Thomas-Ellison-Sutler-to-the-70th-Paymaster-70th-Regiment-O-V-M-U-S-A-1864-Sutler-Note_i25776724
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lot-of-2-Large-Size-Notes-or-Checks-ca-1892-1908_i25776725
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1243-10-cents-Straight-Edges-Without-Monogram_i25776726
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1243-10-cents-Straight-Edges-Without-Monogram_i25776726
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-Assortment_i25776727
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-1st-Issue-Trio_i25776728
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835 
835 Second Issue U.S. Fractional Currency, Fr#1322, 50 cents 

Surcharge 18-63 & T-1 | Fiber Paper. Washington at center, flanked 
by 50’s with bronze oval around portrait, back red, PMG graded Choice 
Uncirculated 63 with note of  previously mounted, scarce in high grade. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $300-600

836 
836 U.S. Fractional Currency, 2nd Issue Trio. Washington, D.C., Lot of  

3 second series notes, Includes 5 cts, Fr#1232, AU; 50 cts, Fr#1316-18, 
XF-AU and 50 cts, Fr#1321, Fiber paper, XF-AU. Useful trio with the fiber 
paper variety scarce. ......................................................................Est. $200-350

837 
837 Third Issue U.S. Fractional Currency, Fr#1255, 10 cents. Colby 

| Spinner signatures, 10 cents, Washington at center, bronze 10’s in 
each corner, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64, scarce in high  
grade. ............................................................................................Est. $130-180

838 
838 U.S. Fractional Currency, 3rd Issue Pair. Washington, D.C., Lot of  

2 notes, Both are 3rd Issue series notes, Includes 50 cts, Fr#1335, AU to 
Choice AU, Spinner at center, Green back, Overprint on back “A-2-6-5”; 
and 50 cts, Fr#1364, XF, Seated Justice at center, Green back, Overprint 
“1” on face and “A-2-6-5” on back, XF to Choice XF.  ...................Est. $250-400

839 
839 Fourth Issue U.S. Fractional Currency, Fr#1269, 15 cents. Allison 

| Spinner signatures,  15 cents, paper with violet silk fibers, bust of  
Columbia, bluish right side of  face, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 
EPQ, scarce in high grade.  ...........................................................Est. $150-250

840 
840 Fr. 1301 25¢ Fourth Issue PMG Choice Uncirculated 64EPQ Fr. 

1301 25¢ Fourth Issue PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ Nice color and 
watermarking are highlights of  this note. ....................................Est. $200-275

841 
841 U.S. Fractional Currency, 4th Issue Note. Washington, D.C., 25 cts, 

Fr#1301, AU-Uncirculated, Washington at left. . .........................Est. $120-200

842 
842 U.S. Fractional Currency, 4th Issue Pair & 3rd Issue Note. 

Washington, D.C., Lot of  3 notes, Includes 4th Issue series notes, Includes 
15 cts, Fr#1267, AU-Uncirculated and 15 cts, Fr#1269, Uncirculated, 40 
mm seal and 3 cents, 3rd Issues note, Dark background, VF. ......Est. $250-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1322-50-cents-Surcharge-18-63-T-1-Fiber-Paper_i25776729
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Second-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1322-50-cents-Surcharge-18-63-T-1-Fiber-Paper_i25776729
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-2nd-Issue-Trio_i25776730
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Third-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1255-10-cents_i25776731
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-3rd-Issue-Pair_i25776732
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fourth-Issue-U-S-Fractional-Currency-Fr-1269-15-cents_i25776733
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fr-1301-25-Fourth-Issue-PMG-Choice-Uncirculated-64EPQ_i25776734
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-4th-Issue-Note_i25776735
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-4th-Issue-Pair-3rd-Issue-Note_i25776736
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843 
843 U.S. Fractional Currency, 4th Issue Pair. Washington, D.C., Lot of  2 

notes, 4th Issue series Pair, Includes 10 cts, Fr#1258, 40 mm seal,  XF and 
10 cts, Fr#1261, 38mm seal, Uncirculated, Attractive notes. ........Est. $130-200

844 
844 U.S. Fractional Currency, 4th Issue Quartet. Washington, D.C., 

Lot of  4 notes, Includes 10 cts, Fr#1266, Uncirculated, Meredith at 
left; 25 cts, Fr#1309, AU-Uncirculated, Walker at left; 50 cts, Fr#1379, 
AU-Uncirculated, Dexter at left; and, 50 cts, Fr#1381, Uncirculated, 
Crawford at left. Very attractive group of  notes...........................Est. $350-500

845 
845 Fifth Issue 50 Cents plus others. US. 50 Cents Series of  1875. Fr. 1381. 

William Crawford at left, white paper. Very Fine. Also includes very 
work 10, 25, and 50 Cent notes of  various issues. The 25 cent 1st issue 
fractional is a contemporary counterfeit. Finally a Cleveland 1 Dollar 
1934 note. 5 pieces. .........................................................................Est. $75-150

U.S. large tyPe - legal tender
Missouri

846 
846 FRNB St. Louis 1918, Legal Tender Note 1917. St. Louis, Missouri. 1 

Dollar. FRNB Fr. 731; 2 Dollar. Speelman-White. Fr.60. Fine, Very Good 
respectively. 2 pieces. .....................................................................Est. $160-240

847 
847 Fr. 16c $1 1862 Legal Tender PMG Apparent Fine 15. A nice legal 

tender ace from this early issue with bold printing and splendid 
ink colors. There are some small edge splits and tears that don’t 
greatly	 affect	 the	 eye	 appeal	 of	 this	 note. Fr. 16c $1 1862 Legal 
Tender PMG Apparent Fine 15. A nice legal tender ace from this early 
issue with nice color remaining. While edge damage and splits are 
apparent, (hence the grade), the plate “A” position note boasts some 
seldom seen selvedge. SN. 86301 ..................................................Est. $150-225

848 
848 Fr. 91 $5 1907 Legal Tender PMG About UNC 50 EPQ Fr. 91 $5 1907 

Legal Tender PMG About UNC 50 EPQ. This Turn of  the Century 
“Woodchopper” boasts great originality and vibrant color. Still trying to 
figure the “50” grade? SN. M23799021..........................................Est. $250-350

849 
849 U.S. Legal Tender, 1875, $1, Fr#20 Issued Banknote. Washington, 

D.C., $2, Allison | New signatures, S/N 5242728 pp D, PMG graded 
Choice About Uncirculated 58.  ..................................................Est. $900-1250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-4th-Issue-Pair_i25776737
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Fractional-Currency-4th-Issue-Quartet_i25776738
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fifth-Issue-50-Cents-plus-others_i25776739
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/FRNB-St-Louis-1918-Legal-Tender-Note-1917_i25776740
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fr-16c-1-1862-Legal-Tender-PMG-Apparent-Fine-15-A-nice-legal-tender-ace-from-this-early-issue-wit_i25776741
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fr-16c-1-1862-Legal-Tender-PMG-Apparent-Fine-15-A-nice-legal-tender-ace-from-this-early-issue-wit_i25776741
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fr-91-5-1907-Legal-Tender-PMG-About-UNC-50-EPQ_i25776742
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1875-1-Fr-20-Issued-Banknote_i25776743
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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850 
850 U.S. Legal Tender, 1880, $10, Fr#113 Issued Banknote. 

Washington, D.C., $10, Lyons | Roberts signatures, S/N A36283174 pp 
B, PMG graded Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.  .........................Est. $2000-2500

851 
851 U.S. Legal Tender, 1880, $5, Fr#73 Issued Banknote. Washington, 

D.C., $5, Bruce | Wyman signatures, Large red seal, S/N A1545019 pp 
C, PMG graded Gem Uncirculated 65 EPQ. ............................Est. $2000-2500

852 
852 U.S. Legal Tender, 1917, $1, Fr#36 Issued  Banknote. Washington, 

D.C., $1, Teehee | Burke signatures, S/N B59102455A  pp C, PMG 
graded About Uncirculated 58 EPQ.  ............................................Est. $300-400

853 
853 U.S. Legal Tender, 1917, $2, Fr#60 Issued Banknote. Washington, 

D.C., $2, Speelman | White signatures, S/N D68860736A pp H, PMG 
graded About Uncirculated 55.  ....................................................Est. $300-400

U.S. large tyPe - Silver 
CertiFiCate

854 
854	 U.S.	 Silver	 Certificate,	 1896,	 $1,	 Fr#224	 Issued	 Banknote. 

Washington, D.C., $1, Tillman | Morgan signatures, S/N 3349549 pp A, 
PMG Choice Uncirculated 64.  .................................................Est. $2600-3500

855 
855	 U.S.	 Silver	 Certificate,	 1923,	 $1,	 Fr#238	 Issued	 Banknote. 

Washington, D.C., $1, Woods | White signatures, S/N B15323415E pp 
G, PMG Choice Uncirculated 64 EPQ.  ........................................Est. $300-400

U.S. large tyPe - U.S. note

856 
856 U.S. Note, 1923 Legal Tender, $1, Fr#40, Red Seal Issued 

Banknote. Washington, D.C., $1, Speelman | White signatures, S/N 
A74741716B pp D, PMG Choice Uncirculated 63.  .....................Est. $700-1000

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1880-10-Fr-113-Issued-Banknote_i25776744
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1880-5-Fr-73-Issued-Banknote_i25776745
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1917-1-Fr-36-Issued-Banknote_i25776746
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Legal-Tender-1917-2-Fr-60-Issued-Banknote_i25776747
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1896-1-Fr-224-Issued-Banknote_i25776748
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Silver-Certificate-1923-1-Fr-238-Issued-Banknote_i25776749
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Note-1923-Legal-Tender-1-Fr-40-Red-Seal-Issued-Banknote_i25776750
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Note-1923-Legal-Tender-1-Fr-40-Red-Seal-Issued-Banknote_i25776750
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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857 
857 United States Note. 2 Dollars. Series of 1917. United States. Fr. 60m. 

Mule issue with back plate number at bottom left of  center 2. Speelman-
White signatures. Very Good-Fine, cut tight at top. .....................Est. $120-200

U.S. national BanknoteS
California

858 
858 Whittier National Bank, $20, 1902 Plain Back, Ch#7999 P, Fr#651,  

Issued Banknote. Whittier CA. $20, S/N X328219E / 12047 pp B, PMG 
graded Very Fine 25. Attractive for issue. Rare California bank.  ....... Est. 
$1000-1500

iowa

859 
859 First National Bank of Toledo, 1902 PB, Ch# 6432 with Desirable 

Ladder S/N 12345. Toledo, Iowa, 1902, $10 PB, S/N 12345 - Z601427H, 
Ch# 6432, Choice Fine to VF. Rare with Ladder Serial Number “12345”. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-400

860 
860 Live Stock National Bank of Sioux City, $10, Ch#5022, Type 2 

Uncut Sheet of 6 notes. Sioux City, Iowa. $10, Uncut sheet of  6 notes, 
Jones | Woods signatures, S/N A006349 to A006354. The sheet is framed 
and under glass and appears Uncirculated to Choice Uncirculated with 
a small amount of  handling on the top left margin. We have not opened 
or removed the sheet and do not know if  it is mounted on the edges, but 
what is visible appears fresh and crisp and does not appear to have any 
evidence of  mounting in the middle, but we are not certain about the 
edges. Sold “As is” no returns accepted.  ...................................Est. $2500-4000

kansas

861 
861 Commercial National Bank of Kansas City, Kansas. $20, 1929, T-1, 

Ch#6311. Kansas City, Kansas. $20, Jones | Woods Signatures, S/N 
C003084A, Choice VF.  ....................................................................Est. $80-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-Note-2-Dollars-Series-of-1917_i25776751
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Whittier-National-Bank-20-1902-Plain-Back-Ch-7999-P-Fr-651-Issued-Banknote_i25776752
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Whittier-National-Bank-20-1902-Plain-Back-Ch-7999-P-Fr-651-Issued-Banknote_i25776752
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Toledo-1902-PB-Ch-6432-with-Desirable-Ladder-S-N-12345_i25776753
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Toledo-1902-PB-Ch-6432-with-Desirable-Ladder-S-N-12345_i25776753
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Live-Stock-National-Bank-of-Sioux-City-10-Ch-5022-Type-2-Uncut-Sheet-of-6-notes_i25776754
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Live-Stock-National-Bank-of-Sioux-City-10-Ch-5022-Type-2-Uncut-Sheet-of-6-notes_i25776754
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-of-Kansas-City-Kansas-20-1929-T-1-Ch-6311_i25776755
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-of-Kansas-City-Kansas-20-1929-T-1-Ch-6311_i25776755
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Massachusetts

862 
862 Martha’s Vineyard National Bank of Tisbury, $5, 1902 Plain Back, 

Ch#1274, Fr#599,  Issued Banknote. Tisbury, MA. $5, PB, S/N 
R393274H / 9888 ppG, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40. ........Est. $3800-4500

nevada

863 
863 First National Bank in Reno. $20, Series of 1929, T-1, Ch# 7038. 

Reno, Nevada. $20, Type 1, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods signatures, 
S/N E000721A, VF to Choice VF. Attractive Nevada national. ..Est. $600-1200

864 
864 Reno National Bank, Reno. $20, Series of 1929, T-1, Ch# 

8424. Reno, Nevada. $20, Type 1, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods 
signatures, S/N F002324A, VF to Choice VF. Always popular Nevada  
national........................................................................................Est. $750-1500

new york

865 
865 National Park Bank, 1902 Date Back CH# 891, National Currency. 

New York, New York. $50, Fr. 667. Charter E 891. An important 
denomination on this popular New York City charter as there are 
incredibly few known fifties and hundreds when compared to the total 
population of  large size in the census. Just four other $50 Date Backs are 
seen with this serial number not being recorded. The most recent public 
sale we could procure was a Fine graded note which brought about $650 
in a 2013 sale. This bright Very Fine note retains bold signatures and even 
circulation throughout and should get strong attention from bidders. 
Very Fine. ..................................................................................Est. $1250-1750

yonkers #1 national Banknote 

866 
866 Yonkers National Bank, Yonkers, NY, $10 1902 DB, Ch# E 9825 

Serial # 1A  Banknote. Yonkers, New York, $10, Fr.#619, PCGS 
graded Extremely Fine 40. Rare banknote from popular Westchester, NY 
location. 3 large even margins with the bottom margin cut close, sharp 
corners and bright colors enhance this attractive note.  ...........Est. $5000-7000

Pennsylvania

867 
867 Citizens National Bank and Trust Company of Pottstown, $20, 

1929 T1, CH# 4714, Fr#1802-1. Pottstown, PA., $20, S/N E000502A 
pp E, PMG graded Extremely Fine 40, Attractive note with a light ink 
smudge on the right corner, possibly from handling.  ..................Est. $160-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Martha-s-Vineyard-National-Bank-of-Tisbury-5-1902-Plain-Back-Ch-1274-Fr-599-Issued-Banknote_i25776756
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Martha-s-Vineyard-National-Bank-of-Tisbury-5-1902-Plain-Back-Ch-1274-Fr-599-Issued-Banknote_i25776756
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-in-Reno-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-7038_i25776757
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reno-National-Bank-Reno-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-8424_i25776758
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reno-National-Bank-Reno-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-8424_i25776758
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Park-Bank-1902-Date-Back-CH-891-National-Currency_i25776759
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yonkers-National-Bank-Yonkers-NY-10-1902-DB-Ch-E-9825-Serial-1A-Banknote_i25776760
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Yonkers-National-Bank-Yonkers-NY-10-1902-DB-Ch-E-9825-Serial-1A-Banknote_i25776760
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-and-Trust-Company-of-Pottstown-20-1929-T1-CH-4714-Fr-1802-1_i25776761
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-and-Trust-Company-of-Pottstown-20-1929-T1-CH-4714-Fr-1802-1_i25776761
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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868 
868 Citizens National Bank of Hollidaysburg, $10 T-1, Ch#6874. 

Hollidaysburg, PA. $10,  Jones | Woods Signatures, S/N A000488A, there 
were 4 previous examples of  this note known before this NTC note was 
discovered. VF to Choice VF.  .......................................................Est. $200-400

869 
869 Citizens National Bank of Hollidaysburg, $10 T-2, Ch#6874. 

Hollidaysburg, PA. $10,  Jones | Woods Signatures, S/N A000731, there 
were 6 previous examples of  this note known before this NTC note was 
discovered. VF to Choice VF.  .......................................................Est. $200-400

870 
870 Citizens National Bank of Hollidaysburg, $20 T-1, Ch#6874. 

Hollidaysburg, PA. $20,  Jones | Woods Signatures, S/N A000154A, AU 
condition due to a very light vertical fold, otherwise a very attractive 
note.  .............................................................................................Est. $200-400

871 
871 Farmers National Bank and Trust Company of Boyertown, $10, 

T1, Ch#2900. Boyertown, PA., $10, Issued banknote, VF but cut close 
on bottom right just touching design, S/N C001995A. ..................Est. $65-100

872 
872 First National Bank of Nanticoke. $10, Series of 1929, T1, Ch# 

3955. Nanticoke, PA. $10, Type 1, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods 
signatures, S/N E002143A, VF. 12 Large and 33 Small notes known on 
this bank with 6, T1, $10 nationals known on this bank and possibly tied 
with the finest known. ..................................................................Est. $120-200

873 
873 First National Bank of Nanticoke. $10, Series of 1929, T2, Ch# 

3955. Nanticoke, PA. $10, Type 2, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods 
signatures, S/N A000976, Choice Fine to VF.  ................................Est. $90-130

874 
874 First National Bank of Plymouth. $20, Series of 1929, T-1, Ch# 707. 

Plymouth, PA. $20, Type 1, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods signatures, 
S/N C000975A, VF to Choice VF. 11 Large and 39 Small notes known on 
this bank with five $20, 1929, T1 nationals known on this bank. This note 
may very well be close to finest known.  ......................................Est. $110-200

875 
875 Miners National Bank of Nanticoke. $10, Series of 1929, T-2, Ch# 

13524. Nanticoke, PA. $10, Type 2, Issued banknote, Jones | Woods 
signatures, S/N A010851, VF. 40 Small notes known on this bank with 4, 
T2, $10 nationals known on this bank. .........................................Est. $130-200

876 
876 National Bank of Pottstown. Series of 1929, $10 and $20, T1, Ch# 

608 Banknote Pair. Pottstown, PA. Lot of  2 notes, Includes $10 and 
$20, Type 1, Issued banknotes, Jones | Woods signatures, the $10 is 
Choice Fine to VF and the $20 would grade Choice VF...............Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-of-Hollidaysburg-10-T-1-Ch-6874_i25776762
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-of-Hollidaysburg-10-T-2-Ch-6874_i25776763
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-of-Hollidaysburg-20-T-1-Ch-6874_i25776764
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-National-Bank-and-Trust-Company-of-Boyertown-10-T1-Ch-2900_i25776765
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-National-Bank-and-Trust-Company-of-Boyertown-10-T1-Ch-2900_i25776765
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T1-Ch-3955_i25776766
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T1-Ch-3955_i25776766
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T2-Ch-3955_i25776767
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T2-Ch-3955_i25776767
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Plymouth-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-707_i25776768
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Miners-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T-2-Ch-13524_i25776769
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Miners-National-Bank-of-Nanticoke-10-Series-of-1929-T-2-Ch-13524_i25776769
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Pottstown-Series-of-1929-10-and-20-T1-Ch-608-Banknote-Pair_i25776770
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Pottstown-Series-of-1929-10-and-20-T1-Ch-608-Banknote-Pair_i25776770
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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877 
877 National Currency $10 Ch. 3220  Plain Back. First Nat’l Bank 

Ambler, PA. Ambler, PA - $5 1902 Plain Back Fr. 624 The First NB Ch. 
# 3220. This scarce Montgomery County charter that is only the ninth 
large size piece to be reported recently. Note Grades Very Good with 
some edge splits, internal tears and contemporary graffiti. A rare note 
none the less... ...............................................................................Est. $180-250

878 
878 Peoples National Bank of Edwardsville. $20, Series of 1929, T-1, 

Ch# 9862. Edwardsville, PA. $20, Type 1, Issued banknote, Jones | 
Woods signatures, S/N A000766A, VF. 11 Large and 19 Small notes 
known on this bank with 8, T1, $20 nationals known on this bank. A 
similar condition example of  this note sold for $345 in a Knight 2015 
auction.  .........................................................................................Est. $200-300

U.S. SMall tyPe
U.S. & Canada

879 
879 U.S. Small Type $64 Face and Canada $12 Face. U.S., Includes 

National Currency, $20, 1929, Federal Reserve Bank of  Richmond, VA, 
Fine to Choice Fine, $5, 3 different U.S. Notes, Red Seals, 1953 C and 
1963 (2), Fine to VF; a variety of  $1 and $2 notes, mostly Fine to VF and 
Canada, 1970-80 trio, Fine to VF.  .................................................Est. $100-150

880 
880 BEP  Federal Reserve $2 Set Fr.1937-A-L $2 2003 Federal Reserve 

Star notes.  Very Choice Crisp Uncirculated or Better. These are low 
serial number Deuce Stars that are each held in a folder with a picture 
of  their respective Federal Reserve Bank. Each Star in this lot has a serial 
number of  00013201* or lower.  ................................................Est. $$70 -$100 

881 
881 BEP Premium Federal Reserve $50 Set Fr. 2128-A-L $50 2004 

Federal Reserve Notes.  This scarce set had a total production run 
of  only 500 and  sold out in one hour. All 12 notes in this set have serial 
number 00000534A. The set also is enclosed in a booklet that details 
each of  the 12 Federal Reserve Banks. Very Choice Crisp Uncirculated or 
Better. ....................................................................................Est. $$900 -$1,500 

882 
882	 Gold	Certificate.	Fr.	2402	$20	1928	PMG	Very	Fine	30. Fr. 2402 $20 

1928 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 30.Nice gold color is still retained 
by this note. SN. A36795681A .......................................................Est. $125-200

883 
883	 Gold	Certificate.	 Fr.	 2402	 $20	 1928,	 PMG	Very	 Fine	 20. Fr. 2402 

$20 1928 Gold Certificate. PMG Very Fine 20. SN. A26195657A. While 
serving this country in commerce, this note is solid for the grade. ... Est. 
$125-175

884 
884	 Silver	Certificate	 -	North	Africa,	 $5,	 Fr#2307,	PMG	graded	Gem	

Unc. 65. Julian | Morgenthau signatures, Attractive note. .........Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Currency-10-Ch-3220-Plain-Back-First-Nat-l-Bank-Ambler-PA_i25776771
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Currency-10-Ch-3220-Plain-Back-First-Nat-l-Bank-Ambler-PA_i25776771
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-National-Bank-of-Edwardsville-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-9862_i25776772
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoples-National-Bank-of-Edwardsville-20-Series-of-1929-T-1-Ch-9862_i25776772
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Small-Type-64-Face-and-Canada-12-Face_i25776773
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/BEP-Federal-Reserve-2-Set-Fr-1937-A-L-2-2003-Federal-Reserve-Star-notes_i25776774
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/BEP-Federal-Reserve-2-Set-Fr-1937-A-L-2-2003-Federal-Reserve-Star-notes_i25776774
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/BEP-Premium-Federal-Reserve-50-Set-Fr-2128-A-L-50-2004-Federal-Reserve-Notes_i25776775
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/BEP-Premium-Federal-Reserve-50-Set-Fr-2128-A-L-50-2004-Federal-Reserve-Notes_i25776775
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gold-Certificate-Fr-2402-20-1928-PMG-Very-Fine-30_i25776776
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gold-Certificate-Fr-2402-20-1928-PMG-Very-Fine-20_i25776777
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Silver-Certificate-North-Africa-5-Fr-2307-PMG-graded-Gem-Unc-65_i25776778
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885 
885	 Silver	Certificate,	$10,	1934-A	Star.	 $10, 1934-A, Silver Certificate, “A 

nice unmolested Mid-Grade VF, Note new to census. .................Est. $200-300

886 
886 U.S. Note, Legal Tender $2*  Note, 1928C, Fr#1504. Serial # 

*01101690A,  PCGS graded Very Good 8.  ...................................Est. $220-280

U.S. SMall tyPe 

887 
887 F.R.N., New York, $100, 1934A, Fr.#2153-Bm Mule (BA Block).  

New York, NY. Julian | Morgan signatures, S/N B06844485A, pp I. bp 74. 
PMG graded Choice About Unc 58 EPQ. .....................................Est. $140-200

U.S. SMall tyPe - errorS

888 
888 F.R.N., Series 1993, $1 Error, Partially Printed Back. Boston, 

Massachusetts Error, The back almost 1/3rd of  the left side of  the 
printing is totally blank evidently due to a paper blockage during 
printing. Crisp Choice VF to XF. ...................................................Est. $120-200

889 
889 F.R.N., Series 1995, $1 Error, Fold Over on Lower Left Corner. 

Richmond, VA., Error, The lower left corner is folded over and has the 
“E1” of  the serial number “E11842369S printed on the back as well as 
“5”. AU condition. ...........................................................................Est. $90-140

890 
890	 Silver	 Certificate	 -	 $1,	 1935E,	 Fr#1614	 Error	 Note,	 Shifted	 3rd	

Printing. Error, Preist | Humphrey, Impressive error, PMG graded 55 
EPQ. Scarce. ..................................................................................Est. $300-500

U.S. Military PayMent 
CertiFiCateS

891 
891	 Military	 Payment	 Certificates.	 Series	 541.	 Replacement	 note. 

United States. Series 541. 10 Cents. Serial # F-. No suffix letter.  
Fine. .................................................................................................Est. $80-120

U.S. Clearing HoUSe 
CertiFiCateS

Washington
  

892 
892	 Seattle	Clearing	House	Certificate,	1911,	Issued	Banknote. Seattle, 

Washington. $1000, Dec. 13, 1911, Issued and pin-punch cancelled 
Clearing House certificate, Brown on light yellow paper, Small portraits 
of  young allegorical women on top left and right, ornate title in middle 
with text about the certificate. S/N B311, back blank. PMG graded Very 
Fine 20. Rare Clearing House Certificate used between banks and rarely 
if  ever seeing the light of  day. First time seen by describer. Western BNC. 
 ...................................................................................................Est. $1250-2500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Silver-Certificate-10-1934-A-Star_i25776779
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/U-S-Note-Legal-Tender-2-Note-1928C-Fr-1504_i25776780
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/F-R-N-New-York-100-1934A-Fr-2153-Bm-Mule-BA-Block_i25776781
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/F-R-N-Series-1993-1-Error-Partially-Printed-Back_i25776782
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/F-R-N-Series-1995-1-Error-Fold-Over-on-Lower-Left-Corner_i25776783
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Military-Payment-Certificates-Series-541-Replacement-note_i25776785
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Seattle-Clearing-House-Certificate-1911-Issued-Banknote_i25776786
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Silver-Certificate-1-1935E-Fr-1614-Error-Note-Shifted-3rd-Printing_i25776784
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U.S. dePreSSion SCriP
new Jersey

893 
893 City of Ventnor City, 1933, $5 Specimen Depression Scrip.  NJ. 

$5, Specimen, Brown, Specimen overprint and POC’s, Choice AU to 
Uncirculated. Rare specimen variety. SBNC. ................................Est. $150-250

north Carolina

894 
894 Cumberland County Scrip, 1933 Depression Scrip. Fayetteville, 

North Carolina. 25 cents, Series 1933-A, Issued depression scrip 
Green on orange border and under print, Building in middle, Serial# 
D-38910, Back with area to put 50, 1/2cent stamps, Rare Depression  
scrip. ..............................................................................................Est. $120-160

ohio

895 
895 Cleveland. 1933 Specimen Depression Scrip. Ohio. 1 Dollar. Tax 

Anticipation Note. To be paid on or before October 15, 1938. Republic 
BNC. Red overprint Specimen, serial # as 0000. Pencil production 
notation on face. Small staple hole at top left corner. Very Fine, with 
some production handling. .............................................................Est. $80-150

896 
896 County of Cuyahoga, 1933 Depression Scrip Proof Pair. Ohio, Lot 

of  2 items, Includes Proof  of  Face of  $1 printed on glossy white paper in 
green with plate number at bottom “5816” with approximately 1/2 inch 
large margins surrounding note, Also includes a partial print in black of  
the text and weakly inked signature. Choice AU to Uncirculated. Rare in 
this format. Republic BNC. ...........................................................Est. $200-400

897 
897 County of Cuyahoga, 1933 Depression Scrip Specimen Trio. Ohio, 

Lot of  3 notes, Includes $1, green; $5, brown, both printed by Quayle 
& Sons and $20, Orange printed by Republic BNC. All specimens, all 
with POC’s and specimen overprints. Uncirculated to CU. Scarce as 
specimens. .....................................................................................Est. $350-500

Utah

898 
898 Roosevelt City Scrip, 1933 Depression Scrip. Roosevelt City, 

Utah, $1, Issued depression scrip, brown with red signature, ornate 
design element at left, back with stamps, VF. Scarce Utah depression  
Scrip. ..............................................................................................Est. $150-200

Washington

899 
899 First American National Bank Depression Era ND (1933) 

Depression	Certificate	 issues. Washington, Port Townsend, $5 and 
$10, WA-275 & WA-276, Unc but water stained. ............................Est. $80-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Ventnor-City-1933-5-Specimen-Depression-Scrip_i25776787
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cumberland-County-Scrip-1933-Depression-Scrip_i25776788
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-1933-Specimen-Depression-Scrip_i25776789
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/County-of-Cuyahoga-1933-Depression-Scrip-Proof-Pair_i25776790
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/County-of-Cuyahoga-1933-Depression-Scrip-Specimen-Trio_i25776791
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Roosevelt-City-Scrip-1933-Depression-Scrip_i25776792
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-American-National-Bank-Depression-Era-ND-1933-Depression-Certificate-issues_i25776793
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-American-National-Bank-Depression-Era-ND-1933-Depression-Certificate-issues_i25776793
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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(lotS 900 to 1242)
U.S. & WorldWide SCriPoPHily 

SCriPoPHily - aUtoMoBileS
new york

900 
900 Chicago Yellow Cab Company, Inc., 1916 Specimen Stock 

Certificate. New York, NY, 100 Shares, Specimen, Black with red-brown 
borders and undertint, Old fashioned taxi on top, Specimen overprints, 
POC’s. Rare Taxi certificate. XF. ABNC........................................Est. $140-250

SCriPoPHily - aviation
delaware

901 
901 Commercial Aircraft Co., 1920 Issued Stock Delaware. 1 Share Issued 

Uncancelled Stock Certificate. Black ink with black border with gold 
under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top center. VF with 
minor staining. ..............................................................................Est. $100-150

indiana

902 
902 Bendix Aviation Corporation, ca. 1920-30’s  Specimen Stock 

Certificate. Indiana. 100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  Zeppelin, airplane, 
limousine, and truck all driving over bridge at top of  certificate. Red 
specimen overprint, POC, Choice uncirculated condition. Northern 
BNC. Scarce aviation certificate. ...................................................Est. $120-200

Maryland

903 
903 Douglas Aircraft Co. Inc., 1966 Specimen Bond Maryland. $1000 

Specimen 4 3/4% Convertible Subordinated Debenture Registered 
Bond. Black print with blue border and under print. Vignette of  two 
allegorical figures flanking the globe with aircrafts flying by. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, ABNC. Extremely Fine. ....................................Est. $80-160

new york

904 
904	 Eagle	Aero	 &	Auto	Co.,	 Inc.,	 1916	 Stock	 Certificate. New York, 

50 Shares, I/U, Black on orange border, Eagle on top, S/N 13, Early 
automobile and airplane company, VF condition. .......................Est. $100-200

905 
905 New York City Airport, Inc., ca.1940-1950 Specimen Stock. New 

York. <100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  an aerial view of  airport with prop 
plane flying by top center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
E.A. Wright BNC.  ........................................................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Yellow-Cab-Company-Inc-1916-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776794
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Yellow-Cab-Company-Inc-1916-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776794
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-Aircraft-Co-1920-Issued-Stock_i25776795
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bendix-Aviation-Corporation-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776796
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bendix-Aviation-Corporation-ca-1920-30-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776796
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Douglas-Aircraft-Co-Inc-1966-Specimen-Bond_i25776797
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eagle-Aero-Auto-Co-Inc-1916-Stock-Certificate_i25776798
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-City-Airport-Inc-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i25776799
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ohio

906 
906 Alliance Aircraft Corp., 1928 Issued Stock Ohio. 1 Share Common 

Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with brown border and under print. 
No vignette, but company title at top of  certificate. Fine condition with 
vertical creases from folding, Goes. ..............................................Est. $100-150

Pennsylvania

907 
907 Keystone Aircraft Corp. Proof Stock. Pennsylvania. ND (ca.1926), 

Odd Shares, Proof  stock certificate of  title, text and vignette with no 
borders. Purple “Cancelled” hand stamps.  Vignette of  early tri-motor 
mono-plane.   VF condition with archival notations in crayon listing 
status of  printing plate. Rare certificate found in this format only, no 
specimens or issued certificates available.  Extremely rare early aviation 
certificate.  Founded in 1926, it was taken over in 1929 by Curtis-Wright 
where it was part of  their manufacturing division and was closed in 1932.  
Historic aviation certificate, 2 found in archive. Republic BNC. ..Est. $180-300

SCriPoPHily - Banking & 
FinanCe
California

908 
908	 Anglo	California	National	Bank,	1955	Proof	Stock	Certificate. San 

Francisco, California. Less Than 100 Shares, Proof  printed on security 
planchetted paper uniface, Black on blue border and under print, 
Allegorical women flank bank building in middle with agricultural and 
city scenes on left and right, Archival notation in red on top right margin, 
2 staple holes on top left margin otherwise in XF condition. Rare archival 
production proof. Anglo California National Bank of  San Francisco 
Became Crocker National Bank. SBNC. .......................................Est. $100-200

Connecticut

909 
909 Middlesex Banking Co., ca.1890-1900 Specimen Bond. 

Connecticut. $500 Pound Specimen Coupon Bond. Black ink with blue 
border and under print. Vignette of  coat of  arms at top of  certificate. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s,  VF+, ABNC Litho. ..........................Est. $80-140

new Jersey

910 
910 Moody’s Investors Service, ca.1950-1960 Specimen Stock. New 

Jersey. Odd Shares Specimen Stock. Black ink on pink under print with 
a pink border. No vignette on certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF-XF condition. Well known financial rating agency that evidently let 
us down in 2007-2008. ...................................................................Est. $110-150

new york

911 
911 Bank of New York Co., Inc., 1991, Specimen Registered Bond. 

New York, 1991, $-Odd, 7 1/2% Specimen Bond, Alexander Hamilton 
top center, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ............................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alliance-Aircraft-Corp-1928-Issued-Stock_i25776800
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Keystone-Aircraft-Corp-Proof-Stock_i25776801
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-California-National-Bank-1955-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25776802
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Middlesex-Banking-Co-ca-1890-1900-Specimen-Bond_i25776803
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Moody-s-Investors-Service-ca-1950-1960-Specimen-Stock_i25776804
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-New-York-Co-Inc-1991-Specimen-Registered-Bond_i25776805
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912 
912 Bank of United States - Bankus Corporation, October 29th, 1929 

Issued	Stock	Certificate	Pair. New York, Lot of  2 certificates, joined at 
the left but can be separated, both dated  October 29th, 1929,  10 Shares, 
I/U, Black on Brown border, eagle in middle, Rare Black Friday Issued 
Stock Certificate. VF condition. Hamilton BNC. .........................Est. $220-350

913 
913	 Carnegie	 Trust	 Company,	 1908	 Stock	 Certificate. New York, 3 

Shares, I/U, Black on blue border and under print, impressive bank 
building on top, notations on top about value of  shares and that company 
went out of  existence. ABNC. ........................................................Est. $80-160

914 
914 Citigroup Inc., 1999 Specimen Stock. New York. Odd Depositary 

Shares Specimen Certificate. Black print with red border and under print. 
Vignette of  globe flanked by two allegorical figures with observatory on 
the right and company logo top center. Pin punched Specimen, POC’s, 
VF-XF condition, ABNC.  .............................................................Est. $100-150

915 
915 Clinton Trust Co., ca.1930 Specimen Stock. New York. <100 Capitol 

Stock, Specimen Certificate. Black print with green border and under 
print. Vignette at top center of  Dewitt Clinton, Senator and Governor of  
New York. Red SPECIMEN overprints, POC’s, and red s/n “0000”, VF 
-XF condition. SBNC. ......................................................................Est. $90-150

916 
916 Commercial National Bank and Trust Co., ca.1930 Specimen 

Stock. New York. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black 
print with blue border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical figures 
standing top center with industry and city behind them. POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, SBNC. ........................Est. $100-150

917 
917 First National Bank of Batavia, ca.1920’s Proof Stock. New York, 

19xx, Proof  Stock, black on black border and under print, Vignette top 
center of  New York state arms with Bald Eagle at bottom and Lady 
Liberty bottom right, VF-XF condition, SBNC.    ..........................Est. $90-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Carnegie-Trust-Company-1908-Stock-Certificate_i25776807
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citigroup-Inc-1999-Specimen-Stock_i25776808
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Clinton-Trust-Co-ca-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776809
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-ca-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776810
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-ca-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776810
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/First-National-Bank-of-Batavia-ca-1920-s-Proof-Stock_i25776811
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918 
918 Lockport Bank & Trust Co., 18xx (ca.1830’s) Proof Stock 

Certificate. Lockport, NY. Odd Shares, Proof, Printed on thin card, 
Standing allegorical woman on top middle, large medallion on left 
counterfoil, corn and wheat on right counterfoil. AU with toning. 
Durand & Co. Rare early banking proof.  (From the collection of  John E. 
Herzog) .........................................................................................Est. $140-250

919 
919	 Mechanics	&	Farmers	Bank,	1848	Stock	Certificate. Albany, NY. 15 

Shares, I/U, Black on white paper, Standing allegorical woman at left, 
eagle at bottom, cameo images on top, Signed by Thomas Olcott as 
president, VF.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog)  .............Est. $130-250

north Carolina

920 
920 National Bank of Lumberton, ca.1951 Specimen Stock North 

Carolina. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical women at top center of  
certificate. Red SPECIMEN overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
SBNC. ..............................................................................................Est. $80-140

Pennsylvania

921 
921 Central-Penn National Bank of Philadelphia, ca.1950-1960 Stock 

Proof. Pennsylvania. 100 Shares Stock Proof  Certificate. Black print 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  William Penn statue 
in front of  Philadelphia skyline at top center. POC’s, VF-XF condition, 
SCBNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $90-150

922 
922 Commercial National Bank and Trust Co. of Philadelphia, ca.1920-

1930 Specimen Stock. Pennsylvania. 100 Shares Specimen Stock 
Certificate. Black print with orange border and under print. Vignette 
of  Colonists and Native Americans at top center. Red SPECIMEN 
overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, SBNC. ..................................Est. $80-140

923 
923 Franklin Trust Co., of Philadelphia, ca.1940-1950 Specimen Stock.  

Pennsylvania.  <100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print 
with an orange border and under print. Vignette of  Benjamin Franklin 
harnessing electricity from lightning. Red SPECIMEN overprints, POC’s, 
VF-XF, SBNC.  ...............................................................................Est. $100-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lockport-Bank-Trust-Co-18xx-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25776812
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lockport-Bank-Trust-Co-18xx-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25776812
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mechanics-Farmers-Bank-1848-Stock-Certificate_i25776813
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Lumberton-ca-1951-Specimen-Stock_i25776814
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Penn-National-Bank-of-Philadelphia-ca-1950-1960-Stock-Proof_i25776815
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Penn-National-Bank-of-Philadelphia-ca-1950-1960-Stock-Proof_i25776815
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-of-Philadelphia-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776816
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commercial-National-Bank-and-Trust-Co-of-Philadelphia-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776816
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Franklin-Trust-Co-of-Philadelphia-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i25776817
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SCriPoPHily - ClotHing and 
textileS

oregon

924 
924 Nike Inc, ca.1980 Specimen Stock Oregon. Odd Shares Specimen 

Common Stock Certificate. Black ink with pink border and under 
print, with a blue under print as well. Company logo at top center of  
certificate. Pin punched specimen. VF, SCBNC. ..........................Est. $120-200

SCriPoPHily - CoMPUterS
delaware

925 
925 Oracle Corp., ca.1980-1990 Specimen Stock Delaware. Odd Shares 

Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print with green border 
and under print. No vignette on certificate, just company title at top. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. SCBNC. ...................Est. $120-160

SCriPoPHily - ConStrUCtion
new york

926 
926	 New	York	 Hamburg	Corp.,	 ca.1928	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 

New York. <100 Shares General Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print 
with an ornate orange border and under print. Allegorical figures sitting 
beside each other with a locomotive on the left and a ship on the right. 
POC’s, XF condition. HBNC.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ........Est. $120-180

SCriPoPHily - entertainMent
delaware

927 
927 Screen Gems, Inc., ca.1960, Specimen Stock. Delaware. 100 Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with light blue border and under 
print. Vignette of  allegorical woman top center holding torch. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ................................Est. $120-160

new york

928 
928 Waterville Opera House Co. Ltd. 188x. New York. -Odd Shrs Stock 

Certificate. Proof  on card stock, formerly mounted at ends on back. 
Pencil printer notations at lower left. VF+.  (From the collection of  John 
E. Herzog) .......................................................................................Est. $90-140

SCriPoPHily - Food & drink
delaware

929 
929	 Coca-Cola	 Co.	 1960-70’s	 Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate. Delaware. 

Odd Shrs Stock Certificate. Specimen. ABNC. Extremely Fine. ....Est. $80-130

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nike-Inc-ca-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25776818
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oracle-Corp-ca-1980-1990-Specimen-Stock_i25776819
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Hamburg-Corp-ca-1928-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776820
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Screen-Gems-Inc-ca-1960-Specimen-Stock_i25776821
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Waterville-Opera-House-Co-Ltd-188x_i25776822
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coca-Cola-Co-1960-70-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776823
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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ohio

930 
930 B.Manischewitz Co., 1988 Specimen Stock. Ohio. Odd Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green border and under 
print. Company logo at top center of  certificate, a Jewish Star flanked 
by two lions of  Judah with Hebrew writing above which translates to 
“Next Year in Jerusalem.” Black SPECIMEN overprints, POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, ABNC. Well known Kosher food and wine manufacturer. Est. 
$100-150

SCriPoPHily - Food & drinkS
California

931 
931 California Mineral Water Co., ca.1910 Specimen Stock California 

(Inc. in Arizona). Odd Shares Specimen Stock. Black print with a green 
border and under print. Vignette of  California coat of  arms at top. 
Punched out canceled. Fine condition with minor toning and staining.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

932 
932	 Thanksgiving	 Coffee	 Co.,	 1982	 Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate. 

California, Noyo Harbor, Los Angeles, ND, Odd Shares, Common Stock, 
Round blue seal, multicolored background with portraits and animals, 
Green frame, pin cancels, XF. Jeffries BNC. ..................................Est. $120-180

delaware

933 
933 Dunkin Donuts Inc., 1978 Specimen Stock. Delaware. Odd Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with brown border. Company 
logo at top center of  certificate. Pin punched specimen. XF condition, 
SCBNC.  ..........................................................................................Est. $90-150

SCriPoPHily - Foreign
Bolivia

934 
934 Banco Mercantil ca.1900 Specimen Bond Bolivia. 10 Libras Esterlinas 

or 125 Bolivianos Specimen 5%  Coupon Bond. Black print with brown 
border and under print. Vignette of  bank building and top of  certificate 
and Bolivia coat of  arms at bottom. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
condition with all coupons attached. ABNC. .................................Est. $90-140

Chile

935 
935 Banco Hipotecario ca.1880’s Specimen Bond. Valparaiso, Chile. 100 

Pesos 7% Specimen Bond. Black print with brown border and underprint. 
Vignette of  a Native South American at top left with Raphael’s angel top 
center of  certificate. All coupons attached, Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF-XF, scarce Chilean bonds. ABNC. ...........................................Est. $120-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/B-Manischewitz-Co-1988-Specimen-Stock_i25776824
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Mineral-Water-Co-ca-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776825
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Thanksgiving-Coffee-Co-1982-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776826
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dunkin-Donuts-Inc-1978-Specimen-Stock_i25776827
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Mercantil-ca-1900-Specimen-Bond_i25776828
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Hipotecario-ca-1880-s-Specimen-Bond_i25776829
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936 
936 Caja de Credito Hipotecario, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond Chile. 

$10 Specimen 2%-5% Series 4A Bond. Black print with a multi color 
border; brown, green, and blue, with a blue under print. Vignette of  
steer and cattle at top of  certificate with the farmer barely visible behind 
them. Certificate is written in Spanish, Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF 
condition with all coupons attached, ABNC. .................................Est. $80-130

937 
937 Compania Salitrera Anglo-Lautaro 1956 Specimen Bond. Santiago, 

Chile, Specimen bond. $1000 5% horizontal bond. Orange border. Red 
SPECIMEN overprint and POC. Coupons attached. VF Condition. 
ABNC. .............................................................................................Est. $80-160

ecuador

938 
938 Banco Territorial en Guayaquil ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond 

Ecuador. 1000 Sucres Specimen 8% Coupon Bond. Black ink with brown 
border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical figure at top center of  
certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC. Very Fine, edge tone.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-140

French indo China

939 
939 Banque de Cochinchine, French Indo China 1908 Issued Bond. 

French Indo China. 250 Franc Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Ornate 
design with buildings on top and farmers working in the field on bottom, 
printed in black on red paper. VF condition. Very attractive and scarce.  
( John E.Herzog Collection). .........................................................Est. $140-200

great Britain

940 
940 The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and 

Ireland. Great Britain. November 1, 1919, $1000, Specimen 3 Year 5 
1/2% Convertible Coupon Gold Note, VF-XF condition, ABNC. Rare 
Post WW I Government bond.   (From the collection of  John E. Herzog).
 .......................................................................................................Est. $180-350

italy

941 
941 Kingdom of Italy, 1925 Issued Bond. Italy. $100 Issued and Uncancelled 

7% External Loan Sinking Fund Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with 
a blue border and under print. Allegorical male figure at top center of  
certificate. Fine to VF condition minor tear and with 24 coupons missing. 
ABNC. Rarely seen issued.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ............Est. $160-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-de-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776830
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Salitrera-Anglo-Lautaro-1956-Specimen-Bond_i25776831
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Territorial-en-Guayaquil-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776832
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-Cochinchine-French-Indo-China-1908-Issued-Bond_i25776833
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Government-of-the-United-Kingdom-of-Great-Britain-and-Ireland_i25776834
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Government-of-the-United-Kingdom-of-Great-Britain-and-Ireland_i25776834
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Italy-1925-Issued-Bond_i25776835
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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942 
942 Venice and Murano Glass Co., LTD., 1889 Issued Stock Italy. 1 Share 

I/U Stock Certificate. Black print with ornate black border of  a venetian 
winged lion. XF condition. Low certificate number, 76. Murano glass 
is glass made on the Venetian island of  Murano, which has specialized 
in fancy glass-wares for centuries. Murano’s glassmakers led Europe for 
centuries, developing or refining many technologies including crystalline 
glass, enameled glass (smalto), glass with threads of  gold (aventurine), 
multicolored glass (millefiori), milk glass (lattimo), and imitation 
gemstones made of  glass. Rare and historic certificate.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $120-180

Japan

943 
943 Dai Ichi Kikwan Hoken Kabushiki Kwaisha, (The No.1 Engine 

and Boiler Insurance Co.) 1931 Issued Stock Japan. 10 Shares Issued 
and Uncancelled Stock Certificate. Company name translates to The 
No.1 Engine and Boiler Insurance Co., LTD. Black print with a green 
border and a light green under print. Portrait of  James Watt, Scottish 
inventor, at center of  certificate. James Watt helped to improve on the 
steam engine, and the unit of  power, the watt, is named after him. XF 
condition, certificate is in English and Japanese. Scarce Japanese and 
English text on Japanese Stock Certificate.  ( John E.Herzog Collection).
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-150

norway

944 
944 City of Oslo Specimen Bond. Norway, 1958, $1000, 5 1/2% Sinking 

Fund External Loan Specimen Bond, Black on green border and under 
print, Two sitting allegorical men flanking Norway crest top center, Red 
SPECIMEN overprints POC’s and red s/n “00000”, VF-XF condition, 
ABNC. Black stamp on bottom left “Last specimen return to Broad St 
files”. ................................................................................................Est. $90-150

Poland

945 
945	 Polish	 Issued	Stock	Certificate,	 1916	with	Hebrew	Text	on	back 

Poland. 1000 Rubbles 4 1/2% Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Black print 
with an ornate red/orange border and underprint. Vignette of  people 
in a field working the land. Back of  certificate is translated into Hebrew, 
Russian, German, and English. XF condition with most of  the coupons 
still attached. ...................................................................................Est. $90-150

946 
946	 Polish	 Issued	Stock	Certificate,	 1916	with	Hebrew	Text	on	back 

Poland. 5000 Rubbles 4 1/2% Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Black print 
with an ornate grey border and underprint. Vignette of  people in a field 
working the land. Back of  certificate is translated into Hebrew, Russian, 
German, and English. XF condition with most of  the coupons still 
attached. ..........................................................................................Est. $90-150

russia

947 
947 Russian Corporation Ltd. Specimen Stock. England & Russia, 19xx, 

Specimen Stock, Black on brown border and under print, Ornate border 
and red seal bottom center, VF-XF condition, Bradbury, Wilkinson & 
Co. .................................................................................................Est. $100-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Venice-and-Murano-Glass-Co-LTD-1889-Issued-Stock_i25776836
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dai-Ichi-Kikwan-Hoken-Kabushiki-Kwaisha-The-No-1-Engine-and-Boiler-Insurance-Co-1931-Issued-Stoc_i25776837
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dai-Ichi-Kikwan-Hoken-Kabushiki-Kwaisha-The-No-1-Engine-and-Boiler-Insurance-Co-1931-Issued-Stoc_i25776837
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Oslo-Specimen-Bond_i25776838
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Polish-Issued-Stock-Certificate-1916-with-Hebrew-Text-on-back_i25776839
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Polish-Issued-Stock-Certificate-1916-with-Hebrew-Text-on-back_i25776840
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russian-Corporation-Ltd-Specimen-Stock_i25776841
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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South africa

948 
948	 Colonial	 Bank	 of	 Natal,	 1862	 Issued	 Share	 Certificate. 

Pietermaritzburg, Natal. South Africa. 5 Shares I/U Certificate. Black 
print with simple design on left side. Company name at top of  certificate 
in an elegant type. Fine condition with minor toning.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $100-150

United kingdom

949 
949 United Kingdom, 1978 Specimen Bond United Kingdom. Odd 

amount Specimen 8 7/8% 15 Year Bond. Black print with green border 
and under print. Vignette of  Country Seal at top center of  certificate. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, SCUSBNC.  .......Est. $150-300

Uruguay

950 
950 Oriental Republic of Uruguay, Trans-Continental Railway Co. 

1916 Specimen Bond. Uruguay. 1916. Specimen bond. $500 U.S.Gold. 
External Debt 5% Gold Bond, 1915. green border and undertint. Arms 
of  Uruguay flanked by speeding locomotives.  Red specimen overprint, 
“0000” serial numbers and POC’s. XF condition. Coupons attached. 
Rare and attractive bond. ABNC. One of  four found in archive. Detailed 
information of  the contract between Uruguay and the railroad is listed 
on the back. It seems they had previously agreed to a takeover in their 
original contract and this bond represents that takeover. It did not sound 
adversarial in nature.  ....................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - gUnPoWder & 
WeaPonS

Pennsylvania

951 
951 Target With Bullet holes with Winner of the 1884 Kentucky Derby. 

Pittsburgh, PA. 1884, Brown & Hirth, “Dealers in Guns, Revolvers, 
Cutlery, etc.,  advertisement on one side and bulls eye target on the other 
that has been used for target practice , The ad is labeled “The Winner 
of  the Kentucky Derby” with Man holding “Buchanan” winner of  the 
1884 Kentucky derby on front and Pistol-Rifle Gun target on back, 
VG condition with 19 Bullet holes from target practice. Unique Horse 
Racing as well as Gun Related ephemera. ....................................Est. $100-180

SCriPoPHily - gUnS & 
aMMUnition

952 
952	 Savage	Arms	Corp.	1915,	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 100 Shares, 

Black on green border and underprint, Allegorical woman with sword 
flanked by two men, VF-XF condition,  Scarce certificate from this well 
known gun maker. ABNC. ............................................................Est. $110-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colonial-Bank-of-Natal-1862-Issued-Share-Certificate_i25776842
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-Kingdom-1978-Specimen-Bond_i25776843
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oriental-Republic-of-Uruguay-Trans-Continental-Railway-Co-1916-Specimen-Bond_i25776844
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oriental-Republic-of-Uruguay-Trans-Continental-Railway-Co-1916-Specimen-Bond_i25776844
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Target-With-Bullet-holes-with-Winner-of-the-1884-Kentucky-Derby_i25776845
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Savage-Arms-Corp-1915-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776846
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - HiStoriC
Wisconsin

953 
953	 Wisconsin	 Soldiers,	 Home	 Contribution	 Stock	 Certificate,	 ca.	

1865.  Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 10 Shares. Issued and uncancelled. Ornate 
design of  patriotic eagle with shield and flags with city and lake scene 
behind it held up by columns with American flags with soldiers and the 
middle has a light grey undertint of  bricks “One Share Represents 20 
Bricks”. William Plankinton facsimile signature as treasurer. Overall, 
it appears Fine to VF condition. Rare and historic Civil War related 
certificate.  .....................................................................................Est. $200-400

SCriPoPHily - inSUranCe
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

954 
954 Fire Association of Philadelphia, ca.1900-1910 Specimen Stock 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Odd Shares Capitol Stock Specimen 
Certificate. Black on ornate green border. Fire hose and hydrant. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. Continental BNC.  ( John 
E.Herzog Collection). .....................................................................Est. $90-150

SCriPoPHily - inSUranCe & 
Banking
Jew Jersey

955 
955	 Newark	Banking		&	Insurance	Co.,	1805	Issued	Stock	Certificate. 

Newark, NJ, Feb. 1, 1805, 2 Shares, I/U, Stock certificate. Ornate border 
and counterfoil on left, S/N 189, Signed by William Whitehead as 
president, VF with toning and light foxing. Scarce early NJ certificate.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-500

SCriPoPHily - iron & Steel
alabama

956 
956 Southern Iron Co. 1890 Specimen Bond Alabama. $1000 Specimen 

6% Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink with ornate brown border and under 
print. Vignette of  allegorical figure at top of  certificate. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, Very Fine, light paper separation at fold ends. ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - ManUFaCtUring
delaware

957 
957 Pennsylvania Shipbuilding Co., ca.1910-1920 Specimen Stock. 

Delaware. Odd Preferred Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print 
with ornate black border. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top center. 
POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, SBNC.  .Est. $80-120

SCriPoPHily - Mining
arizona

958 
958	 Central	Arizona	Mining	Co.,	 1883	Stock	Certificate. Arizona. 100 

Shares, I/U stock certificate, Black with Native Americans overlooking 
Progress, VF. ABNC. .......................................................................Est. $90-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Soldiers-Home-Contribution-Stock-Certificate-ca-1865_i25776847
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Soldiers-Home-Contribution-Stock-Certificate-ca-1865_i25776847
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fire-Association-of-Philadelphia-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776848
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Newark-Banking-Insurance-Co-1805-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776849
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Iron-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25776850
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Shipbuilding-Co-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Stock_i25776851
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Arizona-Mining-Co-1883-Stock-Certificate_i25776852
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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959 
959	 Specie	 Basis	Mining	Co.,	 1866	 Issued	Stock	Certificate. Arizona 

(Inc. in Pennsylvania). $100, I/U, 1st mortgage7 3/10%, Coupons 
attached, mining by river or lake on top. Scarce early Arizona Territory. 
VF. .................................................................................................Est. $130-200

California

960 
960 Kearsarge Consolidated Quicksilver Mining Company Issued 

Shares. 1875. San Francisco office, Lake County, California. 100 shares 
at $100 per, Indian on cliff, IU, EF..................................................Est. $130-200

961 
961	 Triunfo	 Gold	 and	 Silver	 Mining	 Co.,	 1866	 Stock	 Certificate. 

California, 1866, $1000, Horizontal Issued Capital Stock, 5 cent 
revenue stamp attached, Black border with mountain and mills,  purple 
underprint, XF. ..............................................................................Est. $100-200

962 
962 Tuolumne County Water Co., ca.1857-1862 Issued Check and 

Stock	Certificate. Columbia, California. Lot of  2 items, Includes 1862 
Stock Certificate, 1 Share, I/C with ornate mining scene on left and an 
1857 Check from the same company. Fine- VF condition.  ..........Est. $130-200

Colorado

963 
963 Boulder Consolidated Gold and Silver Mining Co.   Boulder, 

Colorado. 1881. 100 Shares. Issued and uncancelled stock certificate. 
Mining vignette flanked by children. XF Condition. Franklin  
BNC.  ...............................................................................................Est. $90-150

964 
964	 Ivanhoe	Mining	Co.	Stock	Certificate. Colorado, 1883,  100 Shares, 

#1270, I/U stock certificate, Black border with Mining vignette,  XF 
condition, Columbian BNC.  ..........................................................Est. $80-160

France & California

965 
965	 California	Gold	 Rush	 -	 French	 Issued	Mining	Stock	Certificates,	

ca.1850. California and France. Lot of  2 Gold Mining stock certificates 
dated 1850, both in French and issued in France. Includes Le Mineur, 
Compagnie Franco-Californienne Des Mine D’Or De La Californie, 1 
Share - 10 Francs,  Black printing on small format certificate; also includes 
Le Globe, one of  the earliest California Gold Mining stock certificates, 1 
Share = 10 Francs, both in VF to XF condition. early and rare California 
Gold Rush stock certificates. .........................................................Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Specie-Basis-Mining-Co-1866-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776853
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kearsarge-Consolidated-Quicksilver-Mining-Company-Issued-Shares-1875_i25776854
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kearsarge-Consolidated-Quicksilver-Mining-Company-Issued-Shares-1875_i25776854
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Triunfo-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co-1866-Stock-Certificate_i25776855
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tuolumne-County-Water-Co-ca-1857-1862-Issued-Check-and-Stock-Certificate_i25776856
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tuolumne-County-Water-Co-ca-1857-1862-Issued-Check-and-Stock-Certificate_i25776856
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boulder-Consolidated-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co_i25776857
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ivanhoe-Mining-Co-Stock-Certificate_i25776858
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Gold-Rush-French-Issued-Mining-Stock-Certificates-ca-1850_i25776859
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Gold-Rush-French-Issued-Mining-Stock-Certificates-ca-1850_i25776859
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Honduras

966 
966	 Santa	 Elena	 Mining	 Co.	 Stock	 Certificate. Yuscaran, Honduras, 

(Incorporated and issued in New York), 1884, 40 Shares, Issued and 
uncancelled stock certificate, Black on light green under print with 
miners under title. Red corporate seal, “Mines Located in Yuscaran, 
Honduras, C.A.”,  XF condition.  Scarce and very attractive mining stock. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $100-200

nevada

967 
967	 Pictou	Mining	Company,	1874	Stock	Certificate. Gold Hill Mining 

District, Nevada, (Offices located in San Francisco). 1874, 200 Shares, 
I/U, Ornate curved title with mining scene beneath it, XF condition with 
a few very light foxing spots, From a new estate find. ....................Est. $90-140

new Mexico

968 
968 Treasury Mountain Mining Co., 1885 Issued Stock New Mexico. 500 

Shares Issued Stock Certificate. Low S/N 59. Dark blue print with ornate 
blue border. No vignette. VF condition. .........................................Est. $80-120

new york

969 
969 Hite Gold Quartz Co., 1881 Issued Stock. New York. 100 Shares 

Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled Certificate. Black print with black 
border. Vignette of  Mountain scene on top and small dog on bottom. 
Mines located in Hite’s Cove, Mariposa County, Company seal, Cert.# 
85, XF condition, ABNC. ................................................................Est. $85-150

970 
970	 Richmond	 Iron	Mining	Co.,	1866	 Issued	Stock	Certificate. Staten 

Island, NY. 50 Shares, I/U stock certificate, Miners working under arched 
title, NY arms at left, Revenue on right, S/N 117, Fine condition small 
pin holes, toned paper. ..................................................................Est. $200-300

971 
971 The Yuscaran Mining Co., 1887 Issued Stock New York. 40 Shares 

Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled Certificate. Black ink with 
ornate black border and pink under print. Vignette in upper right hand 
corner and left side shows men working in mines. under print shows an 
American Bald Eagle with rays emanating from it in an ombre pattern. 
XF, John H. Gresham Printers. ......................................................Est. $140-200

972 
972 Vulcan Mining Co., 1881 Issued Stock. New York. 100 Shares Capitol 

Stock, I/U Certificate. Low certificate number, 84. Black print with 
ornate border. No vignette, but ornate company name at top center of  
certificate. VF condition, F.C. Philbrick & Co. ...............................Est. $90-140

ohio

973 
973	 Cleveland	Silver	Mining	Co.,		1876	Issued	Stock	Certificate. Ohio. 

1876, 8 Shares, I/U, Black with capital in middle, S/N 42, VF condition. 
Rare early mine possibly in Michigan ...........................................Est. $200-400

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Santa-Elena-Mining-Co-Stock-Certificate_i25776860
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pictou-Mining-Company-1874-Stock-Certificate_i25776861
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Treasury-Mountain-Mining-Co-1885-Issued-Stock_i25776862
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hite-Gold-Quartz-Co-1881-Issued-Stock_i25776863
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Richmond-Iron-Mining-Co-1866-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776864
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-Yuscaran-Mining-Co-1887-Issued-Stock_i25776865
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vulcan-Mining-Co-1881-Issued-Stock_i25776866
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Silver-Mining-Co-1876-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776867
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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974 
974	 Cleveland-Cliffs	 Iron	Co.	1937	Specimen	Bond. Ohio, 1937, $1000, 

1st Mortgage Sinking Fund 4 3/4% Bond, Specimen Bond, Black on 
orange border and under print, Semi-nude allegorical man holding iron 
block in iron smelter top center, VF-XF condition, ABNC. .........Est. $120-200

Pennsylvania

975 
975 Mortgage Bond of the Trevorton Coal Company, 1861 Issued 

Bond. Pennsylvania, $1000, 7% Coupon Bond, I/U, black with red seal, 
Pennsylvania Arms on top middle, VF with normal folds as made, Scarce 
early Pennsylvania coal company.   .................................................Est. $90-150

South africa

976 
976	 South	African	Gold	and	Diamond	Mining	Stock	 	Certificate	Pair. 

South Africa. Lot of  2 stocks and one photograph, Includes Cape of  
Good Hope Diamond Mining Co., Ltd. 1881, 5 Shares, Purple, Miner 
at top middle, coupons attached, VF; Gem Gold Mining Co., Ltd., 50 
Shares, Both I/U, also includes a real photograph of  Col. S.B.Joel from 
1925.  ...............................................................................................Est. $90-150

South Carolina

977 
977 Wando Mining and Manufacturing Co., 1873 Issued Stock South 

Carolina. 10 Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled, Certificate. 
Black print with an ornate black border. Vignette at center of  certificate 
of  a bundle of  wheat with a rake, scythe, and prongs next to it. XD 
condition.  .......................................................................................Est. $90-140

Utah

978 
978 Utah Fuel Co., Specimen Bond.  Utah, 1901, $1000, 5% 30 Year 1st 

Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Specimen Bond, Black on blue border and 
under print, Mining scene vignettes top center, POC’s red SPECIMEN 
overprints and red s/n “00000”, VF condition, ABNC.  .................Est. $90-150

Washington

979 
979 Alaska - B.C. Gold, Inc., 1934 Issued Stock. Alaska (Inc. in 

Washington). 500 Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with 
ornate gold border. Raised gold seal at bottom left corner. Vignette 
of  mountain range top center flanked by mining vignettes at top of  
certificate. VF-XF condition. .........................................................Est. $120-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Cliffs-Iron-Co-1937-Specimen-Bond_i25776868
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mortgage-Bond-of-the-Trevorton-Coal-Company-1861-Issued-Bond_i25776869
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mortgage-Bond-of-the-Trevorton-Coal-Company-1861-Issued-Bond_i25776869
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-African-Gold-and-Diamond-Mining-Stock-Certificate-Pair_i25776870
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wando-Mining-and-Manufacturing-Co-1873-Issued-Stock_i25776871
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Utah-Fuel-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25776872
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-B-C-Gold-Inc-1934-Issued-Stock_i25776873
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Washington, territory

980 
980	 Janet	Gold	Mining	Co.,	1883	Stock	Certificate. Olympia, Washington 

Territory, 1000 Shares, I/U, Black on translucent paper, VF-XF. Scarce 
W.T. mining stock. ........................................................................Est. $100-200

West virginia

981 
981 Alaska Juneau Gold Mining Co, ca.1900 Proof Stock  West Virginia. 

Odd Shrs Stock Proof  Certificate. Black plate file proof  with printer 
notations. Very Fine. .....................................................................Est. $100-200

982 
982	 Mining	Stock	Certificate	Pair,	ca.1882	&	1883. California, Lot of  2 

stock certificates, Includes 1882, Calaveras Water and Mining Co., 100 
Shares, I/U, Black on green border, Location of  property Calaveras 
County, CA., Franklin BNC; and 1883, Excelsior Water and Mining Co., 
100 Shares, I/U, Works in Yuba & Nevada Counties, Cal., ABNC,  Both 
are in VF-XF condition.  ................................................................Est. $150-250

SCriPoPHily - MiSCellaneoUS
California

983 
983 State Controller’s Warrant, 1872 California. $986.75 Warrant. Black 

print with black border that says State Controllers Warrant along 
the whole border. Vignette of  an American Bald Eagle at top right 
with man holding American Flag  at bottom left corner. POC’s, XF  
condition. ......................................................................................Est. $110-150

new Jersey

984 
984 Mills’ Button-Hole Attachment Company Issued Shares. 1885. 

Camden, New Jersey. 500 shares, #251, red full tint, woman making 
button-holes with machine, company logo on shield, IU, VF+, a few 
pinholes. ........................................................................................Est. $120-200

new york

985 
985 New York Produce Exchange ca.1910-1930 Specimen New York. 

Certificate of  Associate Membership. Black print with ornate black 
border. Vignette of  cornucopia of  harvest vegetables at top center of  
certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF, ABNC. ..............Est. $110-150

Pennsylvania

986 
986 Falmouth Turnpike Road Co., 1811 Issued Stock. Pennsylvania. 

1 Share I/U Stock Certificate. Low S/N 56. Black ornate border with 
no vignette. VG condition with vertical tape repair on right side, W. 
Hamilton Printers. ..........................................................................Est. $80-140

various

987 
987	 Worldwide	 Stock	 Certificate	 Assortment,	 ca.1930-1970’s. lot 

of  11 stock certificates, Includes 1960, International Railways of  
Central America, 100 Shrs, I/U; 1970, Airlift International, (4), I/U;  
1960, Ferrocarriles Consolidas De Cuba, 100 Shrs, I/U; 1960, Cuban 
Venezuelan oil Voting Trust, 800 Shrs, (2), I/U, and additional modern 
certificates, mostly fine to VF. .......................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Janet-Gold-Mining-Co-1883-Stock-Certificate_i25776874
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Alaska-Juneau-Gold-Mining-Co-ca-1900-Proof-Stock_i25776875
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Stock-Certificate-Pair-ca-1882-1883_i25776876
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Controller-s-Warrant-1872_i25776877
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mills-Button-Hole-Attachment-Company-Issued-Shares-1885_i25776878
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Produce-Exchange-ca-1910-1930-Specimen_i25776879
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Falmouth-Turnpike-Road-Co-1811-Issued-Stock_i25776880
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Worldwide-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1930-1970-s_i25776881
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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various States

988 
988	 Mining,	 Industrial	 and	 Railroad	 Stock	 Certificate	 Assortment,	

ca.1902-1920. Lot of  8 Stock certificates, Includes Illinois, 1902, West 
Chicago Street Railroad, 4 Shrs, I/U,; 1907, South Dakota, Regal Mining 
and Dev. Co., 1000 Shrs; 1904, Arizona, Teller Mining, 300 Shrs, I/U; 
1906, Arizona, Millbrae Tonopah Mining Co., 500 Shrs, I/U;  1906, 
American DeForest Wireless Telegraph, 100 Shares, I/U; 3 examples of  
Lowenthal Brothers, Inc. 19120, I/U, All are in Fine to VF condition. 
Attractive assortment. ...................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - navigation
Maine

989 
989 Rockland Transportation Co., 1922 Specimen Bond. Maine. $1000 

Specimen 6 1/2% First Mortgage Marine Equipment Gold Coupon 
Bond in a vertical format with all coupons attached. Black print with 
blue border and under print. Vignette of  a Ship sailing at top center. Red 
SPECIMEN overprints, POC’s, VF condition, FLABNC. .............Est. $100-160

new Jersey

990 
990	 Electric	Boat	Co.,	ND	ca.1900-20’s	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. NJ, 

Odd Shares, Specimen, Black on orange brown border and under print, 
early submarine with ships in background, Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF to XF condition. In 1899, Financier Isaac Rice founds Electric Boat 
Company. The company was established to bring to completion a 54-
foot submersible vessel developed by John Philip Holland. Currently the 
company is now known as General Dynamics. Early and historic naval 
weapon manufacturing company. ABNC.  ...................................Est. $100-160

991 
991 Philadelphia and Camden Ferry Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen 

Stock New Jersey. 100 Shares Specimen Capitol Stock. Black ink with 
green under print and border. Vignette of  a ferry and harbor scene on 
top of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF, ABNC.  ........Est. $120-200

SCriPoPHily - navigation & 
SHiPPing

Hawaii

992 
992 American Hawaiian Steamship Co. ca. 1890-1900 Specimen Stock 

Certificate. Hawaii. ca.1890’s-1910, 100 Shares,  Steamship on top.  Red 
specimen overprint and POC’s.  XF condition. ABNC .................Est. $100-200

new york

993 
993 Atlantic, Gulf and West Indies Steamship Lines, Marine Equipment 

Trust	Certificate,	1921	Specimen	Bond. NY. $1000. Specimen Series 
B, Coupon Bond, Black on green border and under print, Steamship L-R 
on top, Specimen overprints, Diagonal red overprint of  Supplemental 
Agreement in middle. Fine condition with light archival reinforcement 
of  the horizontal top folds, FLD-ABNC. Only 2 of  this variety found in 
the archives.  ..................................................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Industrial-and-Railroad-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1902-1920_i25776882
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Industrial-and-Railroad-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1902-1920_i25776882
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rockland-Transportation-Co-1922-Specimen-Bond_i25776883
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Electric-Boat-Co-ND-ca-1900-20-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776884
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Camden-Ferry-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776885
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-and-Camden-Ferry-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776885
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Hawaiian-Steamship-Co-ca-1890-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776886
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Hawaiian-Steamship-Co-ca-1890-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776886
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-Gulf-and-West-Indies-Steamship-Lines-Marine-Equipment-Trust-Certificate-1921-Specimen-Bo_i25776887
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-Gulf-and-West-Indies-Steamship-Lines-Marine-Equipment-Trust-Certificate-1921-Specimen-Bo_i25776887
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - neWSPaPerS
kentucky

994 
994 Herald - Post Co., ca.1940-1950 Specimen Stock Kentucky. Odd 

Shares Preferred Stock, Specimen Certificate. Black print with ornate 
brown border and under print. Vignette of  a boy selling newspapers on 
a street corner. POC’s, VF, SBNC .................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - oil & gaS
Pennsylvania

995 
995 Mahoning Oil Co., 1865 Issued Stock. Pennsylvania. 500 Shares 

Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with black ornate border. 
Vignette of  oil field at top center, Fine condition with toning and vertical 
creasing, T. Sinclair’s.  .....................................................................Est. $80-160

996 
996	 National	Petroleum	Association,	1866	Stock	Certificate. Venango 

County, PA. 1 Share, I/U, Black on light purple border, Oil wells and 
tanks in middle, oil well on counterfoil, VF condition. Attractive stock 
certificate and rare oil company. Text states that the owner  owns “1 
1/100th interest in 22 acres….as part of  the Anderson Farm....branches 
of  Pit Hole Creek...” Interesting early oil company.  ....................Est. $120-200

997 
997 North Western Oil Co., 1865 Issued Stock. Pennsylvania. 1900 Shares 

Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Pale brown print with pale brown border. 
Vignette of  early oil well and barreling of  the oil top center. VF-XF 
condition, Jas McGrigan Lithography.  ...........................................Est. $90-140

998 
998	 Oil	 and	Gas	Related	Specimen	Stock	Certificates,	 ca.	 1920-70’s. 

Lot of  6 oil and gas related specimen certificates. Includes ca.1920’s, Elk 
Consolidated Petroleum Co., ; Pocahontas Fuel Co., Inc.; Sun Oil Co.; 
Phillips Petroleum Co., $1000 Registered bond; Continental Oil Co.; 
Shell Oil Co., All have specimen overprints, POC’s, and range from VF-
XF condition. ABNC. ....................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - Printing
new york

999 
999 Mergenthaler Linotype Co., 1896 Issued Stock.  New York. 100 

Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Cancelled Certificate. Low S/N 89. 
Vignette of  a printing machine on top right. VF condition with POC’s 
and purple cancellation stamp, HLBNC. ........................................Est. $80-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mahoning-Oil-Co-1865-Issued-Stock_i25776889
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Petroleum-Association-1866-Stock-Certificate_i25776890
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-Western-Oil-Co-1865-Issued-Stock_i25776891
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oil-and-Gas-Related-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-ca-1920-70-s_i25776892
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mergenthaler-Linotype-Co-1896-Issued-Stock_i25776893
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Herald-Post-Co-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i25776888


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

157October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

SCriPoPHily - railroadS
alabama

1000 
1000 Birmingham, Ensley and Bessemer Railroad Co. ca.1913 Specimen 

Stock Alabama. 100 Shares, Capitol Stock Specimen Certificate. Black 
ink with ornate brown border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive 
at top. Canceled stamps across certificate with POC’s. VF, SBNC. Est. $90-120

1001 
1001 New Orleans, Mobile, and Chattanooga Railroad Co., 1871, Issued 

Stock with 25cents Imprinted Revenue. Alabama. 50 Shares Capitol 
Stock Issued and Uncancelled. Black ink with simple black border with 
blue under print. Vignette of  allegorical figures at center. At each corner 
are the state symbols for all the states that adopted the stocks charter. VF, 
NBNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $300-500

1002 
1002 Selma, Rome, and Dalton Railroad Co. 1867 Issued Bond Alabama. 

$1000 Issued 7% Mortgage Bond. Black ink and border with green under 
print. Vignette of  men working field with locomotive in background. 
I/U. Very Fine, light foxing. Large format. .....................................Est. $85-170

alabama, Mississippi, and tennessee.

1003 
1003 Gulf, Mobile, and Northern Railroad Co., ca.1926 Specimen 

Bond Alabama, Mississippi, and Tennessee. $1000 Specimen 5% First 
Mortgage Registered Gold Bond. Black print with pink/brown border 
and under print. Vignette of  a locomotive at a dock with a steamship 
behind it. Bond is in a horizontal format. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
XF condition. ABNC. ......................................................................Est. $85-150

arkansas

1004 
1004 Central Arkansas and Eastern Railroad Co., 1910 Specimen Bond 

Arkansas. $1000 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black 
print with a very ornate brown/black border and under print. Vignette 
of  a locomotive leaving station with the railyard behind it. Beside the 
locomotive are two allegorical male figures leaning up on pillars. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition with all coupons attached. 
IBNC. ..............................................................................................Est. $90-130

arkansas & louisiana

1005 
1005 Rock Island, Arkansas and Louisiana Railroad Co., 1910 Specimen 

Bond. Arkansas & Louisiana. $500 Specimen 4 1/2% Registered 1st 
Mortgage Bond. Black on blue border and under print, Locomotive 
head-on flanked by allegorical women. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
condition, ABNC. Unlisted bond in Cox.  ....................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Birmingham-Ensley-and-Bessemer-Railroad-Co-ca-1913-Specimen-Stock_i25776894
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Birmingham-Ensley-and-Bessemer-Railroad-Co-ca-1913-Specimen-Stock_i25776894
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Mobile-and-Chattanooga-Railroad-Co-1871-Issued-Stock-with-25cents-Imprinted-Revenue_i25776895
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Mobile-and-Chattanooga-Railroad-Co-1871-Issued-Stock-with-25cents-Imprinted-Revenue_i25776895
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Selma-Rome-and-Dalton-Railroad-Co-1867-Issued-Bond_i25776896
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Mobile-and-Northern-Railroad-Co-ca-1926-Specimen-Bond_i25776897
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Mobile-and-Northern-Railroad-Co-ca-1926-Specimen-Bond_i25776897
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Arkansas-and-Eastern-Railroad-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776898
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rock-Island-Arkansas-and-Louisiana-Railroad-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776899
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rock-Island-Arkansas-and-Louisiana-Railroad-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776899
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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California - nevada

1006 
1006 Bodie & Benton Railway & Commercial Co. 1886 Issued Bond. 

Bodie Mining District, California, 1886, $1000 Issued bond,  POC’s, VF.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $100-200

Canada

1007 
1007	Canadian	Pacific	Railway	Co.	1922	Specimen	Bond. Canada. $100 

Specimen 4% Consolidated Debenture Bond. Black ink with navy border 
and under print. Vignette of  train moving through field with farming 
scene. Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC, VF ...........................Est. $120-240

1008 
1008 Great Western Railroad Co., 1851 Issued Bond. Canada. $100 

Pounds Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Black ink with simple black 
border. Vignette of  a Portrait of  Queen Victoria flanked on either side 
by Lion and Unicorn at the top of  certificate and Locomotive L/R at the 
bottom. Coupons attached, Fine to VF condition. Scarce early Canadian 
Railroad Bond. TCC&C. ...............................................................Est. $250-400

1009 
1009 Port Hood Richmond Railway Coal Co., Ltd 1906 Specimen Bond. 

Nova Scotia, Canada. $500 Specimen 6% 2nd Mortgage Bond. Black ink 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  miners working at mine. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF, ABNC.  .....................................Est. $120-180

Colorado

1010 
1010 Cripple Creek Central Railway Co., ca.1900 Specimen Stock 

Colorado. <100 Shares Preferred Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink 
with orange border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at center 
with miners working at sides. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF,  ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

1011 
1011 Rio Grande Junction Railway Co., 189x Specimen Stock 

Certificate. Denver, CO. 189x, Odd Shares, Capital Stock $2,000,000, 
Specimen, Black on brown border and under print, Locomotive L-R 
leaving tunnel, VF to XF condition, Attractive and rare as a specimen.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-160

1012 
1012 San Luis Southern Railway Co. 1910 Specimen Bond. Colorado, 

$1000, Specimen, 1st Mortgage, 5 % Gold Coupon Bond. Black with 
brown border and under print, locomotive traveling in countryside with 
mountains behind, Red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial 
numbers. XF condition. Rare Colorado railroad bond and only known as 
a Specimen in Cox. ABNC. 3 were found in the archives. ............Est. $200-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bodie-Benton-Railway-Commercial-Co-1886-Issued-Bond_i25776900
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Canadian-Pacific-Railway-Co-1922-Specimen-Bond_i25776901
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Western-Railroad-Co-1851-Issued-Bond_i25776902
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Port-Hood-Richmond-Railway-Coal-Co-Ltd-1906-Specimen-Bond_i25776903
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cripple-Creek-Central-Railway-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25776904
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rio-Grande-Junction-Railway-Co-189x-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776905
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rio-Grande-Junction-Railway-Co-189x-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776905
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Luis-Southern-Railway-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776906
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Connecticut

1013 
1013 Boston, Hartford, and Erie Rail Road Co. 1872 Issued Stock 

Connecticut. 10 Shares Issued, Uncancelled Stock Certificate. Vignette 
shows locomotive with passengers loading and unloading, and workers. 
VF with some light staining bottom left corner.  .........................Est. $150-250

1014 
1014 Shore Line Railway 1880 Specimen Bond Connecticut. $5000, 

Specimen 4 1/2% First Mortgage Bond. Blank ink with black border. 
Vignette shows three picture. 1 of  a marina, 1 of  a locomotive, 
and the last of  Connecticut seal. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF,  
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $110-180

delaware

1015 
1015	Southern	 Pacific	 Co.,	 1899	 Specimen	 Bond. Delaware. $1000 

Specimen 4% Registered Central Pacific Stock Collateral Gold Bond. 
Black ink with olive green border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical 
liberty facing left flanked by Griffins. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, 
ABNC. Scarce railroad bond. ........................................................Est. $180-250

Florida

1016 
1016 Tampa Northern Railroad Co., 1906 Specimen Bond. Florida. $1000 

Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  locomotives pulling through station. 
XF condition. Coupons attached. Red specimen overprints, POC’s and 
“00000” serial numbers. Rare and attractive bond. Unlisted railroad in 
Cox. ABNC. ...................................................................................Est. $180-300

France

1017 
1017 Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago and St. Louis Railway Co. 1910 

Specimen Bond France. $500 Francs, Specimen 4% 20 year European 
Loan Coupon Bond with all Coupons Intact, Black printing with light 
green border, Locomotives at railyard with workers at center. Specimen 
overprint, POC’s, VF with minor tears at folds. ABNC................Est. $130-250

georgia

1018 
1018 Atlanta, Birmingham and Atlantic Railroad Co, Georgia Terminal 

Co, and Alabama Terminal Railroad Co. 1909 Specimen Bond 
Georgia. $1000 Specimen, 5% Certificate of  Indebtedness. Black ink with 
blue border. Vignette of  locomotive at top. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF, ABNC. .....................................................................................Est. $110-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boston-Hartford-and-Erie-Rail-Road-Co-1872-Issued-Stock_i25776907
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shore-Line-Railway-1880-Specimen-Bond_i25776908
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Pacific-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776909
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tampa-Northern-Railroad-Co-1906-Specimen-Bond_i25776910
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776911
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776911
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlanta-Birmingham-and-Atlantic-Railroad-Co-Georgia-Terminal-Co-and-Alabama-Terminal-Railroad-Co_i25776912
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlanta-Birmingham-and-Atlantic-Railroad-Co-Georgia-Terminal-Co-and-Alabama-Terminal-Railroad-Co_i25776912
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1019 
1019 Central of Georgia Railway Co., 1895 Specimen Bond. Georgia. 

$5000 Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Registered Bond. Black ink with 
blue border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at watering station 
over title. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. .....Est. $130-200

1020 
1020 Georgia Southern and Florida Railway Co., ca.1900, Specimen 

Stock	Certificate. Macon, Georgia, Odd Shares, Common, Specimen, 
black on brown border with train in circle on top, listed railroad, unlisted 
share variety. XF, ABNC. .................................................................Est. $80-140

1021 
1021 Macon & Brunswick Rail Road Co., 1870 Issued Bond Georgia. 

$1000 7% Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Black ink with black border 
and green/blue under print. Vignette of  train at station on top left with 
ornate title.  Coupons attached. Signed by Rufus Bullock as Governor 
of  Georgia. He served as the Governor of  Georgia from 1868 to 1871 
during Reconstruction and was the first Republican governor of  Georgia. 
Scarce bond. XF Condition.  .........................................................Est. $250-400

1022 
1022 Millen and Southwestern Railroad Co., 1905 Specimen Bond. 

Georgia. $1000, 1st Mortgage 5% Gold Coupon Bond Specimen, Black 
on green border and under print, slave picking cotton under title, ABNC, 
Unlisted railroad in Cox with no record of  its name. Only 2 found in the 
archives.  ........................................................................................Est. $300-400

1023 
1023 Southwestern Railroad Co., 190x Specimen Bond. Macon, Georgia, 

Odd Shares, Capital Stock, Black on brown border, reclining allegorical 
woman with lamp, Specimen overprints, XF condition, ABNC. Only 
known in specimen form in Cox. ....................................................Est. $80-140

georgia and north Carolina

1024 
1024 Marietta and North Georgia Railway Co., 1887 Issued Bond 

Georgia and North Carolina. $1000 I/U 6% First Mortgage Consolidated 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with ornate brown border and under 
print. Vignette at top of  certificate of  locomotive pulling into station and 
people getting on. Two British revenue stamps at bottom of  certificate. 
XF condition with seven coupons missing. HLBNC. .....................Est. $85-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-of-Georgia-Railway-Co-1895-Specimen-Bond_i25776913
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Southern-and-Florida-Railway-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776914
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Southern-and-Florida-Railway-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776914
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Macon-Brunswick-Rail-Road-Co-1870-Issued-Bond_i25776915
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Millen-and-Southwestern-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25776916
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southwestern-Railroad-Co-190x-Specimen-Bond_i25776917
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Marietta-and-North-Georgia-Railway-Co-1887-Issued-Bond_i25776918
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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illinois

1025 
1025 Chicago and North Western Railway Co., ca.1920-1930 Specimen 

Bond.  Illinois. $10000 Specimen 5% Sinking Fund Debenture Bond, 
Black on olive green border and under print. Vignette of  train station by 
a river with a locomotive loading and unloading passengers with a boat 
in the background, at top center. At sides of  certificate are figures of  
allegorical females. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

1026 
1026 Chicago, Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railway Co. 1930 

Specimen Bond Illinois. $10000, Specimen 5% Debenture Gold 
Registered Bond. Black ink with ornate black border and under print. 
Vignette of  locomotives at railyard at top. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF, ABNC. .....................................................................................Est. $110-200

1027 
1027 Chicago, Santa Fe & California Railway Co. 1887. Illinois. $5000 

Gold Registered Bond. Low serial # 12. Issued, cancelled, POCs at 
signatures. ABNC. Very Fine. .......................................................Est. $150-250

1028 
1028 Illinois Central Rail Road Co. 1888 Specimen Bond Illinois. $1000 

4% Gold Bond. Black ink with orange border and under print. Vignette 
of  locomotive at top. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ...Est. $110-180

illinois and indiana

1029 
1029	Plymouth,	Kankakee	and	Pacific	Railroad	Co.,	1871	Issued	Bond. 

Illinois and Indiana. $1000 7% First Mortgage Issued and Canceled Bond. 
Black ink with green border and gold under print. Vignette of  moving 
locomotive passing by river and large house on hill top center. Imprinted 
$1 orange revenue note on left. VF condition, Henry Seibert & Bros.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

indiana

1030 
1030 Cincinnati, Peru and Chicago Railway Co., 1855 Issued Bond 

Indiana. $1000 I/U 7% Coupon Bond. Black print with an ornate border. 
Vignette of  a locomotive at top of  certificate. Men smelting metal on 
right and a farm scene at left. XF condition with 31 coupons remaining. 
Danforth, Wright, and Co. Printers. .............................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-and-North-Western-Railway-Co-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Bond_i25776919
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-and-North-Western-Railway-Co-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Bond_i25776919
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Omaha-Railway-Co-1930-Specimen-Bond_i25776920
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Saint-Paul-Minneapolis-and-Omaha-Railway-Co-1930-Specimen-Bond_i25776920
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Santa-Fe-California-Railway-Co-1887_i25776921
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Illinois-Central-Rail-Road-Co-1888-Specimen-Bond_i25776922
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Plymouth-Kankakee-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1871-Issued-Bond_i25776923
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Peru-and-Chicago-Railway-Co-1855-Issued-Bond_i25776924
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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iowa

1031 
1031 Centerville, Moravia and Albia Railroad Co., 1880 Specimen 

Bond Rarity, Unique in Archives. Iowa, $1000 1st Mortgage 6% 
Gold Coupon Bond, Specimen, Black printing without under print, 
Locomotive passing factory, POC’s, “Return to Issue Room” overprinted 
in purple on back, No specimen overprints, Fine condition with minor 
splits and tears on margin and a small piece of  the lower left border 
paper missing away from design, mounting remnants on back that could 
probably be removed, a blue crayon “X” in the middle that could also be 
removed if  desired. Listed railroad with no previous examples described 
or photographed in Cox, this is the first time seen.  Unique in archives. 
This is the only example we have ever seen and the only one available. 
Franklin BNC. ...............................................................................Est. $600-900

1032 
1032 Crooked Creek Railroad and Coal Co., 1911 Specimen Bond. Iowa. 

$1000, Specimen 1st Mortgage 5% 30 Year Gold Coupon Bond, Black 
on green border and under print, Coal train at top with coal cars and 
factory in background, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF to XF condition 
with folds as printed, FLBNC. Rare specimen with only 2 found in 
the archives, this is the last and only one available. Only known as a 
specimen, none issued. .................................................................Est. $350-500

1033 
1033 Mason City & Fort Dodge Railroad Co., 1905 Specimen Bond. Iowa. 

$1000 1st Mortgage 4% 50 Year Gold Coupon Bond. Green border and 
undertint. Locomotive in train yard with men watching. XF condition. 
Red specimen overprint and POC’s. FL-BNC. Rare and attractive bond 
with only 4 found in archives. .......................................................Est. $250-350

iowa & illinois

1034 
1034	Chicago,	 Rock	 Island	 &	 Pacific	 Rail	 Road	 Co.,	 1877	 Specimen	

Bond. Iowa and Illinois. $1000 Specimen 6% Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with green border. Vignette is of  a portrait of  railroad 
notable flanked by locomotive and harbor scene. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, ABNC. Listed railroad in Cox but unlisted bond variety and 
color. Appears VF but the horizontal ...........................................Est. $400-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Centerville-Moravia-and-Albia-Railroad-Co-1880-Specimen-Bond-Rarity-Unique-in-Archives_i25776925
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Centerville-Moravia-and-Albia-Railroad-Co-1880-Specimen-Bond-Rarity-Unique-in-Archives_i25776925
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Crooked-Creek-Railroad-and-Coal-Co-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25776926
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mason-City-Fort-Dodge-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25776927
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Rock-Island-Pacific-Rail-Road-Co-1877-Specimen-Bond_i25776928
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Rock-Island-Pacific-Rail-Road-Co-1877-Specimen-Bond_i25776928
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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iowa & nebraska

1035 
1035	Sioux	 City	 and	 Pacific	 Railroad	 Co.	 1901.	 Specimen	 Bond	Trio.	  

Iowa and Nebraska, Lot of  3 bonds, all from the same series but different 
denominations, Includes $1000, brown; $5000, blue and $10,000 red, all 
are 19xx (ca.1901), Specimen, Registered 1st Mortgage, 3-1/2%, Gold 
Bonds. All with seated allegorical woman and man with arms.  Blue 
or red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial numbers. XF 
condition.   Rare and attractive bond trio. Listed railroad in Cox, both 
the $1000 and $5000 are listed with the color incorrect on the $5000 
bond which should be listed as blue, not gray. The $10,000 bond in red is 
unlisted in Cox. ABNC ..................................................................Est. $500-800

iowa and Minnesota

1036 
1036 Minneapolis and St. Louis Railway Co., 1882 Specimen Bond 

Rarity. Iowa and Minnesota. $1000, Consolidated Mortgage Bond, 6% 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black on light brown border, Locomotive at left in 
circle by station, Cherubs right middle under title, Specimen, POC’s, VF 
condition, Unlisted as a bond in Cox, only as a stock certificate. Only 3 
found in the ABN archives. ...........................................................Est. $400-600

iowa and Minnesota 

1037 
1037 Iowa, Minnesota and Northwestern Railway Co., Specimen Bond.  

Iowa, 1900. $1000.  1st Mortgage 3 1/2% Gold Coupon Bond. Brown 
border and undertint. Allegorical women with bee hive, train and 
factories in middle with allegorical women on left and right. Coupons 
attached. XF condition. POC’s. ABNC. Rare bond. Listed only as a stock 
in Cox. ...........................................................................................Est. $170-300

kansas

1038 
1038 Kansas City Outer Belt & Electric Railroad Co., 1903 Specimen 

Bond. Kansas. 1903. $1,000 First Mortgage 4% Gold Coupon Bond 
Specimen, green border and undertint, Allegorical angel holding light. 
POC’s. VF, ABNC. Unlisted as specimen in Cox. Attractive and rare. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-150

kansas, Missouri, nebraska

1039 
1039	Missouri	 Pacific	 Railway	 Co.,,	 1909	 Specimen	 Bond. Kansas. 

Missouri. Nebraska. $1000 Convertible 5% 1st & Refunding Mortgage 
Gold Coupon Bond, Series A, Specimen, Black on olive green border 
and under print, locomotive flanked by farmers harvesting wheat and 
men logging, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF. Rare and attractive bond. 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sioux-City-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1901-Specimen-Bond-Trio_i25776929
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i25776930
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i25776930
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iowa-Minnesota-and-Northwestern-Railway-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25776931
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kansas-City-Outer-Belt-Electric-Railroad-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i25776932
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kansas-City-Outer-Belt-Electric-Railroad-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i25776932
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Missouri-Pacific-Railway-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25776933
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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kentucky and tennessee

1040 
1040 Chesapeake and Nashville Railway Co. 1885 Specimen Bond 

Kentucky and Tennessee. $1000, Specimen 6% First Mortgage Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with very ornate printing. Green border and under print. 
Vignette of  two cherubs at top, with allegorical female figures at left 
hand side. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ....................Est. $130-250

louisiana

1041 
1041 Louisiana and Arkansas Railway Co., 1939 Specimen Bond 

Louisiana and Arkansas. Odd Amount Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage 
Series C Bond. Vignette of  a locomotive passing men by telegraph pole. 
Specimen overprints,  POC’s. XF condition. Scarce railroad bond. ABNC. 
Unlisted as bonds, only known as stocks, rare and attractive. ......Est. $120-200

1042 
1042 New Orleans Public Belt Railroad Bond, 1928 Proof Bond. New 

Orleans, Louisiana. $1000, 4 1/2% Gold Bond Proof, Text and vignette 
only, missing the borders, Cancellation proof  with large red X in the 
middle cancelling the bond with note that the plate was destroyed in 
1949. Rare. Republic BNC. ............................................................Est. $200-400

1043 
1043 New Orleans, Mobile and Chattanooga Rail Road Co., 1887 Issued 

Bond Louisiana. $1000 I/U 8% Second Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black 
print with black border and red under print. Vignette of  two allegorical 
figures sitting beside a shield with the American Flag on it, and a Bald 
Eagle sitting on it. Each corner of  the certificate is adorned with the 
state symbol of  the states involved in the railroad; Tennessee, Louisiana, 
Mississippi, and Texas. VF-XF condition with all but 6 coupons still 
attached. NBNC ............................................................................Est. $120-200

1044 
1044 Tehuantepec Co., 1853 Issued Bond New Orleans, Louisiana. 125 

Pounds Sterling I/U 7% Bond. Black print with simple black border and 
a red under print. Vignettes frame the border of  the certificate including 
George Washington, two allegorical figures flanking the Mexican Seal, 
and a locomotive. All coupons attached at bottom of  certificate.  The 
Tehuantepec Company was formed as a result of  a grant given to Don 
Jose de Goray by in 1842 by Antonio Lopez de Santa Anna, the President 
of  the Republic of  Mexico. The grant stated the purpose of  the company 
was to open “a line of  communication...between the Pacific and Atlantic 
Oceans, through the Isthmus of  Tehuantepec.” Through a combination 
of  canals, railroads and steam-carriages, the Tehuantepec Company 
would provide a fast, commercially feasible link between the two oceans 
opening a profitable Asiatic trade via San Francisco and Tehuantepec. 
Support of  the concept was widespread and included Judah Benjamin, 
President Fillmore, Daniel Webster and numerous other notables. 
Unfortunately, the company dissolved amid a rivalry between the 
promoters and ultimately, financial failure. An attempt at resurrecting 
the company was begun with four rival groups claiming ownership to de 
Goray’s original grant in 1842. An extremely historic forerunner to the 
Panama Canal.  ...........................................................................Est. $700-1200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chesapeake-and-Nashville-Railway-Co-1885-Specimen-Bond_i25776934
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisiana-and-Arkansas-Railway-Co-1939-Specimen-Bond_i25776935
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Public-Belt-Railroad-Bond-1928-Proof-Bond_i25776936
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Mobile-and-Chattanooga-Rail-Road-Co-1887-Issued-Bond_i25776937
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Mobile-and-Chattanooga-Rail-Road-Co-1887-Issued-Bond_i25776937
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tehuantepec-Co-1853-Issued-Bond_i25776938
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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louisiana and texas

1045 
1045	Texas	 and	 Pacific	 Railway	Co.,	 1888	 Specimen	 Bond. Louisiana 

and Texas, 1888, $1000, Specimen 5%, 2nd Mortgage Income Coupon 
Bond, Black with green border and under print, locomotive passing 
mountains and river under curved title, bottom with steamship at dock,  
XF condition. Extremely attractive and rare certificate, Unlisted Bond 
type and design in Cox. Homer-Lee BNC.  ................................Est. $900-1500

louisiana, Mississippi, tennessee and 
kentucky

1046 
1046 Chicago, St. Louis and New Orleans Railroad Co. 1881. Specimen 

Bond.  Louisiana, Mississippi, Tennessee and Kentucky. 1881. $1000 
5% Specimen Bond. Black print with Crane feeding her young top left 
corner. VF-XF condition. ABNC. Listed railroad but unlisted bond in 
Cox.  ..............................................................................................Est. $160-250

Maine

1047 
1047	Tampico	 Short	 Line,	 ca.1907	 Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate. Texas 

(Inc. in Maine). Specimen, Odd Shares, Locomotive on left. Black ink 
with green border and under print. POC’s NYBNC. Very possibly 
unique. Taken from a NYBNC Sample book. ..............................Est. $140-250

Maryland

1048 
1048 Washington Chesapeake Beach Railway Co., 1893 Issued Bond 

Maryland. $500 I/U 6% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print 
with an ornate pink/red border and under print. Very ornate company 
title over a Vignette of  George Washington with a locomotive on his left 
and a ship on his right. XF condition with all coupons attached. Homer 
Lee BNC. .........................................................................................Est. $90-150

Massachusetts

1049 
1049 Boston, Clinton & Fitchburg Railroad Co. 1867. Massachusetts. 2 

Shrs Stock Certificate. I/U. Very Fine. Revenue stamp...................Est. $90-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-and-Pacific-Railway-Co-1888-Specimen-Bond_i25776939
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-St-Louis-and-New-Orleans-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Bond_i25776940
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-St-Louis-and-New-Orleans-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Bond_i25776940
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tampico-Short-Line-ca-1907-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776941
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-Chesapeake-Beach-Railway-Co-1893-Issued-Bond_i25776942
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boston-Clinton-Fitchburg-Railroad-Co-1867_i25776943
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1050 
1050 Central Massachusetts Railroad Co., 1895 Specimen Bond. 

Massachusetts, $1000 Specimen 5% Coupon Bond. Black on green 
border and under print, Locomotive R-L passing countryside, VF 
condition, POC’s, Listed railroad, Unlisted and previously unrecorded 
bond in Cox. 3 found in archives. ABNC. .....................................Est. $180-250

1051 
1051 Middlesex & Boston Street Railway Co., 1912 Specimen Bond. 

Massachusetts. $1000, 1st and Refunding Mortgage 4 1/2% Gold Coupon 
Bond Specimen, Black on green border and under print, interurban 
street car picking up passengers over title, FLD-ABNC, Unlisted railroad 
in Cox with no examples known but the name is listed, this is the first 
example offered out of  only 2 found in the archives.  ..................Est. $160-250

Mexico

1052 
1052 National Railroad Company of Mexico. 1902 Issued Bond. Mexico. 

$1000 Issued 4% Gold Bond. Black ink with very dark purple border 
and under print. Vignette of  locomotive crossing river at top with small 
cactus flanking the vignette. Issued/ Uncancelled, IBNC. ...........Est. $250-400

1053 
1053 National Railways of Mexico 1907 Specimen Bond Mexico. $1000, 

Specimen 4 1/2% Sinking Fund Redeemable Gold Coupon Bond. Black 
ink with olive border and under print. Vignette of  Porfirio Díaz, former 
President of  Mexico, at center. Bond is in English, Spanish, German, and 
French. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF with all coupons intact. ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $110-200

1054 
1054	Vera	 Cruz	 and	 Pacific	 Railroad	 Co.,	 1904	 Specimen	 Stock	

Certificate. Mexico, $1000, Specimen 1st Mortgage Guaranteed Gold 
Coupon Bond, Black on green border and underprint, Locomotive on 
left, Mexico arms in middle and steamship at right, VF, Western BNC. 
Only one previous issued bond is listed for this railroad in Cox, this is an 
unlisted specimen and the only one found in the archives.  .........Est. $350-700

Michigan

1055 
1055 Chicago, Saginaw and Canada Railroad Co., 1873 Issued Bond 

Pair.  Michigan. Lot of  2 bonds, Both are 1873, $1000, 1st Mortgage 
7% Issued Bond, Horizontal format, Coupons attached, Black on green 
border and under print, Lumberjacks standing on logs in river top center, 
VF condition, NBNC. These bonds sold up to $40,000 each during the 
1990’s Gold Bond Craze. ...............................................................Est. $100-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Massachusetts-Railroad-Co-1895-Specimen-Bond_i25776944
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Middlesex-Boston-Street-Railway-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25776945
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Railroad-Company-of-Mexico-1902-Issued-Bond_i25776946
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Railways-of-Mexico-1907-Specimen-Bond_i25776947
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vera-Cruz-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1904-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776948
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Vera-Cruz-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1904-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776948
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Saginaw-and-Canada-Railroad-Co-1873-Issued-Bond-Pair_i25776949
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Saginaw-and-Canada-Railroad-Co-1873-Issued-Bond-Pair_i25776949
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1056 
1056 Detroit Union Railroad Depot and Station Co., ca.1880-1890’s 

Specimen Stock Michigan. Odd Shares Capitol Stock Specimen 
Certificate. Black print with an ornate green border and under print. 
Locomotive at a very fancy covered railroad station, with passengers 
milling about, at right side of  certificate.  Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
XF condition. ABNC.  ( John E.Herzog Collection)........................Est. $90-150

1057 
1057 Lake Shore and Michigan Southern Railway Co., 1870 Specimen 

Bond. Michigan. 1870, $5000, 7% Consolidated Mortgage and Sinking 
Fund Bond, Specimen, Black on chestnut brown border and under print, 
Terminal building in middle, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, 
Extremely rare as specimen and this example is possibly unique. ABNC.
 .....................................................................................................Est. $800-1200

1058 
1058 Michigan Central Rail Road Co. ca.1890-1899 Specimen Bond 

Michigan. $1000, Specimen 4% First Mortgage Registered Bond. Black 
ink with green border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at railway 
station at top. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC..................Est. $80-160

1059 
1059 Pere Marquette Railway Co., 1916,  Specimen Bond Trio.  

Michigan, Lot of  3 Specimen Bonds, All are 1916 dated, 1st Mortgage 
5% Gold Coupon Bonds, Series “A”, of  different denominations, Includes 
$100, Blue; $500 Brown and $1000 green, all with locomotive “3157” 
passing track workers, POC’s and SPECIMEN overprints, VF condition, 
ABNC. The $100 and $1000 are listed in Cox, the $500 is unreported 
denomination. All are rare with only 3 complete sets of  3 found in the 
ABN archives in 2002. ...................................................................Est. $450-600

Michigan, ohio, indiana, illinois, 
Missouri, and iowa

1060 
1060 Wabash Railroad Co. ca.1900-1910 Specimen Bond Michigan, Ohio, 

Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, and Iowa. $10000, Specimen 6% Debenture 
Bond, Series B. Vignette of  allegorical female at top and locomotive 
pulling out of  station at bottom. Specimen overprints, POC’s VF, ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-180

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Detroit-Union-Railroad-Depot-and-Station-Co-ca-1880-1890-s-Specimen-Stock_i25776950
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Detroit-Union-Railroad-Depot-and-Station-Co-ca-1880-1890-s-Specimen-Stock_i25776950
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1870-Specimen-Bond_i25776951
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1870-Specimen-Bond_i25776951
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Michigan-Central-Rail-Road-Co-ca-1890-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776952
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pere-Marquette-Railway-Co-1916-Specimen-Bond-Trio_i25776953
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wabash-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25776954
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Minnesota

1061 
1061 Brainerd and Northern Minnesota Railway Co., 1900 Issued Stock 

Minnesota. 5 Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled. Black print 
with black border and green under print. Vignette of  an American Bald 
Eagle at top center of  certificate. under print of  an eye like shape with 
“one hundred dollars” written inside. XF condition. Oameron, Amberg 
and Co. printers. ..............................................................................Est. $90-140

1062 
1062 Duluth, Missabe & Iron Range Railway Co. 1937 Specimen Bond 

Quartet. Minnesota. Lot of  4 bonds, all are from the same series but 
in different denominations and colors, All are Specimen Registered 1st 
Mortgage 3 1/2% Bonds due 1962, Includes $1000, brown; $5000, Olive 
green; $10,000, Red and $-Odd, blue, all with vignette of  ore train being 
loaded by giant crane with factory in background, all with POCs. ABNC. 
VF-XF with folds as made. All are listed in Cox and are known only as 
specimens. All are rare.  ................................................................Est. $450-600

1063 
1063 Great Northern Railway Co., 1911 Specimen Bond. Minnesota. 

$1000 Specimen 4 1/4% Registered First & Refunding Mortgage Gold 
Bond. Black ink with dark blue ornate border and under print. Vignette 
of  locomotive moving through the country, with workers in field. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC. VF  .......................................Est. $95-190

1064 
1064 Minneapolis and St. Paul Suburban Railway Co. 1899 Specimen 

Bond Minnesota. $1000, Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with ornate brown border and under print. Vignette 
of  two allegorical females at top with trolley at bottom. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ......................................................Est. $110-200

Minnesota and Missouri

1065 
1065 Minneapolis and St. Louis Railroad Co., Car Trust, 1912 Specimen 

Bond. $1000, Specimen Series “C”, 5% Coupon Bond due 1922, black 
on green border and under print, locomotive leaving train station with 
man next to it flanked by allegorical figures, POC’s, VF-XF with folds 
as made, International BNC. Unlisted denomination, color and type in  
Cox.  ..............................................................................................Est. $200-350

Mississippi

1066 
1066 Gulf, Mobile and Ohio Railroad Co., 1976 Specimen Bond 

Mississippi. $1000 Specimen 5% General Mortgage Income Registered 
Bond. Black with a green border and under print. Vignette of  a 
locomotive leaving a city flanked by two allegorical figures. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, XF condition. SBNC. ......................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Brainerd-and-Northern-Minnesota-Railway-Co-1900-Issued-Stock_i25776955
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Duluth-Missabe-Iron-Range-Railway-Co-1937-Specimen-Bond-Quartet_i25776956
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Duluth-Missabe-Iron-Range-Railway-Co-1937-Specimen-Bond-Quartet_i25776956
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Great-Northern-Railway-Co-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25776957
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Paul-Suburban-Railway-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776958
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Paul-Suburban-Railway-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776958
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Louis-Railroad-Co-Car-Trust-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25776959
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Minneapolis-and-St-Louis-Railroad-Co-Car-Trust-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25776959
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Mobile-and-Ohio-Railroad-Co-1976-Specimen-Bond_i25776960
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1067 
1067 Natchez and Eastern Railway Co., ca.1920-1930 Specimen Stock 

Mississippi. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with 
light brown border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at left. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition. ABNC. .....................Est. $100-150

Missouri

1068 
1068 Fremont, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Railroad Co., 1883 

Specimen Bond Missouri. $1000 Specimen 6% Consolidated Mortgage 
Bond. Black with orange border and under print. Locomotive at left, wild 
horse at right,  Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition with some 
pencil corrections on reverse of  certificate. ABNC.  ( John E.Herzog 
Collection). ....................................................................................Est. $100-160

1069 
1069 Missouri, Kansas and Texas Railway Co., 1910 Issued Stock 

Missouri. 5 Shares I/U Preferred Capitol Stock Certificate. Black print 
with blue border and under print. Vignettes at top of  certificate flanking 
title. Locomotive on one side, and fireman shoveling coal on the other. 
XF condition with some pencil markings in the margin of  certificate. 
Included in lot is a letter from Foster and Adams replying to the owners 
inquiry of  the stock certificate. Explaining how much money it was 
worth in 1932. Rarely if  ever seen uncancelled. ...........................Est. $130-200

1070 
1070	Northern	 Pacific	 Railroad	 Co.,	 Missouri	 Division,	 1879,	 $1000	

Specimen Bond.  Minnesota, 1879, $1000 1st Mortgage 6% Specimen 
Bond, Black printing with green border and under print, Dramatic 
panoramic view of  trees in foreground with mountains in background,  
POC’s, Fine-VF condition, ABNC. Rare and historic bond. .........Est. $250-350

1071 
1071 Southern Missouri and Arkansas Railroad Co.,  1899 Specimen 

Bond. Missouri. $1000 1st Mortgage 5% Gold Coupon Bond, Specimen, 
Black on green border and under print, locomotive at station with worker 
standing next to it, Missouri Arms at bottom, Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF. Rare and very attractive bond. ABNC. This was one of  2 
examples found in the archives 13 years ago. It is named in Cox but no 
examples were available previous to this one.  .............................Est. $400-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Natchez-and-Eastern-Railway-Co-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25776961
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fremont-Elkhorn-and-Missouri-Valley-Railroad-Co-1883-Specimen-Bond_i25776962
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fremont-Elkhorn-and-Missouri-Valley-Railroad-Co-1883-Specimen-Bond_i25776962
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Missouri-Kansas-and-Texas-Railway-Co-1910-Issued-Stock_i25776963
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Pacific-Railroad-Co-Missouri-Division-1879-1000-Specimen-Bond_i25776964
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Pacific-Railroad-Co-Missouri-Division-1879-1000-Specimen-Bond_i25776964
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Missouri-and-Arkansas-Railroad-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776965
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Missouri-and-Arkansas-Railroad-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776965
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1072 
1072 St. Louis and San Francisco Railroad Co. 1905. Specimen Bond.  

Missouri. $1000 Seven Year 4 1/2% Specimen Gold Coupon Note or 
Bond. Black on green border and under print. Locomotive in countryside. 
POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints. VF condition. ABNC. Attractive 
railroad bond with unlisted design and date in Cox. ....................Est. $120-180

1073 
1073 St. Louis and San Francisco Railroad Co., 1900, “Northwestern 

Division”  Specimen Bond.  Missouri, $500 4% 1st Mortgage Purchase 
Money Gold Specimen Bond, Black printing with red border and 
under print, Locomotive moving over trestle top center, POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, ABNC. Listed railroad in Cox 
but unlisted bond, date and design variety.  ..................................Est. $130-200

1074 
1074 St. Louis, Iron Mountain and Southern Railway Co., 1881, $1000 

Specimen Bond.  Missouri & Arkansas, 1881, $1000 5% General 
Consolidated Railway and Land Grant Mortgage Specimen Bond, Black 
printing with green border and under print, Moving locomotive top 
center passing Iron Mountain, POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, 
VF condition, ABNC. Attractive design and rare as a specimen  
bond.  ............................................................................................Est. $200-300

1075 
1075 St.Louis, Iron Mountain and Southern Railway  Co., 1903 “River 

and Gulf Divisions” Specimen Bond. Missouri. $1000, Specimen 1st 
Mortgage 4% Gold Coupon Bond, Vertical format, black on green border 
and undertint, Allegorical woman on top left in circle with Gryphon on 
top, VF,  International BNC. Unlisted denomination, color, bond design 
and year in Cox. Rare and very attractive. ....................................Est. $180-250

Missouri 

1076 
1076 St. Joseph Traction and Lighting Co., Specimen Bond. Missouri. 

1893. $1000, 1st Mortgage 5% 10 year, Gold Bond. Green border and 
under print, Street car city scene on top with allegorical cherub on 
bottom. Specimen, POC’s, Coupons attached. VF- XF. Rare and attractive 
Missouri railroad bond. Listed railroad in Cox, unlisted as bond, only as 
stock. .............................................................................................Est. $120-240

new Hampshire

1077 
1077  Sullivan County Railroad, 1894 Specimen Bond. New Hampshire. 

$1000. 1st Mortgage 4% Gold Coupon Bond. Green ornate border and 
undertint. Train R-L over title. VF condition. Red specimen overprint 
and POC’s. ABNC. Unlisted railroad in Cox.  Rare New Hampshire 
railroad bond.. ...............................................................................Est. $180-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-and-San-Francisco-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25776966
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-and-San-Francisco-Railroad-Co-1900-Northwestern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25776967
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-and-San-Francisco-Railroad-Co-1900-Northwestern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25776967
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-Iron-Mountain-and-Southern-Railway-Co-1881-1000-Specimen-Bond_i25776968
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-Iron-Mountain-and-Southern-Railway-Co-1881-1000-Specimen-Bond_i25776968
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-Iron-Mountain-and-Southern-Railway-Co-1903-River-and-Gulf-Divisions-Specimen-Bond_i25776969
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Louis-Iron-Mountain-and-Southern-Railway-Co-1903-River-and-Gulf-Divisions-Specimen-Bond_i25776969
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Joseph-Traction-and-Lighting-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25776970
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sullivan-County-Railroad-1894-Specimen-Bond_i25776971
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new Jersey

1078 
1078 Morris & Essex Rail Road Co. ca.1910-1920 Specimen Stock. New 

Jersey. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Vignette of  locomotive, 
facing right, leaving the city at the top. At the bottom of  certificate of  an 
American Bald Eagle. Specimen Overprints, POC’s, Lower right corner 
crumpled and lightly stained, otherwise VF+, ABNC. ..................Est. $90-150

1079 
1079 New Orleans Railways Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen Stock New 

Jersey. Odd Shares Preferred Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with 
brown/pink border and under print. Vignette of  slave picking cotton in 
field looking back at plantation at top left corner of  certificate. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ......................................................Est. $120-200

new Mexico

1080 
1080	New	 Mexico	 and	 Southern	 Pacific	 Railroad	 Co.,	 1880	 Issued	

Stock.  Clifton, New Mexico. 1 Share Capitol Stock, Issued and 
Uncancelled Certificate. Black print with ornate black border. Vignette 
of  a locomotive at station on upper left with ornate title. Issued to and 
signed by T.Jefferson Coolidge and signed by Thomas Nickerson as 
president.  Thomas Jefferson Coolidge (1831-1920) — also known as 
T. Jefferson Coolidge. Great-grandson of  Thomas Jefferson. President 
of  the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad, and other companies; 
U.S. Minister to France, 1892-93.  He was also a prominent figure in 
the Sonora Railway, California Southern Railroad and Mexican Central 
Railway, all subsidiary companies of  the Santa Fe Railroad. ........Est. $120-150

new york

1081 
1081 Chicago , Burlington and Quincy Railroad. Ca.1940-1950 Specimen 

Bond New York. Specimen 5 3/4% Equipment Trust Certificate. Blank 
ink with Olive border and under print. Modern train vignette at center. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC.......................................Est. $160-250

1082 
1082 Herkimer & Mohawk Street Rail Road Co, 1872 Issued Stock 

Certificate New York.  4 Shares Issued Stock Certificate. I/U. Black 
ink with simple border. Vignette of  horse drawn carriage at top center. 
Crossed out canceled. Very Fine. ..................................................Est. $120-200

1083 
1083 Houston, West Street and Pavonia Ferry Railroad Co., 1890 

Specimen Bond. New York, $1000, Specimen 2nd Mortgage, 6% 
Coupon Bond, Black on olive green border and under print, New York 
Arms top center, Specimen overprints, POC’s, The railroad is listed in 
Cox but no previous stock or bond certificates are known from this 
railroad except for this one. 3 found in archives. Extremely rare New 
York City railroad. .........................................................................Est. $325-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morris-Essex-Rail-Road-Co-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Stock_i25776972
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Railways-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25776973
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Mexico-and-Southern-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1880-Issued-Stock_i25776974
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Mexico-and-Southern-Pacific-Railroad-Co-1880-Issued-Stock_i25776974
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Burlington-and-Quincy-Railroad-Ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Bond_i25776975
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Burlington-and-Quincy-Railroad-Ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Bond_i25776975
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Herkimer-Mohawk-Street-Rail-Road-Co-1872-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776976
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Herkimer-Mohawk-Street-Rail-Road-Co-1872-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25776976
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-West-Street-and-Pavonia-Ferry-Railroad-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25776977
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-West-Street-and-Pavonia-Ferry-Railroad-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25776977
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1084 
1084 Lake Ontario and Riverside Railway Co., 1896 Specimen Bond. 

New York. $500 Specimen 6% Consolidated Mortgage Gold Bond 
with Coupons attached. Black ink with orange border and under print. 
Vignette of  trolley at top center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC, XF, 
Very attractive and scarce..............................................................Est. $120-200

1085 
1085 Lake Ontario, Auburn & New York Rail Road Co. 1861. NY. 20 Shrs 

Stock Certificate. Issued. Uncancelled. Light ink burn. VF+ .......Est. $120-240

1086 
1086	New	York	Railways	Stock	Certificate	Grouping.	30+	Pieces.	 1920’s 

and 1930’s. All with streetcars. Many colors and varieties. ABN. Mostly 
VF+, but a few with minor problems. (30+) ................................Est. $180-300

1087 
1087 Rochester City and Brighton Railroad Co., 1889 Specimen Bond. 

New York. $500 Specimen 6% Coupon Bond. Black ink with ornate 
green border. Vignette of  street car at upper right corner. POC’s, 
Coupons attached, VF. Homer Lee BNC.  Rare certificate.   .......Est. $120-200

1088 
1088 Staten Island Midland Railroad Co., 1890 Issued Bond. New 

York. $500 5% First Mortgage Issued and Canceled Bond. Black ink with 
black border and orange under print. Vignette of  two allegorical women 
with moving trolley at their right and an American Bald Eagle at left. VF-
XF condition, Chas F. Ketcham & Co.  .........................................Est. $140-250

1089 
1089 Staten Island Midland Railway Co., Series A, 1915 Specimen 

Bond. Staten Island, NY. Specimen bond. 1915. $500.  Green border and 
undertint. Electric streetcar with woman and child watching it pass.. 
Red specimen overprints, POC’s and “00000” serial numbers. Coupons 
attached. Unlisted railroad in Cox. Rare and attractive. ABNC.  .Est. $325-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Ontario-and-Riverside-Railway-Co-1896-Specimen-Bond_i25776978
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Ontario-Auburn-New-York-Rail-Road-Co-1861_i25776979
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-York-Railways-Stock-Certificate-Grouping-30-Pieces_i25776980
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rochester-City-and-Brighton-Railroad-Co-1889-Specimen-Bond_i25776981
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Staten-Island-Midland-Railroad-Co-1890-Issued-Bond_i25776982
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Staten-Island-Midland-Railway-Co-Series-A-1915-Specimen-Bond_i25776983
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1090 
1090 Staten Island Rail-Road Co., Issued Stock. New York, 1864, Issued 

and Cancelled Stock, #278, 200 Shares, Black print with ornate border, 
Moving locomotive l-r top center and the steamship Richmond on left 
border, Fine condition, Hosford & Co. Red 25 cent Washington Revenue 
stamp on left and signature of  company president, Vanderbilt, omitted. 
Railroad and stock listed in Cox. ...................................................Est. $450-800

1091 
1091 Ulster & Delaware Railroad Co.1899 Specimen Bond. New 

York, 1899, $1000, Specimen 2nd Mortgage 5% Gold Coupon Bond, 
Locomotive “870” with man next to it, Black on Red, POC’s, XF, ABNC. 
Rare and very attractive railroad bond. Unlisted bond design and date in 
Cox. ...............................................................................................Est. $180-250

1092 
1092 Utica & Black River Railroad Co., ca.1905 Spectacular Specimen 

Stock	Certificate. New York, 100 Shares, Specimen, Black on green 
under print and border, locomotive R-L passing a lake,, “7% Dividends 
Guaranteed by the Rome, Watertown & Ogdensburg RR.Co.”, Amazing 
colors and design, XF, Franklin BNC, earlier 1800’s design updated by 
ABNC with small ABC monogram. Rare and Unlisted in Cox. ...Est. $130-200

1093 
1093 Valley Railroad Co. 1881 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 Specimen 

First Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black ink with black border. Unissued 
but canceled with large “X’s” across certificate. Vignette of  locomotive 
crossing river in the background, and animals grazing by riverbank in the 
foreground. POC’s, Fine with minor splits and tears along edges. FBNC. 
This is the only example found in the archives. ............................Est. $130-200

1094 
1094	Western	Pacific	Railway	Co.	 ca.1910-1920	Specimen	Bond. New 

York. $1000 Specimen 5% Second Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Bond. 
Black print with orange border and under print. Vignette of  a locomotive 
leaving station at top center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF condition, ABNC.  .....................................................................Est. $90-150

north Carolina

1095 
1095 Norfolk Southern Railroad Co., 1884 Specimen “$300” Bond. 

North Carolina. $300, 6% 1st Mortgage Funded Interest Coupon Bond 
Specimen, Black on green border and under print, locomotive with 
flagman in middle flanked by “300” denomination counters over title, 
ABNC, Only one other bond is listed in Cox of  this denomination but a 
totally different design and color. This bond is unlisted in Cox. Rare and 
very attractive with only 3 examples found in the archives. .........Est. $400-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ulster-Delaware-Railroad-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25776985
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Utica-Black-River-Railroad-Co-ca-1905-Spectacular-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776986
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Utica-Black-River-Railroad-Co-ca-1905-Spectacular-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776986
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Valley-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Bond_i25776987
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Pacific-Railway-Co-ca-1910-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25776988
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norfolk-Southern-Railroad-Co-1884-Specimen-300-Bond_i25776989
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://rr.co/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Staten-Island-Rail-Road-Co-Issued-Stock_i25776984
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north Carolina / South Carolina

1096 
1096 Wilmington & Manchester Railroad Co. 1866 Bond Pair. North 

Carolina, South Carolina. Lot of  2 bonds, Includes  $500 and $1000 First 
Mortgage Coupon Bonds. Issued. Signed by Morris K. Jesup as trustee. 
70 coupons of  which 2 were redeemed (63 still uncut, others cut and 
pinned to coupon selvedge left corner. Large format, folded as expected. 
Fine+.  ...........................................................................................Est. $500-800

north Carolina and South Carolina

1097 
1097 Wilmington and Manchester Railroad Co., 1866 Issued Bond 

North Carolina and South Carolina. $1000 I/U 7% First Preferred 
Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black print with a very ornate black border and 
red under print. Vignette of  a locomotive moving along the tracks above 
a very ornate company title. Two allegorical female figures standing at 
the bottom corners of  certificate. Low certificate number, 55, certificate 
is a XF with one coupon stapled on certificate.  ...........................Est. $250-500

ohio

1098 
1098 Atlantic & Great Western Rail Road Co., 1865 Issued Stock Ohio., 

10 Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled Certificate. Black 
print with simple black border. Vignette of  allegorical figures at top of  
certificate flanking coat of  arms. Vignettes of  working people on either 
side of  certificate as well. 25 cent revenue stamp attached at top left 
corner. VF. ABNC.  .......................................................................Est. $130-200

1099 
1099 Baltimore and Ohio Southwestern Railroad Co. 1889 Specimen 

Bond. Ohio. Specimen. 1889, $1000, 5%, 1st Preferred Income Mortgage 
Gold Bond, No Coupons attached, Horizontal bond, Black on orange-
red border and under print, Locomotives under signal towers with 
track workers on top, POC’s, VF condition. ABNC, Only 2 found in the 
archives.  ........................................................................................Est. $180-350

1100 
1100 Cincinnati & Muskingum Valley Railway Co. Issued Stock. Ohio, 

1872, 6 Shares, Issued Stock, Black on black border and under print, 
Locomotive approaching small station top center, VF-XF condition, 
Strobridge Co. ...............................................................................Est. $110-180

1101 
1101 Cincinnati Northern Railroad Equipment Trust of 1915 Specimen 

Bond. Ohio. $1000 Specimen 5% Coupon Bond. Green border and 
under print with Vignette of  locomotive passing workers and crane at 
top of  certificate. Listed railroad, unlisted bond in Cox, only listed as 
stocks. 1 of  2 found in the archives and the only one available. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ......................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilmington-Manchester-Railroad-Co-1866-Bond-Pair_i25776990
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilmington-and-Manchester-Railroad-Co-1866-Issued-Bond_i25776991
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Atlantic-Great-Western-Rail-Road-Co-1865-Issued-Stock_i25776992
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Railroad-Co-1889-Specimen-Bond_i25776993
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Railroad-Co-1889-Specimen-Bond_i25776993
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Muskingum-Valley-Railway-Co-Issued-Stock_i25776994
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Northern-Railroad-Equipment-Trust-of-1915-Specimen-Bond_i25776995
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Northern-Railroad-Equipment-Trust-of-1915-Specimen-Bond_i25776995
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1102 
1102 Cincinnati, Columbus and Hocking Valley Railway Co., 1882 

Specimen Bond. Ohio. $500 Specimen 7% Income Gold Bond. Black 
ink with simple black border. Vignette of  locomotive moving L-R at top 
right corner, title on left. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF. This railroad 
is only known as specimen or proof, this bond is listed only as proof  in 
Cox. Rare and attractive. ABNC. Only 2 found in archives. Rare and the 
only one available. .........................................................................Est. $160-250

1103 
1103 Cincinnati, Newport and Convington Railway Co., 1892 Specimen 

Bond Ohio. $1000 Specimen 5% Consolidated Gold Coupon Bond. 
Black print with a very ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  
electric street car at top center of  certificate. POC’s, XF condition with 
coupons attached. FBNC. This was the only example of  this certificate 
found in the archives. ....................................................................Est. $150-250

1104 
1104	Cleveland	Electric	Railway	Co.,	190x	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 

Cleveland, Ohio, 190x, 100 Shares, Ohio arms on top, Specimen 
overprint, POC’s, ABNC. Only mentioned in Cox but with no other 
details reported other than an earlier 1893 dated example. Rare and 
desirable Ohio railroad stock certificate.  .....................................Est. $120-200

1105 
1105 Cleveland Short Line Railway Co., 1911 Specimen Bond. Ohio. 

$1000 Specimen 4 1/2% 50-year First Mortgage Gold Bond with 
Coupons attached. Black ink with dark brown border and under print. 
Vignette of  train moving right to left at top of  certificate. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, ABNC, XF, Attractive. .......................................Est. $85-150

1106 
1106 Cleveland, Mount Vernon and Delaware Railroad Company Stock 

Certificate 1870. 40 Shares. Issued and neatly pen cancelled. Black 
border with light yellow undertint. Old fashioned locomotive R-L with 
old Roman building in background under ornate curved title. Fine to VF 
condition. Unlisted earlier date (listed date is 1873 instead of  earlier 1870 
on this certificate).  Henry Seibert, printer.  Rare early stock certificate.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $80-140

1107 
1107 Hocking Valley Railway Co. 1899 Specimen Bond. Ohio. Specimen 

bond. 1899. $1000. 4 1/2% 1st Consolidated Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond. Coupons attached. Slate blue border and undertint. Railroad 
construction. XF condition. Red specimen overprint and POC’s. ABNC. 
Extremely attractive and rare bond. Only known as a specimen and only 
3 found in the archives. .................................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Columbus-and-Hocking-Valley-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25776996
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Columbus-and-Hocking-Valley-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25776996
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Newport-and-Convington-Railway-Co-1892-Specimen-Bond_i25776997
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Newport-and-Convington-Railway-Co-1892-Specimen-Bond_i25776997
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Electric-Railway-Co-190x-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25776998
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Short-Line-Railway-Co-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25776999
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Mount-Vernon-and-Delaware-Railroad-Company-Stock-Certificate_i25777000
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Mount-Vernon-and-Delaware-Railroad-Company-Stock-Certificate_i25777000
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hocking-Valley-Railway-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25777001
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1108 
1108 Lancaster and Hamden Railway Co., 1888 Specimen Bond. Ohio, 

$1000 = £200 Sterling, Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, 
Black on light brown border, Locomotive “L & H Ry” passing Left to 
right, Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition. One of  3 examples 
found in the archives and the only example available. ABNC. .....Est. $300-400

1109 
1109	Ohio	Central	Railroad	Co.,	 1881	 “Certificate	of	 Lease	of	Rolling	

Stock” Specimen Bond. Ohio. Specimen. 1881, $1000, 8% Secured 
by Rolling Stock Gold Coupon Bond, Horizontal bond, Black with red 
under print, Locomotive passing telegraph wires with harbor scene 
behind on top right, POC’s, VF condition. ABNC, Only 3 found in the 
archives. Unlisted Bond variety in Cox. ........................................Est. $250-400

1110 
1110 Valley Railway Co., 1879, Ohio Specimen  Bond Rarity. Cleveland, 

Ohio. $100, 1st Mortgage 7% Coupon Gold Bond, Specimen, Black 
without under print, locomotive passing cattle with harbor scene behind 
it, bottom with Ohio arms, Specimen overprints, POCs, Extremely 
attractive and in VF condition for a bond from this era. Unlisted railroad 
in Cox and this is the only example found in the archives. ABNC. Very 
few bonds from the 1870’s were found in the archives and most of  the 
examples that were found had tears, stains and damage.  ............Est. $450-600

1111 
1111 Wheeling and Lake Erie Railroad Co., 1882 Specimen Bond. 

Ohio, $1000 2nd Mortgage Sinking Fund 7% Coupon Bond, Specimen, 
Black printing without under print, Locomotive passing steamboat in 
background, ornate border with cherubs at top left and right, POC’s, 
Dated “April 5/(18)82, “Return to Issue Room” overprinted in purple 
on back, No specimen overprints, VF condition with a small 4mm stain 
in the upper left area, attractive bond. Listed railroad, but unlisted as 
a bond, only as a stock certificate. Unique in archives. This is the only 
example we have ever seen and the only one available. ...............Est. $500-700

1112 
1112 Wheeling and Lake Erie Railway Co., 1917 Specimen Registered 

Bond Trio. Ohio, Lot of  3 bonds from same series but different 
denominations. Includes $1000, Red; $5000, Purple and $10,000, blue. 
All are  Series “B” bonds, Specimen Registered Refunding Mortgage 5% 
Gold Bonds.  All with same design of  Train #258 passing factory. VF to 
XF condition with folds as made. No coupons. Unlisted as a registered 
bond in Cox, only as a coupon bond. ABNC. ...............................Est. $375-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lancaster-and-Hamden-Railway-Co-1888-Specimen-Bond_i25777002
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ohio-Central-Railroad-Co-1881-Certificate-of-Lease-of-Rolling-Stock-Specimen-Bond_i25777003
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ohio-Central-Railroad-Co-1881-Certificate-of-Lease-of-Rolling-Stock-Specimen-Bond_i25777003
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Valley-Railway-Co-1879-Ohio-Specimen-Bond-Rarity_i25777004
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wheeling-and-Lake-Erie-Railroad-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25777005
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wheeling-and-Lake-Erie-Railway-Co-1917-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Trio_i25777006
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wheeling-and-Lake-Erie-Railway-Co-1917-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Trio_i25777006
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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ohio & indiana

1113 
1113 Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago and St. Louis Railway Co. 1890. 

Specimen Bond.  Ohio & Indiana. $10000 Specimen 4% First Collateral 
Trust Mortgage Gold Bond. Black print on brown border and under 
print. Vignette of  locomotive at station top left with locomotive worker 
on right. POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints. VF-XF condition. FBNC. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-150

oregon

1114 
1114 Oregon-Washington Railroad & Navigation Co., Specimen Bond. 

Oregon, 1904, $500, Series A, 1st and Refunding Mortgage 4% Specimen 
Bond, Vertical format, Coupons attached, locomotive r-l by telegraph 
lines, POC’s , VF condition, ABNC. Only know bonds for this railroad 
known to Cox are in a private collection with  no known details, very 
rare railroad bond. ........................................................................Est. $140-200

1115 
1115	Pacific	 and	 Eastern	 Railway	 Co.,	 ca.1900	 Specimen	 Stock	

Certificate. Oregon, Odd Shares, Specimen Stock Certificate, Black 
on orange border, Locomotive R-L, Only listed in Cox with a similar 
specimen example, no other varieties are known, XF condition, rare and 
first time seen by cataloger. ABNC. ................................................Est. $90-180

Pennsylvania

1116 
1116 Bloomsburg & Sullivan Rail Road Co. Pennsylvania, Bloomsburg, 

1888, 8 Shs., Train facing right, VF. .................................................Est. $90-150

1117 
1117 East Mahanoy Rail Road Co. ca.1900 Specimen Stock Pennsylvania. 

Unlisted Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Vignette of  locomotive at 
center with multiple figures along edge of  certificate, including Native 
Americans at lower left hand corner. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $130-200

1118 
1118 Harrisburg Portsmouth Mount Joy and Lancaster Rail Road Co. 

1857	Stock	Certificate.	 Pennsylvania. 1857. 9 Shares I/U Stock. #3365. 
Vignettes of  Ben Franklin and William Penn center flanked by vignettes 
of  early locomotives at top and Eagles on bottom right and left State Seal 
bottom center. VF condition. Toppan, Carpenter & Co.  Railroad and 
stock listed in Cox.  .......................................................................Est. $180-300

1119 
1119	Jersey	Shore,	Pine	Creek	and	Buffalo	Railway	Co.,	1882,	Specimen	

Bond.  Pennsylvania. $10000 Specimen 6% 1st Mortgage Bond. Black 
print with ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  mine and 
river at top center of  certificate. POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, 
VF condition, ABNC. Listed railroad and bond in Cox.  ..............Est. $110-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25777007
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cleveland-Cincinnati-Chicago-and-St-Louis-Railway-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25777007
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-Washington-Railroad-Navigation-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777008
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pacific-and-Eastern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777009
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pacific-and-Eastern-Railway-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777009
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bloomsburg-Sullivan-Rail-Road-Co_i25777010
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/East-Mahanoy-Rail-Road-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25777011
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Portsmouth-Mount-Joy-and-Lancaster-Rail-Road-Co-1857-Stock-Certificate_i25777012
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Portsmouth-Mount-Joy-and-Lancaster-Rail-Road-Co-1857-Stock-Certificate_i25777012
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jersey-Shore-Pine-Creek-and-Buffalo-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25777013
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jersey-Shore-Pine-Creek-and-Buffalo-Railway-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25777013
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1120 
1120 McKean and Elk Land and Improvement Co., 1865 Issued Stock 

Pennsylvania. 100 Shares, Issued and Canceled, Capitol Stock. Black 
print with very plain black border. Multiple Vignettes on certificate 
including William Penn, male and female farmers, and a young woman 
milking a cow. Fine certificate. Draper Welsh and Co. Printers. ....Est. $80-150

1121 
1121 Midland Pennsylvania Railroad ca.1950 Specimen Stock 

Pennsylvania. 100 Shares Capitol Stock, Specimen Certificate. Black 
print with ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  William 
Penn at top of  certificate. POC’s, VF condition.  .........................Est. $100-150

1122 
1122 Ohio River and Lake Erie Railroad Co., 1884 Specimen Bond. 

Pennsylvania. Specimen. 1884, $1000, 6%, 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond, Black on green border and under print, Locomotive passing 
telegraph wires with harbor scene behind on top right, POC’s, Fine 
condition. ABNC,   ........................................................................Est. $180-350

1123 
1123 Pennsylvania Railroad Co. 1908 Specimen Bond Pennsylvania. 

$200, Specimen Consolidated Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black ink with 
ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at top and 
horses flanking seal at bottom. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF ABNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-200

1124 
1124 South Fork-Portage Railway Co., ca.1930-1940 Specimen Stock 

Pennsylvania. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate.  Black ink with 
brown border and under print. Vignette of  Inter-urban electric train 
driving through the countryside. Cancelled overprints, “Not to be 
removed from file” overprints, and POC’s, XF condition, SBNC. Rare 
and attractive certificate. ...............................................................Est. $120-200

1125 
1125 Southern Pennsylvania Iron and Rail Road Co., 1870 Issued Bond. 

Pennsylvania. $1000 Issued and uncancelled 7% Second Mortgage Gold 
Loan Bond with Coupons. Black ink with black border and light pink 
under print. Vignettes of  spread winged American Bald Eagle at top 
center, locomotive on right, and Pennsylvanian Coat of  Arms left side. 
Embossed seal at lower left corner of  certificate.  Moss & Co., VF, Scarce 
and attractive bond.  ......................................................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/McKean-and-Elk-Land-and-Improvement-Co-1865-Issued-Stock_i25777014
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Midland-Pennsylvania-Railroad-ca-1950-Specimen-Stock_i25777015
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ohio-River-and-Lake-Erie-Railroad-Co-1884-Specimen-Bond_i25777016
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Railroad-Co-1908-Specimen-Bond_i25777017
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-Fork-Portage-Railway-Co-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock_i25777018
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Pennsylvania-Iron-and-Rail-Road-Co-1870-Issued-Bond_i25777019
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Philadelphia

1126 
1126 Georgia Southern and Florida Railway 1924 Specimen Bond 

Philadelphia. $1000, Specimen 4 1/2% Equipment Trust, Series E Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with brown border and under print. Locomotive moving 
through the countryside vignette at center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
VF, ABNC. .....................................................................................Est. $150-300

Philippines

1127 
1127 Manila Electric Railroad and Lighting Corp. ca.1900 Specimen 

Stock Philippines (Inc. in Connecticut). 100 Shares Capitol Stock 
Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink with orange border and under 
print. Vignette of  allegorical figure holding light at top left corner. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC.......................................Est. $200-300

South Carolina

1128 
1128 Georgetown and Western Railroad Co. 1912 Specimen Bond South 

Carolina. $1000 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Coupon Gold Bond. Black 
ink with green border and under print. Locomotive at center. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. ......................................................Est. $160-250

South dakota

1129 
1129 Rapid City, Black Hills & Western Railroad Co., 1909 Specimen 

Bond. South Dakota. $500 Issued 1st Mortgage 5% 30 Year Gold Bond 
in  Vertical format with Coupons attached. I/U. Black print with very 
ornate green border and under print. Vignette of   moving locomotive 
at top center. VF condition, Globe Lithe Co. Listed railroad and bond in 
Cox. .................................................................................................Est. $80-150

tennessee

1130 
1130 Chattanooga Station Co., 1907 Specimen Bond Tennessee. $1000 

Specimen 4% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with 
pink/orange border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive leaving 
station with people moving about. Blue specimen overprints, POC’s, XF 
condition with all the coupons attached. ABNC. ...........................Est. $90-150

1131 
1131 Nashville, Chattanooga and St. Louis Railway 1888 Specimen 

Bond Tennessee. $1000 Specimen 5% First Consolidated Mortgage 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with a pink/brown border and under 
print. Very ornate title at top of  certificate and a locomotive Vignette at 
the bottom, flanked by cotton plants. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
condition with all coupons attached. ABNC. ...............................Est. $110-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Southern-and-Florida-Railway-1924-Specimen-Bond_i25777020
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Manila-Electric-Railroad-and-Lighting-Corp-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25777021
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Manila-Electric-Railroad-and-Lighting-Corp-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25777021
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgetown-and-Western-Railroad-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25777022
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rapid-City-Black-Hills-Western-Railroad-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25777023
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rapid-City-Black-Hills-Western-Railroad-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25777023
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chattanooga-Station-Co-1907-Specimen-Bond_i25777024
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nashville-Chattanooga-and-St-Louis-Railway-1888-Specimen-Bond_i25777025
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Nashville-Chattanooga-and-St-Louis-Railway-1888-Specimen-Bond_i25777025
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1132 
1132 Tennessee Railroad Co. 1937 Specimen Bond Tennessee. $1000, 

Specimen 5% First Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black ink with orange 
border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at center. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, coupons numbered 1-3 have been cut off. VF, SBNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $110-180

tennessee and Mississippi

1133 
1133 Memphis, Selma and Brunswick Railroad Co., 1882 Specimen 

Bond Tennessee and Mississippi. $1000 Specimen 6% Income Bond. 
Black print with an ornate black border. Vignette at top of  certificate 
of  two allegorical figures sitting in a field next to cotton plants with a 
city behind them. At the bottom is a locomotive at a station. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, Fine condition with minor splitting along vertical and 
horizontal fold lines. ABNC. .........................................................Est. $100-150

texas

1134 
1134 Bartlett- Florence Railway Co. 1909, Issued Bond Texas. $500 Issued 

5% First Mortgage Gold Bond. Vignette of  locomotive at top center. S/N 
118, Black ink with green border and under print. Issued/ uncancelled, 
Fine condition with minor splitting along fold lines. Dorsey-Litho 
Printers. Scarce Railroad with only this bond type available. .......Est. $140-200

1135 
1135 Galveston- Houston Electric Railway Co. 1909, Specimen Bond. 

Texas. $500 Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink 
with brown/olive border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical figure 
at top. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. This is the Cox Plate 
Bond and may possibly be unique. (ex-American Bank Note Archives 
Auction, Oct.2007) ........................................................................Est. $350-600

1136 
1136 Galveston, Houston and Henderson R.R. Co., Issued Stock and 

Bond	Certificate. Texas. Certificate for 195.125 part of  Capitol Stock 
and $100 8% Issued Bond. Stock has no border while Bond has an ornate 
black border. Both certificates have black ink with green under print. 
Both are VF.  ..................................................................................Est. $220-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tennessee-Railroad-Co-1937-Specimen-Bond_i25777026
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Memphis-Selma-and-Brunswick-Railroad-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25777027
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Memphis-Selma-and-Brunswick-Railroad-Co-1882-Specimen-Bond_i25777027
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-Houston-and-Henderson-R-R-Co-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate_i25777030
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-Houston-and-Henderson-R-R-Co-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificate_i25777030
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-Houston-Electric-Railway-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25777029
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1137 
1137 Galveston, Houston and Henderson R.R. Co., Issued Stock and 

Bond	Certificates. Texas. Certificate for 195.125 part of  Capitol Stock 
and $100, 8% I/U Coupon Bond.  Both certificates are in English on one 
side, and French on the other. Both are VF.  .................................Est. $220-300

1138 
1138	Georgetown	Railroad	Co.	1878	Issued	Stock	Certificate. Texas. 100 

Shares Common Stock, Issued/ Uncancelled. Small certificate, black ink 
with simple black border. Raised seal on top left corner. VF. .........Est. $90-150

1139 
1139 Gulf, Texas and Western Railway Co., ca.1908 Specimen Stock 

Certificate. Texas, 19xx (ca.1908). Odd Shs,  Specimen, Green border 
and undertint, Locomotive over bridge in middle. POC’s.  Archival 
notation on LL “Oct-08 (1908)”.  XF with light toning on right margin. 
From a new find of  New York BNC Specimen and proof  stocks and 
bonds. NYBNC. Unlisted in Cox and Unique in the archive, this is  
it. ...................................................................................................Est. $300-600

1140 
1140 Henderson & Overton Branch Railway Co., 1876 Issued Bond. 

Henderson, Texas. $500 Issued and uncancelled,  1st Mortgage 7% 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink ornate black border and green under 
print. Vignette of  locomotive crossing over small bridge with cattle in 
foreground. VF with light toning,  RPSC. Scarce and attractive bond.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $250-400

1141 
1141 Houston and Texas Central Railway Company, Waco and North 

Western Division, 1873, Issued Bond. Texas. $1000 Issued 7% First 
Mortgage Land Grant Sinking Fund Coupon Bond. Issued/ Uncancelled 
low certificate number, number 2. Vignette of  locomotive moving 
through the countryside at top center with Native Americans to the left 
and a woman working in the field on the right. Black ink with black 
border and red under print. Only a few coupons remain on back. Fine 
Condition,. ....................................................................................Est. $350-600

1142 
1142 Queen City Railway Co. 1893 Issued Bond Texas. $1000 Issued 6% 

First Mortgage Sinking Find Bond. Black ink with ornate black border 
with gold under print. Vignette of  trolley car at top center. Issued/ 
Uncancelled with most coupons still attached and gold company seal at 
bottom left corner. VF with minor splitting along fold lines.  ......Est. $300-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-Houston-and-Henderson-R-R-Co-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i25777031
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Galveston-Houston-and-Henderson-R-R-Co-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i25777031
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgetown-Railroad-Co-1878-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777032
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Texas-and-Western-Railway-Co-ca-1908-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777033
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gulf-Texas-and-Western-Railway-Co-ca-1908-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777033
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Henderson-Overton-Branch-Railway-Co-1876-Issued-Bond_i25777034
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-and-Texas-Central-Railway-Company-Waco-and-North-Western-Division-1873-Issued-Bond_i25777035
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-and-Texas-Central-Railway-Company-Waco-and-North-Western-Division-1873-Issued-Bond_i25777035
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Queen-City-Railway-Co-1893-Issued-Bond_i25777036
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1143 
1143 San Antonio and Gulf R.R. 1897, Bond Texas. $1000 Unissued 5% 

First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink with green/blue border 
and under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top center. Bond 
was certificate number 3, all coupons are still attached. Bond was 
unissued, Fine condition with minor crumples at corners. American 
Promoting and Trust Co. Only bond variety listed in Cox, Rare. Est. $180-250

1144 
1144 Texas City Street Railway Co. 1913, Issued Stock Texas. 51 Shares 

Capitol Stock, Issued/ Canceled. Vignette of  allegorical figures at top 
left corner, ornate black border with gold company seal at bottom left 
corner. Stamped out canceled. Low certificate number, 17. VF, Fred 
Hunter Printer. ................................................................................Est. $90-150

1145 
1145 Texas Electrical Railway. 1917, Issued Bond Texas. $1000 Issued 6% 

Convertible Gold Bond. Black ink with green border. Vignette of  people 
loading up a trolley with a locomotive in the background. VF, WBNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $120-180

1146 
1146	Texas	 Pacific	 Land	 Trust.	 1975	 Specimen	 Stock Texas. 100 Sub 

Shares Stock Specimen Certificate. Black ink with orange border and 
under print. Vignette of  steer at top left corner next to title of  company. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, ABNC. Extremely Fine. ...................Est. $90-150

Utah

1147 
1147 Rio Grande Western Railway Co., 1899 Specimen Bond. Utah. 

$1000 Specimen 4% 1st Consolidated 50 Year Gold Registered Bond 
in a Horizontal format. Black ink with purple border and under print. 
Vignette at top center of  people waiting for locomotive to pass l-r with 
city in background. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $110-200

1148 
1148 San Pedro, Los Angeles & Salt Lake Railroad Co., 1911 Specimen 

Bond. Utah. $1000 Specimen 4% 1st Mortgage 50 Year Gold Specimen 
Bond in a Vertical format with Coupons attached. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. Listed railroad but 1911 bond is unlisted in 
Cox. ...............................................................................................Est. $180-250

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Antonio-and-Gulf-R-R-1897-Bond_i25777037
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-City-Street-Railway-Co-1913-Issued-Stock_i25777038
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Electrical-Railway-1917-Issued-Bond_i25777039
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Pacific-Land-Trust-1975-Specimen-Stock_i25777040
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rio-Grande-Western-Railway-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25777041
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Pedro-Los-Angeles-Salt-Lake-Railroad-Co-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25777042
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Pedro-Los-Angeles-Salt-Lake-Railroad-Co-1911-Specimen-Bond_i25777042
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1149 
1149	Utah	 and	 Pacific	 Railroad	Co.,	 Specimen	 Bond. 1899, $1000, 5% 

Gold Specimen Bond, Black on green border and under print, Vertical 
format with coupons attached, Locomotive at station top center Bald 
Eagle bottom center, POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, Fine 
condition with some creasing and splitting, ABNC.  ....................Est. $200-400

various States

1150 
1150 Baltimore and Ohio Southwestern Terminal Co., 1892 Specimen 

Bond. $1000, Specimen 5% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Stunning 
design and colors with curved title over terminal scene with locomotive, 
passengers and women at top with seated allegorical woman and 
children at bottom, burgundy brown border and under print enhance 
this lovely design. This was the only example found in the ABN 
archives in 2002, it is unlisted in Cox and it is the only one available.  
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $600-900

1151 
1151	Central	 Pacific	 Railway	 Co.	 1899.	 Specimen	 Bond.	 	  New York. 

Vertical $1000 Specimen 3 1/2% Mortgage Gold Bond. Black ink with 
orange border and under print. Vignette is a portrait of  a man flanked 
by two allegorical figures. Specimen overprints, POCs, ABNC, VF 
Condition. Unlisted as specimen in Cox. ......................................Est. $150-300

1152 
1152 Chicago, St.Louis and New Orleans Railroad Co., 1890 Specimen 

Bond. Louisiana, MS, TN and KY. $1000 5% 1st Mortgage Bridge Bond 
of  1950 Gold Coupon Bond Specimen, Black on green under print, 
Locomotive on upper left, Specimen overprints, POC, VF condition. 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $150-300

1153 
1153	Cincinnati,	 New	Orleans	 and	 Texas	 Pacific	 Railway	 Equipment	

Trust. Specimen Bond.  1937. $1000 Specimen 2 1/2% Serial 
Equipment Trust Certificate Bond. Black print with orange border and 
under print. Vignette of  moving locomotive top center. POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints. VF condition. ABNC.  ............................Est. $110-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Utah-and-Pacific-Railroad-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777043
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Terminal-Co-1892-Specimen-Bond_i25777044
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baltimore-and-Ohio-Southwestern-Terminal-Co-1892-Specimen-Bond_i25777044
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Pacific-Railway-Co-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25777045
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-St-Louis-and-New-Orleans-Railroad-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25777046
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-St-Louis-and-New-Orleans-Railroad-Co-1890-Specimen-Bond_i25777046
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-New-Orleans-and-Texas-Pacific-Railway-Equipment-Trust-Specimen-Bond_i25777047
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-New-Orleans-and-Texas-Pacific-Railway-Equipment-Trust-Specimen-Bond_i25777047
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1154 
1154	Northern	 Pacific	 Railway	 Co.,	 1896	 Specimen	 Bond. $1000 

Specimen 3% Registered General Lien Railway and Land Grant Gold 
Bond. Black ink with purple border and under print. Vignette of  
landscape scene split in half  by logo top center. POC’s, red SPECIMEN 
overprints, and red s/n “00000”, VF condition, ABNC. Listed railroad in 
Cox unlisted horizontal bond format.  .........................................Est. $120-200

vermont

1155 
1155 National Car Co., ca.1920-1930 Specimen Stock. Vermont. Odd 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ornate border with vignette 
of  freight car being loaded. Red SPECIMEN overprint, POC’s, red s/n 
“00000”, VF Condition. Continental BNC......................................Est. $90-150

virginia

1156 
1156 Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Co., 1928 Specimen Bond. 

Virginia. $5000 Specimen 3 1/2% Series D Refunding and Improvement 
Mortgage Bond. Black ink with red border and under print. Vignette of  
three allegorical figures at top center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
condition, ABNC. Unlisted denomination in Cox.  ......................Est. $100-180

1157 
1157 Richmond and York River Rail Road Co., 1864 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Virginia. 4 Shares, I/U Stock Certificate. Attractive 
certificate with multiple vignettes including standing allegorical Liberty 
at left and locomotive R-L passing telegraph wires. VF condition with 
the left border cut close,   ( John E.Herzog Collection). ...............Est. $150-300

Washington

1158 
1158 Rainier Power and Railway Co., Specimen Bond.   1891. $1000. 

Orange border and undertint. Electric street car on top over ornate title 
with view of  Mt.Rainier on bottom.  Red specimen overprints, POC’s 
and “00000” serial numbers.  Coupons attached.  XF condition.  ABNC. 
Unlisted railroad in Cox. Rare and very attractive bond that would be a 
prize for the Washington RR collector.    ......................................Est. $150-300

Washington, d.C.

1159 
1159 Washington and Georgetown Railroad Co., 1895 Specimen Bond. 

Washington, D.C.  $1000, 6% Coupon Bond. Green border and undertint. 
Quaint old fashioned street car on top. Coupons attached.  VF with small 
stain on upper left corner. Red specimen overprints and POC’s. ABNC. 
Unlisted railroad in Cox. Rare and attractive bond. .....................Est. $100-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Pacific-Railway-Co-1896-Specimen-Bond_i25777048
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Car-Co-ca-1920-1930-Specimen-Stock_i25777049
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chesapeake-and-Ohio-Railway-Co-1928-Specimen-Bond_i25777050
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Richmond-and-York-River-Rail-Road-Co-1864-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777051
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Richmond-and-York-River-Rail-Road-Co-1864-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777051
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rainier-Power-and-Railway-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777052
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-and-Georgetown-Railroad-Co-1895-Specimen-Bond_i25777053
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Wisconsin

1160 
1160 Green Bay, Winona and St. Paul Railroad Co., 1881 Specimen 

Bond Wisconsin. $1000, Specimen 8% Second Mortgage Registered 
Income Bond, Black printing, Locomotive L-R, Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF with minor splitting at folds. ABNC. ..........................Est. $150-250

1161 
1161 La Crosse & Milwaukee Rail Road Company, 1858 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Wisconsin, 1858, 50 Shares, Issued and uncancelled stock 
certificate, top middle with two locomotives, bottom with steamboat, 
VF-XF condition, Attractive certificate. RWH&E. .......................Est. $180-250

1162 
1162 Milwaukee and State Line Railway Co, 1906 Specimen Registered 

Bond Pair. Wisconsin. 1906 Bond Pair, both from the same series but 
with different denominations, Includes $1000, Brown and $5,000, blue, 
Both are Specimen 1st Mortgage, 3 1/2%  Registered Gold Bonds, both 
with  men working in train yard with locomotive approaching, Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. Rare and attractive Wisconsin 
railroad bond pair. .........................................................................Est. $250-400

Wisconsin 

1163 
1163 Milwaukee Electric Railway and Light Co., 1911, $1000 Specimen 

Bond Trio.  Wisconsin, Lot of  3 bonds from the same series, Includes 
$100, brown; $500, orange and $1000, green, all are Series “B”, Refunding 
and 1st Mortgage 5% Gold Coupon Bond Specimens, All with attractive 
vignette of  Foringer Painted Allegorical woman with generator and 
man at top center, POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, VF condition, 
ABNC. The $500 and $1000 denominations from this series are listed 
in Cox, the $100 is unlisted. Attractive and rare bond series with only 3 
complete sets of  3 found in the archives. ......................................Est. $500-750

1164 
1164 Milwaukee, Lake Shore and Western Railway Co., 1879 “Northern 

Division” Specimen Bond. Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 1879, $1000, 7% 1st 
Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black on green border and under print, 
Locomotive at station on top, Ferry boat in harbor scene on bottom,  
Coupons attached, POC’s, XF condition,  Rare and attractive bond. 
This is one of  only 2 examples found in the archives. Unlisted early date 
and bond design as well as unlisted Michigan Division. A prize for any  
Wisconsin railroad collector. ABNC. ............................................Est. $325-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Green-Bay-Winona-and-St-Paul-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Bond_i25777054
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Green-Bay-Winona-and-St-Paul-Railroad-Co-1881-Specimen-Bond_i25777054
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Crosse-Milwaukee-Rail-Road-Company-1858-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777055
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/La-Crosse-Milwaukee-Rail-Road-Company-1858-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777055
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-and-State-Line-Railway-Co-1906-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Pair_i25777056
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-and-State-Line-Railway-Co-1906-Specimen-Registered-Bond-Pair_i25777056
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Electric-Railway-and-Light-Co-1911-1000-Specimen-Bond-Trio_i25777057
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Electric-Railway-and-Light-Co-1911-1000-Specimen-Bond-Trio_i25777057
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Lake-Shore-and-Western-Railway-Co-1879-Northern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25777058
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Lake-Shore-and-Western-Railway-Co-1879-Northern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25777058
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1165 
1165 Milwaukee, Sparta and Northwestern Railway Co., 1912 

Specimen Bond. Wisconsin, Specimen, 1912, $1,000. 4% 1st Mortgage 
Gold Coupon bond. Orange border and under print with locomotives 
passing workers. XF. ABNC. .........................................................Est. $120-180

1166 
1166 St. Paul Eastern Grand Trunk Railway Co. 1913 Specimen Bond 

Wisconsin. $1000, Specimen 4 1/2% First mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. 
Black ink with green border and under print. Railyard vignette at center 
with men working. Specimen overprints, POC’s, all coupons attached. 
VF, ABNC. .....................................................................................Est. $130-250

1167 
1167 Wisconsin Central Railway Co. 1909 Specimen Bond Wisconsin. 

$100,000, Specimen 4% Registered First and Refunding Bond. Black ink 
with ornate light orange border and under print. Vignette at top shows 
locomotives at railyards with workers in the foreground. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. Overprinted diagonally with change of  
terms, rare variety, only 3 found in the archives. ..........................Est. $150-250

1168 
1168	Wisconsin	 Central	 Railway	 Co.,	 1901	 “Marshfield	 and	 South	

Eastern Division” Specimen Bond. Wisconsin. $1000 Purchase 
Money 1st Mortgage 50 Year 4% Gold Coupon Bond, Light brown 
border and undertint Locomotive on bottom under signal towers with 
workers talking to engineer. Coupons attached.  XF condition.  Red 
specimen overprint and POC’s. FL-BNC. Rare bond that is only listed as 
a specimen in Cox. .  .....................................................................Est. $130-200

Wisconsin and Minnesota

1169 
1169 Wisconsin Central Railroad Co., 1954, Specimen Bond Quartet.  

Wisconsin and Minnesota, Group of  4 bonds, Includes $50, blue; $100, 
olive green; $500, brown and $1000, range, all are 1954, 1st Mortgage 
4% Series A Specimen Bonds, all with  Allegorical winged woman top 
center, POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, ABNC. 
Only the $50 denomination is listed in Cox, the $100, $500 and $1000 are 
unlisted in Cox. Scarce and attractive bonds. ................................Est. $375-500

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Sparta-and-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25777059
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Milwaukee-Sparta-and-Northwestern-Railway-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25777059
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Paul-Eastern-Grand-Trunk-Railway-Co-1913-Specimen-Bond_i25777060
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Central-Railway-Co-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25777061
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Central-Railway-Co-1901-Marshfield-and-South-Eastern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25777062
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Central-Railway-Co-1901-Marshfield-and-South-Eastern-Division-Specimen-Bond_i25777062
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-Central-Railroad-Co-1954-Specimen-Bond-Quartet_i25777063
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Wyoming

1170 
1170 Eastern Wyoming Railroad Co., Issued Stock. Wyoming Territory. 

1907. 1 Share, Cert. #9, Black border, no vignette, XF, Issued and 
uncancelled. Rare and unlisted railroad in Cox. ...........................Est. $100-200

SCriPoPHily - real eState
California

1171 
1171 San Diego Land and Town Co., 1897 Issued Stock California. 80 

Shares Common Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with green border 
and under print. Vignette at top center of  certificate of  a sitting native 
American with miners on the left and locomotive in the distance. VF 
condition, ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $120-200

kansas

1172 
1172	Share	 of	 Property	 in	Greenwood	Town,	 1856	 Stock	Certificate. 

Greenwood, Kansas Territory, 1856, 1 Issued Share, Black print on light 
blue paper, Share entitles proprietor to a share of  the town property of  
the Greenwood Town Association, VF condition. .......................Est. $100-200

SCriPoPHily - SHoPPing

1173 
1173  Retail Department Stores, Wool and Leather Company Specimen 

Stock	Certificates,	ca.1920-1970’s. Lot of  6 Shopping Related Stock 
Certificates. Includes J.C. Penny (3 different varieties), Marshall Field 
& Co., American Woolen Co., United States Leather Co. All with 
specimen overprints and POC’s. Ranging from XF to Unc.  condition.  
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $130-200

SCriPoPHily - State & City
alabama

1174 
1174 State of Alabama, Issued for Military Defense, 1861 Issued Bond 

Alabama. $500 Issued and Uncancelled 8% Coupon Bond. Black print 
with a very ornate black border. Vignette of  seal of  Alabama at top of  
certificate with a map attached to a tree. Fine condition with all coupons 
attached.  .......................................................................................Est. $130-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Wyoming-Railroad-Co-Issued-Stock_i25777064
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Diego-Land-and-Town-Co-1897-Issued-Stock_i25777065
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Share-of-Property-in-Greenwood-Town-1856-Stock-Certificate_i25777066
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Retail-Department-Stores-Wool-and-Leather-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-ca-1920-1970-s_i25777067
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Retail-Department-Stores-Wool-and-Leather-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-ca-1920-1970-s_i25777067
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Alabama-Issued-for-Military-Defense-1861-Issued-Bond_i25777068
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Connecticut

1175 
1175 State of Connecticut, ca.1910 Specimen Bond Connecticut. $50,000 

Specimen 3 1/2% Bond. Black print with brown border and under print. 
Vignette of  state capital at top center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF condition with some vertical creases from folding, ABNC. 
 .......................................................................................................Est. $100-160

Hawaii

1176 
1176 City and County of Honolulu, 1978 Specimen Bond. Hawaii. $5000 

Specimen 5.4% General Obligation Bond in a Vertical format with 
Coupons attached. Black ink with red-brown border and under print. 
Vignette is a photo of  Honolulu from the air. POC’s and PO Specimen, 
VF-XF condition with only minor horizontal crease, SCBNC.  ...Est. $100-200

1177 
1177 Territory of Hawaii Public 1924 Specimen Bond Hawaii. $1000, 4 

1/2% Public Improvement Coupon Bond. Black ink with orange border 
and under print. All coupons attached, POC’s, VF. ......................Est. $200-300

louisiana

1178 
1178 Board of Commissioners for the Pontchartrain Levee District. 

Louisiana. Parish of  St. James. 1894. $500 Coupon Bond Specimen. 
Franklin BNC. VF+ even paper tone. ...........................................Est. $130-250

1179 
1179 Shreveport Water Works Co. 1903 Specimen Bond.  Louisiana. 

$1000 Specimen 5% Consolidated 40 Year Gold Mortgage Coupon 
Bond. Black print with green border and under print. Horizontal format, 
Vignette bottom center with allegorical woman with water jug. POC’s 
and red SPECIMEN overprints. VF-XF condition. ABNC. ..........Est. $150-300

Saskatchewan

1180 
1180 City of Saskatoon, 1909 Specimen Bond. Saskatchewan. $1000 

Specimen 5 1/2% Debenture Bond. Black ink with green border and 
under print. Vignette at top center of  three locomotives belonging to the 
G.T.P., C.N.R. and C.P.R., Specimen overprints, POC’s VF-XF, condition, 
ABNC.   .........................................................................................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Connecticut-ca-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25777069
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-and-County-of-Honolulu-1978-Specimen-Bond_i25777070
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Territory-of-Hawaii-Public-1924-Specimen-Bond_i25777071
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Board-of-Commissioners-for-the-Pontchartrain-Levee-District_i25777072
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Shreveport-Water-Works-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i25777073
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Saskatoon-1909-Specimen-Bond_i25777074
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Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

189October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

1181 
1181 ABN Intaglio Latent Image Sample Bonds and 3 Specimen New 

Mexico State Bonds, ca. 1970’s. Lot of  5 Specimen Bonds. 2 are 
ABNC Sample Bonds exhibiting Intaglio Latent Image technology with 
description and 3 are City of  Lordsburg Bonds. All are black print with 
blue borders, have specimen overprints, and POC’s. Ranging from VF-
XF condition and have coupons attached. ABNC. ........................Est. $250-400

SCriPoPHily - State & City 
arkansas

1182 
1182 State of Arkansas, 1871 Issued Bond. Arkansas. $100 Specimen 7% 

Levee Bond, Issued and Uncancelled. Vignette of  riverboat at top center 
of  certificate.  Fine condition with creases at folds and splitting top 
middle, NBNC. .............................................................................Est. $110-180

1183 
1183 State of Arkansas, 1871 Issued Bond. Arkansas. $500 Specimen 7% 

Levee Bond, Issued and Uncancelled. Vignette of  riverboat at top center 
of  certificate.  VF condition with creases where folds once were, NBNC.
 .......................................................................................................Est. $110-180

SCriPoPHily - State & City 
BondS

louisiana

1184 
1184 City of New Orleans, 1962 Specimen Bond Pair. New Orleans, 

Louisiana. Lot of  2 $1000 bonds, Includes Public Improvement bond, 
Orange and Sewerage, Water and Drainage Serial Bond, Green, Both 
Coupon bonds, bot XF. Rare with only 2 of  each found in the archives. 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $250-350

1185 
1185 City of New Orleans. 1883. Specimen Bond. Louisiana. 1883. $500 

6% Specimen Bond with coupons attached. Black print with brown 
border and under print. Vignette of  gentleman on the left. POC’s and 
red SPECIMEN overprints. VF condition with archivally reinforced splits 
at end of  folds. ABNC. Extremely attractive and rare bond with only 2 
examples of  this denomination found in the archives.  ................Est. $400-600

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Intaglio-Latent-Image-Sample-Bonds-and-3-Specimen-New-Mexico-State-Bonds-ca-1970-s_i25777075
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/ABN-Intaglio-Latent-Image-Sample-Bonds-and-3-Specimen-New-Mexico-State-Bonds-ca-1970-s_i25777075
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Arkansas-1871-Issued-Bond_i25777076
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Arkansas-1871-Issued-Bond_i25777077
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-New-Orleans-1962-Specimen-Bond-Pair_i25777078
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-New-Orleans-1883-Specimen-Bond_i25777079
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1186 
1186 State of Louisiana, 1915 “Port Commission Harbor Improvement” 

Specimen Bond. New Orleans, Louisiana. $100, Specimen 5% Gold 
Coupon Bond due 1936, Black on purple border, Pelican feeding young, 
VF, ABNC. Rare bond, only 3 found in archives of  this variety. ...Est. $200-300

1187 
1187 State of Louisiana, 1919 “Port Commission Serial Canal” 

Specimen Bond. New Orleans, Louisiana. $1000, Specimen 5% Gold 
Coupon Bond due 1959, Black on blue border, Pelican feeding young, 
VF, ABNC. Rare bond, only 3 found in archives of  this variety. ...Est. $200-300

SCriPoPHily - StoCk BrokerS 
Colorado

1188 
1188 Speculators Club, 1936 Issued Stock Colorado. 10 Shares Common 

Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with orange border and under print. 
Vignette of  bear fighting a bull at top center of  certificate, both wrapped 
in ticker tape. VF condition, Rocky Mountain BNC. .....................Est. $90-150

SCriPoPHily - SUgar CoMPanieS
Cuba

1189 
1189 Baragua Sugar Co., Specimen Bond. Cuba, 1922, $1000, 1st Mortgage 

15 Year 7 1/2% Sinking Funk Gold Specimen Bond, Vertical format, 
Coupons attached, Black print on green border and under print, Sugar 
cane field worker working top center, Red SPECIMEN overprints and 
POC’s, VF condition, ABNC. ........................................................Est. $200-300

1190 
1190 Compania Azucarera Antilla, S.A. Specimen Bond. Cuba, 1924, 

Vertical $1000 1st. Mortgage 15 year 7 1/2% Sinking Fund Gold Bond 
Specimen Certificate, Green border with Allegorical horn blowers 
flanking map of  Cuba and train being loaded with sugar cane, Specimen 
overprints, POCs, Coupons attached, HBNC, XF to Unc. condition. Est. 
$150-300

1191 
1191 Compania Azucarera de Camaguey, S.A. Specimen Bond. Cuba, 

1922, Vertical $500 1st Mortgage Sinking Fund 7% Gold Bond Specimen 
Certificate, Brown border with Sugar Cane harvest vignette, Specimen 
overprints, POCs, Coupons attached, HBNC, XF condition. .......Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1915-Port-Commission-Harbor-Improvement-Specimen-Bond_i25777080
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1915-Port-Commission-Harbor-Improvement-Specimen-Bond_i25777080
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1919-Port-Commission-Serial-Canal-Specimen-Bond_i25777081
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Louisiana-1919-Port-Commission-Serial-Canal-Specimen-Bond_i25777081
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Speculators-Club-1936-Issued-Stock_i25777082
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Baragua-Sugar-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777083
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Azucarera-Antilla-S-A-Specimen-Bond_i25777084
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Azucarera-de-Camaguey-S-A-Specimen-Bond_i25777085
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1192 
1192 Cuba Cane Sugar Corp. 1920 Specimen Bond. New York, $1000 

Specimen 7% Convertible Debenture Bond with Coupons attached. 
Black ink with green border and under print. Vignette of  farmers 
working in a field. Fine condition with a couple edge faults and splitting 
at folds, ABNC.  .............................................................................Est. $180-300

1193 
1193 Cuban Sugar Mills Corp. Specimen Bond. Cuba, Virginia 

incorporation, 1917, $500, Specimen bond, Ox cart, mill, and sugar 
fields, Orange, ABNC, POC’s XF. .................................................Est. $180-300

1194 
1194 Eastern Cuba Sugar Corp., 1922 Specimen Bond.  New York, $500, 

15 Year 7 1/2% Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Specimen Bond, Vertical 
format, Coupons attached, Black print on brown border and under print, 
Farmers with oxen pulled wagon with sugar cane top center, Overprinted 
in black diagonally with additional text on changes to the agreement, 
Red SPECIMEN overprints and POC’s, Fine - VF condition with splitting 
from vertical creasing, Coupons included but  are separated from bond. 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $200-300

1195 
1195 Eastern Cuba Sugar Corp., Specimen Bond.  New York, 1925, $500, 

15 Year 7 1/2% Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Specimen Bond, Vertical 
format, Coupons attached, Black print on brown border and under 
print, Farmers with sugar cane top center, Red SPECIMEN overprints 
and POC’s and s/n “00000”, Fine condition with splitting from vertical 
creasing, ABNC. ............................................................................Est. $200-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cuba-Cane-Sugar-Corp-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777086
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cuban-Sugar-Mills-Corp-Specimen-Bond_i25777087
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Cuba-Sugar-Corp-1922-Specimen-Bond_i25777088
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eastern-Cuba-Sugar-Corp-Specimen-Bond_i25777089
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1196 
1196 Narcisa Sugar Co., 1900 Specimen Bond New York. $1000 Specimen 

6% Mortgage Spanish Gold Coupon Bond or its equivalent in American 
Gold. Certificate is in Horizontal format and written in English and 
Spanish. Black print with green border and under print. Vignette of  men 
rolling a large barrel at top left of  certificate. Red SPECIMEN, POC’s and 
s/n “00000”, XF condition with all coupons attached, ABNC. ....Est. $200-300

1197 
1197 New Gomez Mena Sugar Co.,ca.1906 Specimen Bond Cuba. 

$10000 Specimen 2% Coupon Bond. Certificate is in Spanish. Black print 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  three allegorical figures 
together. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition with all coupons 
attached. FL-ABNC. ......................................................................Est. $200-300

1198 
1198 North American Sugar Co., 1923 Specimen Bond. Cuba, 1923, 

$1000,  Specimen 6 1/2% 1st Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond, Vertical 
format, Coupons attached, Black print on orange border and under 
print, Bald eagle top center, SPECIMEN overprints and POC’s, VF - XF 
condition. ABNC. ..........................................................................Est. $230-350

1199 
1199 Punta Alegre Sugar Co. Specimen Bond. Cuba, 1922, $100, 15 Year 

7% Sinking Fund Convertible Debenture, Specimen Bond, Black on blue 
border and underprint, Sugar plantation workers at top, SPECIMEN 
overprints POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.  ................................Est. $200-300

1200 
1200 Salamanca Sugar Co., Specimen Stock. Cuba, 19xx, Specimen Stock, 

<100 Shares, Black on green border and under print, No vignette, Red 
SPECIMEN overprints POC’s and red s/n “00000”, Fine condition, 
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $100-200

1201 
1201 Tacajo Sugar Corp., 1916 Specimen Bond New York. $100 Specimen 

7% 1st Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black print with an ornate green border 
and under print. Vignette of  sugar cane farmers with ox pulled buggy 
filled with sugar cane at top center. Red SPECIMEN overprints, POC’s, 
red s/n “00000”, VF condition with all coupons attached. FLABNC.  
 .......................................................................................................Est. $230-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narcisa-Sugar-Co-1900-Specimen-Bond_i25777090
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Gomez-Mena-Sugar-Co-ca-1906-Specimen-Bond_i25777091
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Sugar-Co-1923-Specimen-Bond_i25777092
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Punta-Alegre-Sugar-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777093
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Salamanca-Sugar-Co-Specimen-Stock_i25777094
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tacajo-Sugar-Corp-1916-Specimen-Bond_i25777095
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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dominican republic

1202 
1202 Compania Azucarera Boca Chica C. por A. 1927 Specimen Bond. 

Dominican Republic, 1927, Vertical $1000 1st. Mortgage 15 year 7 1/2% 
Sinking Fund Gold Bond Specimen Certificate, Green border with Sugar 
Cane harvest vignette, Specimen, POCs, Coupons attached, HBNC, XF 
to Unc. Condition. Hamilton BNC. ..............................................Est. $180-250

Florida

1203 
1203	Southern	Sugar	Co.,	ND	ca.1910-20’s	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. 

Florida. <100 Shares, Specimen, Black on blue border and under print, 
locomotive being loaded with sugar cane, VF-XF. Very possibly Cuba 
related. Scarce sugar company certificate. ....................................Est. $150-250

new york

1204 
1204 Godchaux Sugars, Inc., 1919 Specimen Stock New York. <100 

Shares Specimen First Preferred Stock Certificate. Black ink with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  men stacking Sugar cane into 
railroad cars. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF, ABNC. ................Est. $180-250

Peru

1205 
1205 Cartavio Sugar Co. (Peru) Ltd. 1921. Specimen Bond. Peru. 1921. 

$200 Sol Specimen 6% Series A Bond. Black print with blue border 
and under print. Vignette of  oxen and cart top center. POC’s and red 
SPECIMEN overprints. VF condition. ABNC.  ............................Est. $180-300

1206 
1206 Coliseo Sugar Plantation Co. 1903 Issued Coupon Bond. Vera Cruz, 

Mexico. 1903, 1/5000th of  an interest in the Plantation Coliseo, which 
is comprised of  5000 acres, “more or less” (probably less) and the bond 
holder was entitled to his pro-rata (1/5000th) share as a dividend starting 
in 1905. Issued and uncancelled bond with coupons attached. Orange-
brown border with small vignette of  “Natives gathering rubber” on the 
upper left and title in middle and upper right with eagles in upper and 
lower borders. This was a Wisconsin corporation located in Milwaukee. 
Bond #796. XF condition. Printed by Gugler Lith, Milwaukee. Rare 
bond type payable in dividends from profits from this plantation. First 
time seen. ......................................................................................Est. $250-400

1207 
1207 Compania Azucarera Baragua/Baragua Sugar Co. Bond Cuba, 

1922, $100, Specimen Gold Bond, Orange Border with Sugar Cane 
Field/Workers Vignette, Coupons Attached, POC, XF. ...............Est. $150-300

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Azucarera-Boca-Chica-C-por-A-1927-Specimen-Bond_i25777096
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Southern-Sugar-Co-ND-ca-1910-20-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777097
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Godchaux-Sugars-Inc-1919-Specimen-Stock_i25777098
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cartavio-Sugar-Co-Peru-Ltd-1921-Specimen-Bond_i25777099
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Coliseo-Sugar-Plantation-Co-1903-Issued-Coupon-Bond_i25777100
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Compania-Azucarera-Baragua-Baragua-Sugar-Co-Bond_i25777101
http://www.archivesinternational.com/


Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

194 October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

SCriPoPHily - 
teleCoMMUniCationS

iowa

1208 
1208	Iowa	Union	Telephone	&	Telegraph	Co.,	 1883	Stock	Certificate. 

Davenport, Iowa, 1883, 10 Shs, Issued and uncancelled but endorsed 
on back, early old fashioned telephone in gold as under print in middle, 
Cert.#8, light toning on bottom margin, scarce and attractive Iowa 
telephone company certificate, VF condition. ...............................Est. $90-150

kentucky

1209 
1209 Cumberland Telephone and Telegraph Co., 1912 Specimen Bond 

Kentucky. $1000 Specimen 5% General Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. 
Brown border and undertint. Vignette of  a cherub in middle flanked 
by allegorical man and woman. Specimen overprints, POC, Coupons 
attached. XF condition. ABNC. ......................................................Est. $90-150

Maine

1210 
1210 American DeForest Wireless Telegraph Co., 1904 Issued Stock 

Maine. 10 Shares Common Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  topless allegorical woman holding 
telegraph lines with winged cherub beside her top left, VF condition, 
New York BNC. .............................................................................Est. $120-200

1211 
1211 American DeForest Wireless Telegraph. Maine. 1904. Issued and 

uncancelled. 5 Shares. Green border and under print, Allegorical topless 
woman with cherub on left with large ornate title. VF-XF. Rare and 
lovely telegraph certificate. .........................................................Est. $$120-200

Minnesota

1212 
1212 North Western Telephone Exchange Co., 1883 Issued Stock 

Minnesota. Two Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with 
simple black border. Low certificate number, 19.Vignette of  crops and 
vegetation at top center. VF condition.  .......................................Est. $100-150

new Jersey

1213 
1213 Consolidated Telephone Co., 1885 Issued Stock Newark, NJ. 800 

Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Uncancelled Certificate. Black print 
with green border. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle holding underwater 
telephone wires in its claws at center, under company name.  VF 
condition to XF condition. Kendall BNC. .....................................Est. $120-180

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Iowa-Union-Telephone-Telegraph-Co-1883-Stock-Certificate_i25777102
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cumberland-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-1912-Specimen-Bond_i25777103
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-DeForest-Wireless-Telegraph-Co-1904-Issued-Stock_i25777104
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-DeForest-Wireless-Telegraph_i25777105
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-Western-Telephone-Exchange-Co-1883-Issued-Stock_i25777106
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Consolidated-Telephone-Co-1885-Issued-Stock_i25777107
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new york

1214 
1214 American Telegraph Cable Co., ca.1890’s, Specimen Stock 

Certificate. New York, Odd Shares at $100 each, Specimen, Black on 
blue border, Jay Gould portrait in middle, Specimen overprints, POC’s, 
rare telegraph certificate.  Jay Gould, the famous stock manipulator 
eventually turned his attention to legitimate business ventures. This 
telegraph company was one of  the companies he acquired that was 
assembled into Western Union. ....................................................Est. $350-500

Pennsylvania

1215 
1215	Overland	 Telegraph	 Company	 Stock	 Certificate. Pennsylvania, 

1899, 1000 Shs, issued and uncancelled, black on Orange-red border 
and underprint, Allegorical woman with children and globe, Cert.#26, 
Historic and very attractive certificate, XF condition. ABNC. .....Est. $130-200

Utah

1216 
1216 Rocky Mountain Bell Telephone Co., 1904 Issued Stock Utah 

Territory, Salt Lake City. 5 Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black 
print with ornate black border. Vignette of  Large Bell with Rocky 
Mountain scene over it at top center. A gold foil seal at bottom left 
corner. Stamped out canceled. VF. .................................................Est. $90-150

Utah territory

1217 
1217 Rocky Mountain Bell Telephone Co., 1883 Issued Stock. Utah 

Territory. 14 Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with brown 
border and under print. Vignette of  four Native Americans standing on 
ledge with camp in background at top center. VF-XF condition, A.Gast 
& Co. Lithography. .......................................................................Est. $110-150

SCriPoPHily - toBaCCo
delaware

1218 
1218 American Tobacco International Corp. 1968 Specimen Bond. 

$50000000 Specimen 5 1/4% Convertible Guaranteed Debenture Bond. 
Black ink with green border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical 
male at top center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF 
condition, FLABNC.  ....................................................................Est. $100-200

virginia

1219 
1219 Philip Morris Inc., ca.1930-1950’s Specimen Stock. Virginia. 100 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green border and 
under print. Vignette of  reclining allegorical female at top center of  
certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. ... Est. 
$80-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Telegraph-Cable-Co-ca-1890-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777108
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Telegraph-Cable-Co-ca-1890-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777108
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Overland-Telegraph-Company-Stock-Certificate_i25777109
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rocky-Mountain-Bell-Telephone-Co-1904-Issued-Stock_i25777110
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rocky-Mountain-Bell-Telephone-Co-1883-Issued-Stock_i25777111
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Tobacco-International-Corp-1968-Specimen-Bond_i25777112
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philip-Morris-Inc-ca-1930-1950-s-Specimen-Stock_i25777113
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - tUrnPikeS
new Jersey

We have the privilege of offering this 
outstanding turnpike Collection put 

together over a 40 year time period by 
an Pennsylvania gentleman that would 

be impossible to duplicate today. Many of 
these certificates are one of a kind or 

extremely rare with only 2 or 3 examples 
known. this is Part 1 of at least 2 Parts 

that we will offer over the next few 
months from this amazing collection. 

1220 
1220 Washington Turnpike Co., 1810 Morristown, NJ Turnpike Stock. 

Morris-Town, NJ, 1 Share. I/U,  black on off  white paper, S/N 122, Rules 
Respecting Transfers of  Stock are attached on the left. VF. Rare Turnpike 
Certificate. .....................................................................................Est. $110-150

new Jersey 

1221 
1221	White	Horse	Turnpike	Co.,	1861	Stock	Certificate. Camden County, 

NJ. 25 Shares, I/U, Ornate border, large green embossed seal, S/N 79, 
Issued to Samuel Bettle and signed by Charles Willits as president, VF 
condition. Scarce early New Jersey turnpike. .................................Est. $80-150

Pennsylvania

1222 
1222 Bald Eagle, Nittany and Brush Valley Turnpike, 1835 Uncut Sheet 

of	2	Stock	Certificates. Pennsylvania, Uncut sheet of  2 Stocks, issued 
and endorsed on the back, the turnpike was 5 miles in length. Rare 
turnpike stock certificate. .............................................................Est. $200-300

1223 
1223	Centre	 Turnpike	 Road,	 1821	 Stock	 Certificate	 Quartet. 

Pennsylvania, lot of  2 uncut pairs or 4 certificates, All are 1821 dated, 
I/U,  for 1 Share, relatively plain certificate with embossed seal on left 
with ornate left border, Fine with paper toning and some small edge 
tears or corner chips.  ....................................................................Est. $130-160

1224 
1224	Centre	 Turnpike	 Road,	 1821	 Stock	 Certificate	 Quartet. 

Pennsylvania, lot of  2 uncut pairs or 4 certificates, All are 1821 dated, 
I/U,  for 1 Share, relatively plain certificate with embossed seal on left 
with ornate left border, Fine with paper toning and some small edge 
tears or corner chips.  ....................................................................Est. $150-180

1225 
1225	Easton	and	Wilkes-Barre	Turnpike	Road	Stock	Certificate	Pair,	ca.	

1804 and 1807. Pennsylvania, Lot of  2 stock certificates, both from the 
same company, Includes 1804, 1 Share and 1807, 1 Share, Both in Fine to 
VF. Scarce early turnpike stocks....................................................Est. $120-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Washington-Turnpike-Co-1810-Morristown-NJ-Turnpike-Stock_i25777114
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/White-Horse-Turnpike-Co-1861-Stock-Certificate_i25777115
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bald-Eagle-Nittany-and-Brush-Valley-Turnpike-1835-Uncut-Sheet-of-2-Stock-Certificates_i25777116
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bald-Eagle-Nittany-and-Brush-Valley-Turnpike-1835-Uncut-Sheet-of-2-Stock-Certificates_i25777116
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Centre-Turnpike-Road-1821-Stock-Certificate-Quartet_i25777117
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Centre-Turnpike-Road-1821-Stock-Certificate-Quartet_i25777118
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Easton-and-Wilkes-Barre-Turnpike-Road-Stock-Certificate-Pair-ca-1804-and-1807_i25777119
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Easton-and-Wilkes-Barre-Turnpike-Road-Stock-Certificate-Pair-ca-1804-and-1807_i25777119
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1226 
1226 Harrisburg, Carlisle and Chambersburg Turnpike Road Co., 1819 

Stock	Certificate Pennsylvania, 1 Share, I/U, Black printing with ornate 
border, S/N 918, Fine to VF with toning, paper chips out of  right middle 
margin with a couple of  very small edge tears, rare turnpike certificate.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $90-140

1227 
1227	Pennsylvania	 Turnpike	 Stock	 Certificates,	 ca.1850-1890’s	

Assortment. Pennsylvania, Lot of  4 Stock certificates, Includes 
185x Highbridge Plank Road Co., Unissued; Allentown & Bethlehem 
Turnpike Co., 1878, I/C; 1882, Sherrystown and Hanover Turnpike Co., 
I/U; 1899, Providence and Abington turnpike and Plank Road Co., I/C, 
Fine to VF condition.  ...................................................................Est. $130-180

1228 
1228	Pennsylvania	 Turnpike	 Stock	 Certificates,	 ca.1850-1890’s	 Trio. 

Pennsylvania, Lot of  3 early turnpike stock certificates, Includes 1853, 
Belmont Avenue & Plank Road Co., 5 Shares, I/U; 1853, Marvins Mills 
Waterford Plank Road Co., stock transfer; and 1895, Berks and Dauphin 
Turnpike Road, 1 Share, All in Fine to VF. Scarce trio. ................Est. $130-180

1229 
1229	Philadelphia	&	Great-Bend	Turnpike	Road,	1822	Stock	Certificate. 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share. I/U,  black on thin paper, S/N 67, Rules 
Respecting Transfers are attached on the left. VF condition. Rare 
Turnpike Certificate. .....................................................................Est. $110-170

1230 
1230	Philipsburg	&	Susquehana	Turnpike	Co.,	 1821	Stock	Certificate. 

Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, August 24th 1821, 
1 share, I/U, plain certificate, large seal on left, S/N 105, VF,  
scarce.  ...........................................................................................Est. $100-150

1231 
1231 Philipsburg and Susquehanna Turnpike Co., 1821 Issued Stock 

Certificate. Pennsylvania, 1 Share. I/U,  black printing with star 
corporate seal on top left, S/N 135. VF condition with toning on paper 
and corners slightly rounded. Rare Turnpike Certificate. ..............Est. $90-140

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Carlisle-and-Chambersburg-Turnpike-Road-Co-1819-Stock-Certificate_i25777120
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harrisburg-Carlisle-and-Chambersburg-Turnpike-Road-Co-1819-Stock-Certificate_i25777120
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Turnpike-Stock-Certificates-ca-1850-1890-s-Assortment_i25777121
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Turnpike-Stock-Certificates-ca-1850-1890-s-Assortment_i25777121
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Turnpike-Stock-Certificates-ca-1850-1890-s-Trio_i25777122
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philadelphia-Great-Bend-Turnpike-Road-1822-Stock-Certificate_i25777123
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philipsburg-Susquehana-Turnpike-Co-1821-Stock-Certificate_i25777124
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philipsburg-and-Susquehanna-Turnpike-Co-1821-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777125
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philipsburg-and-Susquehanna-Turnpike-Co-1821-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777125
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1232 
1232 Plymouth and Upper Dublin Turnpike Road Co., 1864 Stock 

Certificate. Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, March 7th, 
1864, 3 shares, I/U, Black on light gray, S/N 114, Fine with small edge 
splits, scarce. ....................................................................................Est. $75-150

1233 
1233 Ridge Turnpike Company, 1812 and 1864 Issued Stock and Bond 

Certificates. Pennsylvania, Lot of  2 certificates, includes 1812, 1 Share, 
I/U, Seal on left, S/N 532 and 1864 (originally issued in 1813 and now 
updated to 1864 form), $1600 for interest commencing in 1813, S/N 24, 
Seated reaper in middle, ornate border, Both in Fine to VF condition. 
Scarce turnpike pair. ......................................................................Est. $140-200

1234 
1234	Somerset	and	Johnstown	Plank	Road	Co.,	1852	Stock	Certificate. 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share = $25. I/U,  black on thick paper, S/N 132, VF 
condition. Rare Turnpike Certificate. .............................................Est. $90-130

1235 
1235	Stoystown	&	Greensburgh	Turnpike	Stock,	1818	Stock	Certificate. 

Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, Fe. 28, 1818, 1 Share, I/U, 
Black on light brown paper, VG condition with small holes in middle, 
toning and strong folds, still scarce. Also includes installment receipt for 
purchase of  stock.  ..........................................................................Est. $75-150

1236 
1236	Susquehanna	and	Tioga	Turnpike	Road	Co.,	1818	Stock	Certificate. 

Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, March 13, 1818, 1 share, 
I/U, Black with ornate border, S/N 114, VF. ................................Est. $120-200

1237 
1237	Susquehannah	and	Lehigh	Turnpike	Road,	1864	Stock	Certificate. 

Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, March 18th 1864 21 
shares, I/U, Black with ornate border, 25 cents U.S.I.R. adhesive revenue 
stamp. VF.  .......................................................................................Est. $75-120

1238 
1238	Turnpike	Certificate	 Pair. Pennsylvania, Lot of  2 stock certificates, 

Includes 1864, York and Gettysburg Turnpike Road Co., 1 Share, S/N 20, 
I/C, Fine with eagle, Pennsylvania arms and canal boat on left, issued 
after the Battle of  Gettysburg; and 1857, North Philadelphia Plank Road 
Co., 3 Shares, I/U, view of  road on left counterfoil, S/N 100, Fine to VF. 
Scarce pair. ....................................................................................Est. $120-160

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Plymouth-and-Upper-Dublin-Turnpike-Road-Co-1864-Stock-Certificate_i25777126
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Plymouth-and-Upper-Dublin-Turnpike-Road-Co-1864-Stock-Certificate_i25777126
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ridge-Turnpike-Company-1812-and-1864-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i25777127
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ridge-Turnpike-Company-1812-and-1864-Issued-Stock-and-Bond-Certificates_i25777127
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Somerset-and-Johnstown-Plank-Road-Co-1852-Stock-Certificate_i25777128
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Stoystown-Greensburgh-Turnpike-Stock-1818-Stock-Certificate_i25777129
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Susquehanna-and-Tioga-Turnpike-Road-Co-1818-Stock-Certificate_i25777130
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Susquehannah-and-Lehigh-Turnpike-Road-1864-Stock-Certificate_i25777131
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Turnpike-Certificate-Pair_i25777132
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1239 
1239	York	 and	 Gettysburg	 Turnpike,	 1826	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Pennsylvania, 1 Share, Issued and uncancelled, Black with ornate 
border, S/N 823, Fine with toning, ink bleed from back and attached 
to a stock transfer lightly on the bottom margin. Scarce turnpike  
certificate. ......................................................................................Est. $110-150

SCriPoPHily - UtilitieS
new york

1240 
1240 Staten Island Water Supply Co., 1893 (Purple handstamp 

1906 on top)  Specimen Bond. Staten Island, New York, $1000 
Specimen General Mortgage 6% Coupon Bond, Black without under 
print, Steamboat under title at top, anchor at bottom, Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, Attractive and rare. Only 2 found in the archives.  
ABNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $350-500

ohio

1241 
1241 Cincinnati Gas and Electric Co., ca.1900-1910 Specimen Stock 

Ohio. 100 Shares Capitol Stock, Specimen Certificate. Black print with 
dark green border and under print. Vignette of  building at top center 
of  certificate, flanked by monuments. Specimen overprints, SERIES A 
overprint, POC’s, VF condition,  FLBNC.  .....................................Est. $85-150

SCriPoPHily - UtilitieS 
louisiana

1242 
1242 New Orleans Lighting Co. 1901. Specimen Bond.  1901. $1000 

Specimen 5% Bond. Black print with orange border and under print. 
No vignette. POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprints. VF-XF condition. 
ABNC.  ..........................................................................................Est. $100-200

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/York-and-Gettysburg-Turnpike-1826-Stock-Certificate_i25777133
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Staten-Island-Water-Supply-Co-1893-Purple-handstamp-1906-on-top-Specimen-Bond_i25777134
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Staten-Island-Water-Supply-Co-1893-Purple-handstamp-1906-on-top-Specimen-Bond_i25777134
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Gas-and-Electric-Co-ca-1900-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25777135
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Orleans-Lighting-Co-1901-Specimen-Bond_i25777136
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Foreign BanknoteS
armenia

1501 
1501 Armenia, 1919-1921 Issues, Quartet of Issued Notes Armenia, lot 

of  4 notes, includes 10 Rubles, 1919 (1920), P-14, Fine; 50 Rubles, 1919 
(1920), P-30, AU; 250 Rubles, 1919 (1920), P-32; and 10000 Rubles, 1921, 
P-S680. .............................................................................................Est. $60-120

Belgium, kingdom and WW ii in exile

1502 
1502 Banque National de Belgique Belgium 5 Francs P-93 14.08.25 Blue on 

light brown under print. Portrait of  conjoined busts of  King Albert and 
Queen Elizabeth at left. VG, 5 Francs- 1 Belga P-121 1.2.1943 Red on m/c 
under print. EF. 10 Francs – 2 Belgas P-122 1.2.1943 Green on m/c under 
print. VF. Group of  3 including 1 prewar and 2 WW II era issued bank 
notes.. ............................................................................................... Est. $20-30

Biafra, guinea & Mali

1503 
1503  Bank of Biafra ND(1968-69) Bank Note Issue, Biafra 5 Shillings P-3 

ND(1968-69) (2 pcs.) Unc, 10 Shillings P-4 ND(1968-69) Unc, 1 Pound 
P-5 ND(1968-69) Unc; Guinea, Banque Centrale de la Republique 1960, 
1971 Issues 100 Francs  P-13 1.3.1960 Fine, 25 Sylis P-17 1971 Unc; 
Mali, Banque de la Republique du Mali ND(1967) Issue 100 Francs P-7 
22.9.1960(1967) VG. Group of  7 issued bank notes. ........................ Est. $40-55

Botswana, lesotho, Malawi & nigeria

1504 
1504 Botswana, Bank of Botswana ND(1976) Bank Note Issue Botswana 

1 Pula P-1 ND(1976) Brown on m/c. Sir Seretse Khana at left. Unc.  
Lesotho Monetary Authority  (19)79 Bank Note Issue 2 Maloti P-1 (19)79 
Brown on m/c. King Moshoeshoe II at right. Unc. Central Bank of  
Lesotho (19)81 Bank Note Issue 2 Maloti P-4a (19)81 Brown on m/c. 
King Moshoeshoe II at right. Unc. Malawi. Reserve Bank of  Malawi 
1976-84 Bank Note Issue 1 Kwacha P-14d 1.1.1981 Red-brown on m/c. 
Portrait of  Dr. Hastings Kamuzu Banda at right. Unc. Nigeria, Central 
Bank of  Nigeria ND(1967, 1979) Bank Note Issues 1 Pound P-8 ND(1967) 
Red and dark Brown. Bank building at left. Unc., 1 Naira P-19a ND(1979)  
Red on orange and m/c. H. Macaulay at left. Colorful group of  6 issued 
bank notes. ......................................................................................Est. $65-100

British Caribbean territories

1505 
1505 British Caribbean Territories. 1961 Issue. British Caribbean 

Territories. Eastern Group. 1 Dollar. P-7c. VF. Elizabeth II at right, map 
at left................................................................................................. Est. $25-40

Bulgaria  

1506 
1506 Bulgarian National Bank ND(1916) – 1943 Bank Note Issues 

Bulgaria, I Lev Srebo P-14b ND(1916) Black on green and blue under 
print. Good, 1 Lev Srebo P-30a ND(1920) Dark green and brown. Arms 
at left. VF, 100 Leva P-46 1925 Dark Blue on m/c. Arms at left, portrait 
of  King Boris III at right. VF, 250 Leva P-65a 1943 Green and brown, 
Portrait of  King Simeon II at left, arms at right. VF. Historical group of  
4 issued bank notes.     ...................................................................... Est. $40-55

Session 3 to begin no earlier than 6 PM tueday october 25, 2016
live & absentee internet only lots

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Armenia-1919-1921-Issues-Quartet-of-Issued-Notes_i25777137
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-National-de-Belgique_i25777138
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Biafra-ND-1968-69-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777139
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Botswana-Bank-of-Botswana-ND-1976-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777140
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/British-Caribbean-Territories-1961-Issue_i25777141
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bulgarian-National-Bank-ND-1916-1943-Bank-Note-Issues_i25777142
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Bulgaria; greece

1507 
1507 Bulgarian National Bank 1947 Issue, Greece Kingdom ND(1920) 

Treasury Note Issue; 1940’s Kingdom and Bank Issues Bulgaria 20 
Leva P-74 1947 Fine; Greece, Kingdom Treasury Note Issue 50 Lepta 
P-303 ND(1920) VG, 5 Drachmai P-321 15.1.1945 Unc, 10 Drachmai 
P-314 6.4.1940 Unc, 20 Drachmai P-315 6.4.1940 (2 pcs. different series) 
Unc, Bank of  Greece Issues 50 Drachmai P-121 1.2.1943 Unc, 100 
Drachmai P-116 10.7.1941 Unc. Total of  8 various issued notes. .... Est. $25-40

Congo deMoCratiC rePUBliC

1508 
1508 Banque Nationale Du Congo, 1962 to 1964 Specimen Banknote 

Pair. Congo, Lot of  2 notes, Includes 1962, 100 Francs, P-6s and 1964, 
1000 Francs, P-8s. Both in Au to Uncirculated, Red archival number 
typed on top right corner. TDLR. ..................................................Est. $75-150

Czechoslovakia

1509 
1509 Narodni (A) Banka Ceskoslovenska 12.3.1946 Bank Note Issue 

Czechoslovakia 500 Korun P-73s 12.3.1946 Brown on m/c. Portrait of  
Kaller at left. Rural lake and mountains scene on back. Perforated “S” for 
specimen. Unc. ................................................................................. Est. $25-35

1510 
1510 Narodni Banka Ceskoslovenska Czechoslovakia. 10, 50, 1000 Korun. 

P-74, 85, 88. Pencil notations in lower edge. 3 pieces. ..................... Est. $30-50

danzig

1511 
1511 State of Danzig, Notgeld. 1923. Danzig. 10 Millionen Mark. Hevelius 

at left, State arms at right. Paper separation at fold, paper loss at left end. 
Good................................................................................................. Est. $30-60

denmark

1512 
1512 Jutland ND Red Cross Group of 4 Scrip Denmark, Jutland Red Cross 5 

ore, 25 Ore and 5 Kroner red on blue under print, 1 Krone red on brown 
under print. Choice Unc set of  4 all P-unlisted issued scrip.. .........Est. $50-100

egypt

1513 
1513 National Bank of Egypt 1958 issued note. Egypt. 10 Pounds P-32 

dated Feb 27, 1958. Red and purple on multicolored under print. Bust of  
Tutankhamen at right. Very nicely centered gorgeous Uncirculated to 
Gem Unc. ........................................................................................Est. $60-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bulgarian-National-Bank-1947-Issue-Greece-Kingdom-ND-1920-Treasury-Note-Issue-1940-s-Kingdom-and_i25777143
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bulgarian-National-Bank-1947-Issue-Greece-Kingdom-ND-1920-Treasury-Note-Issue-1940-s-Kingdom-and_i25777143
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-Du-Congo-1962-to-1964-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i25777144
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Nationale-Du-Congo-1962-to-1964-Specimen-Banknote-Pair_i25777144
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodni-A-Banka-Ceskoslovenska-12-3-1946-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777145
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Narodni-Banka-Ceskoslovenska_i25777146
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-of-Danzig-Notgeld-1923_i25777147
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jutland-ND-Red-Cross-Group-of-4-Scrip_i25777148
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Egypt-1958-issued-note_i25777149
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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england

1514 
1514 Anglo-American Telegraph Company, Ltd., 1875 Issued Stock 

Certificate. England. 200 Pound Consolidated stock, I/U, Black without 
under print, VF. ...............................................................................Est. $70-120

1515 
1515 D. C. B. ND(1960’s) Conversion Practice Currency Scrip Issue D. C. 

B. sterling values of  10 Shillings Brown,  ! Pound Purple, 5 Pounds Dark 
blue and dollar values of  $1 Brown, $2 Purple, $5 Orange, $10 Blue- 
black, $20 green and $100 Red. P – unlisted colorful group of  9 practice 
currency, issue. Unc. .......................................................................Est. $50-100

estonia

1516 
1516 Eesti Vabariigi Kassataht. 1937 Issue. Estonia. 10 Krooni. P-67a. 

Female in national costume holding sickle and sheaf  of  wheat at right. 
Choice AU. Three signatures. ........................................................... Est. $30-60

Fiji

1517 
1517 Government of Fiji, 1942, Issue Scrip Note. Fiji, 2/- Shillings, P-50a, 

Issued banknotes, Uncirculated. ...................................................... Est. $30-60

France

1518 
1518 Banque de France 1926-1940 Group of 3 Issued Bank Notes France 

5 Francs P-73c Blue 5.1.1926 Fine; 5 Francs P-73d Blue 7.7.1932 rippled 
EF; 5 Francs P-84 Blue 26.12.1940. All with portrait of  Minerva at upper 
left, Farm woman seated at right on back. Fine pin holes to XF-AU. . Est. 
$50-80

France - russia

1519 
1519 Kasbek, Russian restaurant in Paris, 25 Fr. Note. France. Russian 250 

Ruble note overprinted in red on both sides for the Russian Restaurant 
KASBEK on avenue de Clichy in Paris. Nice Very Fine. .................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-American-Telegraph-Company-Ltd-1875-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777150
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Anglo-American-Telegraph-Company-Ltd-1875-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777150
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/D-C-B-ND-1960-s-Conversion-Practice-Currency-Scrip-Issue_i25777151
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Eesti-Vabariigi-Kassataht-1937-Issue_i25777152
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Government-of-Fiji-1942-Issue-Scrip-Note_i25777153
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-France-1926-1940-Group-of-3-Issued-Bank-Notes_i25777154
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kasbek-Russian-restaurant-in-Paris-25-Fr-Note_i25777155
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French West africa

1520 
1520 Banque de l’Afrique Occidentale WW II 1942  Bank Note Issue Pair 

French West Africa 5 Francs P-28a 14.12.1942 Black on gold underprint. 
Woman at center, VF, 25 Francs  P-30a 14.12.1942 Black on green 
underprint. Portrait of  woman at left. Plane nearing palm tree coastline 
at center on back. Fine. Two issued bank notes. ............................. Est. $15-25

indonesia

1521 
1521 Bank Indonesia 1960’s – 1970’s Bank Note Issues Indonesia, the 

majority Unc between P-102 thru P-119 including a few circulated bank 
notes. ................................................................................................ Est. $60-90

1522 
1522 Bank Indonesia 1964 issued note. Indonesia 10,000 Rupiah P-101. 

Dark green on multicolored under print. Two fisherman hauling in nets 
at left. PMG graded 64 Choice Unc. ...............................................Est. $60-100

iran

1523 
1523 Bank Markazi Iran, 1971-76 issue banknotes. Iran, Lot of  6 notes, 

Includes 20 Rails to 200 Rails notes, dated 1971 to 1976 issues. Mostly fine 
to VF.  ............................................................................................... Est. $30-50

israel

1524 
1524 Bank of Israel quartet of 1982-84 issued notes. Israel. 500 Sheqalim 

P-48 1982/5742, 1000 Sheqalim P-49 1983/5743, 5000 Sheqalim P-50 
1984/5744, 10,000 Sheqalim P-51 1984/5744. These reflect inflation at 
it’s best. Great group of  4 notes. .....................................................Est. $75-100

1525 
1525 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group of  Israeli Kibbutz 

notes from Kibbutz Rabibim and Kibbutz Mishmar HaNegev. 18 pieces, 
all in very good condition. ..............................................................Est. $50-100

1526 
1526 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group of  Kibbutz notes. 

Most are canceled/ have been cashed in. 22 pieces, all in good condition.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-de-l-Afrique-Occidentale-WW-II-1942-Bank-Note-Issue-Pair_i25777156
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Indonesia-1960-s-1970-s-Bank-Note-Issues_i25777157
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Indonesia-1964-issued-note_i25777158
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-Markazi-Iran-1971-76-issue-banknotes_i25777159
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Israel-quartet-of-1982-84-issued-notes_i25777160
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Group-of-Israeli-Kibbutz-Scrip-ca-1950-70-s_i25777161
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Group-of-Israeli-Kibbutz-Scrip-ca-1950-70-s_i25777162
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1527 
1527 Group of Israeli Kibbutz Scrip ca.1950-70’s Group of  Kibbutz notes. 

Most are canceled/ have been cashed in. Dates ranging from 1960s- 70s. 
27 pieces, all in good condition. ......................................................Est. $50-100

CHeCkS, draFtS & exCHangeS
Japan

1528 
1528 Strong & Co., Payable to the  Charter Bank of India, Australia & 

China, 1925 Kobe, Japan Bill of Exchange. Kobe, Japan. $159.68, 
Issued and cancelled with Japanese revenue stamp. Fine.  .............. Est. $35-60

Foreign BanknoteS

1529 
1529 Bank of Japan, 1938  Specimen Note Japan. 50 Sen 1938 P-58s, black 

on yellow and blue, Mount Fuji, Mi-hon overprint, VF, light stains, 
punch cancels. .................................................................................. Est. $25-50

latvia

1530 
1530 Latvijas Bankas. 1934 Issue. Latvia. 50 Latu. P-20a. K. Ulmanis at 

right. Light rust. ............................................................................... Est. $20-40

1531 
1531 Latvijas Valsts Kases Zime. 1937 Issue. Latvia. 10 Latu. P-29a. 1937. 

Fishermen at bottom center, Sower on back. Serial # prefix Z. Crisp 
Choice VF with light handling keeping this note from XF. ............. Est. $30-50

Mali

1532 
1532 Banque Centrale du Mali ND(1973-84) Bank Note Issue Mali 500 

francs P-12b ND(1973-84) Brown on m/c. Soldier running bulldozer at 
left, bulldozers at right. Camel caravan on back. Choice Unc. ....... Est. $70-90

Mexico

1533 
1533 Banco de Hidalgo 1902-14 Bank Note Issue Mexico, Lot of  2 notes, 

Includes 1 Peso P-S304b 19xx Black on yellow under print. Mining scene 
at center. Hidalgo at center on back Perforated: AMORTIZADO. Unc.; 
Sr Dn’Benito Aznar S, Merida 1889 unissued business check scrip note, 
50 Pesos. Black. Cattle and boy seated at center. Unc. .................... Est. $50-80

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Group-of-Israeli-Kibbutz-Scrip-ca-1950-70-s_i25777163
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Strong-Co-Payable-to-the-Charter-Bank-of-India-Australia-China-1925-Kobe-Japan-Bill-of-Exc_i25777164
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Strong-Co-Payable-to-the-Charter-Bank-of-India-Australia-China-1925-Kobe-Japan-Bill-of-Exc_i25777164
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bank-of-Japan-1938-Specimen-Note_i25777165
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Latvijas-Bankas-1934-Issue_i25777166
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Latvijas-Valsts-Kases-Zime-1937-Issue_i25777167
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-du-Mali-ND-1973-84-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777168
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Hidalgo-1902-14-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777169
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1534 
1534 Banco de Mexico. 1954 Series. Mexico. 1 Peso. 1954. P-56b. 4 XF-AU 

and 2 Fine. All series EU. 6 pieces. ................................................... Est. $25-35

1535 
1535 Obligation Provisional del Erario Federal. 1914 Issue. Mexico, 

Revolutionary. 1, 5, 25, 50 Pesos. 4 pieces. ....................................... Est. $30-50

new Zealand

1536 
1536 Reserve Bank of New Zealand ND(1967–77) Bank Note Issues 

New Zealand $1, P-163a ND(1967-68) Brown on m/c. QEII at right. EF; 
$1 P-163b ND(1968-75) Brown on m/c. QEII at right. Fine; $2 P-164b 
ND(1968-75) Purple on m/c. QE II at right. VF+; $5 P-165c ND(1975-77) 
Orange on m/c. QEII at right. EF+. Very nice group of  4 issued bank 
notes. ...............................................................................................Est. $75-100

nicaragua

1537 
1537 Banco Central de Nicaragua. 1968 Issue. Nicaragua. 1 Cordoba. 

P-115a. Bank building at center. Bold blue color. Series B. TDLR.  Unc.-
Gem Unc.10 pieces. .......................................................................... Est. $30-50

nigeria, South africa, Malawi

1538 
1538 African Group. Nigeria, Malawi, South Africa. Nigeria, Malawi, 

South Africa. Various African notes. 6 pieces................................... Est. $30-60

Philippines

1539 
1539 Philippines Banknote Assortment, ca. 1945 All “Victory Issues”. 

Philippines, Lot of  6 notes, all Victory issues, all different, $1-1-2-5-5-
10-20, P-94; 95a; 96; 97, Condition varies from Fine to AU. Attractive 
grouping. All printed by BEP. .........................................................Est. $75-120

Poland

1540 
1540 Polish State Loan Bank 1916-17 Second Bank Note Issue Poland, 

German Occupation WW I, 20 Marek P-14 1917 Red and black. Crowned 
Eagle at center. Back purple and light brown, Head at upper left and at 
right. Decent Fine. ........................................................................... Est. $70-90

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-de-Mexico-1954-Series_i25777170
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Obligation-Provisional-del-Erario-Federal-1914-Issue_i25777171
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reserve-Bank-of-New-Zealand-ND-1967-77-Bank-Note-Issues_i25777172
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banco-Central-de-Nicaragua-1968-Issue_i25777173
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/African-Group-Nigeria-Malawi-South-Africa_i25777174
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Philippines-Banknote-Assortment-ca-1945-All-Victory-Issues_i25777175
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Polish-State-Loan-Bank-1916-17-Second-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777176
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russia

1541 
1541 Ashkhabad National Bank 1919 Exchange Currency Tokens issued 

note.  Russia, Lot of  3 notes, 250 Rubles  P-S1146 VF with small corner 
missing but with very clear bank hand stamping; Turkestan District 
Government Bank – Tashkent 1918 Exchange Currency Tokens issued 
notes 1 Ruble P-S1151 Poor with multiple stains, 50 Rubles P-S1156 Fine.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $65-100

1542 
1542 Provisional Siberian Administration 1st 1918 Treasury Token 

Currency issued notes. Russia 10  Rubles P-S818 (2 varieties, one with 
very faint red under print) Fine & VF .............................................. Est. $20-25

1543 
1543 Transcaucasia Commissariat 1918 issued notes. Russia 1 Ruble 

P-S601 VG, 3 Rubles P-S602 VG, 5 Rubles P-S603 Fine, 10 Rubles P-S604 
(4 pcs.) Good - Fine, 50 Rubles P-S605 VG, 100 Rubles P-S606 (2 varieties) 
Fine, 250 Rubles P-S607 (2 pcs.) VG & torn. Interesting group of  12 
notes. ................................................................................................ Est. $60-90

russia - Private & local issues

1544 
1544 Russia, 1919, Scrip Note from Vladivostok Russia, 3 Ruble local note 

issued by Café Olympia, operated by BERTHET & Co in Vladivostok, 
Russia. VG. ......................................................................................Est. $60-120

Sweden

1545 
1545 Sveriges Rigsbank 1958 issued note. Sweden. 50 Kroner P-44a. Black 

with multicolored guilloche. Svea reclining with lion at right. EF+ with 
soft vertical center fold. Beautiful but simple design. .....................Est. $60-100

Syria

1546 
1546 Central Bank of Syria 1963-1966 Bank Note Issue Syria 5 Pounds 

P-94b 1967/AH 1387 Green on m/c. Machinist male worker at right.  
Citadel of  Aleppo on back. Pleasing Unc. ....................................... Est. $50-70

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ashkhabad-National-Bank-1919-Exchange-Currency-Tokens-issued-note_i25777177
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ashkhabad-National-Bank-1919-Exchange-Currency-Tokens-issued-note_i25777177
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provisional-Siberian-Administration-1st-1918-Treasury-Token-Currency-issued-notes_i25777178
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Provisional-Siberian-Administration-1st-1918-Treasury-Token-Currency-issued-notes_i25777178
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Transcaucasia-Commissariat-1918-issued-notes_i25777179
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Russia-1919-Scrip-Note-from-Vladivostok_i25777180
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sveriges-Rigsbank-1958-issued-note_i25777181
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Central-Bank-of-Syria-1963-1966-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777182
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tajikistan

1547 
1547 National Bank of the Republic of Tajikistan. 1994 Issue. Tajikistan. 

1, 5, 10, 20 Rubles. P-1a (200+); 2a (200+), 3a (200+), 4a (56). Mostly 
Uncirculated, many Choice. Over 650 pieces. ................................Est. $75-150

timor

1548 
1548 Timor Banco Nacional Ultramarino 24.10.1967 Bank Note Group 

of 3 Issue Timor, Lisboa 10 Escudos P-26 24.10.1967 Olive brown on 
m/c, Unc (2 pcs. with serial # varieties), 50 Escudos P-27 24.10.1967 Blue 
on m/c, Unc. Issued bank notes all with portrait of  R. D. Aleixo at right.
 .......................................................................................................... Est. $25-35

turkey

1549 
1549 Ottoman Empire 1876 “Kaime” Treasury Note Issue; Ottoman 1 

Kurush AH 1293-95 Gray with toughra at center, VG stained; Republic, 
Cumhuriat Merkez Bankasi Issues: 5 Lira P-179 (1968) Grayish purple on 
m/c Unc, 10 Lira P-180 (1966) Green on m/c (2 pcs. serial # prefix A & 
B) Unc, 5 Lira P-185 (1976) Grayish purple on m/c Unc, 20 Lira P-187 
(1974) Orange-brown on m/c Unc,  50 Lira P-188 (1976) Dark brown on 
m/c Unc, 10 Lira P-192 (1979) Gray-green on m/c Unc. All 7 notes with 
Kemal Ataturk at right. .................................................................... Est. $65-80

Ukraine

1550 
1550 State Notes, 1920 ND Issue. Ukraine. 5 Hryven. P-41a (2). Trident at 

left. Both Fine with the appearance of  better. 2 pieces. (The Pogrebetsky 
Family Archives) ............................................................................... Est. $60-90

Ukraine - local issue

1551 
1551 Kharkiv Savings Cooperative “Autokredit”, 1919. Ukraine. 1, 3, 5 

Rubles. Hand stamped date. Left edge perforated as made, first with 
serial number handwritten, other two are unissued remainders (no 
date or serial number), with light stains. Fine-Very Fine. 3 pieces. (The 
Pogrebetsky Family Archives) .........................................................Est. $75-120

West african States

1552 
1552 Banque Centrale des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest ND Burkino 

Faso Bank Note Issue Burkino Faso 500 Francs P-302Cm ND Dark 
brown om m/c. Field workers at left,  female head at right. Woman at 
left, farmer operating tractor at right on back. Unc. Perfect issued bank 
note. ................................................................................................. Est. $45-65

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-the-Republic-of-Tajikistan-1994-Issue_i25777183
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Timor-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-24-10-1967-Bank-Note-Group-of-3-Issue_i25777184
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Timor-Banco-Nacional-Ultramarino-24-10-1967-Bank-Note-Group-of-3-Issue_i25777184
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ottoman-Empire-1876-Kaime-Treasury-Note-Issue_i25777185
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Notes-1920-ND-Issue_i25777186
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kharkiv-Savings-Cooperative-Autokredit-1919_i25777187
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-des-Etats-de-l-Afrique-de-l-Ouest-ND-Burkino-Faso-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777188
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Banque-Centrale-des-Etats-de-l-Afrique-de-l-Ouest-ND-Burkino-Faso-Bank-Note-Issue_i25777188
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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U.S. dePreSSion SCriP
eastern States

1553 
1553 New Jersey, Ohio & South Carolina, 1933-34 Depression Scrip 

Assortment. Lot of  8 notes, Includes Ohio. Put Cleveland to Work, 
20 cents note with imprinted stamp at center, Uncirculated and County 
of  Scioto; New Jersey, County of  Atlantic (2) and City of  Long Branch;  
Liverpool Business Men’s Association (2),  ad City of  Charleston, SC, $10 
Pay Warrant, all are in Fine to Uncirculated.  .................................Est. $60-100

Michigan, Wisconsin

1554 
1554 Wisconsin and Michigan 1933-34 Depression Scrip Note 

Assortment. Lot of  4 notes, Includes Michigan, City of  Lincoln Park 
and Mecosta County of  Michigan notes and Cambridge, Wisconsin, 
Chamber of  Commerce notes. AU to CU.  ...................................... Est. $35-50

Western States

1555 
1555 Oregon and Washington Depression Scrip Pair. Lot of  2 notes, 

Includes Oregon, 1933, Heppner Sheepskin Scrip, $5, Unc.; and, ND 
(ca.1930’s) Tacoma, Washington, Trade Interchange Certificate, $1, XF. 
 .......................................................................................................... Est. $35-50

U.S. dePreSSion SCriP noteS
ohio

1556 
1556 Put Cleveland to Work Society, Inc., ND (ca.1930’s), Scrip Note 

Trio. Ohio. Lot of  3 notes, Includes 5 cents; 10 cents and 15 cents notes, 
all olive green printed on different colored paper, All have state revenue 
stamp imprints in middle without the denomination. All in Uncirculated. 
Scarce depression scrip. .................................................................... Est. $35-60

various States

1557 
1557 Depression and Scrip note Trio. Lot of  3 notes, Includes New York, 

Sing Sing Prison “Do good - Make Good”, XF; Oregon, 1934, Heppner 
Sheepskin Scrip, 50 cents, AU; North Dakota, ca. 1910, First National 
Bank, Plaza, North Dakota, 4 cents, AU toning. Scarce notes. (3). . Est. $55-90

U.S. Military PayMent 
CertiFiCateS

1558 
1558	Military	 Payment	 Certificate.	 Series	 471. United States MPC. 25 

Cents. P-M0. Very low serial # B00002527B. VF. ............................ Est. $35-50

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Jersey-Ohio-South-Carolina-1933-34-Depression-Scrip-Assortment_i25777189
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Jersey-Ohio-South-Carolina-1933-34-Depression-Scrip-Assortment_i25777189
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-and-Michigan-1933-34-Depression-Scrip-Note-Assortment_i25777190
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wisconsin-and-Michigan-1933-34-Depression-Scrip-Note-Assortment_i25777190
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Oregon-and-Washington-Depression-Scrip-Pair_i25777191
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Put-Cleveland-to-Work-Society-Inc-ND-ca-1930-s-Scrip-Note-Trio_i25777192
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Put-Cleveland-to-Work-Society-Inc-ND-ca-1930-s-Scrip-Note-Trio_i25777192
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Depression-and-Scrip-note-Trio_i25777193
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Military-Payment-Certificate-Series-471_i25777194
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Archives International Auctions - Sale 36

209October 22&25,2016 Archives International Auctions www.archivesinternational.com

SCriPoPHily - aviation
new york

1559 
1559 Curtiss Airports Corp., ca.1920 Prospectus Book New York, New 

York. Prospectus given out to potential investors. Inside page shows map 
of  America with airports owned by Curtiss Airports Corp. all over the 
country. Excellent condition. Book cover is printed in blue ink on a grey 
background.   ( John E.Herzog Collection). ....................................Est. $50-100

Pennsylvania

1560 
1560 Piasecki Aircraft Corp., ca.1980 Specimen Stock Pennsylvania. 

100 Shares Common Stock Specimen Certificate. Black print with 
pink border and under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top 
center. Red SPECIMEN overprints and POC’s, VF-XF condition,  
SCBNC. ...........................................................................................Est. $60-100

SCriPoPHily - Banking & 
FinanCe
delaware

1561 
1561 Brink’s, Inc. ca.1970-1980 Specimen Stock Delaware. <100 Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink with green border and under print. 
Vignette of  allegorical figure at top center. Specimen overprints, POC’s,  
Security-Columbian BNC. Extremely Fine. .................................... Est. $35-60

1562 
1562 Wells Fargo & Co. 1985, Specimen Bond. Delaware.  $-odd Specimen 

9 1/2% Note Due 1993. Black ink with red border and under print. 
Vignette of  stage coach and company founders. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, XF. Jeffries BNC. ..................................................................Est. $70-140

Michigan

1563 
1563	Detroit	Stock	Exchange	Proof	Certificate,	1926	 Detroit, Michigan. 

Detroit Stock Exchange proof. Large format certificate. Purple canceled 
stamps at the bottom. Large format, fine condition with writing at top 
and side of  certificate.   ( John E.Herzog Collection)......................Est. $60-120

new Jersey

1564 
1564 Farmers and Mechanics Bank of New Brunswick, ca. 1830’s Proof 

Stock	 Certificate. New Brunswick, NJ. Odd Shares, Locomotive 
R-L on top under title and allegorical woman on left counterfoil with 
flowers and fruit, appears VF with foxing but there is a repaired 4 inch 
tear on the top left into the design. (From the collection of  John E.  
Herzog).   ........................................................................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Curtiss-Airports-Corp-ca-1920-Prospectus-Book_i25777195
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Piasecki-Aircraft-Corp-ca-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777196
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Brink-s-Inc-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777197
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wells-Fargo-Co-1985-Specimen-Bond_i25777198
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Detroit-Stock-Exchange-Proof-Certificate-1926_i25777199
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Mechanics-Bank-of-New-Brunswick-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25777200
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Farmers-and-Mechanics-Bank-of-New-Brunswick-ca-1830-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate_i25777200
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new york

1565 
1565 Citizens National Bank of Oneonta, 1913 Issued Stock New York. 

10 Shares Capitol Stock, Issued and Canceled Certificate. Black print 
with simple black border. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle clutching 
American Flag in its talons. Two ten cent revenue stamps at top of  
certificate. VF ................................................................................... Est. $35-60

1566 
1566 Equitable Life Assurance Society Spanish Version Specimen 

Bond. New York. 5% Specimen Bond. Black ink with green border and 
under print. Certificate is written in Spanish. Vignette of  two allegorical 
women at top center with one holding young child, and  the other 
holding shield with and eagle on the left. VF condition. ................Est. $60-100

1567 
1567	National	 Bank	 of	Albany,	 1860	Stock	Certificate. Albany NY. 25 

Shares, I/U, Black with red $300,000 overprint under Washington’s 
portrait on left where capitalization was lowered. VF.   (From the 
collection of  John E. Herzog) .........................................................Est. $75-150

Pennsylvania

1568 
1568 Frankford Trust Co, ca.1920-30 Canceled Stock Pennsylvania. 100 

Shares Canceled Stock Certificate. Black ink with ornate orange border 
and under print. Vignette of  coat of  arms at top center. POC’s, Canceled 
stamp across certificate, Very Fine + with slight edge tears at top. SBNC.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-100

1569 
1569 Union National Bank of Pittsburgh, ca.1950-1960 Specimen 

Stock. Pennsylvania. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black 
print with purple border. Vignette of  a Man featured at top center. 
Red specimen overprint with par value changed to $8.33 1/3 overprint, 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, SCBNC. ..................................................Est. $75-120

SCriPoPHily - Banking and 
FinanCe
new Jersey

1570 
1570 State Bank of New Jersey, 1813 Stock Transfer Newark, New Jersey. 

October 7th, 1813, 4 Shares Capitol Stock Transfer Certificate. Black 
print, small sized certificate. Excellent condition. Very early New Jersey 
banking related fiscal document.  ( John E.Herzog Collection). ....Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Citizens-National-Bank-of-Oneonta-1913-Issued-Stock_i25777201
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Equitable-Life-Assurance-Society-Spanish-Version-Specimen-Bond_i25777202
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Equitable-Life-Assurance-Society-Spanish-Version-Specimen-Bond_i25777202
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Bank-of-Albany-1860-Stock-Certificate_i25777203
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Frankford-Trust-Co-ca-1920-30-Canceled-Stock_i25777204
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-National-Bank-of-Pittsburgh-ca-1950-1960-Specimen-Stock_i25777205
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Union-National-Bank-of-Pittsburgh-ca-1950-1960-Specimen-Stock_i25777205
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/State-Bank-of-New-Jersey-1813-Stock-Transfer_i25777206
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - BreWery & 
alCoHol
California

1571 
1571 Pete’s Brewing Co., ca.1980 Specimen Stock. California. Odd Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink with red/purple border and under 
print. Company logo top center. Specimen overprints, VF, SC-USBNC. 
 .........................................................................................................Est. $70-100

delaware

1572 
1572 Bayhawk Ales, 1995 Specimen Stock Delaware. Odd Shares 

Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink with green border and under print. 
Vignette of  hawk under company logo at top. POC’s and specimen, 
ABNC. Extremely Fine. ................................................................... Est. $35-70

1573 
1573 Gipps Brewing Corp., ca.1920 Specimen Stock. Delaware. 100 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black on green border and under 
print. Vignette of   Company logo at top center. POC’s, VF condition, 
CBNC.  ............................................................................................Est. $60-100

illinois

1574 
1574	Fecker	Brewing	Co.	1930-40’s	Specimen	Stock	Certificate. Illinois. 

<100 Shrs Specimen Stock Certificate. Orange border with under print. 
POC’s, Central BNC, Extremely Fine. ............................................. Est. $50-80

Pennsylvania

1575 
1575 Neuweiler Brewing Corp., ca.1970-1980 Specimen Stock 

Pennsylvania. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink with 
brown border and under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, Security BNC. Extremely Fine. ......... Est. $45-90

SCriPoPHily - CoMMerCe
iowa

1576 
1576 O.J.Moore Grocer Company, ca.1910 Specimen Stock. Sioux City, 

Iowa. Odd Shares, Specimen stock, POCs, Globe with red “Moore”  
banner across it, VF, Columbian BNC.  ..........................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pete-s-Brewing-Co-ca-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777207
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bayhawk-Ales-1995-Specimen-Stock_i25777208
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Gipps-Brewing-Corp-ca-1920-Specimen-Stock_i25777209
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fecker-Brewing-Co-1930-40-s-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777210
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Neuweiler-Brewing-Corp-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777211
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/O-J-Moore-Grocer-Company-ca-1910-Specimen-Stock_i25777212
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - CoMMUniCationS
arizona

1577 
1577 Poulsen Wireless Telephone and Telegraph Co. 1910. Arizona 

Territory. 1,163,452 Shrs Stock Certificate. Issued. Cancelled with 
perforations extensively. Very Fine. ................................................Est. $50-100

1578 
1578	Communication	 and	 Technology	 Specimen	 Stock	 Certificate	

Assortment, ca.1940-70. Lot of  4 Certificates. 3 Stocks and 1 Bond. 
Includes Western Union, <100 Shrs; Mountain States Telephone and 
Telegraph, <100 Shrs and Xerox, <100 Shrs, also includes $10,000 Xerox 
Corp Registered Bond. Specimen overprints, POC’s and are VF-XF 
condition. ABNC. ............................................................................Est. $75-120

SCriPoPHily - ConSUMer 
ProdUCtS

virginia

1579 
1579 Patterson Mills Co., ca.1940-1950 Specimen Stock. Virginia. Odd 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with purple border and 
under print. Vignette of  allegorical women at top center standing on 
body of  a king with ‘Sic Semper Tyrannis’ inscription above. POC’s, VF-
XF condition, SBNC.  ......................................................................Est. $75-120

SCriPoPHily - entertainMent
delaware

1580 
1580	Playboy	 Enterprises,	 Inc.	 1972	 Specimen	 Stock	Certificate. DE. 

100 Shrs Stock Certificate. Nude reclining female at top center. Olive 
border color. ABNC. Specimen, POC. EF+ ...................................Est. $75-150

1581 
1581 Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp., ca.1970-1980 Specimen 

Stock.  Delaware. 100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print 
with pink border and under print. Vignette of   two reclined allegorical 
figures flanking the iconic corporate logo at top center. Red SPECIMEN 
overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, SBNC. ..................................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Poulsen-Wireless-Telephone-and-Telegraph-Co-1910_i25777213
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Communication-and-Technology-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1940-70_i25777214
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Communication-and-Technology-Specimen-Stock-Certificate-Assortment-ca-1940-70_i25777214
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Patterson-Mills-Co-ca-1940-1950-Specimen-Stock_i25777215
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Playboy-Enterprises-Inc-1972-Specimen-Stock-Certificate_i25777216
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Twentieth-Century-Fox-Film-Corp-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777217
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Twentieth-Century-Fox-Film-Corp-ca-1970-1980-Specimen-Stock_i25777217
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new york

1582 
1582 Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., ca.1940-50’s Specimen 

Stock New York. <100 Shares Common Class B Stock, Specimen 
Certificate. Black print with a blue border and under print. Vignette of  
two allegorical figures, male and female, flanking a man sitting by an 
electric panel possibly for radio. Specimen overprints, POC’s, stamp over 
certificate stating it was common stock. ABNC. Rare variety. .......Est. $60-100

SCriPoPHily - FinanCe
Massachusetts

1583 
1583	Suffolk	Bank	correspondence.	1836. Massachusetts. Stamp less cover 

letter sheet. Boston cancellation. Printed form. In the 1837 Panic this 
bank acted as a lender of  last resort. ................................................ Est. $30-60

SCriPoPHily - Food & drink
new york

1584 
1584 Jewel Tea Co., Inc. ca.1930-1940 Specimen Stock New York. 100 

Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with green border and 
under print. Vignette of  allegorical woman reclining with a cherub next 
to her. Specimen overprints, POC’s, Hamilton BNC. Extremely Fine.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $70-120

SCriPoPHily - Foreign
Belgium

1585 
1585 Kingdom of Belgium, 4% Bonds of 1936 Specimen. Belgium, 6th 

March, 1936, Scrip Certificate for 100 Pounds, Brown on pink paper, 
specimen certificate; Baring Brothers & Co., are promoting the bond 
issue, S/N 00000, The total issue was 8,600,000 Pounds, Punch cancelled, 
XF condition. Rare and attractive bond. BWC. ..............................Est. $65-130

Brazil

1586 
1586 United States of Brazil, 1934 Specimen Bond with Gold Clause. 

Brazil. $16.25 Specimen 5% 20 Year Funding Bond. Black print with olive 
border and under print. Vignette of  Brazil Coat of  Arms at top center of  
certificate. Red SPECIMEN overprints POC’s and red s/n “00000”, VF-
XF condition, ABNC. Gold Clause of  1933 takes the U.S. off  of  the Gold 
Standard and states that this certificate is payable in any coin or currency, 
not gold. ..........................................................................................Est. $70-120

Chile

1587 
1587 Caja De Credito Hipotecario Bond Chile, 19xx,  (ca.1900-1920), 200 

pesos, Specimen Bond, Blue Border with Allegorical Figure and Portraits, 
Coupons Attached, POC, VF-XF.  ...................................................Est. $65-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Columbia-Broadcasting-System-Inc-ca-1940-50-s-Specimen-Stock_i25777218
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Columbia-Broadcasting-System-Inc-ca-1940-50-s-Specimen-Stock_i25777218
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Suffolk-Bank-correspondence-1836_i25777219
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Jewel-Tea-Co-Inc-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock_i25777220
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kingdom-of-Belgium-4-Bonds-of-1936-Specimen_i25777221
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/United-States-of-Brazil-1934-Specimen-Bond-with-Gold-Clause_i25777222
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-De-Credito-Hipotecario-Bond_i25777223
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1588 
1588 Caja De Credito Hipotecario, ca.1920 Specimen Bond. Chile. $5000 

Specimen 8% Bond. Black ink with ornate green border and under print. 
Vignette of  a portrait of  notable male top center. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.  ...................................................Est. $70-120

england

1589 
1589 Bank Stock - Bank of England Interest Payment dated 1840. 

England, 795 Pounds Sterling being in consideration for 500 Pounds 
Interest. Fine condition ...................................................................Est. $75-150

1590 
1590 New Oriental Bank Corp., 1885 Issued Stock London, England. 10 

Shares Issued Stock Certificate. Black print with black border and green 
under print. No vignette. Company seal at bottom right corner of  
certificate. VF condition.  ................................................................Est. $60-100

germany

1591 
1591 Commerz-und Disconto-Bank Universal Circular Letter of Credit 

Specimen. Hamburg and Berlin, Germany, 19xx (ca. 1900-1920), Odd 
Denomination, Specimen LC, Black on brown border and peach under 
print, S/N 0000, Specimen overprints, In German, English and French, 
XF condition, G&D, printer.  ........................................................... Est. $35-60

1592 
1592 German Banks, Companies and State Bonds. Germany. Dresdner 

1926 1000 Mark (3); Dresdner Bank 100 Mark, 1933; Hamburg 1919 
coupon page only; Mannheim 1919, 100 Mark; Norddeutscher Lloyd 100 
Mark 1933 coupon page only. Generally Very Fine or so. 7 pieces. . Est. $40-80

1593 
1593 Hoesch Werke, 1955 Specimen Stock. Germany. 100 Deutschmark 

Specimen Bond. Black print with green border and under print. Portrait 
of  company founder at left center of  certificate, beside small raised white 
seal. Bond written in German. Specimen overprints, VF-XF condition, 
Giesecke & Devrient. ......................................................................Est. $60-199

greece

1594 
1594 Island of Lesbos (Mitilini). 1956 Bond Greece. Ancient coin and island 

map. Numerous hand stamps dates from 1959 thru 1978. many coupons 
attached. ........................................................................................... Est. $40-80

israel

1595 
1595	(2)	Israeli	Share	Certificates	,	1961,	1970. Israel, VF+, Shiloah  Co. 

 .......................................................................................................... Est. $25-40

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Caja-De-Credito-Hipotecario-ca-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777224
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Oriental-Bank-Corp-1885-Issued-Stock_i25777226
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commerz-und-Disconto-Bank-Universal-Circular-Letter-of-Credit-Specimen_i25777227
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commerz-und-Disconto-Bank-Universal-Circular-Letter-of-Credit-Specimen_i25777227
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/German-Banks-Companies-and-State-Bonds_i25777228
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hoesch-Werke-1955-Specimen-Stock_i25777229
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Island-of-Lesbos-Mitilini-1956-Bond_i25777230
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/2-Israeli-Share-Certificates-1961-1970_i25777231
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1596 
1596 Bizur LTD., 1950  Bond Israel. $1000 Lirah, 3% Bond. Brown ink with 

green under print. No vignette. VF. ................................................. Est. $25-40

1597 
1597 Enterprises of Assis and Bejarano Brothers LTD., 1959 Issued 

Stock Israel. 27 Shares Ordinary Stock Issued and Uncancelled 
Certificate. Black ink with green border. No vignette. VF with minor 
staining at bottom of  certificate.   .................................................... Est. $40-80

SCriPoPHily - HealtH
delaware

1598 
1598 Tassette, Inc. 1970. Delaware. 25 Shrs Stock Certificate. Issued. 

Cancelled. Edge tear and stains. POCs, staple. Security-Columbian BNC. 
Along with internet research on the company - producer of  the Tassette 
rubber menstrual cup.  (From the collection of  John E. Herzog) ... Est. $30-50

SCriPoPHily - HiStoriC

1599 
1599 American Coupling  Co. and a Georgia related ca.1860’s Proof 

Stock	 Certificate	 Pair. Lot of  2 proofs, Includes NY, American 
Coupling, 186x, proof  printed on india paper, With tears and faults; a 
second certificate is missing the central vignette. Both in Poor to good 
condition but rare. Continental BNC. ............................................. Est. $40-80

SCriPoPHily - internet & 
teCHnology

delaware

1600 
1600 America Online, Latina America, Inc. 2000, Specimen Stock 

Delaware. Odd Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black ink  with 
blue border on left hand side. Flags at bottom of  certificate. POC’s and 
specimen. Security-Columbian BNC. Extremely Fine. ..................Est. $70-140

SCriPoPHily - ManUFaCtUring

1601 
1601 Boise Cascade Corp., ca.1930-1940 Specimen Stock Delaware. 

<100 Shares Common Specimen Stock Certificate. Black print with 
orange border. Vignette of  Mercury sitting on log with workers behind 
him. Specimen overprints, POC, VF, ABNC. .................................. Est. $30-50

new Jersey

1602 
1602 Edison Storage Battery Company,  ca. 1917 Specimen. New Jersey, 

Odd Shares, Specimen, olive brown border and underprint, angels flank 
Battery on top, XF, early Edison company. ABNC. Rare as specimen.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-120

SCriPoPHily - Mining
alaska

1603 
1603 Reynolds- Alaska Development Co., 1907 Issued Stock Alaska (Inc. 

in Washington). 140 Shares I/U Deferred Capitol Stock Certificate. Black 
ink with black border and gold/brown under print. Vignette of  multiple 
allegorical figures sitting together with a steamship on one side and a 
locomotive on their other. XF condition.  ......................................Est. $60-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bizur-LTD-1950-Bond_i25777232
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enterprises-of-Assis-and-Bejarano-Brothers-LTD-1959-Issued-Stock_i25777233
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Enterprises-of-Assis-and-Bejarano-Brothers-LTD-1959-Issued-Stock_i25777233
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Tassette-Inc-1970_i25777234
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Coupling-Co-and-a-Georgia-related-ca-1860-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate-Pair_i25777235
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/American-Coupling-Co-and-a-Georgia-related-ca-1860-s-Proof-Stock-Certificate-Pair_i25777235
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/America-Online-Latina-America-Inc-2000-Specimen-Stock_i25777236
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boise-Cascade-Corp-ca-1930-1940-Specimen-Stock_i25777237
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Edison-Storage-Battery-Company-ca-1917-Specimen_i25777238
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Reynolds-Alaska-Development-Co-1907-Issued-Stock_i25777239
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arizona

1604 
1604 North American Copper Co., ca.1900-1920 Specimen Stock 

Arizona. <100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black with orange 
border and under print. Vignette of  men working in a mine at top of  
note. Punched out canceled. VF, SBNC. .........................................Est. $75-150

arizona & California

1605 
1605	Mining	Stock	Certificate	Pair,	ca.1906-1907. Arizona and California. 

Lot of  2 stock certificates. Includes 1906, Essex Consolidated Mines Co., 
583 shares. I/U and 1907, United Mining and Power Co. (mining has 
been crossed out and replaced with Water), I/C for 50 shares. Both are in 
VF condition. ................................................................................... Est. $40-80

California

1606 
1606 Consolidated Imperial Mining Co., 1880 Stock. California, 1880,  

100 Shares, #42957, I/U stock certificate, Black border with Allegorical 
women vignette on the bottom left, Fine to VF  condition with multiple 
pin holes on left side of  certificate.. Scarce and attractive California 
mining certificate. ...........................................................................Est. $70-120

1607 
1607	Green	 Mountain	 Gold	 Mining	 Co.,	 1880	 Stock	 Certificate. 

Greenville Plumas Co., CA. 100 Shares, I/U. Black on light green under 
print. VF. ..........................................................................................Est. $70-140

1608 
1608 Munckton Gold and Silver Mining Co., ca.1870 Unissued Stock. 

California. Odd Shares Capitol Stock Unissued Certificate. Black print 
with a simple black border and orange under print. Vignette of  a building 
at top right corner next to a very ornately written company title. VF 
condition. ......................................................................................... Est. $30-60

1609 
1609	Silver	Hill	Mining	Co.	1892	Stock	Certificate. Gold Hill District, NV 

(Inc. in San Francisco, CA.). 100 Shares, I/U, Mining town and mill on 
bottom, VF.  ....................................................................................Est. $75-120

Colorado

1610 
1610	Colonial	Dames	Gold	Mining	Co.,	1901	Stock	Certificate. Colorado 

Springs, Colorado, 1901, 1000 Shares, I/U, black on light yellow under 
print, Colonial woman UL, XF condition. Probably a Cripple Creek 
mine.  ..............................................................................................Est. $60-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-American-Copper-Co-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock_i25777240
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-Stock-Certificate-Pair-ca-1906-1907_i25777241
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Consolidated-Imperial-Mining-Co-1880-Stock_i25777242
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Green-Mountain-Gold-Mining-Co-1880-Stock-Certificate_i25777243
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Munckton-Gold-and-Silver-Mining-Co-ca-1870-Unissued-Stock_i25777244
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Silver-Hill-Mining-Co-1892-Stock-Certificate_i25777245
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Colonial-Dames-Gold-Mining-Co-1901-Stock-Certificate_i25777246
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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delaware

1611 
1611 Spearhead Bullfrog Mining Co., 1906 Issued Stock.  Delaware. 500 

Shares Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with red border and 
under print. Vignette of  Delaware State Seal at center of  certificate. VF 
condition, ABNC.  ...........................................................................Est. $60-100

illinois

1612 
1612 Chicago, Wyoming Gold Mining Co., 1871 Issued Stock 

Incorporated in Illinois but a Western Mine, probably a Colorado Mine. 
10 Shares I/U Capitol Stock Certificate. Black print with black border 
and green under print. Vignette of  men working in mine at center of  
certificate, with another Vignette of  men lowering and raising buckets 
of  ore out of  a mine along left side of  certificate. VF condition with 
some toning at top of  stock.  ..........................................................Est. $70-120

north Carolina

1613 
1613 Copper Knob Mining Co., Issued Stock. North Carolina, I/U, 100 

Shares, Cherub bottom left, VF condition with small staple holes, 
ABNC. .............................................................................................. Est. $45-70

Pennsylvania

1614 
1614 Dunbar Iron Co., 1872 Issued Bond Pennsylvania. $500 I/U 6% 

Secured Second Mortgage Coupon Bond. Black print with an ornate 
black border and green under print. Vignette of  men working in a mine 
at top of  certificate. XF condition with only one coupon missing. Otto 
Krebs Printers. .................................................................................Est. $60-120

South africa, rhodesia

1615 
1615	South	Africa	and	Rhodesia	Gold	Mining	Certificate	Pair. Lot of  2 

certificates, Includes 1889, South Africa, Monitor Developing & Gold 
Mining Co., 25 Shares, VF; and Rhodesia Gold Reefs (Purdon’s) Limited, 
10 Shares, VF.  .................................................................................Est. $70-140

1616 
1616	Mining	and	Steel	Company	Specimen	Stock	Certificates,	ca.1940-

50’s. Lot of  3 Specimen Certificates. Includes Kennecott Copper; 
Homestead Mining Co.; and Inland Steel Co. All have specimen 
overprints, POC’s, XF. ABNC. ........................................................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Spearhead-Bullfrog-Mining-Co-1906-Issued-Stock_i25777247
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Wyoming-Gold-Mining-Co-1871-Issued-Stock_i25777248
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Copper-Knob-Mining-Co-Issued-Stock_i25777249
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Dunbar-Iron-Co-1872-Issued-Bond_i25777250
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/South-Africa-and-Rhodesia-Gold-Mining-Certificate-Pair_i25777251
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-and-Steel-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-ca-1940-50-s_i25777252
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mining-and-Steel-Company-Specimen-Stock-Certificates-ca-1940-50-s_i25777252
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - MiSCellaneoUS
Hawaii

1617 
1617	Hawaiian	Agricultural	Co.,	1899	Stock	Certificate. Honolulu, H.I., 

4 Shares, I/C, Black on beige paper, ornate counterfoil, S/N 378, also 
includes a trade card from Palestine. VF.  .......................................Est. $50-100

new york

1618 
1618	National	 Literary	 Association,	 ND,	 ca.1860’s	 Stock	 Certificate. 

New York, 1 Share, Partially Issued, Patriotic Figures on lower left and 
right with allegorical women in middle, Fine to VF. Attractive and scarce 
early stock certificate. .....................................................................Est. $70-120

new york and Hungary

1619 
1619 Kiss Emil, Bankar - Elismerveny, 1916 Issued Bond. New York and 

Hungary. Issued Bond or certificate, $57.60, Issued in NY but entirely 
written in Hungarian, Fine condition. Signed by Kiss Emil. ........... Est. $40-60

SCriPoPHily - navigation & 
SHiPPing

ohio

1620 
1620	Kinney	 Steamship	 Co.,	 1920	 Stock	 Certificate. Mentor Special 

District, Lake County, Ohio. 100 Shares Issued and cancelled stock 
certificate. Black ink with ornate green border. Vignette of  an allegorical 
woman on top left. Punched out cancelled, Signed by Kinney as 
president. Scarce navigation certificate. VF, Mount and Co Cleveland.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-100

SCriPoPHily - oil & gaS
arizona

1621 
1621 California Oil and Gas Co., 1903 Issued Stock. Arizona. 100 Shares 

Capitol Stock, I/U Certificate. Black print with black border. Vignette of  
Men at top center filling oil barrels by oil well and oil freight car. VF-XF 
condition.  .......................................................................................Est. $50-100

SCriPoPHily - railroadS
arkansas

1622 
1622 Midland Valley Railroad Co., 1913 Specimen Bond Arkansas. $1000 

Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with 
ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  a locomotive pulling 
into station with a different train on the track beside it. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, VF with 18 coupons missing and a small stain at the 
bottom of  the bond. ABNC. ...........................................................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hawaiian-Agricultural-Co-1899-Stock-Certificate_i25777253
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Literary-Association-ND-ca-1860-s-Stock-Certificate_i25777254
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kinney-Steamship-Co-1920-Stock-Certificate_i25777256
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/California-Oil-and-Gas-Co-1903-Issued-Stock_i25777257
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Midland-Valley-Railroad-Co-1913-Specimen-Bond_i25777258
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kiss-Emil-Bankar-Elismerveny-1916-Issued-Bond_i25777255
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1623 
1623 Rome and Decatur Railroad Co., 1886 Issued Bond Arkansas. 

$1000 I/U 6% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with light 
brown ornate border and under print. Vignette at top of  certificate of  
locomotive moving along tracks. XF condition with only one coupon 
missing from certificate. HLBNC. ..................................................Est. $65-120

Connecticut

1624 
1624 Hartford, Providence and Fishkill Co., 1850 Canceled Bond 

Connecticut. $500 Issued and Canceled 7% Mortgage and Convertible 
Bond. Black print with simple border on yellowed paper. Vignette of  
Connecticut Arms at top of  certificate and a train running up the side. 
POC’s, Fine to VF. Scarce railroad.  ................................................Est. $75-150

georgia

1625 
1625 Georgia Southwestern and Gulf Railroad Co. 1909 Issued Bond 

Georgia. $100 Issued/ Uncancelled First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. 
Black ink with green border. Coupon 47-90 attached. Locomotive at 
center. VF, SBNC. ............................................................................Est. $70-120

illinois

1626 
1626 Peoria and Bureau Valley Railroad Co., 1860 Issued Stock Signed 

by N.B. Judd, Lincoln’s Campaign manager. Illinois. 50 Shares 
Capitol Stock Issued and Canceled Stock Certificate. Native American 
progress vignette, watching on a cliff  as a locomotive passes by. Fine 
condition with cancels written across the center of  the certificate. Fine 
condition. Signed by N.B. Judd as president of  the company, N.B. Judd 
was President Lincoln’s campaign manager.  ( John E.Herzog Collection).
 .........................................................................................................Est. $60-100

indiana

1627 
1627 Cincinnati, Peru and Chicago Railway Co., 1856 Issued Stock 

Certificate. La Porte, Indiana. 2 Shares = $50, I/U, Black without under 
print, Locomotive L-R, Canal scenes, steam boats, allegorical women 
and Washington and Webster portraits on left and right counterfoils. 
Attractive and ornate stock certificate. VF. DW&C. (From the collection 
of  John E. Herzog). .........................................................................Est. $75-150

1628 
1628 Louisville & Southern Indiana Traction Co. 1906 Signed by 

Samuel Insull as President. Indiana. 10 Shrs Stock Certificate. Issued. 
Uncancelled. Bold design and seal impression. Extremely Fine, light 
folds. Signed by Samuel Insull as president. (From the John E. Herzog 
Collection) ........................................................................................ Est. $60-90

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rome-and-Decatur-Railroad-Co-1886-Issued-Bond_i25777259
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Hartford-Providence-and-Fishkill-Co-1850-Canceled-Bond_i25777260
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Georgia-Southwestern-and-Gulf-Railroad-Co-1909-Issued-Bond_i25777261
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoria-and-Bureau-Valley-Railroad-Co-1860-Issued-Stock-Signed-by-N-B-Judd-Lincoln-s-Campaign-man_i25777262
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Peoria-and-Bureau-Valley-Railroad-Co-1860-Issued-Stock-Signed-by-N-B-Judd-Lincoln-s-Campaign-man_i25777262
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Peru-and-Chicago-Railway-Co-1856-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777263
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Peru-and-Chicago-Railway-Co-1856-Issued-Stock-Certificate_i25777263
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisville-Southern-Indiana-Traction-Co-1906-Signed-by-Samuel-Insull-as-President_i25777264
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Louisville-Southern-Indiana-Traction-Co-1906-Signed-by-Samuel-Insull-as-President_i25777264
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Maine

1629 
1629 Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Co. 1891 Specimen Stock. 

Maine.100 Shares Specimen Stock Certificate. Black with ornate blue 
border and under print. Vignette of  a moose bottom center of  certificate. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC. .................Est. $70-120

1630 
1630 Northern Texas Electrical Co. 1910 Issued Bond.  Texas (inc. in 

Maine). $1000 Issued 5%  Collateral Trust Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink 
with green border and under print. Vignette of  allegorical figure at top. 
VF, Issued/ Uncancelled, ABNC. ....................................................Est. $70-120

Massachusetts

1631 
1631 Boston, Clinton & Fitchburg Railroad Co., 1872 Issued Bond. 

Massachusetts. $1000, 8%  Issued and Canceled Bond in a Horizontal 
format. Green 2nd Issue $1 dollar Washington revenue stamp attached. 
Fine condition with noticeable creases, John H. Bufford’s Lith......Est. $60-100

1632 
1632 Fitchburg & Worcester Rail Road Co., 1869 Issued Bond. 

Massachusetts. $500 7% Issued and Canceled Bond in a Horizontal 
format with coupons attached. POC’s, Fine condition with creasing, 
toning and some minor splitting, ABNC.   ...................................... Est. $35-70

Mexico

1633 
1633 National Railways of Mexico, 1907 Issued Stock. Mexico. 10 Shares 

Issued and Uncancelled Preferred Stock with Dividends attached. 
Black ink with green border and under print. Vignette is a portrait of  
gentlemen at the top center of  certificate. VF condition, ABNC. Two 
Shillings red stamp on right.  ........................................................... Est. $35-70

1634 
1634	Sonora	Railway	Co	LTD,	 1882	Canceled	Stock	Certificate. Texas. 

126 Shares Capitol Stock, Issued/ Canceled. Black ink with ornate black 
border. Vignette of  locomotive with men working in the foreground, 
along with vignettes of  American Bald Eagles on the sides. POC’s along 
with Stamped out canceled. VF, ABNC. .........................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bangor-and-Aroostook-Railroad-Co-1891-Specimen-Stock_i25777265
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Northern-Texas-Electrical-Co-1910-Issued-Bond_i25777266
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boston-Clinton-Fitchburg-Railroad-Co-1872-Issued-Bond_i25777267
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fitchburg-Worcester-Rail-Road-Co-1869-Issued-Bond_i25777268
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/National-Railways-of-Mexico-1907-Issued-Stock_i25777269
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Sonora-Railway-Co-LTD-1882-Canceled-Stock-Certificate_i25777270
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Michigan

1635 
1635 Ann Arbor Railroad Co. ca.1900  Specimen Shares.  Michigan.  

Olive border, train, left, Specimen for 100 Preferred shares, ABNC, 
EF. The Ann Arbor was a reorganization of  the Toledo, Ann Arbor & 
North Michigan Railroad, and offered service from Alberta Terminal to 
Kewaunee & Manitowoc, Wisconsin, and Manistique & Menominee in 
the Upper Peninsula of  Michigan. ..................................................Est. $75-120

1636 
1636 Lake Shore and Michigan Southern Railway Co. 1928 Specimen 

Bond Michigan. $1000, Specimen 4% Registered Gold Bond. Black ink 
with green border and under print. Vignettes shows locomotive leaving 
station at top and front view of  locomotive at bottom of  certificate. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC.........................................Est. $60-100

1637 
1637 Michigan Southern and Northern Indiana Railroad Co., 1867 

Issued Stock Michigan. 100 Shares Issued and Canceled Capitol Stock 
Certificate. Black print with black border. Vignette of  a locomotive at 
top of  stock. Revenue stamp at top left hand side of  certificate. Crossed 
out cancels cover the page. Fine condition with some tears along edge of  
certificate.  ........................................................................................ Est. $20-40

Minnesota

1638 
1638 Winona and South Western Railway Co., 1888 Bond. Minnesota, 

$1000, 1st Mortgage 6% Gold Coupon Bond, I/U, black with green 
border and under print, allegorical women on top under ornate 
border with locomotive on bottom. VF to XF condition. Homer Lee  
BNC. ................................................................................................Est. $75-150

new Haven

1639 
1639 Boston and New York Air Line Railroad Co. 1905 Specimen 

Bond New Haven. $1000, Specimen 4% First Mortgage, Fifty Year 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black ink with orange border and under print. 
Locomotive vignette R-L with men working. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s. VF with most coupons attached. ABNC. ...........................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Ann-Arbor-Railroad-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Shares_i25777271
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1928-Specimen-Bond_i25777272
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1928-Specimen-Bond_i25777272
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Michigan-Southern-and-Northern-Indiana-Railroad-Co-1867-Issued-Stock_i25777273
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Michigan-Southern-and-Northern-Indiana-Railroad-Co-1867-Issued-Stock_i25777273
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Winona-and-South-Western-Railway-Co-1888-Bond_i25777274
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boston-and-New-York-Air-Line-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25777275
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Boston-and-New-York-Air-Line-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25777275
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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new Jersey

1640 
1640 Morris and Essex Railroad Co., 1925 Specimen Bond New Jersey. 

$1000 Specimen 5% Construction Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black 
print with ornate orange border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive 
moving through a city at top of  certificate. Blue specimen overprint, 
POC’s, XF condition with all coupons attached. ABNC.................Est. $60-100

new Jersey & Pennsylvania

1641 
1641 Pennsylvania, Slatington and New England Rail Road Co., 1882 

6% Coupon Bond. NJ and PA. $1000, I/U, Black with no under print, 
Locomotive flanked by angels, arms at bottom, S/N 109. VF to XF with 
folds as made, gold foil seal. Scarce  ................................................Est. $75-150

new Jersey and new york 

1642 
1642 New Jersey and New York Railroad Co., 1892 Issued Bond. New 

York and New Jersey. $1000 5% General Mortgage 40 Year Gold Issued 
and Uncancelled Bond. Black ink with brown border and under print. 
Vignette of  a locomotive at station top of  certificate. VF condition, 
FBNC.  .............................................................................................Est. $50-100

new york

1643 
1643 Chicago and Eastern Illinois Railroad Co. 1905 Specimen Bond 

New York. $1000, Specimen 4% Reading and Improvement Gold 
Coupon Bond. Black ink with green border and under print. Locomotive 
and men working vignette at center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF 
with Coupons intact. ABNC ...........................................................Est. $75-150

1644 
1644 Kansas City, Fort Scott and Memphis Railway Co. ca.1920 

Specimen Bond New York. $1000, Specimen 4% Registered Refunding 
Mortgage Gold Bond. Black ink with Blue border and under print. 
Vignette of  allegorical woman at center with locomotive at left behind 
her. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF with minor splits at folds. ABNC.
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Morris-and-Essex-Railroad-Co-1925-Specimen-Bond_i25777276
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Slatington-and-New-England-Rail-Road-Co-1882-6-Coupon-Bond_i25777277
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Pennsylvania-Slatington-and-New-England-Rail-Road-Co-1882-6-Coupon-Bond_i25777277
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/New-Jersey-and-New-York-Railroad-Co-1892-Issued-Bond_i25777278
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-and-Eastern-Illinois-Railroad-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25777279
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kansas-City-Fort-Scott-and-Memphis-Railway-Co-ca-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777280
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Kansas-City-Fort-Scott-and-Memphis-Railway-Co-ca-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777280
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1645 
1645 Lake Ontario Shore Rail Road Co., 1871 Issued Bond. New York. 

$500 Issued and Uncancelled Bond. Black ink with black ornate border 
and blue denomination under print. POC’s, Fine condition, Charles M 
Cornwell, Blue 25 cent Washington revenue stamp attached.   ...... Est. $35-70

1646 
1646 Lake Shore and Michigan Southern Railway Co. 1903 

Specimen Bond New York. $50000 Specimen 4% Registered Gold 
Bond. Black ink with purple border and under print. Locomotive 
vignette at center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC...........Est. $75-100

1647 
1647 Mohawk and Malone Railway Co., 1902 Specimen Bond.  New 

York. $10000 Specimen 3 1/2% Registered Consolidated Gold Mortgage 
Bond. Black ink with dark brown border and under print. Vignette of  a 
buck in the center of  the title and some fawn in vignette bottom center. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF condition, ABNC.  ......................Est. $75-150

1648 
1648 Norfolk Southern Railroad Co. 1902  Specimen Bond New 

York. $100 Specimen 5% First and Refunding Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with Green border and under print. Locomotive 
vignette at center. Specimen overprints, VF, POC’s, Coupons attached, 
IBNC. ..............................................................................................Est. $75-150

1649 
1649 Rutland and Montreal Railway Co., 1884 Issued Bond.  New 

York. $1000 6% Consolidated 1st Mortgage Gold Issued Bond. Black 
ink with ornate green border and under print. Vignette of  a moving 
locomotive by telegraph lines at center. VF condition, ABNC. Unlisted 
railroad in Cox.  ...............................................................................Est. $70-120

1650 
1650 Rutland and Montreal Railway Co., Specimen Bond.  New York, 

1884, $1000, 6% Consolidated 1st Mortgage Gold Issued Bond, Black on 
green border and under print, Moving locomotive by telegraph lines in 
center, VF condition, ABNC. Unlisted railroad in Cox.  ................Est. $70-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Ontario-Shore-Rail-Road-Co-1871-Issued-Bond_i25777281
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i25777282
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Lake-Shore-and-Michigan-Southern-Railway-Co-1903-Specimen-Bond_i25777282
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Mohawk-and-Malone-Railway-Co-1902-Specimen-Bond_i25777283
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Norfolk-Southern-Railroad-Co-1902-Specimen-Bond_i25777284
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rutland-and-Montreal-Railway-Co-1884-Issued-Bond_i25777285
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rutland-and-Montreal-Railway-Co-Specimen-Bond_i25777286
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1651 
1651 St. Joseph Railway, Light, Heat and Power Co. 1902 Specimen 

Bond New York. $1000, Specimen 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon 
Bond. Black ink with pink background and under print. Allegorical 
women at center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF with minor splits 
along side. Coupons intact. ABNC. ................................................Est. $65-120

1652 
1652	Western	Pacific	Railroad	Co.	ca.1869	Specimen	Stock New York. 

Specimen Certificate of  Bond Coupon Deposit. Vignette of  allegorical 
woman at bottom center. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC. . Est. 
$40-60

ohio

1653 
1653 Columbus, Shawnee and Hocking Railway Co., 1890 Issued Bond 

Ohio. $1000 I/U 5% First Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with 
light olive green border and under print. Vignette at top of  certificate of  
men mining through a mountain under a farm house and at the bottom 
a fireman shoveling coal into the furnace of  a locomotive. XF condition 
with  ten coupons missing. NYBNC. ..............................................Est. $50-100

1654 
1654 Toledo and Ohio Central Railway Co., 1920 Specimen Bond. Ohio. 

$1000 Specimen 6% Equipment Gold Bond. Black print with green 
border and under print. Vignette of  American Bald Eagle at top center. 
POC’s and red SPECIMEN overprint. VF condition. ABNC. Listed 
railroad but unlisted bond.  .............................................................Est. $70-120

ohio & indiana

1655 
1655 Toledo, Delphos, and Burlington Railroad Co., 1880 Issued Bond 

Ohio and Indiana. $1000 Issued 6% Income Bond. Black print with 
ornate brown border. Vignette of  locomotive rounding corner at top of  
certificate under an ornate title. I/U bond. VF condition. FBNC. .Est. $65-130

Pennsylvania

1656 
1656	Bedford	and	Hollidaysburg	Railroad	Co.,	1908	Stock	Certificate. 

Pennsylvania. 1908. 5 Shares, I/C, Black on gold, Train at wharf, scarce 
railroad. ...........................................................................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Joseph-Railway-Light-Heat-and-Power-Co-1902-Specimen-Bond_i25777287
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/St-Joseph-Railway-Light-Heat-and-Power-Co-1902-Specimen-Bond_i25777287
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Western-Pacific-Railroad-Co-ca-1869-Specimen-Stock_i25777288
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Columbus-Shawnee-and-Hocking-Railway-Co-1890-Issued-Bond_i25777289
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-and-Ohio-Central-Railway-Co-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777290
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Toledo-Delphos-and-Burlington-Railroad-Co-1880-Issued-Bond_i25777291
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Bedford-and-Hollidaysburg-Railroad-Co-1908-Stock-Certificate_i25777292
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1657 
1657 North Pennsylvania Rail Road Co. ca.1900 Specimen Stock 

Pennsylvania. Specimen Stock Certificate. 6 vignettes in total. 3 of  
allegorical woman, one of  horses, bottom of  a Quaker man, and at 
center a locomotive. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF, ABNC.  .....Est. $75-150

1658 
1658 Scranton, Montrose and Binghamton Railroad Co., 1919 Issued 

Bond. Pennsylvania. $100 1st Mortgage Sinking Fund Gold Issued Bond 
in Vertical format with Coupons Attached. I/U. Black ink with brown 
border and under print. Vignette of  the Pennsylvania coat of  arms at 
top center. VF-XF condition, Scranton Litho. Listed railroad and bond in 
Cox.  ................................................................................................. Est. $45-90

tennessee

1659 
1659 Arkansas and Memphis Railway Bridge and Terminal Co., 1914 

Specimen Bond Tennessee. $1000 Specimen 5% Registered First 
Mortgage Gold Bond. Black print with a very ornate green border and 
under print. Vignette of  a steam locomotive on track, passing workmen, 
with a city behind it. Certificate is in a horizontal format. Specimen 
overprints, POC’s, XF condition. ABNC. ........................................Est. $65-120

texas

1660 
1660 Chicago, Rock Island, and Texas Railway Co. 1903 Canceled Stock 

Certificate. Texas. 1 Share Capitol Stock, Issued/ Canceled. Black ink 
on beige paper with simple black border and light pink undertone. Low 
certificate number 15. Issued with stamp out cancels all over. VF. Est. $75-150

1661 
1661 Fort Worth & Denver City Railway Co., 1902 Issued Stock.  Texas 

and Colorado, 1902, I/C, 100 Shares, ships at wharf, Fine condition, 
ABNC. .............................................................................................Est. $70-120

1662 
1662 Houston and Great Northern Rail Road Company of Texas 1872, 

Unissued Bond Texas. $1000 Unissued 8% Convertible Coupon Bond. 
Black ink with green border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at 
top center. Fine with minor splitting along fold lines.  ...................Est. $60-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/North-Pennsylvania-Rail-Road-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25777293
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scranton-Montrose-and-Binghamton-Railroad-Co-1919-Issued-Bond_i25777294
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Scranton-Montrose-and-Binghamton-Railroad-Co-1919-Issued-Bond_i25777294
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arkansas-and-Memphis-Railway-Bridge-and-Terminal-Co-1914-Specimen-Bond_i25777295
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Arkansas-and-Memphis-Railway-Bridge-and-Terminal-Co-1914-Specimen-Bond_i25777295
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Rock-Island-and-Texas-Railway-Co-1903-Canceled-Stock-Certificate_i25777296
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Chicago-Rock-Island-and-Texas-Railway-Co-1903-Canceled-Stock-Certificate_i25777296
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Fort-Worth-Denver-City-Railway-Co-1902-Issued-Stock_i25777297
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-and-Great-Northern-Rail-Road-Company-of-Texas-1872-Unissued-Bond_i25777298
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Houston-and-Great-Northern-Rail-Road-Company-of-Texas-1872-Unissued-Bond_i25777298
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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1663 
1663 International and Great Northern Railroad Co., 1880 Issued/ 

Canceled	Certificate	  Texas. 100 Shares Issued Capitol Stock. Black 
ink with light pink border. Vignette of  men on horse back shooting 
cattle. Issued and POC’s along with stamped out cancels, low certificate 
number, 22. Fine ABNC. .................................................................Est. $70-120

1664 
1664 International and Great Northern Railroad Co., 1890 Issued/ 

Canceled	Certificate	  Texas. 5 Shares Issued Capitol Stock. Black ink 
with light blue border. Vignette of  men on horse back shooting cattle. 
Issued and POC’s along with stamped out cancels. Fine ABNC. ...Est. $70-120

1665 
1665 Texas Short Line Co., 1902 Issued Bond Texas. $1000 I/U 5% First 

Mortgage Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with a thick green border 
and under print. Vignette of  a locomotive at top and a Native American 
chief  at center of  certificate. XF condition. No coupons remain.  
WBNC. ............................................................................................Est. $60-120

Unspecified

1666 
1666 DuPont Railway and Land Co., 1913 Issued Stock. 5 Shares 

I/U Stock Certificate. Black ink with brown border and under print. No 
vignette. Fine condition, Wilbur & Hastings Lith.  ........................Est. $75-150

various States

1667 
1667 Cincinnati, Indianapolis, St. Louis & Chicago Railway Co., 1886 

Specimen Bond. $1000, Specimen 4% Mortgage Bond. Black ink with 
green border and under print. Vignette of  locomotive at terminal at top 
center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, No Coupons , VF-XF 
condition with some light stains. Railroad and bond listed in Cox.  .. Est. 
$75-150

SCriPoPHily - State & City
illinois

1668 
1668 Notice to Capitalists, 1896 Advertising Broadside. Millstadt, 

Illinois. Broadside to be posted in city alerting it’s citizens to the selling 
of  bonds in order to raise funds to erect an Electric Light Plant. XF 
condition. ........................................................................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-and-Great-Northern-Railroad-Co-1880-Issued-Canceled-Certificate_i25777299
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-and-Great-Northern-Railroad-Co-1880-Issued-Canceled-Certificate_i25777299
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-and-Great-Northern-Railroad-Co-1890-Issued-Canceled-Certificate_i25777300
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/International-and-Great-Northern-Railroad-Co-1890-Issued-Canceled-Certificate_i25777300
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Texas-Short-Line-Co-1902-Issued-Bond_i25777301
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/DuPont-Railway-and-Land-Co-1913-Issued-Stock_i25777302
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Indianapolis-St-Louis-Chicago-Railway-Co-1886-Specimen-Bond_i25777303
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Cincinnati-Indianapolis-St-Louis-Chicago-Railway-Co-1886-Specimen-Bond_i25777303
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Notice-to-Capitalists-1896-Advertising-Broadside_i25777304
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Massachusetts

1669 
1669 City of Cambridge, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Stock 

Massachusetts. Odd Shares Specimen Bond. Ornate black border, No 
Vignette. Specimen overprints, POC’s, VF-XF, ABNC. ................... Est. $50-80

1670 
1670 City of Taunton ca.1900 Specimen Bond. Massachusetts. $1000 

Specimen Registered Water Loan Bond. Black ink with ornate black 
border. Vignette of  a native American at top center. Specimen overprints, 
POC’s, VF-XF condition, ABNC.  .................................................... Est. $40-80

1671 
1671 Commonwealth of Massachusetts, ca.1900-1920 Specimen Bond. 

Massachusetts. Odd Specimen Bond in a Horizontal format. Black ink 
with blue border and under print. Vignette of  the Boston harbor at top 
center. Specimen overprints,  POC’s, Fine condition with vertical creases 
slight splitting and toning, ABNC. Loan was for the development of  the 
port of  Boston and is exempt from taxation in Massachusetts. ...... Est. $45-90

nebraska

1672 
1672	Douglas	County,	Nebraska	ca.1860-1870	Bond	Offering	Hand	Bill	 

Nebraska. Douglas County Nebraska 10% Bonds. Black print on a light 
blue page. Sheet of  paper stating the debt of  the county, population, and 
what denominations the bonds are in. Fine condition, paper is crumbling 
in some areas but otherwise fine condition with some minor staining.   
( John E.Herzog Collection). ...........................................................Est. $70-120

South Carolina

1673 
1673	The	County	of	Chesterfield,	1899	Specimen	Bond South Carolina. 

$100 Specimen 6% Bond. Black print with an ornate green border and 
under print. Vignette of  a cotton plant with the flower in bloom at top 
center of  certificate. Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition with all 
coupons attached. ABNC. ...............................................................Est. $70-120

texas

1674 
1674 Harris County Houston Ship Channel Navigation District, 

1929 Specimen Bond.  Texas. $1000 Specimen 1 1/2% Navigation 
Improvement Refunding Bond, Vertical format with Coupons attached. 
Black ink with orange border and under print. Vignette of   State seal 
at top center flanked by ocean. Specimen overprints, POC’s, SBNC. VF
 .........................................................................................................Est. $75-150

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Cambridge-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Stock_i25777305
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/City-of-Taunton-ca-1900-Specimen-Bond_i25777306
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Commonwealth-of-Massachusetts-ca-1900-1920-Specimen-Bond_i25777307
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Douglas-County-Nebraska-ca-1860-1870-Bond-Offering-Hand-Bill_i25777308
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/The-County-of-Chesterfield-1899-Specimen-Bond_i25777309
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harris-County-Houston-Ship-Channel-Navigation-District-1929-Specimen-Bond_i25777310
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Harris-County-Houston-Ship-Channel-Navigation-District-1929-Specimen-Bond_i25777310
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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SCriPoPHily - 
teleCoMMUniCationS

Pennsylvania

1675 
1675 Standard Underground Cable Co., ca.1900 Specimen Stock. 

Pennsylvania, Specimen Stock, Odd Shares, Black on green border 
and underprint, State seal top center, POC’s, VF-XF condition,  
ABNC. .............................................................................................Est. $60-100

SCriPoPHily - tUrnPikeS

1676 
1676	Susquehannah	and	Lehigh	Turnpike	Road,	1816	Stock	Certificate. 

Early Pennsylvania Turnpike Stock Certificate, August 11th 1816, 7 
shares, VF.........................................................................................Est. $60-120

1677 
1677 Wilkes-Barre and Providence Plank Road Co., 1853 Stock 

Certificate. Pennsylvania,  10 Shares, I/U, Black with seated woman on 
left, horse watching train at right, S/N 95, VF. ...............................Est. $70-100

SCriPoPHily - UtilitieS
California

1678 
1678 San Joaquin Light & Power Corp. 19xx ca.1910 Specimen Bond.. 

California. $1000 Gold Registered Bond Specimen. ABNC. Extremely 
Fine. .................................................................................................Est. $70-140

europe

1679 
1679 European Atomic Energy Community, 1987 Specimen Bond 

Luxembourg, $100,000 Specimen 7 3/4% Bond in Vertical format with 
all Coupons attached. Black print with orange border and under print. 
No vignette, but the Agency logo is at top center of  certificate. Red 
SPECIMEN overprints, VF-XF condition, SC-USBNC.  .................Est. $70-120

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Standard-Underground-Cable-Co-ca-1900-Specimen-Stock_i25777311
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Susquehannah-and-Lehigh-Turnpike-Road-1816-Stock-Certificate_i25777312
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilkes-Barre-and-Providence-Plank-Road-Co-1853-Stock-Certificate_i25777313
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Wilkes-Barre-and-Providence-Plank-Road-Co-1853-Stock-Certificate_i25777313
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/San-Joaquin-Light-Power-Corp-19xx-ca-1910-Specimen-Bond_i25777314
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/European-Atomic-Energy-Community-1987-Specimen-Bond_i25777315
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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Maine

1680 
1680 Rhode Island Water Gas Co., 1887 Issued Stock. Maine. 2140 Shares 

I/U Stock Certificate. Black print with black ornate border. Vignette of  a 
reclined woman with eagle and shield including harbor and locomotive 
moving over bridge in the distance, Fine condition. ......................Est. $50-100

South Carolina

1681 
1681 Columbia Electric Street Railway, Light and Power Co., 1905 

Specimen Bond South Carolina. $1000 Specimen 5% Thirty year 
Gold Coupon Bond. Black print with brown/black border and under 
print. Vignette of  two allegorical figures sitting on a generator at 
top of  certificate. At the bottom is the state seal of  South Carolina. 
Specimen overprints, POC’s, XF condition, and all coupons attached.  
ABNC. .............................................................................................Est. $60-120

MiSCellaneoUS
California

1682 
1682 License from Colusa, 1901 California. California. $18 Colusa County 

Merchant and Keepers of  Livery Stables License. Signed by County 
Auditor. VF ....................................................................................... Est. $30-50

telePHone CardS
new york

1683 
1683 NYNEX Telephone Cards with Brasher Doubloon Photos on face, 

ca.2006. New York. Lot of  6 telephone cards of  different denominations. 
XF condition. ...................................................................................Est. $50-100

http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Rhode-Island-Water-Gas-Co-1887-Issued-Stock_i25777316
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Columbia-Electric-Street-Railway-Light-and-Power-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25777317
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/Columbia-Electric-Street-Railway-Light-and-Power-Co-1905-Specimen-Bond_i25777317
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/License-from-Colusa-1901-California_i25777318
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/NYNEX-Telephone-Cards-with-Brasher-Doubloon-Photos-on-face-ca-2006_i25777319
http://auction.archivesinternational.com/NYNEX-Telephone-Cards-with-Brasher-Doubloon-Photos-on-face-ca-2006_i25777319
http://www.archivesinternational.com/
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING

1. Unless announced otherwise by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot,
as numbered in the printed Catalogue. Archives International Auc-
tions, as agent for the consignor or vendor, shall regulate the bid-
ding and shall determine the manner in which the bidding shall be
conducted. Archives International Auctions reserves the right to
withdraw any lot prior to sale (without liability to any potential pur-
chaser or agent), to re-offer any withdrawn lot, to divide a lot or to
group two or more lots belonging to the same consignor or vendor,
and to refuse any bid believed not made in good faith.  Estimates of
sales prices contained in the printed Catalogue reflect the best 
judgment of Archives International Auctions and are not minimum
or upset prices.

2. (a) Bids shall be made in the steps set forth in paragraph 12.

(b) The highest bid acknowledged by the auctioneer shall prevail.
Should a dispute arise between bidders (including a dispute be
tween a floor bidder and the auctioneer acting on behalf of a
mail bidder, consignor or vendor), the auctioneer alone shall de-
termine who the successful bidder is and whether to reoffer the
lot in dispute. Should a dispute arise after the sale, the auction
eer’s sale records shall be conclusive. On all lots sold, a com-
mission of 20%* on the hammer price is payable by the buyer to
the auctioneer (*See exceptions on next page for bids on internet).

3. (a) The auctioneer reserves the right to bid on behalf of clients
(and consignors or vendors) but shall not be liable for errors
and omissions in executing instructions to bid, however re-
ceived, and whether such errors or omissions be those of the
bidder or agent or those of the auctioneer.

(b) Lots may be offered subject to a reserve price. The auctioneer
may implement such reserve price by bidding on behalf of the
consignor vendor.

(c) It may also be assumed that all consignors have been advan-
ced monies against the sale of their consigned material and
Archives International Auctions therefore has a security interest
in the consigned material over and above the normal auction
commission.

(d) Purchases made by a consignor or vendor or his agent on his
own lots shall be considered as a sale subject to commissions
and sales tax as applicable.

(e) Agents are responsible for the payment of the purchase price
for all purchases made on behalf of their clients, unless other
arrangements with the auctioneer have been confirmed in writ-
ing prior to the auction.

PAYMENT FOR PURCHASES

4. Payment for lots, including those on which opinions are desired (Con
dition of Sale 8), shall be as follows:

(a) Floor Bidders. Payment of the purchase price, or such part
there of as Archives International Auctions shall require, shall
be made by the purchaser in cash or bank or certified check or
in such other manner as Archives International Auctions may
determine. The name and address of the purchaser of each lot
shall be given to the auctioneer immediately following the sale
of such lot.

(b) Mail Bidders. A successful mail bidder will be notified of lots
purchased. Before Archives International Auctions will send
such lots, payment in full must be received by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions within three (3) business days of receipt of the
aforesaid notification by the mail bidder. However, a purchaser
known to Archives International Auctions at its option may have
purchases delivered or forwarded for immediate payment (by a
dollar draft on a U.S. bank in the case of overseas purchasers).
Mailed delivery will be to the address on the bid sheet and
proof by Archives International Auctions of receipt of a sending
at the advised address shall constitute delivery. All charges for
handling, delivery and insurance obtained by Archives Interna-
tional Auctions on behalf of the purchaser shall be added to the
purchase price; a minimum charge of $10.00 will be made. Risk
of loss in transit shall be on the purchaser.

5. Title shall not pass to the purchaser until full payment has been re-
ceived by Archives International Auctions as agents for the consign-
or or vendor.

6. (a) Purchasers agree to pay for lots as specified in Condition of
Sale 4 (or as the same may be modified by Condition of Sale 8),
and no credit is extended; a late payment charge of 2% per 
month or fraction thereof shall be added if payment is not made
in accordance with the aforesaid conditions.

(b) In the event that a bidder shall fail to comply with these Condi-
tions of Sale (“Non-Complying Bidder”), then, as to any lot with
respect to which such failure to comply occurs, Archives Interna-
tional Auctions may, in its sole discretion, re-offer such lot during
the same auction or at an auction at a later time, or by private
treaty at such time as Archives International Auctions, in its sole
discretion, deems appropriate and the Non-Complying Bidder
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the hammer
price and the net proceeds of a sale to a subsequent purchaser,
whether at auction or by private treaty, as well as for all costs
and expenses of both sales, all other charges due thereunder,
including commissions with respect to both sales, whether
payable to Archives International Auctions or to a third party and
all incidental damages. It shall be in Archives International Auc-
tions’ sole discretion to determine whether to re-offer the lot
theretofore hammered-down to a Non-Complying Bidder at the
same auction, or by private treaty in due course, or at a subse-
quent auction conducted by Archives International Auctions. In
no event shall any surplus arising from the sale of a re-offered
lot be payable to a Non-Complying Bidder.

(c) A defaulting purchaser shall be deemed to have granted Archives
International Auctions a security interest in property in Archives
International Auctions possession owned by such purchaser.
Archives International Auctions shall have all of the rights af-
forded a purchase money secured party under the New York or
New Jersey Uniform Commercial Code with respect to such prop-
erty and may apply against such obligations all monies held or
received by it for the account of, or due from Archives Interna-
tional Auctions to such purchaser.  Archives International Auc-
tions is authorized to file a Financing Statement in order to per-
fect its rights as a secured party.

(d) If Archives International Auctions takes any legal steps to secure
payment of a delinquent account, the defaulting purchaser shall
be liable for all legal and other expenses incurred by Archives In-
ternational Auctions to secure such payment, including but not
limited to a reasonable allowance for attorneys’ fees. For pur-
poses of this paragraph, the term legal steps shall be deemed to
include any and all consultation by Archives International Auc-
tions with its attorneys with respect to all matters arising out of a
delinquent account. 

(e) Unless otherwise acceptable to Archives International Auctions,
payment is to be made only in the form of cash, bank check or
certified check, credit card (Visa or MasterCard only) or a bank
wire transfer.

EXHIBITION AND INSPECTION OF LOTS; QUALITY AND AUTHENTICITY

7. (a) On Premises Inspection only. Ample opportunity is given for on
premises inspection prior to the auction date, and, upon written
request and at Archives International Auctions discretion.

(b) Each lot is sold as genuine and correctly described, based on
individual description as modified by any specific notations in this
Catalogue.

(c) Quality. Any lot which a purchaser considers to be incorrectly de-
scribed may be returned to Archives International Auctions within
two weeks of its receipt by such purchaser (“Returning Pur-
chaser”), provided, however, that the same is received by
Archives International Auctions within four weeks of the date of
the auction; however, Archives International Auctions may, in its
discretion, refuse acceptance of such returned lot. If an opinion
of a generally recognized authority is desired, the period of time
within which a lot must be received by Archives International Auc-
tions will be extended in accordance with Condition of Sale 8. In
the event that a dispute cannot be resolved by reference to a
generally recognized authority, and Archives International Auc-
tions thereupon undertakes to re-offer the lot with a description
identical to thedescription disputed, the Returning Purchaser
shall be liable for the deficiency, if any, between the proceeds of
the sale to the Returning Purchaser and the proceeds of a sale
to a subsequent purchaser, as well as for all costs and expenses
of the re-sale, including commission, and all incidental damages.
Any lot, the description of which is disputed, must be returned in-
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tact in the condition received by the purchaser. The following lots
are not returnable except at the discretion of Archives Interna-
tional Auctions: (i) lots from purchasers who attended the exhibi-
tion of the lots; (ii) lots examined by postal viewers; (iii) lots on
account of their appearance, if they are illustrated in this Cata-
logue; or (iv) lots described as having repairs, defects or faults
for any reason.

(d) Authenticity. Any lot which is declared otherwise than genuine by
a generally recognized authority is returnable, provided such lot
is received by Archives International Auctions within four weeks
of the date of the auction. Proof that a generally recognized au-
thority declines to express an opinion is normally grounds for the
return of a lot.

(e) Expenses incurred a purchaser in the submission and the return
of a lot under Conditions of Sale 7 are not subject to refund.

SALES TAX

8. Unless presentation of satisfactory proof that it is exempted by law,
a purchaser shall pay to Archives International Auctions New Jersey
or New York State and local sales taxes, or any compensating use
taxes of any other State claiming jurisdiction.  A purchaser shall in-
demnify Archives International Auctions and hold it harmless of and
from any claims of any jurisdiction for sales taxes relating to the  pur-
chase of articles at the auction, whenever the same may arise. 

APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, ETC.

9. All matters arising out of this auction shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New Jersey without giving effect to the choice of law
principles thereof.

ARBITRATION

10. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this auction shall
be settled by arbitration in the City of New York, State of New York in
accordance with the Rules of the American Arbitration Association
and judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator or Arbitra-
tors may be entered in any Court having jurisdiction.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ACTIONS

11. The purchaser at this auction (a) consents and submits to the juris-
diction of the Courts of the State of New Jersey or New York and of
the Courts of the United States for a judicial district within the territo-
rial limits of the State of New Jersey for all matters arising out of this

auction sale, including, without limitation, any action or proceeding
instituted for the enforcement of any right, remedy, obligation and li-
ability arising under or by reason thereof; and (b) consents and sub-
mits to the venue of such action or proceeding in the City of Hacken-
sack, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey (or such judicial district
of a Court of the United States as shall include the same, and (c) fur-
ther consents that service of process in any action relating thereto
may be effected by registered mail, return receipt requested address
to the purchase at the address given to the auctioneer at the time of
the sale. 

BIDDING STEPS

12.  Bidding Steps shall be as follows:

BIDS BY TELEPHONE

(a)   Must be confirmed in writing unless waived by the auctioneer.

(b)   Any errors are the responsibility of the bidder.

(c)   No bids accepted less than 1 hour before the commencement of
the sale.

BIDS BY FAX OR EMAIL

Bids must be received 1 hour before sale commences — be sure to use
FAX: (201) 871-4345 or EMAIL: INFO@ARCHIVESINTERNATIONAL.COM

PHONE BIDDING DURING THE SALE

Phone bidding space is limited and available on a first come, first served
basis.

The importance of reserving early cannot be overstated!

Please call us at (201) 944-4800 to reserve your phone bidding space

* BIDS BY INTERNET

You may also register to bid live online through our Archives International 
Live bidding portal found on our website. There is a 2% additional charge 
to bid with this method for a 22% Buyers Premium. If you bid through 
eBay Live or Invaluable bidding portal, there is an extra 5% added to our 
20% BP so your total BP would be 25%. If you have previously bid with us 
in the past, please be aware of the extra charge.

All Coin Lots Sold as is - No Returns Accepted

CONDITIONS OF SALE
THE PLACING OF A BID SHALL CONSTITUTE ACCEPTANCE OF THESE CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDS                     INCREASE
Up to $100             $5.00
100-$300                $10.00
300-$750                $25.00
$750-$1,500            $50.00
$1,500-$3,000         $100.00

BIDS                        INCREASE
$3,000-$7,500            $250.00
$7,500-$15,000          $500.00
$15,000-$30,000        $1000.00
$30,000-$75,000        $2500.00
$75,000 and Up          Auctioneer’s Discretion

mailto:INFO@archivesinternational.com
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